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IV WATER-QUALITY STATIONS, IN DOWNSTREAM ORDER, 
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(Letters after station name designate type of data: (c) chemical; 
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NASELLE RIVER BASIN 
Naselle River near Naselle, Wash. (t) 16 
NEMAH RIVER BASIN 

WILLAPA RIVER BASIN 

NORTH RIVER BASIN 

CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

QUINAULT RIVER BASIN 
Quinault River: 
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DOSEWALLIPS RIVER BASIN 

SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

BARKER CREEK BASIN 

CHICO CREEK BASIN 
Wildcat Creek (head of Chico Creek): 

Kitsap Creek: 

KENNEDY CREEK BASIN 
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Unnamed Creek: 

WOODLAND CREEK BASIN 

North Nemah River near South Bend, Wash. (t) 18 
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Chehalis River above Satsop River at Fuller, Wash. (c) 38 

Satsop River near Satsop, Wash. (c) 39 
Chehalis River near Montesano, Wash. (c) 41 
Wynoochee River above Black Creek near Montesano, Wash. (t) 43 

North Fork Quinault River near Amanda Park, Wash. (cts) 45 

Hoh River at U.S. Highway 101, near Forks, Wash. (t) 49 

Dosewallips River near Brinnon, Wash. (t) 50 

North Fork Skokomish River below Staircase Rapids, near Hoodsport, Wash. 51 
North Fork Skokomish River near Potlatch, Wash. (t) 53 
Skokomish River near Potlatch, Wash. (t) 55 

Island Lake (head of Barker Creek) near Keyport, Wash. (c) 57 

Wildcat Lake near Bremerton, Wash. (c) 58 

Kitsap Lake near Bremerton, Wash. (c) 59 

Summit Lake near Kamilche, Wash. (c) 60 

Black Lake near Tumwater, Wash. (c) 61 

Long Lake near Lacey, Wash. (c) 62 
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NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 
Nisqually River near National, Wash. (0 63 

Unnamed Creek: 

Tanwax Creek: 

Harts Lake Creek: 

SEQUALLITCHEW CREEK BASIN 
Sequallitchew Creek: 

CHAMBERS CREEK BASIN 

PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 
Green River (head of Duwamish River): 

Big Soos Creek: 
Jenkins Creek: 

LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

Issaquah Creek (head of Samiaamish River) near mouth, 

SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 
Tye River (head of Snohomish River): 
Skykomish River (continuation of Tye River): 

Nisqually River at La Grande, Wash. (0 65 
Ohop Lake near Eatonville, Wash. (c) 67 

Silver Lake near La Grande, Wash. (c) 68 

Tanwax Lake near Kapowsin, Wash. (c) 69 
Clear Lake near McKenna, Wash. (c) 70 

Harts Lake near McKenna, Wash. (c) 71 

American Lake near Tillicum, Wash. (c) 72 

Steilacoom Lake near Steilacoom, Wash. (c) 73 

Puyallup River near Orting, Wash. (c) 74 
Carbon River above South Prairie Creek, near Orting, Wash. (c) 76 
South Prairie Creek at South Prairie, Wash. (0 78 
White River near Buckley, Wash. (t) 80 
White River near Sumner, Wash. (c) 81 

Puyallup River at Puyallup, Wash. (c) 83 

Green River at Auburn Academy near Auburn, Wash. (c) 85 

Wilderness Lake near Maple Valley, Wash. (c) 87 
Pipe Lake near Maple Valley, Wash. (c) 88 

Big Soos Creek above hatchery, near Auburn, Wash. (c) 89 
Green River near Auburn, Wash. (0 91 
Green River at 212th Street, near Kent, Wash. (c) 93 

Cedar River near Landsburg, Wash. (0 95 
Cedar River at Renton, Wash. (c) 97 

near Issaquah, Wash. (ct) 99 
Bear Creek at Woodinville, Wash. (0 103 
Sammamish River at Bothell, Wash. (c) 105 

Wallace River at Gold Bar, Wash. (0 107 
Skykomish River at Sultan, Wash. (c) 109 

Sultan River at Sultan, Wash. (c) 111 
Woods Creek at Monroe, Wash. (c) 113 
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PACIFIC SLOPE BASINS NORTH OF COLUMBIA RIVER- -Continued 

SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN- - Continued 
Middle Fork Snoqualmie River: 

North Fork Snoqualmie River: 
Hancock Creek: 
Hancock Lake near Snoqualmie, Wash. (c) 115 

Snoqualmie River near Carnation, Wash. (c) 116 

STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 
Stillaguamish River: 

Pilchuck Creek: 
Lake Creek: 

SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

Skagit River near Concrete, Wash. (c) 

Pilchuck River at Snohomish, Wash. (c) 118 
Snohomish River at Snohomish, Wash. (c) 120 

North Fork Stillaguamish River near Arlington, Wash. (c) 122 
Stillaguamish River near Silvana, Wash. (c) 124 

Cavanaugh Lake near Oso, Wash. (c) 126 
Pilchuck Creek near Bryant, Wash. (t) 127 

Skagit River above Alma Creek, near Marblemount, Wash. (t) 129 
Cascade River at Marbiemount, Wash. (t) 131 
Sauk River near Sauk, Wash. (t) 133 

134 
South Fork Skagit River at Conway, Wash. (c) 136 

SAMISH RIVER BASIN 
Friday Creek: 
Samish Lake near Bellingham, Wash. (c) 138 

NOOKSACK RIVER BASIN 

FRASER RIVER BASIN 

UPPER COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN 

COLVILLE RIVER BASIN 

SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

OKANOGAN RIVER BASIN 

CHELAN RIVER BASIN 

Samish River near Burlington, Wash. (c) 139 

Nooksack River at Deming, Wash. (c) 141 
Nooksack River near Ferndale, Wash. (c) 143 

Sumas River at Sumas, British Columbia (c) 145 
Sumas River near Huntington, British Columbia (c) 147 

Columbia River at international boundary, Wash. (main stem) (ct) 148 

Loon Lake near Loon Lake, Wash. (c) 151 
Colville River at Kettle Falls, Wash. (c) 152 

Spokane River above Liberty Bridge, near Otis Orchards, Wash. (c) 154 
Newman Lake near Newman Lake, Wash. (c) 156 
Liberty Lake at Liberty Lake, Wash. (c) 157 

Spokane River below Nine-Mile Dam, near Spokane, Wash. (c) 158 
Little Spokane River near mouth, near Spokane, Wash. (c) 160 

Spokane River at Long Lake, Wash. (c) 162 

Okanogan River at Malott, Wash. (c) 164 

Lake Chelan near Chelan, Wash. (ct) 166 
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UPPER COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN--Continued 
WENATCHEE RIVER BASIN 
White River near Plain, Wash. (0 169 

CRAB CREEK BASIN 

YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 
Naches River: 

SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

Palouse River: 

PACIFIC SLOPE BASINS IN OREGON AND LOWER COLUMBIA RIVER BASIN 
Columbia River: 
WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 
Cowlitz River: 

Cispus River: 

Tilton River: 

Crab Creek near Othello, Wash. (c) 171 
Crab Creek near Beverly, Wash. (c) 172 

Bumping River near Nile, Wash. (t) 173 
American River near Nile, Wash. (t) 174 

Yakima River near Terrace Heights, Wash. (c) 175 
Wide Hollow Creek near Yakima, Wash. (c) 177 

Yakima River at Kiona, Wash. (ct) 180 

Snake River near Clarkston, Wash. (c) 185 

Palouse River below South Fork Palouse River at Colfax, Wash. (c) 186 

Pine Creek at Pine City, Wash. (0 187 
Palouse River at Hooper, Wash. (cts) 189 

Walla Walla River near Lowden, Wash. (c) 193 
Touchet River at Bolles, Wash. (0 195 

Walla Walla River near Touchet, Wash. (c) 197 

Yale Reservoir near Yale, Wash. (cts) 199 
East Fork Lewis River near Heisson, Wash. (0 206 

Dry Creek near Cougar, Wash. (0 208 
Merrill Lake near Cougar, Wash. (cts) 210 
Spring Creek near Cougar, Wash. (t) 217 

Kalama River below Falls, near Cougar, Wash. (t) 220 
Kalama River below Italian Creek near Kalama, Wash. (t) 223 

Cowlitz River at Packwood, Wash. (t) 225 

Walupt Lake near Packwood, Wash. (c) 226 
Cispus River near Randle, Wash. (t) 227 

Cowlitz River near Randle, Wash. (0 229 
Cowlitz River below Mossyrock Dam, Wash. (t) 231 

West Fork Tilton River near Morton, Wash. (t) 233 
Tilton River above Bear Canyon Creek, near Cinebar, Wash. (t) 235 

Cowlitz River below Mayfield Dam, Wash. (t) 237 
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COWLITZ RIVER BASIN--Continued 
North Fork Toutle River: 
South Fork Toutle River: 
Coldspring Creek near Cougar, Wash. (t) 239 

Toutle River near Silver Lake, Wash. (t) 241 
Cowlitz River at Castle Rock, Wash. (ct) 243 
Coweman River above Sam Smith Creek near Kelso, Wash. (c) 246 
Coweman River near Kelso, Wash. (ct) 247 

ELOCHOMAN RIVER BASIN 
Elochoman River near Cathlamet, Wash. (t) 251 



WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR WASHINGTON, 1971 

Part 2. Water Quality Records 

INTRODUCTION 

Water resources data for the 1971 water year for Wash-
ington include records of data for the chemical and physical 
characteristics of surface water. Data on the quality of 
surface water (chemical, temperature, and sediment) were col-
lected from designated sampling sites at predetermined 
intervals such as once daily, weekly, monthly or less fre-
quently. Records are given for sampling stations of which 

are continuous record stations and are partial-record 
stations. A few pertinent stations (not included above) in 
bordering States are also included. The records were col-
lected by the Water Resources Division of the U.S. Geological 
Survey under the direction of L. B. Laird, district chief. 
These data represent that portion of the National Water Data 
System collected by the U.S. Geological Survey and coopera-
ting State and Federal agencies in Washington. 

The Geological Survey has published records of chemical 
quality, water temperatures, and sediment since 1941 in an 
annual series of water-supply papers entitled, Quality of 
Surface Waters of the United States." Beginning with the 
1964 water year, water-quality records have been released by 
the Geological Survey in annual reports on a State-boundary 
basis. These reports are for limited distribution and are 
designed primarily for rapid release of data shortly after 
the end of the water year. These records will be published 
later in Geological Survey water-supply papers. 

1 
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COOPERATI ON 

This report was prepared by the U.S. Geological Survey 
under cooperative agreement with the following organizations: 

Washington State Department of Ecology, J, A. Biggs, 
director, 

Washington State Department of Fisheries, 
T. C. Tollefson, director, 

City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, 
C. A. Erdahl, director, 

Additional data were furnished by the Washington State 
Department of Ecology. 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Terms related to water-quality and hydrologic data, as 
used in this report are defined as follows: 

Acre-foot (AC-FT, ac-ft) is a quantity of water required 
to cover 1 acre to a depth of 1 foot and is equivalent to 
43,560 cubic feet or about 326,000 gallons. 

Bed material is the shifting portion of fragmented allu-
vial material of which the streambed is composed. 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) is the amount of oxygen 
required by bacteria while stablizing decomposable organic 
matter under aerobic conditions, 

Cfs-day is the volume of water represented by a flow of 
1 cubic foot per second for 24 hours, It is equivalent to 
86,400 cubic feet, approximately 1.9835 acre-feet, or about 
646,000 gallons, and represents a runoff of approximately 
0.0372 inches from I square mile, 

Chemical oxygen demand (COD) indicates the quantity of 
oxidizable compounds in water and varies with water composi-
tion(s), temperature, period of contact, and other factors. 

Coliform organisms are a group of bacteria used as an 
indicator of the sanitary quality of the water. The number 
of coliform colonies per 100 milliliters is determined by the 
immediate or delayed incubation membrane filter method. 
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Cubic foot per second (cfs,CFS) is the rate of discharge 
representing a volume of 1 cubic foot passing a given point 
during 1 second and is equivalent to 7.48 gallons per second 
or 448.8 gallons per minute. 

Discharge is the volume of water (or more broadly, total 
fluids), that passes a given point within a given period of 
time. 

Mean discharge is the arithmetic mean of individual 
daily mean discharges during a specific period. 

Instantaneous discharge is the discharge at a par-
ticular instant of time. If this discharge is reported 
instead of the daily mean, the heading of the discharge 
column in the tables is "Discharge (cfs)." 

Drainage area of a stream at a specified location is that 
area, measured in horizontal plane, enclosed by a topographic 
divide from which direct surface runoff from precipitation 
normally drains by gravity into the river above the specified 
point. 

Drainage basin is a part of the surface of the earth that 
is occupied by a drainage system, which consists of a surface 
stream or body of impounded surface water together with all 
tributary surface stream and bodies of impounded surface 
water. 

Gaging station is a particular site on a stream, canal, 
lake, or reservoir where systematic observations of gage 
height or discharge are obtained. When used in connection 
with a discharge record, the term is applied only to those 
gaging stations where a continuous record of discharge is 
computed. 

Hardness of water is a physical-chemical characteristic 
attributable to the presence of alkaline earths (principally 
calcium and magnesium) and is expressed as equivalent calcium 
carbonate (CaCO3). 

Methylene blue active substance (MBAS) is a measure of 
apparent detergents. This determination depends on the 
formation of a blue color when methylene blue dye reacts with 
synthetic detergent compounds. 
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Micrograms _per liter (gg/1,UG/L) is a unit expressing 
the concentration of chemical constituents in solution 
as weight (micrograms) of solute per unit volume (liter) of 
water. One thousand micrograms per liter is equivalent to 
one milligram per liter. 

Milligrams per liter (mg/1,MG/L) is a unit for express-
ing the concentration of chemical constituents in solution. 
Milligrams per liter represents the weight of solute per unit 
volume of water. Milligrams or micrograms per liter may be 
converted to milliequivalents (one thousandth of a gram-
equivalent weight of a constituent) per liter by multiplying 
by the factors in table 1, page 5. Concentration of sus-
pended sediment also is expressed in mg/1, and is based on 
the weight of sediment per liter of water-sediment mixture. 
Sediment concentrations may be converted to parts per mil-
lion by using the factors in table 2, p. 5. 

Partial-record station is a particular site where limited 
streamflow or water-quality data are collected systematically 
over a period of years for use in hydrologic analyses. 

Particle size is the diameter, in millimeters (mm), of 
suspended sediment or bed material determined either by sieve 
or sedimentation methods. Sedimentation methods (pipet, 
bottom-withdrawal tube, visual-accumulation tube) determine 
fall diameter of particles in either distilled water (chem-
ically dispersed) or in native water (the river water at the 
time and point of sampling) (Guy, 1969). 

Particle-size classification, used in this report agrees 
with recommendations made by the American Geophysical Union 
Subcommittee on Sediment Terminology. The classification is 
as follows: 

Classification Size (mm) Method of analysis 

Clay . 0.00024 - 0.004 Sedimentation. 
Silt .004 - .062 Sedimentation. 
Sand .062 - 2.0 Sedimentation or sieve. 
Gravel 2.0 - 64.0 Sieve. 

The particle-size distributions given in this report are not 
necessarily representative of all particles in transport in 
the stream. Most of the organic material is removed and the 
sample is subjected to mechanical and chemical dispersion 
before analysis in distilled water. Chemical dispersion is 
not used for native-water analysis (Guy, 1969). 
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Table 1.--Factors for conversion of chemical constituents in 
milligrams or micrograms per liter to milliequivalents 
per liter 

Ion 

Aluminum (A1+3)*... 
Ammonia as NH4+1... 
Barium (Ba+2) 
Bicarbonate (HC034)
Bromide (Br-1) 
Calcium (Ca+2) 
Carbonate (CO3-2) 
Chloride (C14).. 
Chromium (Cr)*. • • 

Cobalt (Co+2)* 
Copper (Cu)* 
Cyanide (CN-1)... 
Fluoride (F-1) 
Hydrogen (H+1)
Hydroxide (011-1) 

Multi-
ply by 

0.11119 
.05544 
01456 

.01639 
,01251 
.04990 
.03333 
.02821 
.11539 
.03394 
.03148 
.03844 
.05264 
.99209 
.05880 

Ion 

Iodide (I4) 
Iron (Fe+3)* 
Lead (Pb+2)* 
Lithium (Li+1)*.,
Magnesium (Mg+2).. 
Manganese (Mn+2)*. 
Nickel (Ni+2)*....
Nitrate (NO 3-1) ...
Nitrite (NO 2 -')...
Phosphate (PO4-3).
Potassium (K+1)... 
Sodium (Na+1)
Strontium (Sr+2)*. 
Sulfate (SO 4-2)...
Zinc (Zn+2)* 

Multi-
ply by 

0.00788 
.05372 
.00965 
.14411 
.08226 
.03640 
.03406 
.01613 
.02174 
.03159 
.02557 
.04350 
.02283 
.02082 
.03060 

*Constituent reported in micrograms per liter; multiply by 
factor and divide results by 1,000. 

Table 2.--Factors for conversion of sediment concentration in 
milligrams per liter to parts per million* 

(All values calculated to three significant figures) 

Range of 
concen-
tration 
in 1000 

mg/1 

0 - 8 
8.05- 24 
24.2 - 40 
40.5 - 56 
56.5 - 72 
72.5 - 88 
88.5 -104 
105 -120 
121 -136 
137 -152 
153 -169 
170 -185 
186 -200 

Di-
vide 
by 

1.00 
1.01 
1.02 
1.03 
1.04 
1.05 
1.06 
1.07 
1.08 
1.09 
1.10 
1.11 
1.12 

Range of 
concen-
tration 
in 1000 

mg/1 

201-217 
218-232 
234-248 
250-264 
266-280 
282-297 
299-313 
315-329 
331-345 
347-361 
363-378 
380-393 
395-409 

Di-
vide 
by 

1.13 
1.14 
1.15 
1.16 
1.17 
1.18 
1.19 
1.20 
1.21 
1.22 
1.23 
1.24 
1.25 

Range of 
concen-
tration 
in 1000 

mg/1 

411-424 
427-440 
443-457 
460-473 
476-489 
492-506 
508-522 
524-538 
540-554 
556-570 
572-585 
587-602 
604-617 

Di-
vide 
by 

1.26 
1.27 
1.28 
1.29 
1.30 
1.31 
1.32 
1.33 
1.34 
1.35 
1.36 
1.37 
1.38 

Range of 
concen-
tration 
in 1000 

mg/1 

619-634 
636-650 
652-666 
668-682 
684-698 
700-715 
717-730 
732-747 
749-762 
765-780 
782-796 
798-810 

Di-
vide 
by 

1.39 
1.40 
1.41 
1.42 
1.43 
1.44 
1.45 
1.46 
1.47 
1.48 
1.49 
1.50 

*Based on water density of 1.000 g/ml and a specific gravity
of sediment of 2.65. 
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Plankton is the floating (or weakly swimming) animal or 
plant life in a body of water consisting chiefly of minute 
plants (as diatoms and blue-green algae) and of minute animals 
(as protozoan, entomostracans, and various larvae). 

Sediment is solid material that originates mostly from 
disintegrated rocks and is transformed by, suspended in, or 
deposited from water; it includes chemical and biochemical 
precipitates and decomposed organic material such as humus. 
The quantity, characteristics, and cause of the occurrence of 
sediment in streams are influenced by environmental factors. 
Some major factors are degree of slope, length of slope, soil 
characteristics, land usage, and quantity and intensity of 
precipitation. 

Suspended sediment is the sediment that at any given 
time is maintained in suspension by the upward components 
of turbulent currents or that exists in suspension as a 
colloid. 

Suspended-sediment discharge is the rate at which 
dry weight of sediment passes a section of a stream or 
is the quantity of sediment, as measured by dry weight, 
or by volume, that is discharged in a given time. It is 
computed by multiplying discharge times mg/1 times 0.0027. 

Suspended-sediment concentration is the velocity-
weighted concentration of suspended sediment in the 
sampled zone (from the water surface to a point approx-
imately 0.3 ft above the bed) expressed as milligrams 
of dry sediment per liter of water-sediment mixture 
(mg/1). 

Mean concentration is the time-weighted concentra-
tion of suspended sediment passing a stream section 
during a 24-hour day. 

Sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) is the expression of rela-
tive activity of sodium ions in exchange reactions with soil 
and is an index of sodium or alkali hazard to the soil. This 
ratio should be known especially for water used for irrigating 
farmland. 

Solute is any substance derived from the atmosphere, 
vegetation, soil, or rocks that is dissolved in water. 

Specific conductance is a measure of the ability of a 
water to conduct an electrical current and is expressed in 
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micromhos per centimeter at 25°C. Because the specific con-
ductance is related to the number and specific chemical types 
of ions in solution, it can be used for approximating the 
dissolved-solids content in the water. Commonly, the amount 
of dissolved solids (in milligrams per liter) is about 65 per-
cent of the specific conductance (in micromhos). This relation 
is not constant from stream to stream or from well to well, 
and it may even vary in the same source with changes in the 
composition of the water. 

Streamflow is the discharge that occurs in a natural 
channel. Although the term "discharge" can be applied to 
the flow of a canal, the word streamflow' uniquely describes 
the discharge in a surface stream course. The term stream-
flow" is more general than "runoff." Streamf low may be 
applied to discharge whether or not it is affected by diversion 
or regulation. 

Thermograph is a thermometer that continuously and auto-
maticallyrecords, on a chart, the water temperature of a,
stream. "Temperature recorder' is the term used to indicate 
the location of the thermograph or a digital mechanism that 
automatically records water temperature on paper tape. 

Time-weighted average is computed by multiplying the 
number of days in the sampling period by the concentrations 
of individual constituents for the corresponding period and 
dividing the sum of the products by the total number of days. 
A time-weighted average represents the composition of water 
that would be contained in a vessel or reservoir that had 
received equal quantities of water from the stream each day 
for the water year. 

Tons per acre-foot indicates the dry weight of dissolved 
solids in 1 acre-foot of water. It is computed by multiplying 
the concentration in milligrams per liter by 0.00136. 

Tons per day is the quantity of a substance in solution 
or suspension that passes a stream section during a 24-hour 
day. 

Weighted average is used in this report to indicate 
discharge-weighted average. It is computed by multiplying the 
discharge for a sampling period by the concentrations of 
individual constituents for the corresponding period and 
dividing the sum of the products by the sum of the discharges. 
A discharge-weighted average approximates the composition of 
water that would be found in a reservoir containing all the 
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water passing a given location during the water year after 
thorough mixing in the reservoir. 

SPECIAL NETWORKS AND PROGRAMS 

Some of the stations for which data are published in 
this report are included in special networks and programs. 
These stations are identified by their title, set in paren-
theses, under the station name. 

Hydrologic bench-mark station is one that provides hy-
drologic data for a basin in which the hydrologic regimen 
will likely be governed solely by natural conditions. Data 
collected at a bench-mark station may be used to separate 
effects of natural from manmade changes in other basins 
which have been developed and in which the physiography, 
climate, and geology are similar to those in the undeveloped 
bench-mark basin. 

International Hydrological Decade (IHD) River Stations 
provide a general index of runoff and materials in the water 
balance (discharge of water, and dissolved and transported 
solids) of the world. In the United States, IHD Stations 
provide indices of runoff and the general distribution of 
water in the principal river basins of the conterminous 
United States and Alaska. 

Irrigation network stations are water-quality stations 
located at or near certain streamflow gaging stations west of 
the main stem of the Mississippi River. Data collected at 
these stations are used to evaluate the chemical quality of 
surface waters used for irrigation and the changes resulting 
from the drainage of irrigated lands. Prior to water year 
1966, the data for these stations were published in the 
annual water-supply paper series, "Quality of Surface Water 
for Irrigation, Western States." 

Pesticide program is a network of regularly sampled 
water-quality stations where additonal monthly samples are 
collected to determine the concentration and distribution of 
pesticides in streams whose waters are used for irrigation or 
in streams in areas where potential contamination could re-
sult from the application of the commonly used insecticides 
and herbicides. 



DOWNSTREAM ORDER AND STATION NUMBER 

Stations are listed in downstream direction along the 
main stream, and stations on tributaries are listed between 
stations on the main stream in the order in which those trib-
utaries enter the main stream. Stations on tributaries 
entering above all mainstream stations are listed before the 
first mainstream station. Stations on tributaries to trib-
utaries are listed in a similar manner. In the list of 
water-quality stations in the front of this report the rank 
of tributaries is indicated by indention, each indention 
representing one rank. 

As an added means of identification, each water-quality 
station, gaging station, and partial-record station has been 
assigned a station number. These are in the same dowstream 
order used in this report. In assigning station numbers, no 
distinction is made between partial-record and continuous-
record stations; therefore, the station number for a partial-
record station indicates downstream order position in a list 
made up of both types of stations. Water-quality stations 
located at or near gaging stations or partial-record stations 
have the same number as the gaging or partial-record station. 
Gaps are left in the numbers to allow for new stations that 
may be established; hence the numbers are not consecutive. 
The complete 8-digit number for each station, such as 
12149000 which appears just to left of the station name in-
cludes the 2-digit part number "12" plus the 6-digit

1downstream order number 149000." In this report, the 
records are listed in downstream order by parts. The part 
number refers to an area whose boundaries coincide with 
certain natural drainage lines. Records in this report are 
in Part 12 (Pacific slope basins in Washington and upper 
Columbia River basin), Part 13 (Snake River basin), and Part 
14 (Pacific slope basins in Oregon and lower Columbia River 
basin). All records for a drainage basin encompassing more 
than one State could be arranged in downstream order by as-
sembling pages from the various State reports by station 
number to include all records in the basin. 

COLLECTION AND EXAMINATION OF DATA 

Water samples for analyses usually are collected at or 
near gaging stations. The discharge records at these stations 
are used in conjunction with the computations of the chemical 
constituents and sediment loads. Discharge records for 
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streams in Washington have been released in the report, "Water 
Resources Data for Washington, 1971, Part 1. Surface Water 
Records." 

The data in this report include a description of the 
sampling station and tabulations of the samples analyzed. 
The description of the sampling station gives the location, 
drainage area, periods of record for the various water-
quality data, extremes of the pertinent data, and general 
remarks, in a format similar to that used for streamflow 
gaging stations. 

Water-quality information is presented for chemical 
quality, biological, microbiological, water temperature, and 
fluvial sediment. Chemical quality includes concentrations of 
individual dissolved constituents and certain properties or 
characteristics such as hardness, sodium adsorption ratio, 
specific conductance, and pH. The biological information 
includes qualitative and quantitative analyses of plankton, 
bottom organisms, and particulate inorganic and amorphous 
matter present. Microbiological information includes 
quantitative identification of certain bacteriological indi-
cator organisms. Water-temperature data represent once-
daily observations except for stations where a continuous 
temperature recorder furnishes information from which daily 
minimums and maximums are obtained. Fluvial-sediment infor-
mation is given for suspended-sediment discharges and 
concentrations and for particle-size distribution of 
suspended sediment and bed material. 

Prior to the 1968 water year, data for chemical con-
stituents and concentrations of suspended sediment were re-
ported in parts per million (ppm) and water temperatures 
were reported in degrees Fahrenheit (°F). In October 1967, 
the U.S. Geological Survey began to use the metric system; 
data for chemical constituents and concentrations of suspended 
sediment are now reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1) and 
water temperatures are given in degrees Celsius (centigrade, 
°C). In waters with a density of 1.000 g/ml (grams per milli-
liter), parts per millions and milligrams per liter can be 
considered equal. In waters with a density greater than 
1.000 g/ml, values in parts per million should be multiplied 
by the density to convert to milligrams per liter. To con-
vert temperature in degrees Celsius to degrees Fahrenheit, 
see Table 3, page 11. 

In October 1968, the Geological Survey began reporting 
many of the chemical constituents as well as the minor 



 

11 WATER QUALITY RECORDS, 1971 

elements in micrograms per liter instead of milligrams per 
liter. (See "Definition of Terms," p. 5.) 

Table 3.--Degrees Celsius (°C) to degrees Fahrenheit (°F)* 
(Temperature reported to nearest 0.5°C) 

°C °F °C °F °C °F °C °F °C °F 

0.0 32 10.0 50 20.0 68 30.0 86 40.0 104 
.5 33 10.5 51 20.5 69 30.5 87 40.5 105 
1.0 34 11.0 52 21.0 70 31.0 88 41.0 106 
1.5 35 11.5 53 21.5 71 31.5 89 41.5 107 
2.0 36 12.0 54 22.0 72 32.0 90 42.0 108 
2.5 36 12.5 54 22.5 72 32.5 90 42.5 108 
3.0 37 13.0 55 23.0 73 33.0 91 43.0 109 
3.5 38 13.5 56 23.5 74 33.5 92 43.5 110 
4.0 39 14.0 57 24.0 75 34.0 93 44.0 111 
4.5 40 14.5 58 24.5 76 34.5 94 44.5 112 
5.0 41 15.0 59 25.0 77 35.0 95 45.0 113 
5.5 42 15.5 60 25.5 78 35.5 96 45.5 114 
6.0 43 16.0 61 26.0 79 36.0 97 46.0 115 
6.5 44 16.5 62 26.5 80 36.5 98 46.5 116 
7.0 45 17.0 63 27.0 81 37.0 99 47.0 117 
7.5 45 17.5 63 27.5 81 37.5 99 47.5 117 
8.0 46 18.0 64 28.0 82 38.0 100 48.0 118 
8.5 47 18.5 65 28.5 83 38.5 101 48.5 119 
9.0 48 19.0 66 29.0 84 39.0 102 49.0 120 
9.5 49 19.5 67 29.5 85 39.5 103 49.5 121 

*C= 5/9 (°F - 32) or °F = 9/5 (°C) 32. 

Solutes 

The methods of collecting and analyzing water samples 
for determining the kinds and concentrations of solutes are 
described by Brown, Skougstad, and Fishman (1970). One sample 
can define adequately the water quality at a given time if the 
mixture of solutes throughout the stream cross section is 
homogeneous. However, the concentration of solutes at 
different locations in the cross section may vary widely 
with different rates of water discharge depending on the 
source of material and the turbulence and the mixing of the 
stream. Some must be sampled at several verticals across 
the channel to determine accurately the solute load. 

The daily chemical quality data in this report generally 
represent equal-volume composites for 2- to 30-day periods; 
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the composite periods are selected on the basis of specific 
conductance of the daily samples and fluctuation of water 
discharge. 

Temperature 

Water temperatures are measured at most of the water-
quality stations. For daily stations, the water tempera-
tures are taken at about the same time each day when sample 
is collected. Large streams have a small diurnal tempera-
ture change; shallow streams may have a daily range of 
several degrees and may follow closely the changes in air 
temperature. Some streams may be affected by waste-heat 
discharges. 

At stations where continuously recording thermographs 
are present, the records consist of maximum and minimum 
temperatures for each day and the monthly averages. 

Sediment 

Suspended-sediment concentrations are determined from 
samples collected by using depth-integrating samplers. 
Samples usually are obtained at several verticals in the 
cross-section, or a single sample may be obtained at a fixed 
point and a coefficient applied to determine the mean 
concentration in the cross sections. 

During periods of rapidly changing flow or rapidly 
changing concentration, samples may have been collected more 
frequently (twice daily or, in some instances, hourly). The 
published sediment discharges for days of rapidly changing 
flow or concentration were computed by the sub-divided day 
method (time-discharge weighted average). Therefore for 
those days when the published sediment discharge value 
differs from the value computed as the product of discharge 
times mean concentration times 0.0027, the reader can assume 
that the sediment discharge for that day was computed by the 
sub-divided day method. For periods when no samples were 
collected, daily loads of suspended sediment were estimated 
on the basis of water discharge, sediment concentrations 
observed immediately before and after the periods, and 
suspended-sediment loads for other periods of similar dis-
charge. 
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At other stations, suspended-sediment samples were col-
lected periodically at many verticals in the stream cross 
section. Although data collected periodically may represent 
conditions only at the time of observations, such data are 
useful in establishing seasonal relations between quality and 
streamf low in predicting long-term sediment-discharge charac-
teristics of the stream. 

In addition to the records of the quantities of suspended 
sediment, records of the periodic measurements of the 
particle-size distribution of the suspended sediment and bed 
material are included. 

WATER-SUPPLY PAPERS 

The annual series of water-supply papers that give 
information on quality of surface waters in Washington are 
shown in the following table. 

Table 4.--Water-supply paper numbers and parts, 
water years 1947-70 

Parts Parts Parts 
Year 9-14 Year 9-14 Year 12-16 

1947 1102 1956 1453 1964 A1959 
1948 1133 1957 1523 1965 1966 
1949 1163 1958 1574 1966 1996 
1950 1189 1959 1645 1967 B2016 
1951 1200 1960 1745 1968 B2100 
1952 1253 1961 1885 1969 B2150 
1953 1293 1962 1945 1970 B2160 
1954 1353 1963 1951 ...... ... ..._ 
1955 1403 ____ - ___ --

A Parts 12-15. B In press. 
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NASELLE RIVER BASIN 

12010000 NASELLE RIVER NEAR NASFT,T,E, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°22'27", long 123°44'32", in SWI-SWI sec.', T.10 N., 11.9 W., Pacific County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 0.1 mile upstream from county highway bridge, 2.2 miles upstream 
from Salmon Creek, 3.4 miles east of Naselle and at mile 17.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--54.8 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1965 to September 1970. 
Water temperatures: August 1963 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.5°C Aug. 10; minimum, 3.0°C Mar. 2. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.0°C July 30, 1965, Aug. 15, 17, 1967; minimum, 2.0°C Dec. 31, 1968, 
Jan. 27-31, 1969. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOPER NOVEMPER DECEMRER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

nAy MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX PIN MAX PIN 

1 12.0 10.0 9.0 P.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.0 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.0 
2 13.0 11.0 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 6.5 4.9 3.0 
3 13.0 11.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 4.5 6.5 9.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.0 
4 13.0 12.0 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 
5 13.0 11.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 9.5 5.0 4.5 

6 11.5 10.5 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
7 10.5 9.0 10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 9.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 
8 11.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0 
9 12.0 11.0 10.0 9.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.9 

10 12.0 11.5 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 

11 11.5 11.0 10.0 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 
12 11.5 10.0 10.0 9.5 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 8.0 7.0 6.6 6.0 
13 10.5 9.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 7.0 4.0 1.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.0 
14 10.0 9.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 8.0 4.0 3.5 8.5 8.0 6.9 5.5 

. 

15 9.5 9.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 3.9 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.6 

16 10.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 
17 10.0 9.5 10.0 9.5 8.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 
18 11.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 
19 11.0 10.5 10.0 9.5 6.5 6.0 8.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 6.5 5.0 
20 10.5 10.0 9.5 8.0 6.5 5.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 5.5 

21 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.5 5.0 
22 10.0 9.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.5 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 
23 10.0 9.5 8.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 
24 10.0 9.0 9.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 7.0 6.5 
25 9.0 9.0 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0. 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 

26 9.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 
27 8.0 7.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 
28 8.0 7.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 7.0 6.0 
29 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 7.0 7.0 --- --- 7.0 7.0 
30 8.0 6.5 7.0 6.0 7.0 6.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 
31 9.0 8.0 --- --- 7.0 6.5 8.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 

MONTH 13.0 6.5 10.0 5.5 9.0 4.5 8.5 3.5 8.5 4.0 7.0 1.0 
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NASELLE RIVER BASIN 

12010000 NAPPLLE RIVER NEAR NASFIJ.E, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTFm8FR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

12.0 
14.5 
14.5 
13.0 
10.5 

9.5 
10.5 
12.0 
10.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
14.0 
13.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
10.5 

13.5 
14.5 
15.5 
14.5 
12.0 

11.5 
10.5 
11.5 
17.0 
11.5 

17.0 
18.0 
17.0 
16.5 
17.0 

15.0 
19.0 
15.5 
16.0 
15.5 

15.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
19.0 

14.0 
11.n 
11.9 
13.0 
14.9 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

9.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.0 
5.5 

13.0 
15.0 
13.5 
13.5 
14.5 

8.5 
10.5 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 

13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
11.5 
12.0 

11.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

14.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.5 
13.0 
13.0 
11.5 

18.0 
18.5 
19.5 
20.5 
21.5 

15.0 
14.5 
15.5 
17.0 
18.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 
14.9 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
11.9 
13.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.0 

6.0 
5.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

16.5 
15.0 
13.0 
11.5 
11.0 

11.5 
13.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

13.5 
15.0 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 

11.5 
10.5 
13.0 
11.0 
14.0 

20.5 
19.5 
18.5 
17.0 
18.5 

18.5 
17.0 
17.0 
16.0 
15.5 

14.5 
19.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

13.9 
11.0 
13.0 
11.9 
11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 
8.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

8.5 
8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

11.5 
11.9 
13.0 
12.0 
13.5 

9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
20.0 

11.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 

18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
18.0 
19.0 

15.5 
19.5 
15.5 
16.0 
17.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.9 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.9 
13.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
11.0 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
11.0 
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
11.0 
10.5 

16.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 
11.0 

11.5 
14.5 
13.0 
10.5 
10.0 

19.5 
18.5 
15.5 
17.0 
190 

16.0 
15.5 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 

18.5 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 
18.5 

16.5 
15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 

14.0 
11.9 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

12.0 
11.9 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
11.0 
10.0 
9.5 
10.0 
---

9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

12.0 
13.5 
12.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.5 

12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
13.0 
14.0 
---

9.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
---

19.5 
18.5 
18.0 
19.0 
18.5 
16.0 

16.0 
16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
15.9 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.0 
16.5 
16.0 

14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.5 
15.5 
19.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
1101 
10.5 
---

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.9 
---

MONTH 12.0 5.5 16.5 8.0 16.5 9.5 20.0 10.5 21.5 14.5 15.0 8.5 



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 

 

 

18 NEMAH RIVER BASIN 

12011000 NORTH NEMAH RIVER NEAR SOUTH BEND, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°2930", long 123°50'00", in SE,I sec.30, T.12 N., R.9 W., Pacific County, temperature 
recorder at discontinued gaging station on right bank 700 ft downstream from Finn Creek, 5 miles upstream 
from mouth, and 12 miles south of South Bend. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--18.0 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: August 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--August 1970-September 1971: 
Water temperature: Maximum, 20.0°C Aug. 10, 1971; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 13, 15. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, AUGUST TO SEPTEMBER 1970 

AUGUST SEPTEMBER AUGUST SEPTEMBER AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 15.0 14.0 11 15.5 12.0 21 18.0 14.0 13.5 
2 15.5 14.0 12 14.5 11.0 22 18.0 14.5 13.0 12.0 
3 15.0 13.5 13 13.5 10.0 23 16.5 15.0 13.0 11.0 
4 
5 
6 
7 

16.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.5 
13.0 
12.0 

14 
15 
16 
17 

___ 

16.5 ---

13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

11.0 
10.0 
11.0 
--_ 

24 
25 
26 
27 

15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.0 

14.5 
14.0 
12.0 
14.5 

12.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 

9.5 
9.0 
10.5 
10.5 

8 15.0 12.0 18 17.0 12.0 --- 28 15.0 14.0 14.0 10.5 
9 
10 

14.5 
14.5 

10.5 
10.5 

19 
20 

17.0 
16.5 

14.0 
14.5 

29 
30 

16.5 
17.0 

13.5 
13.5 

13.0 
13.5 

11.5 
10.0 

31 16.0 15.0 --- ---

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nCTORFP RFR nFCFri!RFR J4W4Ry FfAiPlIARY MARCO 

DAY MAX HIM MAX HIM MAX "AX MINI "A5 mi, MAX 4, 

1 13.5 10.0 10.5 9.n 6.0 5.5 7,n 6.0 7.0 7. o 6.0 
2 14.0 10.5 10.5 9.0 6.0 9.5 6.0 ... 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.n 
3 
4 

13.5 
13.0 

11.0 
17.0 

10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.5 

6.n 
7.n 

4.n 
6.0 

5,5 
t..5 

L.. ., 
z. .0 

A, .0 
6 .0 

(, .0 
5.5 

6 „0 
6.5 

5.0 
5., 

5 13.0 11.5 9.5 9.0 8.5 6.5 4.5 1.9 6.0 5 .5 6.9 4.R 

6 12.0 10.0 10.5 9.5 9.n 6.5 R.0 4.0 R. 5.0 6.0 9.5 
7 11.0 9.0 10.5 10.0 9.0 8.0 5.9 ...t, ...0 4.5 - 6. 0 
8 12.0 10.5 10.5 10.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 q.R 9.0 4.0 6.. 
9 

In 
12.0 
13.0 

11.5 
11.0 

10.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.9 

6.5 
8.0 

7,11 
6.5 

6.5 
5.. 

5.5 
7.0 

4.5 
5.5 

6.. 
6.5 

6.. 
t.,., 

11 17.0 11.0 10.0 9.5 13.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 R.n 6.5 7.0 6.. 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 
P.5 

10.1) 

8.5 
13.5 
13.5 
9.o 

7.0 
13.0 
7.n 
y.0 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.1) 

4., 
4., 
4.0 
6.5 

4.n 
3.0 
1.5 
-', „0 

6,0 
8.5 
P.5 
R.0 

7.0 
13.0 
.54.0 
8•0 

P. , 
33. 5 
6.0 
8.0 

8.0 
1.0 
7., 
6.5 

16 11.0 10.0 10.5 9.5 8.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 13.0 7.0 6.0 665 
17 11.5 10.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 7•0 7.0 13.0 7.0 P.0 (-,., 
18 11.5 11.0 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 ,,,-, 7.n ..0 6.5 
19 11.0 10.5 10.0 9.0 7.0 6.0 R.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 P. , 6 • 0 
70 11.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 5.0 7.0 6.0 6.5 5.5 o.n 6 • 0 

21 10.0 0 .5 7.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 0.1 c.5 

22 10.0 9.5 5.5 4.9 6.0 ,,,..., 6.0 7.0 6.5 0.0 7.0 
23 10.0 10.0 8.5 5,0 6. 5 4.0 6.R 6.0 7.0 6.5 0.0 R.c 

24 10.0 9.0 9.0 5.0 7.0 6.0 4.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 Q., 7.0 
25 9.5 9.0 8.5 13.1) 6.5 6.0 4.5 6.9 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 

26 9.0 13.0 13.0 7.0 6.0 ..5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 7.0 7.0 
27 9.0 7.1 6.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 8.0 6.5 
28 9.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 5.. 5.5 7,0 6.0 6.0 4.5 R.R 7.0 
79 9.5 5.0 6.5 5.9 h.5 c.r, 6.c 6., Q.n 8.9 
10 9.9 13.0 6.5 6.0 8.0 6.0 7.0 6. M.R 5.1) 
31 10.5 q.n ___ --- 13.0 7.0 5..0 7.0 0.6 7.0 

MONTH 14.0 7.0 10.5 4.5 9.0 4.0 30 5 5 4.0 0.5 4.0 



 

 

 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

19 NEMAH RIVER BASIN 

12011000 NORTH NEMAH RIVER NEAR SOUTH BEND, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

ApR IL MAY juNIF till Y Aw;IIST sol- FmRFP 

nAY MAX mIm MAX 1,1 mAx 01m PAY MTM VAY MIl mAY 

1 9.5 6.5 14.0 P. 9.9 14.0 11.0 1 5.9 11 14.n 11.n 

2 10.0 7.0 15.0 10.5 10.0 0.0 1 5.0 10.0 17,n 16.0 11,0 12.0 
3 10.5 6.5 13.5 11.0 10.9 0.0 15.5 11.9 15.5 1 4.n 14.5 13.0 
4 11.0 6.5 11.0 10.5 14.0 9.5 14.5 12.0 1A.0 11.5 
5 11.0 8.0 10.5 9.5 13.0 9.5 11.0 11.0 16.5 14.0 1 4.9 11.0 

6 10.0 8.5 14.0 5.5 11.9 10.5 14.5 10.. 16.. 15.0 14,n 11.5 
7 10.0 7.0 15.5 10.5 12.0 10.0 14,6 10.0 15.5 1L.0 1L,c 11.5 
8 8.5 7.0 14.0 11.5 12.0 10.0 11.5 11.5 10,0 11. r. 11,5 
9 8.0 6.5 14.5 10.5 11.5 10.0 13,0 11,5 1P., 1C.c 17.0 

10 8.0 6.5 15.5 10.0 12.0 10.0 11,5 11.0 20.0 13.5 12.0 

11 9.0 6.5 16.9 11.0 13.0 11.0 13.5 10.9 10,9 1A.0 19.0 11.0 
12 10.0 6.0 14.5 11.5 12.0 10.5 19.0 10.0 15.0 16.0 11.9 
13 11.5 8.0 11.5 10.5 11.5 10.5 11.5 16.0 15.5 14.0 12.0 
14 9.5 8.5 13.5 9.0 11.0 10.0 16.5 12.0 16„c 15,n 14.n 11.n 
15 10.0 8.0 11.5 9.5 12.0 10.0 16.5 11.0 18.0 14.0 14.0 110 

16 9.0 7.0 9.5 8.5 13.0 10.0 16.9 10.0 1,1.5 16.0 14.5 12.0 
17 10.0 6.5 11.0 8.9 11.5 9.0 15.0 11.5 18.5 14.9 14.5 11.5 
IA 10.0 8.0 10.5 9.0 12.0 10.5 18.0 14.0 18.5 14.5 14.5 11.0 
19 
20 

10.5 
10.1) 

6.5 
8.5 

10.5 
10.5 

9.0 
8.5 

11.9 
12.0 

10.5 
10.5 

17.0 
1.5 

14.0 IA.0 
15.0 

19.0 
16.0 

14.0 
14.5 

11.0 
12.0 

21 10.0 7.0 13.0 8.5 16.5 10.5 16.0 14.. 17.0 1..5 14.0 11.0 
22 9.5 5.0 11.n 9.0 15.0 13.0 19.0 11.5 16.0 14,0 14.0 11.0 
23 9.5 8.0 13.5 8.5 14.0 11.5 13.9 13.0 16.5 1 3.5 13.0 11.5 
24 9.5 5.0 11.5 10.0 12.0 10.0 16.0 12.0 17.0 13.5 13.5 12.0 
25 13.0 7.0 11.5 10.0 12.0 9.5 18.0 11.5 1 5.0 14.5 13.0 11.5 

26 14.0 9.0 11.0 10.0 13.0 9.0 1 0.5 14.5 16.5 11.5 12.0 11.5 
27 12.0 10.0 11.0 9.5 11.5 10.5 16.5 15.0 • 16.0 17.5 13.0 11.0 
28 10.0 9.0 9.0 11.0 10.0 16.0 1.4.0 17.0 14.0 11.5 10.5 
29 
30 

10.5 
11.0 

9.0 
9.5 

---
10.5 

13.5 
1.4.0 

10.0 
10.0 

15.5 
15.0 

14.5 . 
14,5 

16.5 
15.9 

15.5 
14.0 

11.0 
10.5 

10.5 
9.0 

31 --- --- 10.0 9.0 14.5 )4.0 1 4 .5 17.5 

MONTH 14.0 6.1) 16.5 8.5 16.5 9.0 1;1.5 7( • fl 20.0 13.5 15.0 9.0 



 

 

 

20 WILLAPA RIVER BASIN 

12011500 WILLAPA RIVER AT LEBAM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°3350", long 123°3349", in SWiSWi sec.33, T.13 N., R.7 W., Pacific County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank 0.1 mile downstream from bridge on State Highway 6, 0.5 mile west 
of Lebam, 1.0 mile upstream from Walker Creek, and at mile 33.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--41.4 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to July 1961. 
Water temperatures: March 1952 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES. --1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.5°C Aug. 10, 11; minimum, 1.5°C Mar. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 22.0°C July 19-20, 1956; minimum, freezing point Jan. 28-30, 1957, Jan. 21-23, 
1962. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN Max MINI MAX MIN 

1 12.0 11.5 9.0 8.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 7.0 6.5 3.5 1.9 
2 13.0 11.5 9.0 8.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 7.0 5.5 3.5 1.0 
3 13.0 13.0 9.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 9.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 4.9 3.9 
4 13.5 13.0 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 
5 13.5 12.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 3.9 5.5 5.0 5.0 1.5 

6 12.0 11.0 9.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 
7 11.0 10.0 10.0 9.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.0 4 .5 3.5 4.5 4.9 
8 11.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.5 
9 12.0 11.0 10.0 9.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.9 5.5 4.0 5.5 5.n 

10 12.0 12.0 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 7.0 5.5 5.9 5.0 

11 12.0 12.0 10.0 9.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 
12 12.0 10.5 10.0 9.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.9 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 
13 10.5 10.0 9.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.0 8.0 ,6.5 5.5 5.9 
14 10.5 10.0 8.5 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.0 8.0 7.0 9.5 5.5 
15 10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 2.0 7.0 6.5 9.9 5.0 

16 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 
17 10.0 9.5 9.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 6.9 6.0 5.5 4.0 
18 11.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 
19 11.0 11.0 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 6.9 4.0 
20 11.0 11.0 8.5 7.0 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 9.5 4.5 6.0 4.9 

21 11.0 10.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 4 .5 
22 10.0 9.5 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 6.5 5.5 7.0 6.0 
23 10.0 9.5 8.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 6.0 7.0 6.5 
24 10.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 5.5 6.5 9.9 
25 9.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 6.0 4.5 

26 9.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 6.9 4.5 1.5 5.9 5.0 
27 8.0 6.0 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.0 6.0 5.5 
28 8.0 6.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.5 4.0 1.0 6.0 6.0 
29 8.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.5 --- --- 6.5 6.0 
30 8.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 7.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 
31 9.0 8.0 --- --- 6.0 6.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 

MONTH 13.5 6.0 10.0 4.5 6.5 4.5 8.0 2.0 8.0 3.0 7.0 1.5 



21 WILLAPA RIVER BASIN 

12011500 WILLAPA RIVER AT LEBAM, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPT EMBER 

DAY MAX mini MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mini 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 
10.0 

6.0 
6.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 

13.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
11.0 

10.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
13.5 
13.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

14.0 
14.0 
15.0 
15.0 
34.0 

11.5 
11.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 

17.0 
18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

16.5 
17.0 
16.5 
17.0 
17.0 

15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 

14.5 
11.5 
14.0 
13.9 
14.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.0 

8.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

33.0 
14.5 
14.5 
12.0 
13.5 

9.5 
11.0 
11.5 
10.0 
10.0 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.1) 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 

13.5 
14.5 
15.0 
35.0 
34.5 

13.0 
13.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
20.0 
20.5 

17.0 
16.5 
17.0 
18.5 
19.5 

14.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

7.0 
8.5 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
5.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

15.5 
15.5 
13.5 
11.5 
11.5 

12.0 
13.5 
11.0 
9.9 
10.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

14.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 

20.5 
20.0 
19.0 
18.5 
17.0 

19.5 
19.0 
18.5 
17.0 
16.5 

14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

13.5 
11.5 
13.5 
12.0 
12.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.5 
9.0 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.0 
8.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.0 

11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

11.0 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 

16.0 
17.0 
18.5 
19.5 
19.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
18.0 
18.5 

18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
18.0 
18.5 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
13.0 

12.0 
12.1) 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
11.5 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
11.5 
11.0 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
15.5 
13.5 

14.0 
16.5 
15.5 
13.0 
11.5 

19.0 
18.5 
16.5 
16.0 
18.0 

18.0 
16.5 
15.5 
15.0 
16.0 

18.5 
18.0 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 

18.0 
16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
11.5 
13.5 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

13.0 
13.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
---

9.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
---

11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
11.5 
10.5 

11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 
10.0 
10.5 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
13.5 
14.0 
---

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
---

19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.0 

17.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
17.0 

16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 
16.5 
15.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
15.5 
15.0 

13.5 
13.1) 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
---

13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

MONTH 13.0 5.5 15.5 8.5 17.0 10.5 19.5 11.5 20.5 15.0 15.0 10.0 



22 WILLAPA RIVER BASIN 

12013500 WILLAPA RIVER NEAR WILLAPA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°39'00", long 123°39'10", in NW corner sec.2, T.13 N., R.8 W., Pacific County, at Bullard 
Road bridge, 0.5 Mile downstream from gaging station and Mill Creek, 1.8 miles southeast of Willapa, 
and at mile 17.7. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--130 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.-,Chemical analyses: October 1965 to September 1971. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS.... 
KJEL SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO NITRO- PHOS- PHDS-

DIS GIN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) IN) (P) (P)

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1200 532 .08 .000 .00 .61 .000 .000 

DEC. 
21... 1135 1340 .25 .000 .02 .86 .000 .020 

JAN. 
04... 1215 929 .10 .000 .01 .75 .020 .060 
18... 1145 2700 .12 .000 .01 .59 .030 .040 

FEB. 
01... 1145 880 .04 .000 .02 .63 .020 .14 
16... 1130 1300 .05 .000 .02 .47 .030 .040 

MAR. 
01... 1135 750 .37 .000 .18 .70 .000 .020 
15... 1145 1630 .16 .010 .04 .66 .030 .13 

APR. 
05... 1130 760 .14 .000 .11 1.0 .18 
19... 1210 585 .19 .000 .04 A5 .040 .090 
MAY 
03... 1340 250 .45 .000 .08 .23 .040 .12

JUNE 
01... 1115 180 .01 .000 .00 .25 .010 .020 
14... 1115 202 .02 .000 .00 .22 .000 .010 

JULY 
06... 1240 123 .07 .000 .03 .20 .020 .030 
19... 1145 72 .25 .020 .16 .32 .030 .050 
AUG. 
02... 1205 52 .09 .010 .06 .28 .010 .030 
16... 1320 34 .10 .000 .07 .20 .010 .010

SEP. 
06... 1215 166 .20 .000 .09 .43 .000 .020
21... 1130 51 .22 .000 .08 .30 .010 .020 



23 WILLAPA RIVER BASIN 

12013500 WILLAPA RIVER NEAR WILLAPA, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

NNE... 
SPECI DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLN 

COND 
UCTANCE PH TEMP-

(PLAT-
INUM 

TUR-
RID••• 

DIS 
SOLVED 

FORM
rcni-

(MICRO.• ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 
DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
23... 52 7.1 5.9 24 4 12.2 150 

DEC. 
21... 57 6.9 5.9 16 5 12.0 400 

JAN. 
04... 55 6.9 4.4 6 4 12.8 600 
18... 48 6.8 8.3 32 15 11.4 150 

FEB. 
01... 52 6.9 8.4 28 4 11.5 300 
16.... 47 6.9 7.0 34 4 11.7 240 

MAR. 
01... 54 6.7 4.3 19 3 13.1 200 
15... 43 6.8 6.0 23 5 12.1 180 

APR. 
05... 50 7.1 9.4 24 2 11.4 320 
19... 55 6.9 9.0 19 3 12.1 400 

MAY 
03... 61 7.1 16.0 21 3 10.6 150 

JUNE 
01... 61 7.3 11.5 32 2 10.7 600 
14... 62 7.0 12.0 28 2 10.7 

JULY 
06... 58 740 14.3 50 2 10.8 250 
19... 86 7.1 21.5 32 1 8.2 400 

AUG. 
02... 86 7.2 18.8 33 1 9.0 400 
16... 70 7.3 20.6 32 3 8.9 <100 

SEP. 
06... 85 7.0 15.1 38 2 10.1 1000 
21... 73 7.1 14.1 38 2 9.5 300 



24 NORTH RIVER BASIN 

12017000 NORTH RIVER NEAR RAYMOND, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°48'27", long 12305058, in SEiSWi sec.6, T.15 N., R.9 W., Grays Harbor County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank, 1.2 miles upstream from Salmon Creek, 10 miles northwest of 
Raymond, and at mile 6.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--219 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: July 1963 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.5°C Aug. 11; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 14-15. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.5°C Aug. 15, 18, 19, 1967; minimum, 1,0°C Jan. 28-31, 1969. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.0 12.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 8.0 8.0 4.0 3.9 
2 13.0 12.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 8.0 7.0 3.9 3.5 
3 13.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 7.0 6.5 3.5 3.5 
4 
5 

13.0 
13.0 

12.0 
12.0 

7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.0 

6.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.0 

3.9 
4.0 

6 
7 

13.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 

8.0 
8.5 

7.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
7.0 

4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 

6.0 
5.5 

5.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 

8 12.0 11.5 9.0 8.5 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 4.9 4.0 
9 12.0 11.5 9.5 9.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

10 12.0 12.0 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.9 

11 12.0 12.0 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
12 
13 
14 
15 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
4.0 
3.5 
5.0 

4.0 
1.5 
3.0 
3.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.9 
5.9 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

16 10.5 10.5 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 9.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 
17 10.5 10.5 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 
18 
19 
20 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

601 
6.9 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

21 
22 

11.0 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 

9.0 
6.5 

6.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.0 

6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.9 

5.0 
5.5 

73 10.0 10.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 
24 10.0 10.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 
25 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.9 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 

26 
27 

9.5 
9.0 

9.0 
8.0 

7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

6.5 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
5.0 

5.0 
4.0 

6.0 
5.5 

5.9 
5.5 

28 
29 
30 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.9 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

4.0 
---

4.0 
---

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

31 7.0 6.5 --- --- 6.0 5.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 

MONTH 13.0 6.5 9.5 5.0 7.0 4.5 8.0 3.0 8.0 4 .0 6.0 3.5 



25 NORTH RIVER BASIN 

12017000 NORTH RIVER NEAR RAYMOND, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTFMRFP 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 

13.5 
14.0 
15.0 
19.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 

18.5 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 
19.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 

16.0 
14.9 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

14.9 
14.0 
)4.0 
14.0 
14.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

lo 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

11.0 
12.0 
13.5 
13.0 
13.5 

10.5 
11.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 

19.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.5 
21.0 

18.5 
18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
70.0 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.9 

14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 
8.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

13.0 
14.0 
13.5 
12.0 
12.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

14.0 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
17.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
15.5 
16.0 

21.5 
21.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

70.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.9 
14.0 
14.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

12.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

18.0 
18.5 
19.5 
20.0 
20.5 

16.5 
17.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
12.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 

13.5 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 
13.0 

20.5 
20.5 
19.5 
18.5 
19.0 

19.5 
19.5 
18.0 
17.0 
17.0 

19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.0 
13.5 
11.9 
11.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
---

8.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
---

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
---

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
---

20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 

18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 
17.0 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
18.0 
17.0 
16.0 

13.5 
13.5 
12.0 
11.9 
10.5 
---

11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.5 

MONTH 9.5 5.5 14.0 9.5 15.5 11.0 20.5 13.0 21.5 16.0 16.0 10.5 



 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

26 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12020500 ELK CREEK NEAR DOTY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°37'42", long 123°19'50", in SEI\TE,+ sec.8, T.13 N., 13.5 W., Lewis County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 0.5 mile upstream from Nine Creek, 1.0 mile upstream from Deer 
Creek, 2.6 miles west of Doty, and at mile 2.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--46.7 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: August 1970 to November 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--August 1970-November 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum 23.5°C July 20, 26; minimum, 1.0°C Jan. 14, 15. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Nov. 8-10 and June 16-23; range in temperature 8.0°C to 9.5°C and 10.5°C to 
19.0°C, respectively. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, AUGUST TO SEPTEMBER 1970 

AUGUST SEPTEMBER AUGUST SEPTEMBER AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 16.0 15.0 11 15.5 13.0 21 19.5 15.5 14.5 13.0 
2 15.5 14.5 12 14.5 11.5 22 19.0 15.5 14.0 13.0 
3 16.0 14.5 13 13.5 9.5 23 18.5 16.0 13.0 11.0 
4 16.0 14.5 14 13.0 10.5 24 18.5 16.5 12.0 10.0 
5 15.0 14.0 15 13.5 10.0 25 16.5 15.5 12.0 9.0 
6 15.5 14.5 16 --- --- 14.5 11.5 26 18.5 14.5 13.5 10.0 
7 14.5 14.0 17 17.0 14.5 14.5 13.5 27 17.0 15.0 14.0 10.5 
8 15.0 13.5 18 18.5 14.5 14.5 13.0 28 16.0 15.0 14.0 10.5 
9 15.5 11.5 19 18.5 15.0 14.0 13.0 29 17.0 14.5 13.5 11.5 
10 15.5 12.0 20 18.0 15.5 14.0 12.0 30 18.0 14.5 13.5 10.5 

31 17.0 15.5 ---- ----

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY PARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MP, 

1 14.0 10.5 8.5 6.5 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 8.0 7.0 3.5 1.5 
2 14.5 11.9 8.0 6.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 6.0 1.5 3,0 
3 14.0 11.5 8.0 6.0 3.5 7.0 4.0 3.9 6.0 5.5 4.0 1.0 
4 13.5 11.0 8.0 6.5 4.0 3.0 3.9 3.0 5.5 9.0 4.0 1.0 
5 13.5 11.5 8.0 8.0 5.0 4 .0 3.0 2.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 

6 
7 

12.0 
11.0 

10.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.5 

8.0 
8.5 

6,0 
7.0 

5.0 
6.0 

3.0 
4.0 

2.0 
3.0 

4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
1.0 

4.0 
9.0 

3.9 
4.0 

8 11.5 10.5 9.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 
9 13.5 11.0 --- 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.9 

10 12.0 11.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 4 .5 6.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 

11 12.0 11.5 9 .5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 3.0 6.0 5.0 501 4.c 

12 11.5 10.0 9.9 9.0 5.5 5.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 5.0 40 9,0 
13 10.5 9.0 9.0 8.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 2.0 6.0 4.9 6.9 9.5 
14 11.0 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 2.0 1.0 6.0 4.9 7.0 6.0 
15 10.5 8.0 8.5 7.0 5.9 9.0 3.5 1.0 6.0 4.0 7. 0 6.9 

16 10.0 7.0 9.5 8.5 5.5 5 .5 9.5 3.9 6.5 A.5 9.9 7.0 
17 10.0 9.0 9.n 8.5 5.9 5.5 6.0 5.s 6.5 5.0 8.5 8.0 
18 11.5 10.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 4.5 6. 5 6.0 6.0 9.0 9.n 
19 11.0 10.0 9.0 8. 5 4.5 4 .0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 7.0 6.9 
PO 10.5 10.0 8.5 6.5 4• 9 4.0 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 7.0 6.5 

71 
22 

10.0 
9.5 

0.0 
9.0 

6.5 
4.5 

4.5 
3.5 

4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 

5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
6.0 

9.0 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 

6.9 
5.5 

23 9.0 9.0 6.0 3.5 4.9 4 .0 6.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 8.5 6.9 
24 
25 

9.0 
9.0 

1,1.9 
9.5 

7.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.9 

4.0 
4.5 

6.0 
6.5 

6,0 
6.0 

6.5 
5.5 

5.5 
4.5 

8.0 
6.9 

6.5 
5.5 

26 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.9 4.5 4.0 6.5 6.5 4.9 3.0 6.0 5.9 
27 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 7.0 6.9 3.9 2.0 6.0 5.0 
28 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 1.5 6.9 5.5 
79 6.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 6.5 6.0 --- $4.n 6.9 
30 6.9 5.0 4.5 4.5 6.0 4.5 7.0 6.9 7.0 6.0 
31 8.0 6.0 --- --- 6.0 5.n 8.0 7.0 6.9 5. 5 

MONTH 14.5 5.0 9.5 3.5 7.0 2.0 8.0 1.0 9.0 1.5 8.9 1.5 



 
 
 

27 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12020500 ELK CREEK NEAR DOTY, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEm5cR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mj 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 

5.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

13.0 
14.5 
15.5 
13.5 
11.5 

9.5 
11.0 
12.0 
11.5 
10.0 

10.0 
10.5 
11.5 
14.0 
14.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 

14.5 
15.5 
17.0 
14.5 
13.5 

12.0 
11.0 
12.0 
13.5 
3.2.0 

20.5 
21.0 
20.0 
19.0 
19.5 

16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
15.0 
16.5 

15.0 
14.0 
14.9 
16.0 
15.0 

13. 
13. 
11. 
13. 
14, 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.0 
5.5 

13.5 
15.0 
14.0 
14.0 
15.0 

9.5 
11.0 
12.0 
10.5 
10.5 

13.5 
12.0 
13.5 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

14.0 
15.5 
15.5 
14,0 
14.0 

11.0 
11.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

19.5 
21.0 
22.0 
23.0 
23.0 

16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
15.0 
15.0 

14.5 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

13. 
11. 
11. 
12. 
17. 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

7.0 
8.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

5.5 
5.5 
7.0 
5.0 
7.0 

16.5 
14.5 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 

11.5 
13.0 
11.0 
10.0 
11.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
13.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 

14.0 
16.5 
15.5 
20.0 
70.5 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
14.5 
15.5 

23.0 
21.5 
19.5 
15.5 
19.5 

15.0 
17.0 
16.5 
19.5 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

13. 
11. 
11. 
10. 
10. 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
11.0 
10.5 

9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

20.5 
21.5 
23.0 
21.0 
23.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
15.0 
15.5 

19.0 
19.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

15.5 
19.0 
15.5 
16.0 
17.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

11. 
10. 
10. 
10. 
11. 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

11.0 

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

13.0 
13.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

9.5 
10.5 
10.5 
12.0 
11.5 

---
14.5 
13.0 

11.5 
11.0 

72.0 
20.0 
17.0 
20.0 
21.5 

15.0 
17.0 
15.5 
14.5 
15.5 

19.0 
17.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.9 

16.5 
15.0 
14.0 
14.5 
15.5 

11.5 
13.5 
11.5 
13.5 
17.0 

10, 
10. 
10. 
11. 
11. 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

13.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
---

9.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
---

13.0 
14.5 
14.5 
12.0 
11.0 
10.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
14.5 
15.0 
---

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
---

?3. 5 
21.0 
23.0 
72.0 
20.0 
15.5 

17.0 
15.0 
17.0 
15.0 
15.5 
17.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.0 

14.0 
14,0 
14.5 
16.0 
14.5 
14.5 

13.0 
11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
---

11. 
10. 
10. 
9. 
R. 
--

mnNTR 13.0 5.5 16.5 8.5 21.5 11.0 23.0 14.0 16.0 R• 

TEMPERATURE (°C ) OF WATER, OCTOBER TO NOVEMBER 1972 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DAY OCTOBER DAY OCTOBER DAY OCTOBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 
1 10.5 9.0 6.0 5.0 9 13.5 11.0 17 9.0 6.0 25 8.5 7.0 
2 11.5 9.5 6.0 5.5 10 14.0 12.0 18 8.5 7.0 26 8.5 7.0 
3 12.0 10.0 8.0 6.0 11 13.5 13.0 19 9.5 8.5 27 7.0 6.0
4 14.0 11.0 8.0 7.0 12 13.0 11.0 20 9.0 8.0 28 6.0 4.0
5 14.5 12.0 7.0 5.0 13 13.0 11.5 21 8.5 7.0 29 4.5 3.5 
6 14.0 13.0 5.0 4.5 14 11.5 10.5 22 8.5 8.0 30 4.5 4.0 
7 14.0 12.0 6.0 5.0 15 10.5 9.5 23 8.5 8.0 31 5.0 4.5 
8 14.0 11.5 --- --- 16 10.0 7.0 24 8.5 6.5 



 

28 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12026400 SKOOKUMCHUCK RIVER NEAR BUCODA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°461 20", long 122°55'23", in SWiNWi sec.22, T.15 N., 8.2 W., Thurston County, at gaging 
station on left bank, 100 ft downstream from State Highway 507 bridge, 3.3 miles southwest of Bucoda, and 
at mile 6.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--112 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1968 to September 1971. 
Sediment records.--July 1968 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 247 mg/1 Dec. 6; minimum, 1 mg/1 Oct. 13-16, Apr. 19, Aug. 23-24. 
Sediment loads: Maximum daily, 1,400 tons, Jan. 26; minimum, 0.08 tons Oct. 14. 

Period of record: 
Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 376 mg/1 Jan. 14, 1970; minimum, 1 mg/1 on many days in 1970 
and 1971. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OCT. NOV. DEC. JAN. FEB. MAR. APR. MAY JUNE JULY AUG. SEPT. 

1 ---- 4.0 6.5 4.0 7.0 11.0 12.0 
2 ---- 4.5 4.0 6.0 ---- 8.5 14.5 16.5 
3 13.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 8.0 14.5 ---- 19.0 
4 ---- 4.5 3.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 11.0 13.5 12.0 

5 7.0 3.0 5.5 4.5 10.0 11.0 ----

6 13.5 7.0 0.0 4.5 4.5 8.5 11.0 16.0 
7 ---- 7.0 4.0 4.5 6.0 8.5 14.5 21.0 11.5 
8 ---- 5.5 5.0 6.5 5.5 8.5 11.5 13.0 
9 10.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 6.0 12.0 
10 10.0 8.5 6.0 4.5 7.0 5.5 7.0 14.0 15.0 21.0 

11 7.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 7.0 15.5 13.5 20.0 12.0 
12 4.5 3.5 6.5 6.0 9.0 14.0 
13 5.5 3.5 7.0 6.0 9.5 11.5 18.0 
14 9.0 5.5 3.5 6.5 6.0 8.0 13.0 ---- 20.0 17.0 11.0 
15 5.5 4.5 6.0 4.5 5.5 11.5 13.5 17.0 

16 5.5 4.5 6.5 4.0 5.5 11.0 
17 5.0 5.5 7.0 3.5 8.5 11.5 21.5 
18 4.5 6.0 6.0 3.5 9.5 15.0 19.0 13.0 
19 4.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 8.5 
20 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.5 23.5 

21 9.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 8.5 14.5 ---- 16.5 12.0 
22 9.0 4.5 6.0 7.0 9.0 ---- 18.0 ---- 13.0 
23 8.5 5.5 5.5 8.0 9.5 17.0 ____ ---- ----
24 8.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 9.5 14.0 ---- 18.5 14.5 13.5 
25 7.0 4.5 ____ 5.0 6.0 9.0 14.5 ---- ---- ____ 

26 7.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 10.0 
27 6.5 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 9.5 ---- 20.0 12.0 
28 ---- 5.0 6.0 4.5 7.0 9.5 15.5 11.0 
29 7.0 4.5 5.0 ---- 7.0 10.5 -...._ 16.0 ----
30 ---- 5.5 6.0 6.5 11.0 18.5 13.0 
31 4.5 5.5 6.0 ____ ---- 14.0 



29 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12026400 SKOOKUMCHUCK RIVER NEAR BUCODA, WASH.--Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 35 2 .19 80 3 .65 335 10 9.0 
2 34 2 .18 71 2 .38 383 13 13 
3 35 2 .19 52 2 .28 434 18 21 
4 34 2 .18 52 2 .28 446 9 11 
5 34 2 .18 54 3 .44 581 115 180 

6 40 2 .22 58 3 .47 1500 247 1000 
7 36 2 .19 59 3 .48 1200 57 185 
8 34 2 .18 71 4 .77 819 36 80 
9 34 2 .18 95 4 1.0 560 28 42 
10 40 2 .22 99 4 1.1 500 28 38 

11 42 2 .23 124 4 1.3 584 30 47 
12 41 2 .22 184 10 5.0 500 18 74 
13 37 1 .10 172 8 3.7 443 17 20 
14 31 1 .08 150 7 2.8 422 17 19 
15 34 1 .09 145 6 2.3 522 18 25 

16 34 1 .09 156 5 2.1 707 3', 61 
17 33 2 .18 161 5 2.2 749 39 79 
18 33 2 .18 189 6 3.1 570 17 26 
19 41 2 .22 206 5 2.8 542 18 26 
20 59 5 .80 196 5 2.6 592 21 34 

21 168 19 8.6 191 5 2.6 567 17 26 
22 216 23 13 182 5 2.5 504 17 23 
23 341 63 58 187 6 3.0 606 24 39 
24 472 48 61 332 52 47 640 24 41 
25 443 21 25 353 26 25 602 22 36 

26 326 8 7.0 289 9 7.0 588 18 29 
27 221 5 3.0 300 9 7.3 536 18 26 
28 161 4 1.7 281 10 7.6 494 17 23 
29 130 4 1.4 252 8 5.4 676 42 77 
30 107 4 1.2 252 7 4.8 1100 184 946 
31 89 3 .72 -- -- -- 2240 169 1020 

TOTAL 3415 184.72 4993 145.95 20942 3826.0 

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCFN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 1530 48 198 864 35 82 560 11 17 
2 1070 26 75 777 33 69 413 8 8.9 
3 707 18 34 648 29 51 497 10 13 
4 536 15 22 480 20 26 574 12 19 
5 443 10 12 472 20 25 508 10 14 

6 395 6 6.4 434 22 26 476 4 5.1 
7 386 10 10 395 18 19 560 14 21 
8 437 12 14 365 17 17 707 26 50 
9 742 35 70 289 16 12 752 12 24 

10 1230 47 156 371 18 18 819 12 27 

11 1240 31 104 522 27 38 1820 112 550 
12 945 20 51 560 25 38 2970 116 930 
13 756 13 27 584 24 38 2010 62 336 
14 696 14 26 536 21 30 1260 31 105 
15 1350 104 380 833 56 126 966 15 39 

16 2950 126 1000 1180 47 150 777 12 25 
17 2420 67 438 945 30 77 602 12 20 
18 1710 38 175 763 16 33 446 7 8.4 
19 2170 55 322 700 17 32 438 8 9.5 
20 2520 52 354 612 14 23 399 5 5.4 

21 1640 33 146 536 10 14 358 4 3.9 
22 1310 26 92 500 12 16 377 4 4.1 
23 1550 32 134 490 9 12 499 27 36 
24 2500 82 554 564 17 26 905 59 144 
25 4520 107 1310 742 70 40 836 22 50 

26 6090 85 1400 760 17 35 831 25 56 
27 3360 110 998 724 12 23 1010 33 90 
28 1720 72 334 672 10 18 1000 18 49 
29 1220 48 158 -- -- 941 55 140 
30 1040 44 124 1530 100 413 
31 931 34 85 1610 42 183 

TOTAL 50114 8809.4 17318 1114 27451 3396.3 



30 
CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12026400 SKOOKUMCHUCK RIVER NEAR BUCODA, WASH. --Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 1100 19 56 206 4 2.2 138 4 1.5 
2 846 12 27 208 5 2.8 131 4 1.4 
3 684 10 18 226 6 3.7 125 4 1.4 
4 570 7 11 244 6 4.0 125 4 1.4 
5 499 8 11 244 2 1.3 248 4 2.7 

6 470 9 11 223 2 1.2 236 3 1.9 
7 483 6 7.8 200 2 1.1 166 2 .90 
8 489 18 24 191 2 1.0 164 2 .89 
9 1040 92 258 195 2 1.1 158 2 .85 
10 1670 47 212 186 4 2.0 134 2 .72 

11 1360 23 84 172 2 .93 127 2 .69 
12 1020 15 41 176 3 1.4 133 2 .72 
13 795 10 21 224 2 1.2 132 2 .71 
14 649 6 11 256 4 2.8 137 3 1.1 
15 556 9 14 223 4 2.4 131 3 1.1 

16 493 9 12 253 6 4.1 135 4 1.5 
17 479 5 6.5 389 4 4.2 133 4 1.4 
18 430 3 3.5 319 4 3.4 134 4 1.4 
19 381 1 1.0 274 4 3.0 143 4 1.5 
20 341 6 5.5 271 4 2.9 141 3 1.1 

21 322 6 5.2 251 4 2.7 137 2 .74 
22 288 6 4.7 224 4 2.4 135 2 .73 
23 262 7 5.0 206 4 2.2 135 3 1.1 
24 251 4 2.7 198 4 2.1 136 6 2.2 
25 238 6 3.9 202 4 2.2 192 8 4.1 

26 226 3 1.8 202 4 2.2 198 8 4.3 
27 224 5 3.0 188 3 1.5 230 7 4.3 
28 233 4 2.5 175 3 1.4 207 6 3.4 
29 229 5 3.1 164 3 1.3 194 6 3.1 
30 217 3 1.8 155 4 1.7 177 6 2.9 
31 -- -- -- 144 4 1.6 -- -- --

TOTAL 16845 869.0 6789 68.03 4712 51.75 

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L( (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 170 5 2.3 93 2 .50 113 6 1.8 
2 166 5 2.2 80 2 .43 122 6 2.0 
3 163 4 1.8 87 2 .47 166 6 2.7 
4 151 4 1.6 95 2 .51 182 6 2..9 
5 130 3 1.1 93 2 .50 168 5 2.3 

6 127 3 1.0 93 2 .50 163 5 2.2 
7 126 3 1.0 89 2 .48 159 4 1.7 
8 126 3 1.0 87 2 .47 154 5 2.1 
9 124 2 .67 87 3 .70 154 5 2.1 
10 113 2 .61 87 4 .94 136 6 2.2 

11 117 2 .63 95 4 1.0 134 7 2.5 
12 113 2 .61 93 4 1.0 145 6 2.3 
13 111 2 .60 80 4 .86 143 5 1.9 
14 107 2 .58 70 58 11 143 4 1.5 
15 93 2 .50 91 85 21 126 4 1.4 

16 93 2 .50 91 42 10 132 4 1.4 
17 91 2 .49 82 25 5.5 141 4 1.5 
18 89 2 .48 82 15 3.3 141 4 1.5 
19 91 2 .49 75 10 2.0 116 5 1.6 
20 84 2 .45 59 5 .80 133 6 2.2 

21 107 2 .58 80 2 .43 138 8 3.0 
22 91 2 .49 91 2 .49 138 6 2.2 
23 89 7 .48 89 1 .24 138 6 2.2 
24 89 2 .48 93 1 .25 140 6 2.3 
25 89 2 .48 105 2 .57 127 5 1.7 

26 87 2 .47 105 2 .57 122 5 1.6 
27 91 2 .49 105 3 .85 100 4 1.1 
28 91 2 .49 105 4 1.1 128 4 1.4 
29 91 2 .49 105 4 1.1 145 4 1.6 
30 93 2 .50 105 5 1.4 121 4 1.3 
31 93 2 .50 107 6 1.7 -- -- --

TOTAL 3396 24.06 2799 70.66 4168 58.2 

TOTAL DISCHARGE FOR YEAR (CFS-DAYS) 162942 
TOTAL SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE' FOR YEAR (TONS) 18618.07 

https://18618.07


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

31 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12026550 HANAFORD CREEK NEAR BUCODA, WASH. 

LOCATION --Lat 46°4544 1, long 122°531 471 , in NWtNEt sec.26, T.15 N., R.2 W., Lewis County, 0.3 mile upstream 
from South Hanaford Creek, 4.5 miles northeast of intersection of Harrison Avenue and Interstate Highway 
5 in Centralia. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--33.7 sq mi. 

REMARKS.--Water discharge estimated from stage readings, weather records, and the hydrograph of the 
Skookumchuck River near Bucoda. 

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF WATER AND SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE 
WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

Discharge Suspended Sediment 
Month (cfs-days) (tons) 

October 1970 168 5 
November 1,186 32 
December 7,352 319 

January 1971 15,090 790 
February 3,481 206 
March 8,050 913 
April 5,095 288 
May 718 19 
June 431 15 
July 305 10 
August 140 7 
September 113 6 

WTR YR 1971 42,129 2,610 



32 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12027500 CHEHALIS RIVER NEAR GRAND MOUND, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°46'34", long 123°02'04", in NEiNEt sec.22, T.15 N., 13.3 W., Thurston County, temperature
recorder at gaging station on left bank, at downstream side of highway bridge at Meadows, 1.5 miles south-
west of Grand Mound, 7.0 miles downstream from Skookumchuck River, and at mile 59.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--895 sq. mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: March 1952 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C July 26, 27, 29, Aug. 10-12; minimum, 3.5°C Jan. 5-8, 14-15. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum (1952-67, 1970), 26.5°C July 22, 23, 1959; minimum, freezing point several 
days during January and February 1957. 

REMARKS.--Miscellaneous suspended sediment data published for water years 1962-64. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 
3.5 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

14.0 
13.5 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
9.0 
8.5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
5.0 
5.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.9 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

13.5 
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

13.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

4.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.0 
11.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

11.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
5.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.5 

5.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.9 
6.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

9.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

5.5 
4.5 
4.0 
---

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
---

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

31 6.5 6.5 --- --- 5.5 5.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 

MONTH 14.5 6.5 9.0 4.0 6.5 4.0 7.0 3.5 7.0 4.0 7.0 4.0 



33 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12027500 CHEHALIS RIVER NEAR GRAND MOUND, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTFm8ER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MINI MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

11.0 
11.5 
13.0 
14.0 
13.5 

14.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 

14.5 
15.5 
160 
16.0 
16.0 

14.5 
14.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

20.5 
21.0 
20.5 
21.0 
20.5 

18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
15.5 
15.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
6.5 

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 

12.0 
12.0 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 

16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

22.0 
23.0 
23.5 
23.5 
24.0 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 
22.0 
21.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 

14.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 
13.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
19.0 

16.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 

24.0 
24.0 
23.5 
22.0 
22.0 

22.0 
22.0 
22.0 
21.0 
20.5 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

13.5 
13.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

13.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

20.0 
20.5 
21.5 
22.0 
23.5 

18.5 
19.5 
20.5 
21.5 
22.0 

22.0 
22.0 
23.0 
23.0 
23.0 

20.5 
21.0 
71.0 
21.5 
21.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

12.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 

11.5 
12.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
16.5 
16.0 

21.5 
23.5 
22.0 
22.0 
23.5 

22.0 
27.0 
71.5 
21.0 
21.5 

22.0 
21.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

21.0 
20.5 
19.5 
19.5 
20.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.9 
14.5 
14.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
---

9.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
---

15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

16.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
---

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.0 
---

24.0 
24.0 
23.5 
24.0 
23.5 
22.0 

22.0 
23.0 
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 
21.5 

20.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
18.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
18.5 
18.0 

14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 
12.0 
---

14.0 
13.5 
11.0 
12.0 
11.9 

MONTH 11.5 6.0 15.5 10.5 16.5 12.0 24.0 14.5 24.0 18.0 18.0 11.5 



34 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12031000 CHEHALIS RIVER AT PORTER, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4605617, long 1230181 4511, on north line of NE* sec.28, T.17 N., R.5 W., Grays Harbor County, 
at gaging station at bridge on County Highway at mouth of Porter Creek, 0.1 mile west of Porter, and at 
mile 33.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,294 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: July 1959 to September 1960, October 1961 to September 1971. 
Sediment records: October 1961 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 26.5°C Aug. 9; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 13, 14. 
Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 157 mg/1 Dec. 6; minimum daily, 1 mg/1 Sept. 25. 
Sediment loads: Maximum daily, 15,900 tons Jan. 27; minimum daily, 1.2 tons Sept. 25. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 27.0°C June 17, 1969; minimum, freezing point Dec. 15, 17, 1967, Dec. 30, 
1968, several days during January 1969. 

Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 452 mg/1 Jan. 10, 1967; minimum daily, less than 1 mg/1 on 
many days of most year. 

Sediment loads: Maximum daily, 15,900 tons Jan. 27, 1971; minimum daily, less than 0.50 ton on many days 
most years. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, Ph, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL nts-
KJEL- SOLV80 
DAHL AMmnNIA nRTHn. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHnS- pHnS-

nis- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHOP0S PHOPUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (M/L) (MG/L) ('10/L) 

NOV. 
23... 0935 2340 .16 .000 .06 .5 .010 .020 

DEC. 
21... 0945 9480 .48 .000 .07 .6 .020 .040 

JAN. 
04... 1000 10700 .030 --
18... 0915 29800 .25 .000 .07 .4 .12 .040 

FER. 
01... 0935 10000 .10 .000 .08 .3 .050 .16 
16... 0925 sonn .18 .000 .14 .4 .050 .060 

MAR. 
01... 0940 6120 .20 .000 .07 .4 .000 .030 
15... 0945 5670 .20 .010 .07 .4 .040 .1. 

APR. 
05... 0940 6550 .13 .000 .24 .4 .17 
19.4.4, 0945 4310 .26 .000 .07 .3 ,050 .10 

MAY 
03... 1205 2110 .30 .000 .11 .1 .060 .12 
17... 0950 3230 .1? .000 .00 .1 .070 .16 

JUNF 
01... 0930 1270 .02 .000 .01 .7 .010 .070 
14... 0925 1130 .03 .000 .00 .3 ,020 „030 

JULY 
06... 1020 950 .03 .000 .03 .1 .040 .040 
19... 0945 614 .18 .010 .04 .3 .040 .060 

AUG. 
02... 0940 454 .10 .010 .06 .2 
16... 1000 355 .14 .000 .05 .09 .070 .030 

SEP. 
06o" 1000 865 .18 .010 .03 .8 .020 •090 
21... 0930 412 .76 .010 .06 .6 .010 .030 



 

35 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12031000 CHEHALIS RIVER AT PORTER, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

pomp-
SPEC!- MATE 

F1C COLOR CoLl-

PATE 

CnNn-
UCTANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

(PLAT- TuR- DIS- FOR 
TEMP- INOm- RID- SOLVED (COL. 

FRATURE COPALT ITY nxyr;EN PER 
(DEG C) UNITS) (JT1)1 IMC,/LI Inn NL) 

NOV. 
21... 99 7.0 4.7 59 9 17.1 750 

350. 
71... 56 6.9 4.5 43 8 11.5 1100 

JAN. 
04... 51 6.9 3.4 19 in 1 2.4 >16000 
18... 45 6.9 6.5 74 20 11.1 1400 
ER. 
01... 53 6.7 8.1 51 10 10.8 700 
16... 49 7.0 7.1 67 70 11.2 1900 
MAR. 
01... 56 6.9 3.3 42 6 12.9 1000 
15... 47 6.9 6.3 56 10 11.1 1000 

APR. 
05... 57 7.0 9.1 14 4 10.9 1100 
1Q... 65 6.9 8.7 41 P 10.n 1100 
MAY 
01... 78 7.0 14.9 79 3 9.8 <700 
17... 71 7.2 11.7 41 4 10.0 900 

JUmE 
01••• 79 7.3 11.0 47 4 9.6 POO 
14... 79 7.1 13.5 39 4 9.6 

JULy 
06... 74 6.9 15.4 31 2 9.6 700 
19... 105 7.? 21.1 29 1 7.9 600 

Au0. 
02... 120 7.1 -- 23 1 9.3 120 
16... 96 7.4 70.6 29 1 8.4 <100 
SEP. 
06... 95 7.0 15.? 62 9 9.0 500 
21... 02 7.0 14.5 29 9.1 750 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 16.5 7.0 4.0 4.5 8.0 3.5 8.5 15.5 13.5 15.0 21.5 16.0 
2 19.5 10.0 4.0 4.0 9.5 4.0 9.5 11.5 12.0 16.5 19.0 15.5 
3 15.0 5.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.0 10.5 15.5 13.0 15.5 20.5 15.5 
4 14.0 8.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 8.5 10.5 12.0 16.0 20.0 16.5 
5 14.0 7.0 5.0 3.0 5.5 4.5 11.0 13.5 17.0 15.5 22.0 15.5 

6 11.0 9.5 7.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 9.0 11.5 14.5 16.0 20.5 15.0 
7 13.0 9.5 4.5 3.0 4.5 5.0 10.0 15.5 11.0 15.0 23.5 18.5 
8 11.5 4.5 3.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 8.5 14.5 10.5 16.5 21.5 15.0 
9 14.0 10.0 4.0 5.5 4.5 6.0 8.0 13.0 15.5 16.5 26.5 18.5 

10 13.0 9.0 6.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 7.0 18.5 14.0 16.0 23.5 16.5 

11 13.5 9.5 6.5 4.0 7.0 5.5 8.0 15.0 16.0 15.5 25.5 18.5 
12 11.0 9.5 5.5 3.0 5.5 6.5 9.5 16.0 14.5 19.5 20.0 15.5 
13 13.0 7.0 5.5 2.0 8.5 8.0 11.0 13.0 14.0 16.5 21.0 18.0 
14 10.5 8.5 5.5 2.0 8.5 7.0 9.5 15.5 13.5 20.5 19.0 15.5 
15 13.5 4.5 5.5 4.0 7.0 7.0 10.0 13.0 15.5 20.0 22.0 16.5 

16 9.5 5.5 5.5 4.0 8.5 7.0 8.0 11.5 16.5 21.5 20.0 15.5 
17 11.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 8.0 10.0 12.0 16.5 19.5 21.5 18.5 
18 11.5 9.0 4.5 4.5 8.0 8.5 8.5 12.0 14.5 22.0 19.5 13.0 
19 11.5 8.5 4.0 4.0 7.0 8.0 10.5 11.0 16.0 21.5 21.5 16.5 
20 10.5 7.0 9.5 5.5 4.5 8.5 10.0 13.0 15.0 24.0 20.0 15.0 

21 10.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 6.0 7.0 10.0 13.0 15.0 20.0 20.5 16.5 
22 10.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 6.5 6.5 10.0 14.5 17.0 21.5 20.0 14.0 
23 10.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 9.0 10.5 13.0 18.0 18.5 19.5 15.5 
24 ' 8.0 9.0 4.5 6.5 4.5 6.0 10.0 14.0 14.0 22.0 21.5 15.0 
25 9.0 6.0 3.5 6.5 5.5 7.0 11.0 15.0 15.0 19.5 18.5 15.0 

26 6.5 5.0 4.5 8.0 4.0 6.0 11.0 16.0 16.5 22.0 21.5 13.5 
27 8.0 5.5 4.5 8.0 4.0 7.0 11.5 10.5 14.5 20.5 19.0 14.0 
28 5.0 5.0 5.0 7.0 4.0 8.0 11.0 16.0 14.5 --- 25.5 12.0 
29 9.0 4.0 4.0 6.5 --- 8.5 13.0 10.5 13.5 20.0 19.0 13.0 
30 6.0 4.5 5.5 7.0 8.0 13.0 10.5 16.5 21.0 19.0 11.5 
31 10.5 --- 5.5 5.5 8.0 --- 13.5 --- 20.0 16.5 

MONTH 11.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.5 10.0 13.5 14.5 19.0 21.0 15.5 



36 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12031000 CHEHALIS RIVER AT PORTER, WASH.--Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 

MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 
DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 

DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 390 4 4.2 860 2 4.6 4760 12 154 
2 375 4 4.1 780 2 4.2 5770 22 343 
3 363 4 3.9 724 3 5.9 6280 18 305 
4 354 3 2.9 673 2 3.6 7410 33 660 
5 358 4 3.9 676 2 3.7 7950 33 708 

6 353 4 3.8 734 2 4.0 14100 157 5980 
7 373 3 3.0 771 3 6.2 25000 125 8440 
8 374 4 4.0 1000 7 19 29100 97 7620 
9 381 3 3.1 2100 18 102 32100 61 5290 

10 384 3 3.1 2400 11 71 25300 43 2940 

11 442 4 4.8 2690 14 102 17000 42 1930 
12 450 4 4.9 4260 29 334 14700 42 1670 
13 415 3 3.4 4670 24 303 11800 32 1020 
14 390 3 3.2 3500 13 123 9080 29 711 
15 369 2 2.0 2700 8 58 9240 36 898 

16 355 3 2.9 2460 6 40 13100 55 1950 
17 351 3 2.8 2770 7 52 17500 73 3450 
18 351 2 1.9 2960 8 64 18600 52 2610 
19 359 2 1.9 3200 10 86 16200 30 1310 
20 450 5 6.1 3060 10 83 12000 24 778 

21 691 12 22 2820 8 61 9380 19 481 
22 1260 23 78 2550 7 48 7780 13 273 
23 2270 44 270 2530 6 41 6510 13 229 
24 4080 61 672 4420 60 717 5820 15 236 
25 3890 30 315 7720 118 2460 5310 12 172 

26 2760 14 104 6960 43 808 4870 10 131 
27 2060 8 44 5880 20 318 4550 14 172 
28 1590 4 17 6070 22 361 4770 22 283 
29 1300 4 14 5230 13 184 7070 40 764 
30 1100 4 12 4460 9 108 12800 84 2900 
31 961 3 7.8 -- -- -- 18200 120 5900 

TOTAL 29599 1625.7 91628 6575.2 384050 60308 

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCFN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY 

1 23200 78 4890 12000 42 1360 6080 12 197 
2 23400 46 2910 9500 38 975 5360 10 145 
3 15900 27 1160 7980 33 711 5990 12 194 
4 10500 24 680 7140 28 540 7490 24 485 
5 7740 20 418 6650 17 305 7380 13 259 

6 6320 14 239 5970 15 242 6580 12 213 
7 5500 12 178 5420 11 161 6910 12 224 
8 5310 10 143 4990 12 162 8970 37 896 
9 7190 22 427 4660 10 126 9330 26 655 

10 10200 57 1570 5010 13 176 9750 30 790 

11 11700 40 1260 5900 18 287 14400 120 4670 
12 10700 23 664 5920 20 320 20400 90 4960 
13 8600 17 395 5410 9 131 24300 47 3080 
14 7170 10 194 5360 10 145 25400 30 2060 
15 8580 84 1940 6690 24 434 19900 25 1340 

16 16800 125 5670 8000 71 1530 14900 24 966 
17 25800 67 4670 10000 53 1430 11500 72 683 
18 29700 42 3370 8930 25 603 8890 17 408 
19 30400 32 2630 7920 22 470 7330 15 297 
20 27200 46 3380 7050 16 305 6390 8 138 

21 26400 34 2420 6200 11 184 5690 10 154 
22 23000 29 1800 5680 10 153 5360 10 145 
23 18500 27 1350 5410 8 117 6160 12 200 
24 20800 30 1680 5500 16 238 8640 38 886 
25 28000 52 3930 7320 32 632 9880 40 1070 

26 37000 96 9590 7880 30 638 9580 32 878 
27 46500 127 15900 7500 16 324 12600 47 1600 
28 37500 78 7900 6910 14 261 13900 35 1310 
29 26000 60 4210 -- -- -- 13800 25 932 
30 20000 42 2270 14300 34 1310 
31 15000 34 1380 15500 52 2180 

TOTAL 590610 89218 192900 12960 342660 33775 
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12031000 CHEHALIS RIVER AT PORTER, WASH.--Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 15400 31 1290 2250 7 43 1270 7 24 
2. 12500 21 709 2160 6 35 1240 4 13 
3 9620 19 494 2110 2 11 1210 3 9.8 
4 7650 18 372 2080 4 22 1160 4 13 
5 6480 13 227 2050 2. 11 1120 6 IR 

6 5790 14 219 1980 2 11 1180 6 19 
7 5420 13 190 1890 4 20 1180 6 19 
8 5140 13 180 1790 3 14 1120 4 12 
9 6160 23 383 1720 4 19 1110 6 18 
10 8800 47 1120 1660 4 18 1060 4 11 

11 10400 38 1070 1600 2 8.6 1040 6 17 
12 9980 23 620 1540 8 33 1040 6 17 
13 8670 18 421 1550 2 8.4 1030 6 17 
14 7200 15 292 1740 5 23 1140 6 IR 
15 6120 12 198 1820 8 39 1190 7 22 

16 5400 9 131 1950 6 32 1130 6 18 
17 5100 9 124 3050 21 173 1040 7 20 
18 4800 10 130 2890 13 101 1010 7 19 
19 4280 14 162 2380 8 51 1050 6 17 
20 3910 20 211 2160 4 23 1150 7 22 

21 3650 16 158 2040 8 44 1120 6 18 
22 3440 13 121 1900 6 31 1030 6 17 
23 3260 11 97 1760 7 33 995 6 16 
24 3080 13 108 1660 4 18 1010 6 16 
25 2910 10 79 1620 6 26 1470 17 67 

26 2760 14 104 1630 4 18 2330 23 145 
27 2640 12 86 1610 4 17 2030 10 55 
28 2570 8 56 1510 6 24- 1740 8 38 
29 2470 8 53 1420 4 15 1540 6 25 
30 2360 7 45 1340 3 11 1400 7 26 
31 -- -- -- 1300 7 25 -- -- --

TOTAL 177960 9450 58160 958.0 37135 766.8 

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 1250 7 24 454 4 4.9 440 6 7.1 
2 1140 7 22 454 2 2.5 783 11 23 
3 1070 4 12 442 3 3.6 1270 14 48 
4 1000 6 16 424 3 3.4 1270 6 21 
5 960 6 16 424 2 2.3 1010 5 14 

6 945 8 20 415 4 4.5 871 7 16 
7 930 2 5.0 409 4 4.4 908 4 9.8 
8 895 4 9.7 403 2 2.2 799 6 13 
9 880 4 9.5 394 3 3.2 711 4 7.7 
10 890 4 9.6 382 2 2.1 649 2 3.5 

11 955 2 5.2 373 6 6.0 619 4 6.7 
12 1010 6 16 367 2 2.0 582 3 4.7 
13 965 6 16 356 4 3.8 590 4 6.4 
14 870 4 9.4 356 3 2.9 562 2 3.0 
15 800 3 6.5 347 3 2.8 532 2 7.9 

16 735 2 4.0 354 3 2.9 499 3 4.0 
17 685 6 11 355 3 2.9 469 4 5.1 
18 645 6 10 345 4 3.7 460 4 5.0 
19 614 2 3.3 337 5 4.5 450 2 2.4 
20 590 2 1.2 337 5 4.5 430 2 2.3 

21 562 2 3.0 329 5 4.4 418 4 4.5 
22 546 3 4.4 353 2 1.9 423 3 3.4 
23 530 4 5.7 390 4 4.2 420 3 3.4 
24 526 3 4.3 414 3 3.4 425 2 2.3 
25 518 4 5.6 395 4 4.3 444 1 1.2 

26 510 2 2.8 385 3 3.1 485 2 2.6 
27 486 2 2.6 373 2 2.0 554 4 6.0 
28 474 2 2.6 365 6 5.9 623 4 6.7 
29 462 3 3.7 361 4 3.9 740 7 14 
30 450 3 3.6 363 4 3.9 1100 16 48 
31 450 5 6.1 373 6 6.0 -- -- --

TOTAL 23343 272.8 11829 112.1 19536 297.7 

TOTAL DISCHARGE FOR YEAR (CFS-DAYS) 1959410 
TOTAL SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE FOR YEAR (TONS) 215819.3 



38 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12033305 CHEHALIS RIVER ABOVE SATSOP RIVER AT FULLER, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°58'43, long 123028'42", in NWINEi sec.7, T.17 N., R.6 W., Grays Harbor County, at county 
road bridge at Fuller, 0.1 mile upstream from Satsop River, 1.6 miles south of Satsop, and at mile 20.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,455 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to August 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO AUGUST 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- soLvFn 
nAHL AmmnMIA nRTH0 . TnTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHnS- PHns-

GEN NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 

DATE 
TIME (N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(mG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L( 
(P) 

(mG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1000 .16 .000 .03 .47 .000 .010 

nEc. 
21... 1015 .33 .000 .07 .66 .170 .130 

JAN. 
04... 1100 
18... 0940 

FEB. 
01... 1005 
16... 1010 

MAR. 
01... 1020 

APR. 
19... 1045 

MAY 
03... 1230 
17... 1020 

JUNE 
01... 1000 
14... 1000 

JULY 
06... 1055 
19... 1015 

AUG. 
02... 1015 
16... 1030 

IMME-
SPECI- nIATE 

FIC C am? um-
COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP- IN) 'N- RID- SoLvFn (cm_. 
(MICRO- ERAPIRE CORALT ITY (?XYGFM PFR 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) MEG C) ('ITS) (JT(J) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
23... 67 7.0 4.7 55 6 11.9 1500 

05G. 
21... 58 6.9 43 P 11.3 POO 

JAN. 
04... 55 6.9 43 10 11.8 >16000 
18... 45 6.8 75 25 11.3 1400 

FEB. 
01... 54 6.7 56 15 10.4 900 
16... 51 7.0 61 70 11.2 7100 

MAR. 
01... 55 6.7 42 5 12.4 700 

APR. 
19... 64 6.9 44 9 10.7 400 

MAY 
03... 74 7.0 31 4 9.5 750 
17... 70 7.2 45 4 10.2 600 

JUNE 
80 7.3 40 4 9.4 500 

14... 78 7.0 31 3 9.5 
JULY 
06... 74 6.9 31 7 9.3 150 
19... 105 7.3 78 1 7.7 1000 

AUG. 
07... 115 7.1 29 1 8.6 500 
16... 92 7.2 77 3 8.8 100 



39 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12035000 SATSOP RIVER NEAR SATSOP, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°00'03", long 123°29'37", in NESEi sec.36, T.18 N., R.7 W., Grays Harbor County, at gaging 
station at bridge on old U.S. Highway 410, 0.6 mile west of Satsop, and 2.3 miles upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--299 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1960 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Sediment records --November 1961 to June 1965 (partial-record station). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL•- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRn- PHOS- PHOS-

D'S- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1020 1550 .00 .000 .00 .41 .000 .000 

DEC. 
21... 1030 3090 .12 .000 .01 ,32 .000 .010 

JAN. 
. 1604... 1115 2520 .00 .000 .00 .010 .040 

18... 1000 7640 .03 .000 .00 .050 .060.21 
FEB. 
01... 1030 4120 .02 .000 .01 -- .010 .090 
16... 1025 5640 .06 .000 .04 .34 .030 .040 

MAR. 
01... 1035 2350 .81 .000 .03 .25 .000 .010 
15... 1020 4590 .18 .010 .06 .27 .030 .080 

APR. 
05... 1015 2800 .15 .000 .12 ,66 .16 
19... 1100 1880 .21 .000 .07 ,14 .050 .080 

MAY 
03... 1240 1520 .18 .000 .05 .05 .050 .10 
17... 1040 1880 .11 .000 .00 .07 .040 .10 

JUNE 
1015 753 .01 .000 .00 .09 .000 .010 

14... 1015 762 .01 .000 .00 .11 .010 .010 
JULY 
06... 1120 610 .08 .000 .02 ,14 .020 .020 
19... 1030 514 .23 .010 .13 .19 .020 .030 

AUG. 

01 • • • 

.1402... 1035 408 .08 .000 .02 .010 .020 
16... 1100 298 .08 .000 .02 .010 .010.11 

SEP. 
06... 1050 717 .14 .000 .04 .43 .000 .010 
21... 1020 387 .20 .000 .06 .30 .noo .010 



40 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12035000 SATSOP RIVER NEAR SATSOP, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

!MME-
SPEC!- DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLI-

GOND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE 
(MICRO-

pH 
E

TEMP-
RATURE 

INuM-
COBALT 

RID-
ITY 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 

(COL. 
PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
23... 61 7.1 4.5 16 1 12.4 170 

DEC. 
21... 58 7.1 5.1 18 4 12.1 140 

JAN. 
04.6. 54 7.1 3.7 2 5 13.0 <100 
18... 45 6.9 6.7 33 20 12.0 270 

FEB. 
01... 49 6.9 7.3 23 4 11.5 100 
16... 42 7.0 6.5 33 15 11.8 200 

MAR. 
01... 50 6.9 3.6 18 1 12.8 100 
15... 45 6.9 5.4 18 3 12.2 100 

APR. 
05... 48 7.1 8.4 12 2 11.6 140 
19... 54 7.0 8.7 13 2 11.9 200 

MAY 
03... 54 7.2 13.3 11 2 11.9 70 
17... 48 7.1 8.8 25 3 11.9 240 

JUNE 
01... 60 7.4 10.6 21 3 11.0 120 
14... 59 7.2 11.5 12 1 11.3 

JULY 
06... 60 6.9 13.2 9 1 11.1 60 
19... 87 7.3 18.3 11 1 9.1 300 

AUG. 
02... 85 7.2 15.4 9 1 9.7 260 
16... 68 7.1 16.4 11 1 9.6 <40 

SEP. 
06... 77 7.1 1360 14 2 10.5 600 
21... 118 7.0 12.0 17 1 10.6 200 



41 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12035100 CHEHALIS RIVER NEAR MONTESANO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°57'45", long 123°36112", near center of Ni sec.18, T.17 N., 11.7 W., Grays Harbor County, 
at State Highway 107 bridge, 0.1 thile upstream from Wynoochee River, 1.3 miles south of Montesano, and 
at mile 13.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,782 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS 
KJEL-. SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO NITRO.- PHOS. PHOS-. 

DIS••• GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1100 4440 

DEC. 
21... 1050 14200 

JAN. 
04... 1130 16200 .12 .010 .08 .46 .020 .070 
18... 1050 40000 .21 .000 .04 .43 .040 .060 

FEB. 
01... 1050 16000 .08 .000 .06 -- .020 .16 
16... 1045 16100 .12 .000 .06 .34 .040 .060 

MAR. 
01... 1050 9700 .26 .000 .17 .45 .010 .020 
15... 1045 27900 .21 .010 .05 .38 .030 .15 

APR. 
05... 1035 10400 .20 .000 .07 .41 .10 
19... 1125 6920 .23 .000 .08 .29 .050 .090 

MAY 
03... 1300 4040 .16 .000 .05 .18 .060 .13 
17... 1115 5020 .11 .000 .01 .16 .060 .10 

JUNE 
01 • •• 1030 2240 
14•• • 1030 2180 .04 .010 .01 .25 .020 .030 

JULY 
06... 1145 1710 .04 .000 .01 .52 .030 .030 
19... 1050 1250 .26 .010 .17 .26 .030 .040 

AUG. 
02... 1110 964 .17 .000 .06 .20 .020 .040 
16... 1200 740 .000 .05 .09 .010 .030 

SEP. 
06••• 1115 1630 .15 .000 .06 .010 .040.55 

.4621 • • • 1045 880 .17 .000 .01 .010 .030 



42 CHEHALIS RIVER. BASIN 

12035100 CHEHALIS RIVER NEAR MONTESANO, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME.-
SPECI-•• DIATE 

FIC COLOR CDLI-
COND^ (PLAT- TUR- OIS- FORM 

UCTANCE pH TEMP- INUM-• BID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
23... 64 7.0 4.5 37 4 11.9 210 

DEC. 
21... 57 6.9 4.5 37 8 11.5 500 

JAN. 
04... 55 6.9 3.7 41 10 12.0 16000 
18... 46 6.9 6.5 66 25 11.4 1100 

FEB. 
01... 52 6.8 7.9 53 15 10.5 800 
16... 49 6.9 7.4 50 20 11.3 1100 

MAR. 
01... 57 6.8 4.2 35 4 12.3 370 
15... 46 6.9 6.3 58 15 11.1 800 

APR. 
05... 47 7.1 9.6 25 4 10.8 370 
19... 61 6.9 9.3 30 6 11.0 350 

MAY 
03... 68 7.0 14.5 23 4 9.6 300 
17... 60 7.1 10.7 40 4 10.4 1800 

JUNE 
01... 73 7.3 -- 34 3 9.9 600 
14... 74 7.0 13.8 21 2 9.6 

JULY 
06... 70 6.9 15.2 21 2 9.5 200 
19... 99 7.3 20.7 23 1 8.2 300 

AUG. 
02... 102 7.2 18.5 20 2 8.8 400 
16... 88 7.2 20.2 20 3 8.3 <100 

SEP. 
92 7.1 15.6 24 3 8.5 >1600 

21... 90 7.0 27 2 8.9 220 



43 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12037400 WYNOOCHEE RIVER ABOVE BLACK CREEK NEAR MONTESANO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4700042, long 123039'35, in SEtSEt sec.27, T.18 N., R.8 W., Grays Harbor County, temperature
recorder at gaging station on left bank, 2,000 ft upstream from Black Creek and 3.5 miles northwest of 
Montesano, and at mile t.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--155 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: October 1969 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C Aug. 10; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 15. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C Aug. 10, 1971; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 15, 1971. 

TEMPERATURE (00) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 15.0 13.0 9.5 8.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 
2 15.0 13.0 9.0 8.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 
3 14.5 13.5 9.0 8.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 
4 14.5 14.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 
5 14.0 13.0 9.0 9.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 

6 14.0 12.0 9.5 9.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 
7 14.0 13.0 9.5 9.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 
8 14.0 13.5 9.5 9.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 
9 14.5 14.0 9.0 9.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
10 14.5 14.0 9.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 

11 14.5 13.5 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.9 
12 13.5 13.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 
13 13.5 12.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 
14 13.0 11.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 
15 13.0 11.5 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 3.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 

16 11.5 10.5 9.0 9.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 
17 11.5 10.5 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 
18 11.5 11.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 4.9 
19 11.5 11.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.5 5.0 
20 11.0 10.0 8.5 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.5 5.0 

21 10.0 9.5 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 
22 9.5 9.0 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 
23 9.0 9.0 6.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.41 
24 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
25 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 

26 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 
27 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 
28 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 
29 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 --- 5.5 5.5 
30 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 
31 9.5 8.0 --- --- 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 

MONTH 15.0 8.0 9.5 4.5 6.0 5.0 6.0 3.0 6.0 3.5 6.5 4.0 



 

44 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

12037400 WYNOOCHEE RIVER ABOVE BLACK CREEK NEAR MONTESANO, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL may JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTFm8E. 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX HIM 

1 5.0 4.5 11.5 9.5 11.5 11.0 15.0 13.5 19.5 18.0 15.5 15.5 
2 6.0 5.0 13.5 10.5 11.0 10.5 16.5 14.0 20.5 18.5 15.5 14.0 
3 6.0 5.5 12.0 11.0 12.0 10.5 18.0 14.5 19.0 18.0 14.5 14.0 
4 7.0 5.5 11.5 9.5 13.0 10.5 17.0 15.5 19.0 L7.0 15.5 14.0 
5 7.0 6.0 10.0 9.5 14.0 11.0 16.5 15.0 20.5 17.0 16.0 15.0 

6 6.5 6.5 11.5 9.5 14.0 12.0 15.5 14.5 20.0 18.0 15.5 14.0 
7 6.5 6.0 13.5 10.5 13.5 11.0 16.5 14.0 21.0 17.0 15.0 14.0 
8 6.0 6.0 13.0 10.5 12.0 11.0 17.0 16.0 22.0 18.5 14.5 13.5 
9 6.0 5.5 11.5 10.0 13.0 10.5 16.5 15.5 23.5 19.0 15.0 13.0 

10 5.5 5.0 13.0 10.0 13.0 11.5 15.5 14.5 24.0 20.0 14.0 13.5 

11 5.5 4.5 14.5 11.0 13.0 12.0 15.0 14.0 23.5 20.0 14.5 13.0 
12 6.5 5.0 13.5 10.5 12.0 11.5 17.0 14.0 22.0 20.0 14.0 13.0 
13 8.0 6.0 10.5 9.5 12.0 11.0 19.0 15.5 20.5 19.0 14.0 12.0 
14 7.0 6.5 10.5 9.0 13.0 11.5 19.5 16.5 19.5 18.0 14.0 12.0 
15 7.0 6.0 11.0 10.0 13.0 11.5 20.0 17.0 20.5 18.0 14.5 12.0 

16 7.0 6.0 10.5 9.5 14.0 11.5 20.5 18.0 20.5 18.0 14.5 12.0 
17 7.0 5.5 10.5 9.0 14.0 12.0 21.0 18.5 20.5 17.0 14.5 12.0 
18 7.0 6.5 10.5 10.0 14.0 13.5 21.5 19.0 20.5 17.0 14.5 12.0 
19 8.0 6.0 11.0 10.0 13.5 13.0 21.5 19.0 20.0 18.0 14.5 12.0 
20 8.5 7.0 11.5 10.0 13.0 11.5 21.0 19.0 20.0 18.5 15.0 13.5 

21 9.0 6.0 13.0 10.0 15.5 12.0 21.0 19.0 19.0 18.5 14.5 12.0 
22 9.0 8.0 13.5 11.5 16.0 14.5 20.5 19.0 19.0 16.5 14.5 12.0 
23 9.0 7.0 14.5 11.5 15.5 14.0 19.5 18.0 18.5 16.0 13.5 13.0 
24 9.0 8.0 13.5 11.5 14.5 13.0 19.5 16.5 19.5 16.0 13.5 12.0 
25 11.0 8.0 12.0 11.0 13.5 12.0 21.0 18.0 19.5 16.5 13.5 12.0 

26 12.0 10.0 12.0 11.0 14.0 12.0 21.5 19.0 19.0 15.5 14.0 13.0 
27 11.5 9.5 14.0 11.0 14.5 13.0 21.0 19.5 19.0 16.0 13.5 13.0 
28 10.0 9.0 13.5 11.0 14.5 13.0 21.0 19.0 20.0 16.5 13.0 12.0 
29 9.5 9.0 13.0 11.0 14.5 12.0 21.5 19.5 18.5 16.5 12.0 11.5 
30 10.0 9.0 12.0 11.0 15.5 14.0 20.5 19.0 16.5 16.0 11.5 11.0 
31 --- --- 12.0 10.5 --- --- 19.0 18.5 16.0 16.0 ---

MONTH 12.0 4.5 14.5 9.0 16.0 10.5 21.5 13.5 24.0 15.5 16.0 11.0 



45 QUINAULT RIVER BASIN 

12039300 NORTH FORK QUINAULT RIVER NEAR AMANDA PARK, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°35'46", long 1230371 2311, in SA sec.6, T.24 N., 11.7 W., Jefferson County, Olympic National 
Park, on right bank at gaging station, 15.5 miles northeast of Amanda Park, and at mile 5.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--74.1 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1965 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: March 1965 to September 1971. 
Sediment records: April 1965 to September 1971 (partial-record station). 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 10.5°C Aug. 10, 11, 19, 20; minimum, 1.0°C during period Dec. 16 to Jan. 20 
and Mar. 1, 2. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.5°C Aug. 7, 16-18, 1965; minimum, 1.0°C Jan. 31, 1968, sometime during 

period Dec. 16, 1970 to Jan. 20, 1971, Mar. 1, 2, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Dec. 16 to Jan. 20; range in temperature, 1.0°C to 3.5°C. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DI -
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED NAG- PO" ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS^ RICAR- CAR" UNITY 

DIS... SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATE BONATE AS 
TIME CHARGE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 

DATE (CFS ) f MG/L ) ( MG/L ) (MG/L ) ( MG/L ) (MG/L ) (MG/L ) (MG/L ) (MG/L ) 

OCT. 
15... 1025 138 4.7 18 .8 1.9 .0 44 0 36 

DEC. 
16... 1030 985 4.3 11 .6 1.3 .1 29 0 24 

JAN. 
21..6 1400 1030 4.5 11 .6 1.4 .2 29 0 24 

MAR. 
18... 334 5.4 14 2.7 1.8 .2 43 0 35 

APR. 
29... 1030 692 4.9 12 .6 1.4 .3 31 0 75 

JUNE 
17... 1020 1170 4.3 10 .8 1.2 .1 29 0 24 

AUG. 
03... 1000 1130 3.7 8.4 .2 1.3 .1 26 0 21 

SEP. 
16... 1630 326 5.1 13 .2 1.4 .2 42 0 34 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC)-

SOLVED TOTAL SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- FIC 

DATE 

SULFATE 
(504) 
(MG/L) 

CHLO-
RIDE 
(CL) 
(MG/L) 

FLUO-
RIDE 
(E) 

(MG/L) 

NITRATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

PHOS" 
PHOR(JS 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

fRESI^ (SUM OF 
DUE AT CONSTI 
180 C) TUENTS) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) 

HARD" 
NESS 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

BONATE 
HARD" 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

COND-
UCTANCE 
(MICRO-

MHOS) 

OCT. 
15... 14 .4 .0 .00 .010 66 62 49 13 107 

DEC. 
16... 7.6 .6 .1 .00 .000 42 40 30 6 68 

JAN. 
21... 8.0 1.1 .1 .1 46 41 30 6 71 

MAR. 
18... 12 1.1 .2 .02 .040 59 59 46 11 87 

APR. 
29... 9.8 1.8 .2 46 32 7 76 

JUNE 
17... .0 .7 .1 .05 .010 31 28 4 58 

AUG. 
03... 4.3 .6 .1 .07 .010 52 32 22 0 53 

SEP. 
16... 8.5 .7 .1 .06 56 50 33 0 85 



.WINAULT RIVER BASIN46 

12039300 NORTH FORK QUINAULT RIVER NEAR AMANDA PARK, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 19" TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

I MME-
DI ATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 

PH TEMP- INUM- (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM TIUM ZINC 
ERATURE COBALT PER (CR) (CU) (PR) (LI) (SR) (ZN) 

DATE (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
15... 7.4 6.2 0 3 

DEC. 
16... 7.2 3.3 0 20 

JAN. 
21... 7.1 2.7 0 4 

MAR. 
18... 7.7 2.6 20 

APR. 
29.... 7.7 4.5 20 

JUNE 
17... 7.4 5.0 20 

AUG. 
03... 8.0 8.0 4 

SEP. 
16... 7.9 9.7 4 3 6 0 3 0 170 10 

DI- HEPTA-
TEMP- ALDRIN CHLOR- DOD DOE DDT FLORIN ENDPIN CHLOR 

ERATURE DANE 
DATE (DEC C) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

SEP. 
16... 9.7 .00 600 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

HEPTA-
CHLOR METHYL DI-

EPDXIDE LINDANE 2.4-0 2.4.5-T SILVEX PARA- PARA- MALA••• AZINON 
THION THION THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

SEP. 
16... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



47 QUINAULT RIVER BASIN 

12039300 NORTH FORK QUINAULT RIVER NEAR AMANDA PARK, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVFMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MTN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

8.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.0 
2.0 
2.0 
3.0 

7.0 
2.0 
1.5 
2.0 
2,0 

1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
7.0 
6.0 
8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

7.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
20 
2.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

2.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 
1.0 
3.0 
2.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.0 

4.0 4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 
3.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
4.0 
4.5 
5.5 
5.0 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.5 
5.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.0 
3.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.9 
3.0 
3.5 

3.0 
3.9 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
---

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
3.5 
---

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
1.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
1.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

1.0 
2.0 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
---

3.9 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.9 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.0 
2.0 
3.5 

MONTH 10.0 5.5 6.5 3.5 4.0 1.5 4.0 1.0 



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

48 QUINAULT RIVER BASIN 

12039300 NORTH FORK QUINAULT RIVER NEAR AMANDA PARK, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE ("C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JuNE JULY AUGUST SFPTEm8E8 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MTN MAX mIN MAX mIN MAX mIN 

1 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 7.0 6.0 9.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 
2 
3 

4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.5 

3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 

9.0 
8.5 

7.0 
8.0 

9.1) 
9.0 

8.5 
9.0 

4 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 7.0 6.9 9.0 8.0 9.0 9.0 
5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.5 6.5 9.5 8.0 9.0 9.0 

6 4.0 4.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.5 6.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 9.0 8.0 
7 4.0 4.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 8.0 6.0 9.5 8.0 9.0 8.0 
8 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 7.0 6.5 10.0 8.5 9.0 8.5 
9 3.5 3.5 4.5 3.0 5.5 4.5 6.5 6.5 10.0 8.5 9.0 8.5 
10 3.5 2.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 10.5 8.5 9.0 8.5 

11 3.5 7.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 10.5 8.5 9.0 8.5 
12 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 7.0 5.5 10.0 8.5 9.0 8.0 
13 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.0 
14 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 
15 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 9.0 8.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 9.0 8.0 

16 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 6.5 5.0 8.n 6.0 9.5 8.5 10.0 8.0 
17 4.0 3.5 5.0 3.5 6.5 5.5 8.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 9.0 8.5 
18 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 8.0 6.0 10.0 9.0 9.0 8.5 
19 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 8.0 6.0 10.5 9.0 9.5 8.5 
20 4.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 8.5 6.5 10.5 9.5 9.9 9.0 

21 4.0 1.5 5.5 4.0 7.0 5.5 8.5 6.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.9 
22 3.5 3.5 5.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 8.5 6.9 9.0 8.5 9.5 8.5 
23 4.0 3.5 5.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 8.5 6.9 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.0 
24 4.5 1.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 8.5 6.5 10.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 
25 5.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 9.0 6.5 10.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 

76 4.5 3.5 9.0 4.0 6.5 5.5 9.0 7.0 9.9 8.5 8.5 8.9 
27 3.5 3.5 5.5 4.0 6.5 6.0 9.0 7.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 7.0 
28 3.5 1,5 5.5 4.0 6.5 6.0 9.0 7.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 
79 3.5 3...5 5.0 4.5 7.0 6.0 9.5 7.0 10.0 9.5 6.9 6.0 
30 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 10.0 9.5 6.0 5.0 
31 --- --- 5.0 4.0 --- --- 9.0 8.0 9.5 9.0 --- ---

mnNTH 5.0 2.0 5.5 3.0 7.0 4.5 9.5 5.9 10.5 7.0 10.0 5.0 

INSTANTANEOUS SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

SUSPENDED SUSPENDED 
CONCEN- SEDIMENT CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DATE TIME (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) DATE TIME (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

OCT. 
15 1040 145 2 0.78 JUNE 
JAN. 16 1550 1150 5 16 
21 1420 1030 1 2.8 AUG. 
MAR. 03 1000 1130 5 15 
18 1210 334 4 3.6 SEPT. 

APR. 16 1420 326 1 0.88 
29 1125 692 8 15 



 

49 HOH RIVER BASIN 

12041200 HOH RIVER AT U.S. HIGHWAY 101, NEAR FORKS, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°48'25", long 124014'59", in NEiNEi sec.33, T.27 N., R.12 W., Jefferson County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank 250 ft downstream from U.S. Highway 101, 1.0 mile downstream 
from Hell Roaring Creek, 11.5 miles southeast of Forks, and at mile 15.4. 

LRAINAGE AREA.--253 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1970 to April 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--November 1970 to April 1971. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 9.0°C Apr. 13; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 11-14, Feb. 27. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, NOVEMBER 1970 TO APRIL 1971 

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY 'ARCH APRIL 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MINI MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

---
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 

5.0 
9.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
4.5 
4.9 

7.9 
1.0 
7.5 
7.5 
1.0 

6.5 
7.5 
7.5 
8.5 
8.5 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
5.0 
6.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
3.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.9 
5.0 
4.5 

1.0 
3.5 
3.9 
4.0 
4.0 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 

6.5 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 
4.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

3.0 
3.5 
1.5 
3.5 
4.0 

2.0 
2.0 
7.0 
2.0 
2.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
9.5 
9.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
9.5 

4.9 
5.0 
6.n 
5.9 
5.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.9 
4.0 

7.0 
8.0 
9.0 
7.5 
8.0 

4.0 
4.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 
6.5 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
5.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
4.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
3.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.9 
7.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

7.0 
7.5 
7.5 
8.5 
---

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
---

71 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
5.0 
6.5 
7.0 
9.5 

4.0 
3.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
9.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.9 
4.5 

5.5 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
4.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.0 
3.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.9 

4.0 
5.0 
5.9 
4.5 
4.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

5.0 . 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
---

5.5 
5.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
5.0 
4.5 • 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
---
---

2.5 
2.0 
7.5 
---

6.0 
9.0 
5.0 
5.9 
6.0 
6.5 

5.0 
4.0 
4.9 
5.0 
9.0 
5.0 

MONTH 8.0 3.5 6.5 3.5 6.0 2.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 7.9 



50 DOSEWALLIPS RIVER BASIN 

12053000 DOSEWALLIPS RIVER NEAR BRINNON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°43'35", long 123°00'30", in SW-SW sec.24, T.26 N., R.3 W., Jefferson County, temperature 
recorder at discontinued gaging station on left bank, 0.6 mile upstream from Corrigenda Ranger Station, 
5.5 miles northwest of Brinnon, and at mile 7.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--93.5 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: October 1969 to January 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to January 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 10.5°C Oct. 3; minimum, freezing point Jan. 15. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.0°C Aug. 11, 1970; minimum, freezing point Jan. 15, 1971. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER TO JANUARY 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX 

1 9.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 3.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 
2 10.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 3.5 2.0 3.5 3.0 
3 10.5 9.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 1.0 3.5 3.0 
4 9.5 9.0 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
5 9.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 7.0 

6 8.0 6.5 7.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 
7 8.0 6.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 
8 9.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 
9 9.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 

10 9.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 

11 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 2.0 
12 8.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 1.5 
13 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 1.5 1.0 
14 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.0 0.5 
15 7.0 6.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 3.5 1.5 0 

16 7.0 6.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 1.5 
17 8.0 5.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 
18 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 
19 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.5 3.0 
20 8.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 

71 7.0 6.5 4.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 
22 7.0 6.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 
23 6.5 6.0 3.5 2.0 4.0 3.5 
24 6.5 6.0 5.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
75 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 

26 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
27 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 
28 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.0 
29 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 
30 5.5 4.5 4.0 2.0 4.0 3.0 
31 6.5 5.5 --- --- 4.0 4.0 

MONTH 10.5 4.5 7.0 2.0 5.5 1.0 



51 SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12056500 RORTH FORK SKOKOMISH RIVER BELOW STAIRCASE RAPIDS, NEAR HOODSPORT, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°30'52", long 123°19'43", in NWt sec.4, T.23 N., R.5 W., Mason County, Olympic National Park, 
temperature recorder at gaging station on left bank 1.2 miles upstream from Lake Cushman, 2.8 miles 
upstream from Dry Creek, 11.3 miles northwest of Hoodsport, and at mile 29.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--57.2 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: April 1965 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 10.0°C Aug. 8-10, 12; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 15., 16. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.0°C Aug. 17, 18, 1965; minimum (1965-67, 68-70), 0.5°C Dec. 27, 1965. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIm 

1 
2 

9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 

3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 

1.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
1.5 

3.5 
3.0 

3 9.5 9.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 1.0 3.0 
4 9.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 
5 9.0 8.5 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 

6 9.5 8.5 7.0 6.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
7 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 
8 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
9 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 4.0 3.5 1.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 

10 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 

11 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 1.5 
12 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
13 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 
14 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.9 4.0 
15 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 

16 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.9 
17 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 
18 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.8 4.0 
19 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.8 4.5 
20 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 

21 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.9 4.9 
22 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
23 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
24 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
25 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 

26 7.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 1.5 4.0 4.0 
27 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 1.0 4.0 4.0 
28 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 
29 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
30 6.5 6.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 
31 7.0 6.5 --- --- 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.9 

MONTH 9.5 5.0 7.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.5 3.0 4.9 1.0 



 

52 SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12056500 NORTH FORK SKOKOMISH RIVER BELOW STAIRCASE RAPIDS, NEAR HOODSPORT, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTEM8ER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX SIN MAX MIN 

1 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.9 
7 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 9.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 
3 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 7.0 5.5 9.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 
4 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 5.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.5 
5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 9.0 6.0 5.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 9.0 

6 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0. 5.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.5 
7 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 9.5 9.0 8.9 8.0 
8 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 10.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 
9 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 10.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 
10 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 10.0 9.5 8.0 8.0 

11 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 
12 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 9.5 10.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 
13 5.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 5.9 5.0 7.0 5.5 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 
14 3.5 3.9 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 7.0 6.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 
15 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 

16 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 9.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 
17 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 8.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 7.0 
18 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 6.0 5.5 8.5 6.5 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 
19 4.0 1.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 8.5 6.5 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 
20 4.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 8.5 7.0 9.5 9.5 8.9 8.0 

21 4.0 3.5 5.5 4.5 6.5 5.0 9.0 7.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 
72 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 9.0 7.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 7.0 
23 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 9.0 7.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 8.0 
74 4.0 3.9 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 9.0 7.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 8.0 
25 4.5 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 q.0 7.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 

26 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 9.0 8.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 
77 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 9.5 8.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 
28 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 9.5 8.0 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 
29 4.9 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.0 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 
30 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 7.0 6.5 
31 --- --- 5.5 5.0 --- --- 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.0 ---

MONTH 5.0 3.5 6.0 4.0 6.5 4.5 9.5 5.5 10.0 8.5 9.0 6.5 



53 SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12059500 NORTH FORK SKOKOMISH RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47019421, long 123°14'33", in NEiNWt sec.7, T.21 N., R.4 W., Mason County, temperature
recorder at gaging station on left bank, 1.0 mile upstream from mouth, 5.4 miles southwest of Potlatch,
and 7.2 miles downstream from city of Tacoma's Cushman Dam No..2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--117 sq ml, including 99 sq ml upstream from Cushman Dam No. 2, which is normally noncontrib-
uting . 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: March 1965 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.5°C July 29, Aug. 9-11; minimum, 1.0°C Jan. 14, 15. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 19.0°C July 8, 1968; minimum, 1.0°C Dec. 27, 1965, Dec. 31, 1968, Jan. 23, 
31, Feb. 7, 1969, Jan. 14, 15, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Recorded stopped Mar. 18-Apr. 13; range in temperature 4.5°C to 8.5°C. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 12.0 9.5 9.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 3.5 
2 12.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 1.9 
3 13.0 10.0 9.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 
4 12.0 10.5 9.0 8.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 3.5 
5 11.5 10.0 8.5 8.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 3.5 

6 11.0 9.0 9.5 8.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.9 
7 10.0 8.5 9.5 9.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 3.5 
8 11.0 10.0 9.5 9.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 
9 12.0 10.5 9.5 9.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 
10 11.5 11.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 

11 11.5 10.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 
12 11.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 
13 11.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 
14 10.5 8.5 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 1.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 
15 10.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 3.5 1.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 

16 10.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 .4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 4.5 
17 10.0 8.5 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 4.5 
18 11.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 
19 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 
20 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 

21 9.5 9.0 6.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 
22 9.5 9.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 
23 9.0 9.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 
24 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 
25 9.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 4.5 

26 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.0 
27 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 
28 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 1.5 
29 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 ---
30 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 5.5 
31 9.5 8.0 --- --- 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 

MONTH 13.0 6.5 9.5 4.5 6.0 4.0 6.5 1.0 6.0 3.0 



 

54 SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12059500 NORTH FORK SKOKOMISH RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 
)AY MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX mIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

12.0 
13.0 
13.5 
9.5 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
13.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

11.0 
13.5 
14.0 
11.5 
12.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

10.0 
10.0 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
14.5 
15.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 

10.5 
12.0 
11.5 
13.5 
12.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

17.0 
13.5 
11.0 
11.5 
13.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

11.0 
12.0 
10.5 
12.0 
13.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
9.5 

13.5 
13.5 
12.0 
11.5 
10.5 

9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
17.0 
10.5 
11.0 
12.0 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

---
8.5 
9.0 

---
9.5 
9.5 

14.0 
10.0 
9.0 

10.5 
9.5 

8.0 
9.0 
8.0 
6.5 
8.0 

12.0 
12.0 
10.0 
11.0 
13.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

13.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 

10.0 
9.0 
9.5 
0.5 

10.0 

16.5 
16.0 
15.5 
14.0 
14.9 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
10.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

10.0 
9.9 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.5 
8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.5 

10.0 
11.0 
9.5 

12.0 
10.0 

8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
6.5 

12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
12.0 
11.0 

9.0 
8.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

15.5 
16.0 
14.5 
9.0 

10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
14.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.0 
7.0 
9.5 
8.5 

11.0 

6.5 
6.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

12.0 
13.5 
13.5 
11.5 
11.0 

6.5 
8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

15.0 
13.0 
14.0 
11.0 
12.0 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.0 
8.0 

11.0 
14.0 
12.0 
14.5 
15.5 

8.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
13.5 

11.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
10.5 

26 
27 
78 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
9.0 

10.0 
9.0 

10.0 
---

6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
---

11.5 
14.5 
14.0 
11.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

9.0 
8.0 
9.0 

11.0 
11.0 
---

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
---

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
15.5 
13.5 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

14.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.0 
11.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

17.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
9.0 

MONTH 14.5 6.5 15.0 7.0 16.5 8.0 16.5 10.0 11.5 9.0 



SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 55 

12061500 SKOKOMISH RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°18,36", long 123°10'33", in Sat* sec.15, T.21 N., R.4 W., Mason County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station at bridge on U.S. Highway 101, 3.7 miles downstream from confluence of North 
and South Forks, 4.7 miles southwest of Potlatch, and 5.3 miles upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--227 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: August 1960 to September 1961, October 1961 to September 1970 (partial-
record station). 

Water temperatures: May 1955 to September 1962, October 1963 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES. - -1970 -71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 13.0°C on several days during July and August; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 15, 16, 
Mar. 2, 3. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.5°C July 13, 1961; minimum (1955-62, 1964-71), 1.0°C Mar. 7, 1956. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
2 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 
3 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 
4 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
5 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.9 

6 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
7 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.9 
8 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.n 
9 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3. 

10 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 

11 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 
12 8.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 
13 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
14 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 
15 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 1.5 2.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 

16 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 
17 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 
18 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.9 
19 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 
20 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 4.5 

21 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.9 5.0 
22 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 5.0 
23 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 5.0 
24 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 
25 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 

26 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 5.7 5.9 
27 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 
28 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.5 
29 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 --- --- 5.5 5.0 
30 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 
31 6.5 6.0 --- --- 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 

MONTH 9.0 6.0 6.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 2.0 4.5 3.0 5.5 2.0 



56 SKOKOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12061500 SKOKOMISH RIVER NEAR POTLATCH, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUMP JULY AUGUST SPPTFmRFR 
DAY MAX mIN MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX miN MAX mIM MAX mim 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

1n.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.9 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

11.0 
11.9 
11.0 
11.9 
11.9 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

9.9 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

11.0 
10.5 
11.9 
11.5 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.9 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

9.5 
9.5 
8.9 
9.0 
8.5 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

1n.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.9 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
17.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.9 
17.0 
17.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.9 
11.9 
11.9 
11.0 
11.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.9 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

11.5 
17.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.5 
111.5 
10.9 
10.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

71 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
9.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
9.9 
9.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
12.0 
13.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.9 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
30.9 

11.0 
10.5 
10.9 
10.9 
10.9 

26 
27 
78 
29 
30 
31 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
---

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
---

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.5 
9.9 
9.9 
9.5 
9.9 
---

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
17.0 

11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.9 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
30.5 
---

10.5 
10.9 
10.9 
10.9 
10.5 
---

MONTH 9.0 5.0 10.0 8.0 10.9 8.5 13.0 9.0 11.0 11.0 12.0 10.9 



 

57 BARKER CREEK BASIN 

12070455 ISLAND LAKE NEAR KEYPORT, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°40'42", long 122°3932", on line between NWT and NE11; sec.10, T.25 N., R.1 E., Kitsap 
County, 2.4 miles southwest of Keyport. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.71 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to November 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1970 TO NOVEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAC- PD-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLn-

TEMP SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RnNATE BONATF SULFATF RIDE 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (504) (C)) 

DATE (FT) (DEC CI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
08... 1020 3.0 1.2 2.8 1.5 3.0 .4 17 0 4.6 7.R 
08... 1021 10 1.1 2.8 1.5 2.9 .4 17 0 4.6 2.9 
08... 1022 20 1.1 2.8 1.5 2.9 .4 17 n 4.4 2.9 

FEB. 
10... 1007 12 2.9 12 0 --S. ,, 

MAY 
11... 1200 3.0 17.0 2.0 23 3.P 
11... 1205 20 9.0 

JUNE 
28... 1030 3.0 18.0 1.4 16 2.8 

AUG. 
12... 1115 3.0 25.0 
12... 1125 20 12.0 

SEP. 
16... 0850 3.0 17.2 1.3 4.0 
16... 0855 20 13.0 1.6 5.3 
NOV, 
02... 0825 3.0 7,9 -- -
02... 0830 21 7.8 -

TOTAL DIS... DIS- ' 
KJEL SOLVED SOLVED NON... SPFCI-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHn. TOTAL Sams CAR- FTC cni_nR 
FLUO- NITRO•.. NITRO- PROS- PROS- (REST.- HARD- 80NATF cnNn- )PLAT-

RIDE GEM GEN NITRATE PHI1RUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH (NUM-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- rnRALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) wins) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
08.... .1 .27 .06 .02 .000 .010 34 13 0 45 6.8 C 
08... .1 .75 .07 .05 .000 .010 39 13 0 45 6.8 10 
08,... .1 .21 .05 .05 .000 .010 41 13 0 45 6.8 10 

FEB. 
10... .30 .04 .14 .000 .000 41 43 7.4 10 

MAY 
11... .04 .14 .06 .020 .020 41 7.3 70 
11... .04 .02 .37 .010 .010 43 7.2 

JUNE 
28... .02 .02 .00 .000 .000 41 7.1 

AUG. 
12... .13 .07 .05 .010 .010 41 7.7 15 
12... .09 .07 .02 .000 .010 46 7.3 29 

SEP. 
16... .17 .12 .02 .010 .020 42 7.R 25 
16... .21 .16 .02 .010 .030 47 7.3 36 

NOV. 
02... .04 .02 .010 ,020 43 7.4 30
02 .03 .02 .010 .020 43 7.7 30 

https://AREA.--0.71


CHICO CREEK BASIN58 

12071000 WILDCAT LAKE NEAR BREMERTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°35'59", long 122°45'351', in SEtNEi sec.2, T.24 N., R.1 W., Kitsap County, 6.0 miles west 
of Olympic College in Bremerton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.50 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nIs-
DIS- souiEn 
savEn MAP- P0-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLo-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM slum sonium SION 80NATF ROMATF SULFATE RIOF 
TIME nFPTH ERATURF (5)(1?) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) )HCO3) (C(13) (504) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (nEn c) (mn/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (mn/L) (mo/L) (mn/),) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) 

07... 1100 3.0 6.6 4.9 2.0 2.3 .1 26 0 7..0 1.2 
07... 1101 79 7.6 5.8 2.0 2.1 .2 32 n 1.6 1.3 
07... 110? 15 6.5 4.8 1.9 7.3 .1 28 0 1.8 1.1 
FEB. 
10... 1500 16 9.7 70 n .6 
MAY 
10... 1130 3.0 16.0 4.2 27 n 3.5 
10... 1135 29 7.0 --

JUNE 
28... 1430 3.0 17.0 4.6 23 1.8 

SEP. 
OA... 0915 3.0 18.8 5.1 1.0 
06... 0925 27 10.0 6.9 3.9 

TOTAL OIS- OIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SoLvFO NON- SPEC1-
savEn nAHL AMMONIA oRrHn. TOTAL sams CAR- FIC COLOR 
FLUO- NITRn- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (REST- HARD- RnNATF cnmn- (PLAT-
RIDE GEM PEN NITRATE PH0RUS PHOROS nOF AT NESS HARD- UCTANCP PH Timm,-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C1 (CA.MG) NESS (mIcRo- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) mHns) (UNITS) ((NITS) 

OCT. 
07... .1 .13 .02 .05 .010 .040 43 PO 0 54 7.0 n 
07... .1 .77 .24 .18 .040 .040 51 73 0 58 6.7 10 
07..- .1 .11 .02 .02 .010 .010 49 20 0 51 7.0 
FEB. 
10... .25 .04 .2 .000 .000 41 43 7.6 In 

MAY 
10... .09 .09 .00 .010 .010 40 7.6 ?n 
10... .01 .01 .24 .010 .010 40 7.1 
JUNF 
28... .02 .02 .nn .000 .000 43 7.2 
SEP. 
08... .17 .07 .09 .000 .010 44 7.9 10 
08... .12 .04 .09 .000 .020 97 7.0 79 

https://AREA.--2.50


59 CHICO CREEK BASIN 

12071500 KITSAP LAKE NEAR BREMERTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°341 47", long 122°42'34", in SW*S4 sec.8, T.24 N., R.1 E., Kitsap County, 3.6 miles west 
of Olympic College in Bremerton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.73 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. 'Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL 
KicL-
DAHL 

mICAR- CAR- NITRn-
TEMP- SILICA RnNATF PONATE SuLEATF GEN 

TIME DEPTH ERATURE (5102) (Hcri3) (003) (504) (m) 
DATE (FT) (DEC C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) 

FEB. 
22... 0945 14 14 41 0 3.6 14 

MAY 
10... 1620 23 11.0 .01 
10... 1625 3.0 15.0 11 40 0 1.0 .06 

JUNE 
30... 1500 3.0 18.5 13 44 2.8 .44 
30... 1505 23 17.0 -- .nq 

SEP. 
08... 1420 3.0 19.0 16 3.5 .30 
08... 1425 73 18.0 16 3.5 .15 

DIS- ()Is-
SOLVED SOLVEn SPFCI-

AMMONIA ORTHO. TnTAL sums FTC COLOR 

NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (RFSI- comn- (PLAT-

NITRATE PHoRUS PHORUS DUE AT UCTANCE PH 'M)Im-GEM 
(N) (N) (P) (P) 180 c) (MICRO- CoRALT 

DATE (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

FEB. 
84 7.322••• .07 .25 .000 .010 60 

MAY 
10... .01 .33 .010 .010 PO 

10... .07 .03 .010 .010 78 7.7 20 

JUNE 
30... .38 .02 4010 .020 81 8.? 
30... .09 .0? .010 .010 82 7.6 

SEP. 
.30 .02 .020 .040 85 7.7 79 

08... .07 .02 .020 .030 86 7.7 75 

https://AREA.--2.73


 

 

 

60 
KENNEDY CREEK BASIN 

12078200 SUMMIT LAKE NEAR KAMILCHE, WASH. 

. sec.13, T.18 N., R.4 W., Thurston County, 5.5 miles south-
west of Kamilche. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°0312", long 123°07'20", in NANE,+-

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.82 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

PIS-
D)S snLvEn 

SOLVED MAC- Pn-
CAL- NE TAS•• CAR- CHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE SULFATE RIOF 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (SO4) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEC C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

FEB. 
22... 1530 42 14 4.2 1.5 2.7 .2 19 0 .2 5.9 

MAY 
20... 1021 3.0 12.0 401 4.2 1.6 23 0 1.1 
20... 1026 72 8.0 

JULY 
07o.. 0940 3.0 16.2 4.4 2.6 .1 22 1.0 7.4 
07... 0945 75 8.5 

SEP. 
21... 1210 3.0 17.3 4.7 4.n 
21•• • 1215 79 8.8 8.1 3.0 

TOTAL DIS DIS 
DIS- KJEL-... SOLVED SOLVED NON SPFCI 

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTA1 SOLIDS CAR FTC COLOR 
FLUO- NITRO NITRO 

RIDE GEN GEN NITRATE 
PHOS PHOS (RFSI• HARD BONATE COED-
PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD UCTANCF PH 

(PLAT-
(MUM-

(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) HMITS) 

FEB. 
22.... .0 .05 .000 .000 35 18 2 49 7.6 5 

MAY 
20... .00 .02 .on .000 .000 17 0 47 7.5 5 
20... .no .00 .55 .010 .010 47 7.3 

JULY 
07... .02 .01 .00 .010 .010 47 7.1 
07... .03 .02 .02 .010 .010 -- 7.0 

SEP. 
21... 617 .10 .02 .020 .020 47 8.2 35 
21... .19 .03 .10 .010 .020 51 7.1 40 

https://AREA.--2.82


 

61 PERCIVAL CREEK BASIN 

12078700 BLACK LAKE NEAR TUMWATER, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4700036, long 122°57'50", in NEtN4 sec.32, T.18 N., R.2 W., Thurston County, 2.8 miles 
west of Tumwater. 

DRPINAGE AREA.--10.1 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nis-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAO- P0-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- CHLO-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATF BONATE SULFATE RI0F 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (s)02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (cn3) (s04) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG CI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

FEB. 
23... 1145 15 13 4.4 1.8 2.9 .6 23 0 1.2 3.0 

MAY 
20... 1340 3.0 12.0 14 5.5 2.0 25 0 2.P 
20... 1345 25 14.0 

JULY 
07... 1230 3.0 18.0 15 3.2 .6 29 2.5 1.8 
07... 1235 23 14.0 

SEP. 
21... 1635 3.0 18.8 18 3.8 
21... 1640 24 17.0 18 3.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-

DATE 

DIS- KJEL- SOLVED 
SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
FLUO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P)

(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SOLVED NON- SPECT-
sums CAR- FTC 
(REST- HARD- RONATF cn(9))-
DUE AT NESS HARD- . UCTANCF 
180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO-
(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

COLOR 
(PLAT-
NUM-
CORALT 
UNITS) 

FEB. 
23... 

MAY 
.1 .20 .05 .34 .0)0 .020 48 19 0 53 7.5 40 

20••• 
20• • • 

JULY 

.04 

.23 
.21 
.04 

.88 
.40 

.030 
.020 

.030 

.020 
22 1 52 

51 
7.3 
7.3 

07• • • 
07••• 

SEP. 

.24 

.11 
.23 
.11 

.05 

.06 
.010 
.010 

.020 

.020 
55 
64 

8.0 
7.0 

21... 
21.. . 

.22 

.12 
.21 
.07 

.01 

.07 
.020 
.030 

.070 

.060 
58 
62 

7.5 
7.4 

65 
60 



-- 

62 WOODLAND CREEK BASIN 

12080600 LONG LAKE NEAR LACEY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°02'03", long 122°46'48", in SEtNEt sec.220 T.18 N., 11.1 W., Thurston County, 2.0 miles east 
of Lacey. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--8.25 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Description location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAD- PO-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM FinNATE BONATE SULFATE RIOF 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (S 102) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (c03) (SO4) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (080 C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L ) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/I.) 

FEB. 
25... 1030 10 14 6.8 2.9 4.3 1.0 36 6.4 3.7 

MAY 
Is... 1120 3.0 8.7 7.9 3.3 46 5.8 
is. 1125 18 

JULY 
12... 1000 3.0 18.0 8.1 4.3 .8 44 5.0 7.R 
12... 1005 16 14.0 

SEPe 
20... 0850 3.0 17.5 12 9.3 
20... 0855 15 17.2 12 7.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS* 
DIS- KJEL-.. SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC)-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA nRTHO. TOTAL Sams CAR- FTC cni_nR 
FLUO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS.- (REST- HARD.- PONATE COND- (PLAT-

RIDE GEM DEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD UCTANCF PH INUM-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHnS) (((NITS) UNITS) 

FEB. 
25... .48 .06 .11 .000 .010 51 29 0 83 7.c 10

MAY 
18... .18 .03 .020 .020 33 0 RP 7.6 20 
18... .17 .12 .010 .020 103 7.6 

JULY 
1?... .15 .13 .05 .010 .010 85 7.9 
12... .64 .53 .07 .010 .030 99 7.9 

SEP. 
20... .42 .47 .02 .020 .050 92 8.1 4020... .39 .44 .02 .020 .050 95 7.8 30 

https://AREA.--8.25


NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 63 

12082500 NISQUALLY RIVER NEAR NATIONAL, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 460451 101 , long 1220041 57 1, in SWiS4 sec.29, T.15 N., R.6 E., Pierce County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 100 ft downstream from railroad bridge, 1.2 miles west of 
National, 3.3 miles upstream from Mineral Creek, and at mile 57.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--133 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1951 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 15.5°C July 24; minimum, freezing point Nov. 21-23, Jan. 2, Mar. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 18.5°C July 13, 1961, July 3, 1970; minimum (1951-63, 1965-71), freezing 
point on many days during winter months. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN' MAX HIM MAX MT' 

1 11.0 5.0 7.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 0 
2 11.5 5.5 7.0 4.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 0 4.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 
3 10.5 6.0 6.5 5.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 
4 9.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.5 3.0 7.0 2.0 1.0 
5 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 0.5 3.0 1.5 3.0 1.0 

6 6.5 5.0 6.5 5.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.9 
7 6.5 3.5 6.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 2.0 
8 6.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 1.5 4.0 2.0 
9 6.0 5.5 6.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 3.0 2.0 3,n 3.0 

10 9.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 2.0 

11 8.5 6.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 
12 9.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 
13 8.5 4.0 5.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 1.9 
14 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.0 1.0 4.5 4.0 3.9 2.0 
15 9.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 2.0 

16 9.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 1.9 
17 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 9.5 p.n 
18 8.5 7.0 4.5 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.9 1.9 
19 7.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 6.0 1.5 
20 7.0 5.5 4.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 1.5 6.0 2.0 

21 6.0 5.5 1.5 0 2.0 1.5 _3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 2.0 
22 6.0 5.5 0 0 1.5 0.5 2.0 1.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 
23 6.5 6.0 1.5 0 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 4 . 0 

24 6.0 5.5 3.5 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 3.0 
25 5.5 5.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.9 3.0 2.0 4.5 2.0 

26 6.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 
27 6.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.9 
28 6.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 0.5 4.5 3.5 
29 6.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 --- 4.9 4.0 
30 6.0 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.9 
31 6.5 4.5 --- --- 2.0 1.0 3.5 3.0 5.0 3.0 

MnNTH 11.5 2.0 7.0 0 3.5 0.5 4.0 0 5.0 0.5 6,0 



 
   

  

 

 

64 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12082500 NISQUALLY RIVER NEAR NATIONAL, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY 4uGUST SEPTFRER 

DAY VAX mIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MINI MAX mIN MAX MINI 

1 6.11 *A.n 0.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 10.9 6.5 11.0 R.0 0.5 7.0 
? 6.5 1.5 9.5 4.0 6.0 9.9 12.0 6.0 13.9 6.5 9.5 8.5 
3 7.0 •1.11 9.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 12.0 5.5 11.5 7.0 11.5 8.5 
4 
5 

8.5 
9.0 

1.0 
4.n 

5.5 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 

10.5 
10.0 

5.5 
5.0 

11.0 
9.5 

6.0 
6.0 

q.0 
11.5 

9.0 
8.5 

---
11.5 

8.0 
Q.0 

6 6.0 4.0 8.5 4.5 9.5 5.5 10.5 6.0 13.0 9.0 11.5 8.0 
7 6.5 4.0 9.5 4.0 8.0 6.0 12.0 5.0 15.0 5.0 7.0 
8 5.5 4.5 8.5 4.0 9.5 5.5 10.5 7.0 13.0 7.0 8.0 
9 5.0 3.5 8.5 4.0 9.0 4.5 8.5 6.5 11.5 7.0 S.5 
10 6.0 3.5 9.5 4.0 8.0 5.5 8.0 6.0 10.5 8.0 8.0 

11 6.0 3.0 10.0 4.5 10.9 5.0 9.5 6.0 11.0 8.5 
12 8.0 1.0 9.5 4.5 10.5 5.0 11.0 5.5 Q.5 8.5 13.0 6.5 
13 8.5 4.0 5.5 4.5 8.0 9.5 13.5 5.5 10.0 9.0 12.0 8.0 
14 7.0 4.0 6.5 4.0 8.9 9.0 14.0 9.9 10.0 S.5 12.0 5.0 
15 6.5 4.0 6.5 4.5 10.5 9.5 14.0 6.0 --- 12.0 5.5 

16 5-.5 4.0 5.0 2.0 10.5 5.5 11.0 6.5 --- 11.9 5.9 
17 5.5 4.0 6.5 3.0 9.0 4.5 14.0 6.0 8.0 11.5 5.9 
18 6.0 4.0 8.5 3.5 8.5 6.0 13.9 7.0 7.0 12..0 5.0 
19 9.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 10.5 5.5 11.5 6.5 8.5 12.0 5.5 
20 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.0 8.5 5.5 14.0 6.5 10.0 11.5 6.0 

21 6.0 3.5 10.5 4.0 13.0 5.5 14.0 6.9 12.0 10.0 11.5 5.0 
22 
23 

6.0 
6.0 

3.0 
1.5 

/1.0 
11.0 

4.5 
4.5 

10.0 
8.5 

5.5 
6.0 

14.0 
14.9 

7.0 
7.0 

11.5 8.0 
7.0 

12.0 
11.5 

9.0 
5.0 

24 5.0 4.0 9.5 5.5 8.0 5.0 15.5 7.0 7.0 9.0 7.0 
25 9.5 3.5 8.0 5.5 8.0 5.5 14.5 7.0 7.0 9.0 7.0 

26 10.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 10.0 5.0 15.0 7.0 14.5 7.0 9.5 6.5 
77 7.0 4.0 9.0 5.0 9.0 9.9 15.0 7.0 14.0 6.9 9.0 6.5 
28 6.0 4.0 10.0 4.5 8.0 9.5 15.0 7.0 19.0 7.0 8.0 6.5 
29 6.5 4.0 7.0 5.0 10.0 5.5 14.0 P.0 14.0 9.0 0.0 9.9 
10 8.0 4.0 5.5 4.5 10.5 6.5 11.0 7.0 12.0 8.5 8.9 6.0 
31 --- --- 5.5 5.0 --- --- 11.0 8.0 0.0 8.0 --- ---

MONTH 10.5 3.0 11.0 2.0 13.0 4.5 15.5 5.0 6.5 13.0 5.0 



65 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12086500 NISQUALLY RIVER AT LA GRANDE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46050250, long 122°19'38", in NWiSEi sec.29, T.16 N., R.4 E., Pierce County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 0.4 mile downstream from city of Tacoma powerplant, 0.6 miles 
northwest of La Grande, 0.8 mile upstream from Mashel River, and at mile 40.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--292 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1965 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.0°C Oct. 1; minimum, 4.5°C during the period Dec. 12-Feb. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.0°C Oct. 11-15, 1966, Oct. 1, 1970; minimum, 3.0°C Feb. 15, 18, 21, 
1966, on many days during February and March, 1969. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Nov. 10 to Dec. 3 and Dec. 12 to Feb. 1; range in temperature 7.0°C to 11.0°C and 
4.5°C to 6.5°C, respectively. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

---
6.5 
6.5 

---
6.5 
6.5 

---
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

---
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
1.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
---

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
---

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.9 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

6.5 6.5 3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.9 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.9 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

3.5 
3.5 
1.5 
---

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
---

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

MONTH 14.0 11.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 



66 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12086500 NISQUALLY RIVER AT LA GRANDE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.0 
9.0 
0.0 
9.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

11.0 
11.5 
11.9 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

8.0 
8.5 
6.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
0 .5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
---

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
---

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
---

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

MONTH 5.5 3.5 8.0 5.0 9.0 7.0 10.0 9.0 11.0 9.5 13.0 11.0 



67 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12087400 OHOP LAKE NEAR EATONVILLE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°53'06", long 122°16'38", in NEiSE* sec.10, T.16 N., R.4 E., Pierce County, 1.3 miles north 
of Eatonville. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--17.3 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. Records of lake elevations for current year are published in Part 1 of this report. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
SOLVED 

MAG- SOLVED 
NE- BICAR- CAR- CHLO- ELU0-

TEMP- SILICA SIUM BONATE BONATE SULFATE RInE RIDE 

DATE 
TIME DEPTH 

(FT) 
ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(MG) 
(MG/L) 

(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(F) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
12... 1030 3.0 16 36 0 7.0 2.4 .1 
12... 1031 10 16 36 0 7.7 2.4 .1 
12... 1032 17 16 35 0 7.0 2.4 .1 

FEB. 
18... 1100 10 14 11 0 8.2 

MAY 
12... 1400 3.0 10.0 17 73 0 8.3 
12... 1405 16 18.0 

JULY 
06... 1400 3.0 18.0 18 29 8.0 
06... 1405 16 12.5 

SEP. 
10... 1510 3.0 18.9 18 8.3 
10... 1515 17 15.0 18 8.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORIN°. TOTAL SOLIDS FTC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (RESI- COND- (PLAT-

GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT (JCTANCE PH INUM-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) ((INITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
12... .04 .02 .16 .000 .010 65 85 7.1 10 
12... .04 .02 .02 .000 .000 59 86 7.0 10 
12... .03 .02 .27 .000 .010 63 86 7.0 10 

FEB. 
18... .19 .09 .38 .000 .020 61 54 6.8 50 

MAY 
12... .03 .16 .06 .020 .020 59 7.4 
12... .48 .03 .52 .030 .030 61 7.4 

JULY 
06... .49 .12 .01 .020 .030 65 7.6 
06... .36 .22 .06 .020 .040 74 7.1 

SEP. 
10... .27 .25 .02 .070 .040 73 7.8 35 
10... .19 .12 .01 .020 .050 75 7.1 45 



68 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12088300 SILVER LAKE NEAR LA GRANDE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4605253, long 122°21'55", in SWiSE1 sec.12, T.16 N., R.3 E., Pierce County, 4.0 miles north-
west of La Grande. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1.83 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nfs-
snLvEn 

BIC4R•-. CAR CHLO- FLUO-
TEMP- SILICA BONATE BONATF SULFATE RIOF RIDE 

TIME OFPTH FRATURE (S 102) (m7.03) (c03) (SO4) (CL) (F) 
DATE (FT) (DEC. C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
12... 1515 3.0 5.7 44 0 2.4 4.2 .1 
12... 1520 10 5.6 44 0 2.2 4.0 .1 
12... 1525 17 5.6 43 0 2.2 4.2 .1 

FEB. 
11... 1500 10 11 33 0 1.2 

MAY 
18... 1600 3.0 16.0 5.9 41 0 4.8 
18... 1605 16 13.0 

JULY 
01... 1300 3.0 19.0 5.8 35 5.0 
01... 1305 16 13.0 --

SEP. 
13... 1155 3.0 17.0 4.7 9.3 
13... 1200 16 17.0 5.4 8.5 

TOTAL nfs- nfs-
KJEL SOLVED sno/En SPECI.•
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO NITRO- PHOS- PHOS (RESI COND (PLAT 

GEN GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT UCTANCE PH I MUM-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
12... .12 .08 .50 .030 .050 88 95 6.9 20 
12... .10 .07 .14 .020 .010 84 93 6.9 20 
12... .07 .05 .32 .010 .020 79 93 6.9 20 

FFS. 
11... .68 .35 .18 .010 .040 78 79 7.4 sn 

MAY 
18... .45 .23 .71 .040 .040 76 7.5 50 
IR... .12 .06 .71 .020 .020 78 7.4 

JULY 
01." .34 .26 .02 .010 .020 78 8.4 
01... .30 020 .01 .030 .030 89 7.2 

SEP. 
13... .30 .23 .01 .020 .060 82 8.0 50 
13.... .29 .21 .02 .020 .060 92 7.4 50 

https://AREA.--1.83


69 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12088900 TANWAX LAKE NEAR KAPOWSIN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 460561 40, long 122°16,26", in SI4N4 sec.23, T.17 N., 11.4 E., Pierce County, 3.4 miles south 
of Kapowsin. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4.08 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. Records of lake elevations for current year are published in Part 1 of this report. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
soLvFn 

BICAR^ CAR- CHLO- FLun-
SILICA RONATE BONATE SULFATE RIDE RinF 

DATE 
TIME DEPTH 

(FT) 
ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(F) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
13... 1035 3.0 13 41 0 3.0 2.6 .1 
13... 1040 12 14 42 0 3.2 2.5 .1 
13.e. 1041 21 14 42 0 3.0 2.6 41. 

FEB. 
18... 1445 12 15 30 0 .4 

MAY 
12.o. 1100 3.0 18.5 11 39 0 3.0 
12.o. 1105 20 10.0 

JULY 
06... 1100 3.0 18.0 8.0 34 3.3 
06... 1120 20 11.0 

SEP. 
10••• 1100 3.0 19.0 9.3 5.3 
10•• • 1105 20 11.9 17 4.3 

TOTAL DIS... DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED SPECI-
nAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NIT(10•• NITRO- PHOS- PHOS••• COND- (PLAT.•
GEN GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT UCTANCE PH 1Num-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
13... .07 .05 .14 .080 .10 57 82 6.9 30 
13... .05 .03 .14 .060 .080 53 83 7.0 30 
13... .03 .02 .20 .050 .070 57 82 6.9 30 

FEB. 
18... .30 .08 .59 4000 .030 70 68 607.5 

MAY 
12... .52 .24 .43 .020 .020 63 8.8 30 
12... .07 .05 .79 .020 .020 70 7.4 

JULY 
06•. • .15 409 .01 .010 .020 63 8.1 
06• • • .60 .27 .01 .030 .050 92 7.3 

SFP• 
10•OO .32 .28 .01 .010 .030 66 8.9 50 
10• • • .20 .11 .040 .040 120 7.5 70 

https://AREA.--4.08


 

70 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12089020 CLEAR LAKE NEAR MCKENNA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°49'42", long 122°28'32, in NE*SWI sec.31, T.16 N., R.3 E., Thurston County, 8.5 miles 
southeast of McKenna. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2.61 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAC- Po-
CAL- NE- TAs- BicAR- CAR- CHLO-

TEMP- SILICA CIum SIum SODIUm SIUM BoNATE BONATF SuLEATE RIDE 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (Sio2) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (SO4) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (mG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/LI (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) 

FEB. 
25... 1500 12 13 6.1 2.3 4.1 .8 38 0 .0 2.1 

MAY 
19... 1330 3.0 14.5 16 7.1 2.6 41 0 1.3 
19... 1335 20 13.0 

JULY 
12• . • 1235 3.0 18.0 16 3.9 1.2 42 1.0 1.6 
12... 1240 IP 15.0 

SEP. 
22••• 1545 3.0 18.7 18 2.8 
22• • • 1550 19 18.0 18 3.3 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC!-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- Fic COLOR 
ELM- NITRO- NITRO- pHOS- pHOS- (RESI- HARD- RONATE COND- (PLAT-

RIDE GEM GEN NITRATE PH0RuS PHORuS DUE AT NESS HARD- uCTANCE pH 'Num-
(F) (NI (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (mG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) ImG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) ()NITS) 

FEB. 
25... .1 .32 .05 .00 .000 .020 42 25 0 67 7.7 0 

MAY 
19... .33 .09 .030 .030 28 0 66 7.9 9 
19... .14 .06 .030 .030 71 7.6 

JULY 
12... .19 .13 .05 .010 .010 70 8.2 
12... .75 .63 .05 .020 .020 84 7.6 

SFP. 
22... .39 .44 .04 .090 .12 72 7.6 5 

22... .15 .09 .04 .10 .12. 77 7.5 10 

https://AREA.--2.61


 

71 NISQUALLY RIVER BASIN 

12089200 HARTS LAKE NEAR MCKENNA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°53'32", long 122°28'18", in SIOE1: sec.7, T.16 N., R.3 E., Pierce County, 5.0 miles southeast 
of McKenna. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3.6 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to November 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1970 TO NOVEMBER 1971 

n)s-
snLvFn 

B(CAR- CAR- CHLO- FLun-
TEMP- SILICA BONATE BONATE SULFATE RIDE RiOF 

TIME DEPTH ERATURE (SI02) (HCO3) (CO3) (SO4) (CL) (F) 
DATE (FT) (DFG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
13... 1550 3.0 17 76 0 .4 4.8 .1 
13." 1555 18 17 76 0 .4 4.9 .7 
13... 1600 40 24 85 0 .2 4.8 .2 

FEB. 
11... 1025 22 20 62 0 3.2 

MAY 
13... 1040 3.0 18.0 3.0 58 0 5.0 
13... 1045 40 7.5 

JULY 
01... 1100 3.0 18.5 8.5 67 5.0 
01... 1105 40 6.0 ..--

AUG. 
13... 1130 3.0 24.9 
13... 1135 40 6.5 

SEP. 
13... 0945 3.0 18.6 13 5.8 
13... 0950 40 6.5 23 4.5 

NOV. 
01... 0910 3.0 8,9 
01... 0915 39 6,8 

TOTAL DIS- I) IS-
KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED SPEC-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- IRES(- CONP- (PLAT-

GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS nuE AT UCTANCE PH INUm-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
13... .07 .03 .030 100 144 7.3 20.
13... .07 .03 .09 .040 107 144 7.3 20 
13... 4.4 3.3 .14 .39 .49 134 156 6.7 100

FEB. 
11... .78 .64 .27 .14 .17 109 179 7.6 50

MAY 
13... .14 .07 1.2 .17 .20 320 10.2 30 
13... .82 .81 .03 .060 .060 130 7.4 

JULY 
01... .58 .41 .01 .030 .030 119 10.2
01... .74 .72 .06 .020 .33 146 7.2 

AUG. 
13... .13 .12 .02 .010 .030 115 9.0 3n 
13... .77 .75 .05 .49 .52 155 7.2 75 

SEP. 
13... .45 .42 .01 .010 .050 122 8.6 40 
13.o. 1.6 1.2 .01 .55 .82 164 6.9 f=tNOV. 
01... .28 .01 .040 .080 128 7.7 45 
01... 2,1 .01 .72 170 7.5 90 



 

72 SEQUALLITCHEW CREEK BASIN 

12090300 AMERICAN LAKE NEAR TILLICUM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'30, long 122°35'18", in SWNWi sec.29, T.19 N., 0.2 E., Pierce County, 2.0 miles south-
west of Tillicum. _ 

DRAINAGE AREA.--24.5 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
SOLVED 

RICAR- CAR••• CHLO- FLUO-
TFMP- SILICA RONATF R0NATE SULFATE RIDE RIDE 

DATE 
TIME DEPTH 

(FT) 
ERATURE 
(DFG C) 

(S102) 
(MG/L) 

(HO 03) 
(MG/L) 

(003) 
(mG/L) 

IS04) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(F) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
19... 1115 3.0 2.1 50 0 8.0 3.3 .1 
19... 1116 44 4.7 50 0 8.4 3.4 .1 
19... 1117 87 4.8 54 0 11 3.5 .1 
lg... 
19... 

1500 
1501 

3.0 
44 

1.9 
2.0 

50 
50 

0 
0 

7.7 
7.6 

3.4 
3.4 

.1 

.1 
19... 1502 60 4.0 53 0 8.4 3.5 .1 

FEB. 
12... 1230 45 .8 48 0 7.2 

MAY 
17... 1400 3.0 13.0 .8 54 0 6.3 
17... 1405 80 8.0 -- _ 
JUNE 
30... 1000 3.0 17.0 .3 48 7.3 

1005 90 8.0 
AUG. 
11." 1500 3.0 25.0 
11... 1510 85 8.2 
SFP. 
16... 1225 3.0 18.5 1.0 8.3 
16... 1230 65 8.1 5.1 8.0 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
KJEL... snLvFn snLvFD SPECT-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS..• (RFSI.- COND- (PLAT... 
GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHOROS' D)IF AT UCTANCE PH INUM-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO- COBALT 

PATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
19... .08 .07 .20 olo .010 62 109 7.5 n 
19... .07 .06 .00 .010 010 63 110 7.1 n 
19... 1.6 1.3 .16 .16 .70 61 120 6.6 0 
19... .08 .07 .18 .010 .010 53 109 7.5 0 
19... .03 .07 .11 .010 .010 57 110 7.2 n 
19... .25 .18 .66 .070 .090 63 114 6.9 n 

FEB. 
12.4. .16 .0? .16 .010 .070 62 105 8.4 

MAY 
17... .02 .nn .67 .onn .010 97 7.9 
17... .04 .04 .33 .000 .nnn -- 7.2 

JUNE 
30... .67 .03 .02 .010 .020 88 8.7 
30... .73 .63 .06 .020 .040 6.8 
AUG. 

007 .07 .02 .000 .noo 05 8.2 
11... 1.1 1.1 .07 .090 090 116 7.0 
SEP. 
16... .12 .07 .02 .010 .020 99 8.8 10 
16... 1.2 1.1 .02 .17 .17 113 7.2 15 



 

 

73 CHAMBERS CREEK BASIN 

12090990 STEILACOOM LAKE NEAR STEILACOOM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°10'40", long 122°32'04", in center of sec.34, T.20 N., R.2 E., Pierce County, 3.0 miles 
east of Steilacoom. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--89.4 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake bod 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

njs-
SnLVF0 

8ICAR CAR- CHL0- RLun-
TEMP- SILICA RONATE 80NATF SULFATE RIPE RinF 

DATE 
TIME DEPTH 

(FT) 
ERATURE 
(0EG C) 

(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(HC(13) 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
)MG/L) 

(504) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(F) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
22... 1235 3.0 15 61 0 8.4 5.1 .1 
22... 
22... 

1240 
1245 

10 
17 

15 
15 

61 
60 

0 
n 

8.4 
8.0 

5.1 
5.0 

.1 
.1 

FIR. 
26... 1140 10 13 45 0 7.6 

MAY 

18... 
18... 

1530 
1535 

3.0 
17 

15.0 
12.0 

7.7 48 6,3 
JULY 

23... 1030 3.0 23.0 5.4 55 7.5 
23... 1035 16 13.0 

SE P. 
15... 
15... 

0805 
0810 

3,0 
15 

17.0 
15.2 

13 
14 

.3 
8.5 

TOTAL D)S 0I5-
KJEL- SOLVFD SOLVED SPEC I-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRn- PHOS- PHOS- (PLAT-

GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT UCTANCE PH INUM-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (MICRO- CORALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
22... .08 .05 .18 .050 .060 89 133 7.7 n 
22... .05 .03 .23 .050 .060 89 133 7.7 . 0 
22... .05 .03 .04 .050 .050 89 133 7.7 0 

FIR. 
26... .66 .02 1.3 .000 .020 75 

MAY 

18... .19 1.1 .020 .020 108 8.4 5 
18... .20 1.3 .030 .030 113 7.5 

JULY 
23... .05 .62 .010 .020 108 8.7 
23... .16 .12 .87 .010 .030 132 7.7 

SEP. 
15... .39 .47 .05 .010 .040 120 0.2 20 

15... .36 .49 .15 .010 .080 129 8.1 25 



 

74 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12093500 PUYALLUP RIVER NEAR ORTING, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°02'20", long 122°12'15", in SW*SWi sec.17, T.18 N., R.5 E., Pierce County, at State Highway 
162 bridge 600 ft upstream from gaging station, 4.0 miles south of Orting, and at mile 26.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--172 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL nis-
KJEL* SOLVED SPFCI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL FTC 
NITRO* NITRO- PHOS PHOS- corm-

DIS•- GEM NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS UCTANCE PH TEMP-
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) (MICRO- FRATHRF 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (PEG C) 

NOV. 
17... 1000 642 .08 .000 .00 .01 .040 .040 60 7.2 6.6 

DEC. 
01..0 1150 635 .08 .000 .00 .02 .010 .010 61 7.1 3.1 
14... 1130 724 .06 .000 .00 .16 .020 .020 58 7.1 4.4 

JAN. 
25... 1135 2470 .04 .000 .00 .32 .040 .090 46 6.6 4.7 

FEB. 
08... 1050 605 .12 .000 .09 .20 .050 .080 57 7.0 2.9 
22.o. 1055 670 .10 .000 .00 .20 51 7.2 5.6 

MAR. 
08... 1255 500 .16 .010 .03 .43 .010 .020 56 7.3 5.7 
23... 1040 565 .24 .000 .03 .16 .090 57 7.3 7.9 

APR. 
12..0 1100 676 .25 .000 .07 .29 .110 55 7.3 7.0 
26... 1015 525 .12 .000 .02 .00 .030 .100 58 7. 3 11.1 

MAY 
10... 1030 946 .19 .000 .00 .02 .030 .110 47 7.1 8.4 

1030 1050 .12 .000 .00 .02 .030 .080 44 7.7 10.0 
JUNE 
22... 1115 1530 .08 .000 .no .02 .oln .020 47 7.n 9.4 

JULY 
11... 1200 960 .02 .010 .01 .06 .010 .020 43 7.0 10.8 
26... 1145 1110 .010 .21 .08 .000 .060 50 7.? 13.9 

AUG. 
09... 1105 890 .11 .000 .07 .23 .010 .120 37 7.0 17.2. 
23... 1220 535 .21 .020 .20 .00 .120 .120 50 7.0 12.7 

SEP. 
13... 1110 485 .17 .000 .04 .09 .000 .110 51 7.3 11.1 
27... 1100 344 .13 .000 .05 .15 .000 .040 6R 7.? 9.7 



 

 

0 

PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12093500 PUYALLUP RIVER NEAR ORTING, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

im0E-
',TATE 

nATE 

COLOR 
P1 AT-

110)-
CORAL 
UNITS) 

TI)-
910-
ITY 

(JTU) 

Ohs-
SnLvPn 
oXYGFu 
(MG/L 

COLT-
FOR', 

(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

TOTAL 
CHPn-

(CP) 
(UG/L) 

Tor At 
COPPFR 
(Cu) 

(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
LFAn 
(RR) 

(uo/L) 

TOTAL 

IL)) 
(UG/L1 

TI/TEL 
mpPrH8v 

(Hr,) 
(1 1(=/11 

TOTAL 
STRnr,-
TIWA 
(SR) 

(im./t) 

TflTAI 
7TNC 
(7P,) 
WG/L) 

Nnv. 
17... 47 6 12.3 240 0 1.0 

OFC. 
01... 
14... 

24 
20 

4 
4 

13.2 
12.6 

120 
150 

0 
0 

1.0 

JAN. 
25... 

FFR. 
97 30 12.2 400 .2 

OR.,. 
22... 

MAR. 

9 
30 

5 
2 

13.] 
12.3 

270 
<100 

0 
0 0 0 

.1 

.1 0 
0 

OR... 
23... 

APR. 

47 
35 

20 
4 

12.8 
12.0 

350 
130 

1 
0 

1. 
0 

6 
2 

72 
0 

.1 

.0 
120 
170 

In 
70 

12... 
76... 

MAY 

36 
27 

6 
1 

12.4 
12.2 

70 
80 

1 
0 

0 
0 

2 .0 
.1 

730 
60 

In 

in... 18 3 12.3 130 0 4 380 15 1.4 3 2 
25... 

JUNE 
22 4 11.1 200 0 1 1 0 .0 40 

22... 
JULY 

22 19 11.0 250 0 5 10 31 

1 • • • 

26... 
AUG. 

15 
130 

7 
150 

11.3 
11.1 

200 
700 

0 
0 

1 
20 

4 
0 

4.0 
.3 

60 
130 10 

09... 100 65 11.4 800 2 14 2 13 .2 50 1.0 
73... 43 55 11.3 1500 1 6 6 8 1.1 50 10 

SR P. 
13... 64 40 11.6 <400 0 2 2 0 .0 50 n 
P7... 27 15 11.5 300 8 1 8 16 .2 110 n 



 

76 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12094300 CARBON RIVER ABOVE SOUTH PRAIRIE CREEK, NEAR ORTING, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 470055611, long 122°0905", in SWiSE,÷ sec.27, T.19 N., R.5 E., Pierce County, at State Highway 
162 bridge, 0.2 mile upstream from South Prairie Creek, 2.3 miles east of Orting, and at mile 18.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--96.8 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL D1S-
KJEL- SOLvEn 
DAHL AMMONIA 0RTHo. TOTAL 

DIS-
NITRO-

GSA' NITRITE 
NITRo-

GSA' NITRATE 
PHDS-
PHOROS 

pHnS-
PHnPus 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(N) 

ING/L) 
(M) 

(NG/L) 
(Al) 

IMG/L) 
(N) 

IMG/L) 
(P) 

ING/L) 
(P) 

(NG/L) 

NOV. 
17... 0945 .11 .000 .nn .14 .030 .040 

DEC. 
01... 1120 .01 .00n .no .18 .010 .nln 
14... 1105 .ns .000 .00 .18 .0011 .010 

JAN. 
25... 1120 .02 .000 .00 .50 .030 .080 

FES. 
08... 1040 .08 .000 .07 .18 .050 .080 
22... 1030 .08 .000 .nn .20 

MAR. 
08... 1140 .79 .010 .00 .25 .000 .000 
23... 1025 .23 .nno .07 .20 .060 

APR. 
12... 1040 .12 .000 .07 .29 -- .100 
26... 0955 .13 .000 .01 .02 .030 .nsn 

MAY 

10 -25... 
1015 
1005 

.11 

.13 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.05 
.05 

.030 
.020 

.080 
.070 

JUNF 
27... 1100 .06 .000 .00 .02 .nno .010 

JULY 
11... 1130 805 .03 .010 .01 .06 .010 .n1n 
26... 1110 805 .15 .010 .15 .08 .010 .n30 

AUG. 
09... 1040 543 .10 .000 .09 .010 .080 
23... 1150 510 .15 .010 .15 .01 .140 .140 

SEP. 
13... 1040 470 .14 .onn .0? .50 .000 .lon 
27... 1030 300 .14 .000 .11 .74 .000 .030 



77 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12094300 CARBON RIVER ABOVE SOUTH PRAIRIE CREEK, NEAR ORTING, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

PINE-
SPEC I- DTATF 

DATE 

FIC 
cnND-

UCTANCE 
(MICRO-

MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMP-
ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

COLOR 
(PLAT-
INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

IMP-
Rip-
ITY 

(JTU) 

DIS-
soLvED 
mmEN 
(MG/L ) 

COLT-
FORM 

(cm_.
PER 

100 ML) 

Nov. 
17... 

nEc. 
44 7.2 6.5 33 5 12.3 200 

01... 
14... 

JAN. 

56 
51 

7.1 
7.3 

3.5 
4.5 

20 
2 

4 
2 

13.0 
12.7 

350 
140 

25... 
FEB. 

47 6.8 4.6 50 15 12.7 250 

OR... 54 7.1 2.8 6 5 13.5 130 
2?... 

MAR. 
51 7.1 5.2 17 2 12.3 180 

OR... 64 7.3 4.3 17 2 13.0 >400 
23... 

APR. 
65 7.3 7.6 20 4 12.1 400 

12... 
26... 

MAY 

61 
59 

7.3 
7.4 

6.0 
10.0 

18 
23 

5 
2 

12.6 
12.2 

190 
200 

10... 
25." 

JUNE 

40 
36 

7.0 
7.0 

7.7 
8.5 

15 
17 

3 
2 

12.3 
11.7 

100 
150 

22". 
JULY 

37 7.0 9.4 31 25 11.0 250 

11... 
26.... 

AUG. 

32 
33 

6.9 
7.2 

9.5 
12.2 

17 
71 

10 
120 

11.6 
11.5 

400 
200 

09". 
23." 

SEP. 

26 
33 

7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
11.5 

60 
28 

70 
45 

11.7 
11.7 

120 
250 

13... 41 7.3 10.9 34 35 11.4 130 
27... 59 7.1 9.6 23 10 11.4 POO 



 

 

78 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12095000 SOUTH PRAIRIE CREEK AT SOUTH PRAIRIE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°081 23, long 122°05'28", in NEiNA sec.18, T.19 N., R.6 E., Pierce County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank 30 ft downstream from railroad bridge, 200 ft upstream from 
bridge on State Highway 162, 0.3 mile east of South Prairie, and at mile 5.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--79.5 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: September 1970 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--September 1970 to September 1971: 
Water temperature: Maximum, 20.5°C Aug. 8-12; minimum, 0.5°C Nov. 22, Jan. 2-3, Mar. 1. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Jan. 4-7; recorded range in temperature 0.5°C to 3.5°C. Miscellaneous 
suspended sediment data published for water year 1955. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, SEPTEMBER 1970 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 

9 13.0 --- 14 12.0 8.5 19 11.5 9.5 23 10.5 9.0 27 11.5 8.5 
10 13.5 9.0 15 12.0 8.5 20 11.0 10.0 24 10.0 7.0 28 12.0 9.0 
11 13.5 10.0 16 13.0 10.0 21 11.0 9.0 25 10.0 6.5 29 12.0 9.5 
12 11.5 8.0 17 12.0 11.5 22 11.5 10.0 26 11.0 7.0 30 11.5 10.5 
13 11.0 7.0 18 12.0 10.5 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 11.5 9.0 1.0 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 1.5 6.0 5.0 3.5 0.5 
2 11.5 9.0 6.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 1.5 0.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 1.0 
3 12.0 9.5 6.5 5.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 0.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 1.5 
4 11.5 10.5 7.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 --- --- 4.5 4.0 3.5 7.0 
5 11.0 9.5 7.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 4.5 3.0 4.5 2.0 

6 9.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 1.5 4.0 3.0 
7 9.5 6.0 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.0 --- --- 3.5 1.5 5.0 3.5 
8 10.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 1.5 5.0 3.5 
9 10.0 9.5 8.0 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 

10 9.5 9.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.0 

11 10.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 
12 10.0 8.5 7.0 5.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 6.0 5.0 6.5 4.5 
13 8.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 
14 
15 

9.0 
9.0 

6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.5 

4.5 
5.0 

3.5 
4.5 

3.0 
5.0 

1.5 
3.0 

6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

4.0 
3.5 

16 8.5 6.0 8.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 3.0 
17 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 5.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 3.5 
18 
19 

10.0 
9.5 

8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
5.5 

3.5 
3.0 

1.5 
1.5 

6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
4.5 

6.0 
5.5 

9.0 
4.0 

6.1)
7.0 

3.0 
3.0 

20 9.0 8.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 1.0 7.0 3.5 

21 8.0 8.0 4.0 1.0 3.5 2.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.0 6.5 3.5 
22 8.5 7.0 2.0 0.5 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.0 6.9 5.0 
23 
24 

8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 

7.0 
4.5 

3.5 
3.0 

2.0 
2.0 

4.5 
4. 5 

4.0 
4.5 

6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
4.5 

6.9 
6.0 

5.5 
4.0 

25 7.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 7.0 9.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 5.9 3.9 

26 6.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.0 6.5 4.5 
27 5.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 7.0 5.5 5.0 3.5 7.0 6.0 4.5 
28 6.0 4.0 4..0 3.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 1.0 6.5 4.5 
29 6.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 4.0 1.0 5.5 4.5 --- 8.0 6.0 
30 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 4.9 
31 7.0 5.5 --- --- 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.0 6.0 4.5 

MONTH 12.0 3.5 8.5 0.5 6.0 1.0 6.5 0.5 7.0 1.0 8.0 0.5 



 

79 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12095000 SOUTH PRAIRIE CREEK AT SOUTH PRAIRIE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.5 

10.0 

4.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
10.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 

10.0 
13.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

11.5 
14.5 
14.5 
11.0 
11.5 

9.5 
8.5 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 

18.5 
19.0 
19.5 
18.5 
20.0 

15.0 
14.0 
14.0 
15.5 
15.5 

14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.5 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
11.9 
13.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.0 
7.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.0 

9.5 
13.0 
10.0 
11.0 
12.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

11.5 
10.0 
9.0 

11.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.0 
7.0 
8.5 

11.0 
14.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 

9.0 
8.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

19.0 
19.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

19.5 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

14.0 
14.9 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 

12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
13.0 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
8.5 

10.0 
9.0 
8.5 

4.5 
4.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

14.0 
10.5 
9.0 

10.0 
11.0 

8.0 
8.5 
7.0 
6.0 
7.0 

9.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

12.0 
11.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.5 

20.5 
20.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

15.0 
15.5 
15.9 
15 .5 
14.0 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
11.9 
11.5 

13.0 
11.0 
12.0 
10.0 
9.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

11.0 
9.0 

5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 
7.0 

9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 

10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.5 

8.5 
7.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

16.5 
17.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.5 

11.5 
11.9 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.5 
19.0 

14.0 
11.5 
14.0 
14.5 
16.0 

13.9 
11.9 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

9 .5 
10.0 
9.9 

10.0 
10.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
6.5 

11.5 

5.5 
5.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.0 

11.5 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 
10.5 

5.5 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

15.0 
13.0 
11.5 
10.0 
10.5 

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
8.5 
9.0 

19.5 
18.5 
19.5 
18.0 
19.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
13.5 
13.9 

18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
18.0 
18.0 

15.0 
14.5 
13.5 
11.5 
13.5 

13.5 
11.5 
13.9 
14.0 
13.0 

9.9 
10.0 
10.0 
11.9 
11.9 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
9.5 
9.0 

10.0 
11.0 
---

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
---

10.0 
13.0 
13.5 
11.0 
9.0 
8.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
7.0 
8.0 

11.5 
11.0 
9.5 

11.5 
13.0 
---

8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
---

20.0 
70.0 
20.0 
20.5 
18.0 
16.5 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 

18.0 
17.0 
19.0 
16.5 
18.0 
16.0 

13.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
14.5 

11.9 
11.9 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
---

10.5 
10.9 
10.9 
9.0 
9.0 

MONTH 12.0 4.0 14.0 5.5 15.0 7.0 20.5 8.0 20.5 13.0 15.9 9.n 



80 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12098500 WHITE RIVER NEAR BUCKLEY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 470091 0511, long 12105700, in SW*NWt sec.8, T.19 N., R.7 E., King County, temperature recorder
at gaging station on right bank 0.4 mile upstream from Red Creek, 1.7 miles downstream from Mud Mountain
Dam, 3.8 miles east of Buckley, and at mile 27.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--401 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: March to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--March to September 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.5°C Aug. 5-6; minimum, 0.5°C Mar. 4. 

REMARKS.--Miscellaneous suspended sediment data published for water year 1955. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, MARCH 1971 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 

1 9 ---- ---- 17 5.0 4.0 25 5.0 3.0 
2 10 3.5 3.0 18 5.0 4.5 26 5.0 4.0 
3 ---- ---- 11 3.5 2.0 19 4.5 4.0 27 4.5 3.5 
4 1.5 0.5 12 5.0 3.0 20 4.5 4.5 28 5.0 3.5 
5 3.0 1.0 13 5.0 4.5 21 4.5 4.5 29 6.0 4.5 
6 3.0 1.0 14 5.0 4.0 22 5.0 4.5 30 6.0 4.0 
7 3.0 1.5 15 5.0 3.5 23 5.0 4.5 31 5.5 3.5 
8 3.5 2.0 16 5.0 3.5 24 5.0 4.0 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 1971 
APRIL MAY JUNE JuLY AUGUST SEPTEm8F8 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX MIN 

1 5.5 3.9 10.5 6.0 11.0 6.0 11.5 8.5 15.5 10.5 11.5 8.5 
2 6.0 5.5 11.0 5.5 11.0 6.5 17.0 7.0 14.5 10.0 9.0 8.9 
3 6.0 5.5 10.5 5.5 8.0 6.5 13.0 7.0 15.0 10.0 9.5 9.17 
4 
5 

6.5 
7.0 

5.0 
5.0 

10.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 

10.0 
11.5 

6.0 
6.0 

12.0 
10.5 

8.0 
8.0 

16.0 
16.5 

11.0 
11.5 

10.0 
11.5 

9.0 
10.0 

6 7.0 5.0 10.0 5.5 11.0 6.5 10.0 7.0 16.5 11.5 10.0 9.0 
7 6.0 4.5 11.0 5.5 10.0 7.0 12.0 6.5 15.5 11.0 9.5 9.0 
8 
9 

5.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 

10.5 
10.0 

5.5 
5.5 

8.5 
10.0 

6.0 
5.5 

11.5 
10.5 

8.5 
8.5 

15.5 
15.5 

12.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.9 

9.5 
10.0 

10 6.5 3.0 10.5 5.0 9.0 6.5 9.5 8.0 15.0 11.5 11.0 10.0 

11 5.5 4.0 11.0 6.0 10.0 6.5 10.0 7.0 15.0 11.5 11.0 10.0 
12 
13 
14 

7.0 
8.9 
7.0 

3.0 
4.5 
4.5 

11.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
5.5 
4.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.0 

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 

13.0 
14.0 
14.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

16.0 
16.0 
15.0 

12.0 
10.5 
11.5 

10.9 
10.5 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.9 

15 6.0 4.5 8.5 5.5 10.5 7.0 14.5 8.5 15.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 

16 
17 

6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.5 

8.5 
8.0 

5.0 
4.5 

10.5 
10.0 

7.0 
6.5 

14.0 
14.0 

8.5 
9.0 

15.0 
15.0 

11.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 

8.5 
9.0 

18 6.0 4.5 9.5 5.0 10.0 7.0 13.5 10.0 15.0 11.0 10.0 9.0 
19 9.5 4.5 9.0 6.5 12.0 8.0 13.5 10.5 16.0 11.5 10.5 9.0 
20 9.0 5.5 7.0 5.0 11.5 7.0 12.0 10.5 16.0 13.0 11.0 9.5 

21 6.0 4.5 11.0 5.0 13.5 7.0 11.5 10.5 14.5 10.5 10.5 9.0 
22 6.5 4.0 11.5 6.5 13.5 7.0 11.5 10.5 13.5 11.0 10.5 9.5 
23 7.0 4.5 11.5 6.5 11.0 8.0 11.0 10.5 14.5 10.0 10.5 9.9 
24 
25 

6.5 
10.0 

4.5 
3.5 

11.0 
---

7.0 
---

9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.5 

11.0 
12.0 

10.5 
11.0 

15.0 
15.0 

10.5 
11.0 

10.5 
10.0 

9.9 
9.0 

26 10.5 5.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 7.0 13.0 11.5 14.5 10.5 9.0 8.9 
77 10.0 5.0 11.5 7.0 10.0 7.0 13.5 12.0 14.5 10.5 9.5 8.9 
28 6.5 5.0 11.5 6.0 9.0 7.0 14.5 11.0 14.5 12.0 9.0 8.0 
29 8.5 5.0 11.0 6.0 9.0 8.0 16.0 11.0 14.5 12.0 8.5 6.9 
30 9.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 11.5 9.0 16.0 10.0 14.0 12.0 10.0 6.9 
31 --- --- 6.5 5.5 --- --- 15.5 10.5 13.0 11.5 --- ---

MONTH 10.5 3.0 11.5 4.5 13.5 5.5 16.0 6.5 16.5 10.0 11.5 6.9 



81 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12100500 WHITE RIVER NEAR SUMNER, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°15'55", long 122°13'40", in SE*NEt sec.36, T.21 N., R.4 E., Pierce County, at State Highway 
167 bridge, 1.5 miles upstream from gaging station, 2.8 miles upstream from White River Powerplant outlet 
canal, 4 miles north of Sumner and at mile 6.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--470 sq ml (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1961 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

DIS- GEN NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORHS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P)

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV,. 
17... 1055 89 .13 .010 .01 .36 .080 .090 

DEC. 
01... 1325 135 
14... 1330 205 .21 .000 .07 .50 .060 .060 

JAN. 
25... 1300 3160 .06 .000 .02 .32 .060 .090 

FEE. 
08... 1215 240 .09 .000 .07 .25 .080 .100 
22... 1240 374 .15 .000 .02 .36 

MAR. 
08... 1435 245 .54 .010 .15 1.0 .040 .070 
23... 1200 240 .35 .010 .15 .56 .170

APR. 
12... 1300 1970 .56 .000 .12 .20 .120 
26... 1200 1770 .12 .000 .02 ..02 .040 .080 

MAY 
10... 1210 3520 .16 .000 ..00 .05 .050 -120 
25... 1200 2370 .10 .000 .00 .02 .030 .100 

JUNE 
22... 1305 3380 .08 .000 .00 .02 .010 .020 

JULY 
11... 1310 2010 .03 .010 .00 .06 .020 .020 
26... 1345 4350 .14 .010 .10 .05 .010 .010 

AUG. 
09... 1250 220 .18 .000 .19 .23 .030 .080 
23... 1410 155 .15 .010 .15 .04 .120 .120 

SEP. 
13... 1235 65 .17 .000 .08 .30 .040 .060 
27... 1230 215 .13 .000 .04 .21 .040 .070 



82 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12100500 WHITE RIVER NEAR SUMNER, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMMF-
SPECI- MATE 

FIC couIR um-

DATE 

COND-
UCTANCE 
(mum-

MHOS) 

PH 

(OMITS) 

TEMP-
ERATORE 
(DEG C) 

(PLAT-
IN))M 
GORALT 
UNITS) 

TUR-
RID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

DIS-
SOLVFO 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

FORM 
(crIL. 
PFP 

100 ML) 

NOV. 
17... 112 8.0 7.9 35 3 9.2 Irmo 

DEC.
01... 108 7.1 4.5 24 3 12.5 >8000 
14... 97 7.2 5.4 14 2 12.3 <1000 

JAN. 
25... 53 6.6 4.9 66 15 12.5 4000 

FER. 
08... 70 7.1 4.5 7 5 13.2 <1000 
22... 71 7.1 7.4 22 2 11.8 250 

MAR. 
08... 92 7.3 7.0 54 4 11.9 800 
23... 94 7.3 8.7 49 7 11.2 1200 

APR. 
12... 66 7.1 8.8 26 5 11•9 200 
26... 61 7.4 12.9 24 1 11.6 500 

MAY 
10... 52 6.8 8.1 19 10 11.3 200 
25... 50 7.2 11.3 18 8 11.0 400 

JUNE 
22... 47 7.4 12.4 32 70 10.4 500 

JULY 
11... 48 7.0 12.2 4 6 11.0 270 
26... 74 8.8 18.0 68 65 10.3 1500 

AUG. 
09... 61 7.1 19.1 72 70 9.8 700 
23... 59 7.3 17.5 31 45 10.2 1500 

SEP. 
13... 105 8.0 16.8 33 5 11.3 200 
27... 108 7.4 12.6 28 4 10.8 200 



83 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12101500 PUYALLUP RIVER AT PUYALLUP, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°12'52", long 122°20'25", in SWEi sec.18, T.20 N., R.4 E., Pierce County, at Clark Creek 
bridge 0.8 mile downstream from gaging station, 2.8 miles northwest of Puyallup City Hall, and at mile 
5.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--948 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to February 1968, November 1970 to September 1971. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
°IS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- Pn- ALKA-
CAL TAS- PTCAR- CAR- LINITY 
CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM PONATF BONATE AS SULFATE 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) (HC 03) (CO3) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 
cAcn3 
(MG/L) 

(504) 
(N16 / 1_1 

NOV. 
17... 1145 2920 6.5 1.6 3.8 .8 27 0 22 7.4 1.9 

DEC. 
01... 1010 2740 7.6 1.9 4.2 1.0 31 0 25 8.4 2.1 
14... 0930 3620 6.8 1.6 3.7 .9 27 0 22 6.8 1.9 

JAN. 
25... 1020 12900 4.9 1.4 2.6 1.0 20 0 16 4.8 1.9 

FEB. 
08... 0950 3780 6.6 1.7 3.5 .6 28 0 23 5.8 1.9 
22... 0920 3620 7.1 2.2 3.6 .8 34 0 28 5.4 2.1 

MAR. 
08... 1015 4000 8.4 2.4 4.2 1.9 37 0 30 6.0 2.1 
23... 0925 1790 

APR. 
12... 0915 4210 

0835 .2790 7.2 1.8 3.8 .7 32 0 26 5.0 1.q 
MAY 

10... 0920 6050 5.7 1.3 2.7 .6 26 0 21 4.0 1.9 
25... 0900 5790 5.8 1.1 2.8 .7 22 0 18 3.3 1.1 

JUNE 
22... 0915 7050 5.4 1.3 2.9 .7 25 0 21 2.9 1.1 

JULY 
11... 1025 4420 5.9 1.4 2.8 .7 27 0 22 6.8 1.7 
26... 0940 6820 6.6 1.6 2.2 .7 21 0 17 4.0 1.8 

AUG. 
09... 0930 3750 6.5 2.2 3.1 .7 22 0 18 6.2 1.0 
23... 1020 2450 8.1 1.5 3.6 .4 27 0 22 6.0 2.1 

SEP. 
13... 0935 2000 6.8 1.7 3.6 .9 38 0 31 6.0 1.9 
27... 0930 1860 8.5 2.7 4.7 1.2 40 0 33 6.8 



 

84 PUYALLUP RIVER BASIN 

12101500 PUYALLUP RIVER AT PUYALLUP, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON- SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FTC 
NITRO- NITRn- PHOS- PHOS- HARD- RONATE CnNn-

GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PH0RUS PHORuS NESS HARD- (ICTANCE PH TEMP-
(N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) (CA,MG) MESS (MICRO- ERATURE 

PATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (nEG C) 

NOV. 
17... .20 .010 .04 .23 .070 .080 23 1 61 7.2 7.0 

DEC. 
••• .10 .000 .08 .18 .020 .030 27 2 84 7.0 4.5 

14... .18 .020 .00 .23 .030 .030 2 4 2 71 7.3 4.1 
JAN. 
25... .08 .010 .04 .43 .050 .050 18 2 52 6.7 4.5 

FEB. 
08... .21 .000 .12 .29 .060 .110 24 1 64 6.9 3.4 
22... .15 .000 .02 .32 27 0 71 7.0 6.2 

MAR. 
08... .25 .010 .12 .50 .070 .050 31 1 77 7.? 4.4 
23... .34 .000 .19 .29 .100 86 7.0 7.5 

APR. 
12• • • .16 .000 .02 .25 .110 64 7.2 5.6 
26... .21 .000 .02 .02 .050 .080 25 0 70 7.2 10.3 

MAY 
In... .20 .600 .00 .05 .040 .070 20 0 51 6.9 9.5 
25... .14 .000 .02 .05 .040 .070 19 1 51 7.0 11.5 

JUNE 
22... .03 .000 .00 .02 .020 .030 19 0 50 7.3 12.7 

JULY 
11... .05 .020 .02 .09 .010 .010 20 0 50 6.9 11.0 
76••• .000 .20 .12 .010 .070 23 6 60 7.1 14.1 

AUG. 
09... .15 .000 •14 .14 .000 .060 25 7 47 6.9 16.1 
23". .16 .020 .15 .03 .120 .120 26 4 57 7.0 13.5 

SEP. 
13... .17 .07 1.1 .010 .050 24 0 68 7.1 13.4 
27••• •34 .000 .29 .24 .040 .100 30 0 91 7.0 10.9 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI-• TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
INUm- RID- SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 

DATE 
COBALT 
UNITS) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

PER 
Ion mu 

(CR) 
(UG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(PR) 
(UG/L) 

(LI) 
(UG/L) 

(HG) 
(UG/L) 

(SR) 
(110/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

Nr1V• 
17• • • 41 20 12.1 1700 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 0 

DEC. 
01... 29 10 12.1 5000 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 
14.... 20 5 12.3 800 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 

JAN. 
25... 75 30 12.5 2000 0 0 0 0 .2 n 0 

FEB. 
08... 11 10 12.6 800 0 0 0 0 .1 0 
22... 34 3 11.5 500 0 .o 

MAR. 
08•• • 48 20 12.1 6500 0 13 5 22 .2 110 20 
23... 41 7 11.2 2000 

APR. 
12... 36 5 12.3 1000 
26•• • 26 1 11.1 4000 0 0 2 2 .1 

MAY 
ln... 23 7 11.2 400 0 4 14 8 .4 IRO 0 
25... 23 6 10.5 700 0 1 2 0 .1 50 0 

JUNE 
22... 27 15 10.0 800 0 6 6 32 .2 n n 

JULY 
11... 31 10 11.0 3500 0 7 n 0 3.3 410 10 
76... 70 90 10.7 2500 0 9 4 1 .2 60 In 

AUG. 
09... 69 90 9.8 3000 1 11 0 0 .1 200 0 
23... 43 45 10.8 2200 1 6 0 0 .8 70 20 

SF.P• 
I.3••• 42 20 9.9 4000 0 3 2 0 .1 70 0 
27• • • 35 10 10.3 5000 5 1 4 2 .0 130 



 

 

85 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12109010 GREEN RIVER AT AUBURN ACADEMY NEAR AUBURN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°17'18", long 122°09'33", in SEiSWi sec.22, T.21 N., R.5 E., King County, at county road 
bridge 0.4 mile north of Auburn Academy, 3.3 miles east of Auburn and at mile 35.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--328 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nIS-
nIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAO- En- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CHLO-

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATE BONATE AS SULFATF RIPE 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L( 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) 

(MG/L) 
(HCO3( 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

CAC03 
(MG/L) 

(s04) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 1350 1030 6.3 1.4 3.4 .5 29 0 74 3.1 1./ 
14... 1400 1130 6.5 1.5 3.5 .5 30 0 25 3.6 1.' 

JAN. 
25... 1320 6410 4.3 1.0 2.2 .5 20 0 16 7.4 1.? 

FEB. 
08... 1230 1680 6.3 1.4 3.2 .3 79 0 24 3.0 1.4 
22... 1315 1700 5.7 1.4 3.0 .3 27 0 22 2.8 1.1 

MAR. 
08... 1500 1190 7.3 2.0 3.5 .9 35 0 28 6. 1 1.6 
73... 1220 1110 6.7 1.8 3.3 .9 31 0 25 5.5 1.5 

APR. 
12... 1320 1780 -- --
26... 1230 1340 6.4 1.2 3.1 .3 28 0 22 7.1 1.6 

MAY 
10... 
25... 

1240 
1235 

3030 
7860 

4.7 
4.8 

1.0 
.9 

2.3 
2.3 

.1 

.1 
23 
20 

0 
0 

18 
16 

3.0
.0 

1.4 
.9 

JUNE 
22... 1335 1140 5.3 1.1 7.9 .3 79 0 24 1.0 .6 

JULY 
11... 1330 1070 6.3 1.4 3.0 .3 32 0 26 3.5 1.1 
26... 1430 652 6.5 1.3 3.2 .2 31 0 25 2.5 1.0 

AUG. 
09... 1330 327 7.8 1.7 4.0 .4 37 0 30 2.5 1.5 
23... 1440 792 8.7 1.5 3.9 .0 41 0 34 4.0 2.8 

SFP. 
13... 1310 340 7.6 1.4 3.7 .4 40 0 33 4.0 2.1 
27... 1300 245 9.0 1.9 4.3 .6 45 0 37 2.5 1.9 



86 
DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12109010 GREEN RIVER AT AUBURN ACADEMY NEAR AUBURN, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON-- SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FTC 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARD- RONATE CON))-
GEM NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA.MG) 

(MG/L) 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

DEC. 
01... .04 .000 .01 .23 .010 .020 22 0 67 7.1 4.5 
14... .06 .010 .00 .29 .020 .020 22 0 64 7.1 5.2 

JAN. 
25... .05 .000 .00 .25 .040 .080 15 0 43 6.7 5.3 

FEB. 
08.... .05 .000 .03 .27 .040 .150 22 0 58 7.0 5.4 
22... .14 .000 .00 .29 20 0 54 7.1 7.7 

MAR. 
08... .16 .010 .03 .52 .010 .020 26 0 64 7.3 6.0 
23... .42 .000 .05 .45 .120 24 0 66 7.2 7.? 

APR. 
12... .16 .000 .00 .43 .100 53 7.4 8.6 
26... .76 .000 .03 .11 .030 .060 21 0 54 7.4 13.0 

MAY 
10..4 .18 .000 .00 .07 .040 .070 16 0 45 7.0 12.4 
25... .07 .030 .060 16 0 40 7.2 11.1 

JUNE 
22..... .01 .07 .010 .060 18 0 50 7.4 12.4 

JULY 
11... .04 .010 .01 .15 .010 .010 21 0 52 7.2 14.2 
26... .03 .020 .03 .19 .010 .020 22 0 55 7.9 20.4 

AUG. 
09... .10 .000 .02 .36 .000 .010 26 0 74 7.1 21.0 
23". .10 .000 .02 .20 .020 .020 28 0 77 7.3 19.9 

SEP. 
13... .14 .000 .02 .40 .000 .010 25 0 72 8.3 15.7 
27... .12 .000 .01 .43 .000 .010 30 0 83 7.9 12.5 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLT- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM CHRO-- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON•- TOTAL 
INUM- 8I1›.. SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 

DATE 
COBALT 
UNITS) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

PER 
100 ML) 

(CR) 
(UG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(PB) 
(UG/L) 

(LI) 
(UG/L) 

(HG) 
(UG/L) 

(SR)
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 8 3 12.6 400 0 0 o o 1.0 0 0 
14... 10 5 12.2 160 0 0 0 0 .o n n 

JAN. 
25... 42 25 12.5 600 0 0 o 0 .2 0 0 

FEB. 
08... 3 4 12.7 <100 0 o 0 0 .1 0 0 
22... 10 3 11.9 70 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 

MAR. 
08... 20 4 12.5 300 1 0 10 2 .0 70 10 
23... 23 7 12.2 800 1 0 9 0 .0 290 0 

APR. 
12." 14 3 12.8 120 
26... 17 1 12.5 100 0 0 5 6 .0 10 1 

MAY 
10... 14 6 11.8 200 0 0 3 5 .0 30 6 
25... 15 5 11.5 120 0 1 3 0 .1 20 n 

JUNE 
22... 8 1 10.8 250 4 0 12 .2 100 n 

JULY 
II... 0 2 11.1 220 o 0 0 0 1.0 500 n 
26... 10 4 10.5 200 0 2 3 8 .0 40 0 

AUG. 
09... 11 1 9.9 250 o 1 1 4 .0 20 0 
23..6 9 1 10.4 300 0 0 o 0 .4 40 0 

SEP. 
13... 13 1 12.6 200 0 0 2 0 .1 40 0 
27... 8 2 12.2 120 4 0 6 0 .0 150 0 



87 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12110002 WILDERNESS LAKE NEAR MAPLE VALLEY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47022104, long 122°02,12", in NEiSE* sec.21, T.22 N., R.6 E., King County, 2.1 miles south 
of Maple Valley. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.66 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

pis-
snLvEn 

RICAR CAR- CHLO- FLun-
TFMP- SILICA RONATF RONATE SULFATE RIDE RIDE 

TIME DEPTH FRATURE (SI02) (HCO3) (CO3) (SO4) (CL) (F) 
DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/Li (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
20." 1100 3.0 10 38 0 3.0 1.9 .1 
20... 1101 24 9.4 38 0 3.2 1.9 .1 
20... 1102 28 9.6 39 0 3.4 1.9 .1 

FEB. 
09... 1200 16 12 42 0 3.0 

MAY 
14.e. 1100 3.0 15.5 8.1 36 0 3.3 1.8 
14... 1105 28 8.0 -- ---

JUNE 
29... 0930 3.0 17.0 7.9 34 2.8 
29... 0935 29 9.0 

AUG. 
10". 1400 3.0 26.0 
10... 1410 28 10.5 

SEP. 
14... 0945 3.0 18.5 9.4 44.5 
14... 0950 28 10.5 16 4.3 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
KJEL SOLVED SOLVED SPECI-
OAHL AMMONIA ORTH0. TOTAL snLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO NITRO- PH(1.5•• (REST- COND- (PLAT-
GEN DEN NITRATE PHORUS PH0RUS DUE AT UCTANCE PH 
(Ni (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 c) (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/L) (MG/Li (MG/Li MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
20... .17 .11 .27 .020 .030 50 76 7.1 9 
20... .04 .00 .23 .030 .030 53 76 7.2 5 
20... .02 .01 .27 .040 .050 53 78 7.0 9 

FEB. 
09... .33 .17 .05 .000 .030 53 70 7.8 5 

MAY 
14". .14 .07 .03 .010 .010 66 7.7 5 
14... .07 .00 .37 .030 .050 77 7.2 

JUNE 
29... .05 .03 .05 .010 .010 65 7.6 

' 29....* .24 .23 .02 .040 .080 79 7.0 
AUG. 
10... .07 .04 .02 .000 .050 66 8.7 5 
10... .13 .13 .02 .020 .070 100 7.6 10 

SEP. 
14... .25 .18 .01 .020 .020 67 8.9 g 
14... .29 .31 .01 .020 .060 100 7.2 30 

https://AREA.--0.66


88 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12110004 PIPE LAKE NEAR MAPLE VALLEY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°21'58", long 122003,06, in SANWi sec.28, T.22 N., R.6 E., King County, 3.0 miles south 
of Maple Valley. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--0.63 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nIs-
SnLvRo 

CAR- cHLo- FLUO-
TEMP- SILICA BONATE BONATE SULFATE RIDE RInF 

TIME DEPTH ERATURE (slo2) (Hco3) (003) (S041 (CL) (F) 
(FT) (DFG C) (mG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) 

OCT. 
21... 1330 3.0 2.3 20 0 4.2 2.5 .1 
21... 1331 26 2.3 21 0 4.0 7.5 .1 
21... 1335 55 4.9 26 0 3.2 2.3 .1 

FFR. 
17... 1050 30 4.4 19 0 4.0 

MAY 
27... 1340 3.0 18.0 3.6 20 0 3.0 
27... 1345 55 5.5 

JUNE 
29... 1400 3.0 18.0 3.6 20 3.8 
29... 1405 57 5.0 

SEP. 
14... 1500 3.0 19.4 3.5 5.0 
14... 1505 57 5.3 5.0 5.3 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
KJFL- SOLVED soLvEn SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- pHos- PHOS- (REST- coNn- (PLAT-

GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS noF AT UCTANCE PH INUM-
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 Cl (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L ) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
21... .07 .05 .07 .010 .nlo 32 52 7.1 5 
21... .09 .07 .11 .010 .010 40 52 7.1 9 
21... .53 .39 .25 .020 .030 45 59 6.5 30 

FEB. 
17... .25 .06 .25 .ono .010 42 53 7.4 10 

MAY 
27... .06 .05 .18 .000 .nno 48 7.4 
27... .02 .02 .64 .010 .oln q4 7.0 

JUNE 
29... .30 .06 .02 .010 .010 49 7.4 
79... .16 .02 .45 .010 .070 54 7.0 

SEP. 
14... .16 .07 .02 .010 .020 49 7.6 10 
14... .13 .07 .25 .010 .020 56 7.2 29 

https://AREA.--0.63


89 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12112600 BIG SOOS CREEK, ABOVE HATCHERY, NEAR AUBURN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°1835", long 122°1005", in SEiNEI sec.16, T.21 N., R.5 E., King County, at State Fish 
Hatchery diversion dam 1.0 mile upstream from gaging station, 1.9 miles upstream from mouth, and 3.0 
miles east of Auburn. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--66.7 sq mi, excluding 3.67 sq mi in vicinity of Youngs Lake, upstream from gaging station. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1962 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Minor inflow between sampling point and gaging station. Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, 
specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
nis- snLvEn 

SnLVEn MAG- Pn- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAP- CAP- I TNITy 

nis- cium slum sonIum ST IN RONATF 8nNAT0 AS 
TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (Hcn3) (rn1) cncn1 

DATE (CES) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MC, /1) 

DEC. 
01... 1405 89 10 3.9 5.0 1.4 43 n 15 
14... 1420 197 9.0 3.4 9.9 1.2 38 0 11 

JAN. 
25... 1335 397 7.7 2.8 5.? 1.7 33 0 77 

FFR. 
08... 1250 193 9.1 3.5 5.8 .8 41 n 14 

22... 1330 242 8.4 3.4 9.3 .9 38 0 31 
MAR. 
08... 1525 331 7.7 3.0 4.8 1.8 40 0 31 
23.... 1240 274 8.7 2.8 4.9 1.7. 37 n 30 

APR. 
12••. 1330 278 8.2 2.9 5.0 1.4 15 0 20 
26... 1250 133 9.4 3.4 6.1 .0 43 0 75 

MAY 
10... 1230 92 10 3.5 5.6 1.2 46 18 
25... 1300 88 10. .3.6 5.0 .9 45 0 37 

JUNE 
22.o. 1155 68 10 3.4 9.7 .9 56 o 46 

JULY 
11... 1345 76 9.9 3.7 5.6 .7 55 0 45 
26... 1450 44 10 3.4 5.1 .7 51 n 42 

AUG. 
09... 1350 38 9.7 3.7 9.3 .<1 52 0 41 
23.0. 1450 38 11 3.8 5.3 .6 58 0 45 

SFP. 
13... 1330 40 9.9 3.5 9.2 .8 56 n 46 
27... 1370 40 10 3.7 9.4 1.2 57 0 47 



 

 

90 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12112600 BIG SOOS CREEK, ABOVE HATCHERY, NEAR AUBURN, WASH.-Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- snolF0 
DAHL AMMnNTA (IRTHO. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO-.• NITRO- PHOS- PHnS- HARD-
SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHnRUS NP SS 

(504) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) (CA,MG) 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (NG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 9.8 4.3 .18 .000 .09 .66 .020 .040 41 
14... 9.6 3.5 .25 .010 .nn .93 .010 .030 37 

JAN. 
25". 9.2 3.1 .02 .000 .00 .040 .100 31 .7 0

FEB. 
08.o. 10 2.9 .07 .000 .05 .72 .050 .090 17 
22... 10 2.9 .15 .000 .01 .77 39 

MAR. 
08... 11 3.0 .23 .010 .0? .99 .010 .020 32 
23... 8.0 2.5 .25 .000 .00 .70 .090 13 

APR. 
12... 10 2.6 .2? .000 .01 .7? - .100 3? 
26... 11 2.9 .12 .nnn .04 .61 .040 .070 37 

MAY 
10... 8.3 3.2 .16 .010 .02 .54 .06,0 .070 39 
25... 7.0 2.2 .14 .000 .00 .45 .050 .070 40 

JUNE 
72... 4.3 2.1 .03 .nnn .nn .52 .030 .040 19 

JUL Y 
11... 9.0 2.9 .02 .010 .02 .76 .020 .020 40 
26... 6.5 2.2 .02 .020 .02 1.0 .ntn .020 19 

AUG. 
09.... 6.5 2.2 .07 .000 .02 .81 .020 .040 39 
23... 4.8 2.7 .09 .000 .01 .66 .030 .050 41 

SEP. 
13... 4.8 3.4 .16 .000 .02 1.1 .000 .030 39 
27... 7.0 2.8 .14 .000 002 1.1 .010 .030 40 

(MME-
NON- SPEC)- OTATF 
CAR- FIC COLOR COLT-

RONATF cnNo- (PLAT- TuR- nis- FORM 
HARP- UCTANCF PH TEMP- INUM- stn- sno/Fn (cnt_. 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE CnAALT (TV OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (PEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 Pm 

DEC. 
01... 6 114 7.2 4.7 61 2 11.4 2000 
14... 6 109 7.4 5.8 39 4 12.0 680 

JAN. 
25... 4 93 6.9 6.1 66 5 12.7 700 

FEE. 
ns... 4 10? 7.1 5.2 11 3 17.8 <400 
22.... 4 95 7.2 7.5 49 2 11.6 350 

MAR. 
08... 0 86 7.3 6.2 55 4 17.2 1000 
21... 3 90 7.3 8.4 51 5 11.4 660 

APR. 
12... 4 91 7.4 9.9 49 4 11.3 400 
26... 2 102 7.4 13.1 30 2 lto 700 

MAY 
In... 2 105 7.4 11.8 22 15 11.7 200 
25... 3 105 7.6 12.8 10 1 10.9 200 

JUNE 
22... 0 110 7.5 13.9 27 1 10.0 150 

JULY 
11... 0 105 7.4 13.8 18 1 10.4 Ann 
26... Inn 7.6 17.1 22 2 10.5 600 

AUG. 
09... 0 109 7.3 16.9 20 1 10.0 2900 

112 7.4 15.5 19 1 10.3 000 
SEP. 

0 110 7.8 12.7 19 1 10.(1 ,nn 
27... 0 85 7.3 10.8 76 1 tn.h 750 



DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 91 

12113000 GREEN RIVER NEAR AUBURN, WASH. 

LOCATION (revised).--Lat 47°1845, long 122°12'10", in NWi.N4 sec.17, T.21 N., R.5 E., King County,i 
temperature recorder at gaging station on left bank, 1.2 miles east of Auburn, 1.8 miles downstream 
from Big Soos Creek, and at mile 32.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--399 sq mi, excluding 3.67 sq mi in the vicinity of Youngs Lake. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1970. 
Water temperatures: March 1952 to September 1971 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatues: Maximum, 20.5°C July 29, Aug. 8-12; minimum, 3.0°C Feb. 28-Mar. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C July 28, 1958; minimum, 0.5°C Feb. 16, 17, 1956, Dec. 18-21, 1964. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.5 12.0 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.0
2 13.5 11.5 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 
3 13.0 11.5 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 
4 13.0 12.0 8.5 8.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 
5 12.0 11.0 8.5 8.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 

6 11.0 10.5 9.0 e.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 
7 10.5 9.0 9.5 9.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 
8 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 
9 10.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 

10 10.5 10.5 9.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 

11 10.5 10.5 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
12 10.5 10.5 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 
13 10.5 9.5 8.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
14 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
15 10.0 8.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 

16 10.0 8.5 8.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.0 
17 10.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 
18 10.0 9.5 8.0 8.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.0 
19 10.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 5.0
20 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 7.0 5.5 

21 10.0 9.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 5.5
22 9.0 9.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 
23 9.0 9.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 
24 9.0 9.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 
25 9.0 8.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 

26 8.5 8.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5
27 8.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.5 
28 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.5
29 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 --- --- 6.0 5.9
30 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
31 8.5 8.0 --- --- 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 

MONTH 13.5 7.0 9.5 4.0 5.5 4.0 6.0 3.5 5.5 3.0 7.0 3.0 



92 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12113000 GREEN RIVER NEAR AUBURN, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTFMRER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MEN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
7.0 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
7.0 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.0 

12.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.0 

13.0 
13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
12.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

17.0 
18.0 
18.5 
19.5 
19.5 

15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
14.5 
15.5 
17.0 
17.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.9 
14.0 
15.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

8.0 
6.5 
6.9 
6.0 
6.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

8.0 
10.5 
10.5 
8.5 
9.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
8.5 
8.5 

10.5 

13.0 
14.0 
14.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

19.5 
19.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

14.0 
13.5 
14.0 
15.0 
14.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 

10.0 
9.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
13.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

13.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 

11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
18.5 
18.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
15.0 

16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
13.0 
12.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 

7.0 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
14.0 
14.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.5 

14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
9.5 

7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

9.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

6.5 
9.0 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

16.5 
16.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.5 
12.0 
11.0 
10.0 
10.5 

17.0 
16.0 
19.0 
16.5 
18.5 

15.0 
15.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

16.0 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.0 
10.5 
7.0 
8.5 
9.0 
---

8.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
---

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
---

10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
---

19.0 
20.0 
19.5 
20.5 
20.0 
17.0 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
15.5 

18.5 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
17.0 
17.0 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

14.0 
1310 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
---

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.0 

MONTH 11.0 5.5 11.0 6.5 16.5 7.0 20.5 10.5 20.5 14.5 17.0 11.0 



93 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12113340 GREEN RIVER AT 212th STREET, NEAR KENT, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°24451 , long 122°1549", in NEiNW* sec.11, T.22 N., R.4 E., King County, at 212th Street 
bridge, 2.5 miles northwest of Kent City Hall, 2 7 miles southeast of main terminal building of Sea-Tac 
Airport, and at mile 18.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--433 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DI 5-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- PO- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR CAR- LINITY CHLO-

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS -SULFATE RIDE 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) 

(MG/L) 
(HCO3 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

CAC03 
(MG/L) 

(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 1455 1610 7.0 1.8 4.3 .8 33 0 27 4.8 2.9 
14... 1505 1630 7.7 2.0 4.9 .9 34 0 26 5.7 3.3 

JAN. 
25... 1425 7170 4.6 1.2 2.5 .7 20 0 16 3.8 1.9 

FEB. 
08... 1325 2360 7.1 1.9 4.7 .6 33 0 27 4.6 3.2 
22... 1420 2380 6.8 1.9 4.5 .6 32 0 26 4.0 3.3 

MAR. 
08.0. 1635 1940 8.1 2.6 5.5 1.8 42 0 34 6.8 3.1 
23... 1325 1860 9.1 2.7 5.0 1.4 38 0 31 9.5 3.2 

APR. 
12... 1415 2380 7.4 2.0 4.2 1.0 31 0 25 4.8 2.3 
26.... 1350 1530 8.0 2.1 5.2 .6 3 0 29 3.3 4.0 

MAY 
10... 1330 3330 5.3 1.1 2.8 .6 23 0 19 4.0 1.7 
25.... 1350 3100 5.2 1.2 2.8 .2 22 0 18 .5 1.2 

JUNE 
22... 1435 1240 7.3 1.6 4.1 .8 33 0 27 1.0 1.9 

JULY 
11... 1425 1220 7.7 1.9 4.6 .5 36 0 30 4.0 3.0 
26... 1545 780 7.0 1.8 5.7 .5 40 0 33 2.0 4.4 

AUG. 
09... 1440 445 10 3.0 8.2 .8 50 0 41 4.5 6.6 
23... 1530 , 392 10 2.9 8.4 .5 54 0 44 3.3 7.4 

SEP. 
13.o. 1420 420 9.4 2.6 7.7 .9 54 0 44 3.2 7.2 
27... 1425 338 11 3.1 8.2 1.1 55 0 45 4.0 7.7 



94 DUWAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12113340 GREEN RIVER AT 212th STREET, NEAR KENT, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL-
DAHL AMMONIA 

SOLVED 
ORIN°. TOTAL 

NON-
CAR-

SPEC) -
FTC 

NITRO- NITRO... PHOS- PHOS HARD- BONATE GOND-. 
GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA,MG) 

(MG/).) 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO.. 
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

DEC. 
01... 
14... 

.23 

.16 
.000 
.010 

.21 

.05 
.29 
.36 

.030 

.050 
.040 
.050 

25 
27 

0 
0 

76 
85 

7.1 
7.2 

4.1 
4.9 

JAN. 
25•• • .02 .000 .00 .29 .060 .10 17 0 50 6.7 5.6 

FEB. 
08... .16 .000 .13 .34 .080 .13 26 0 73 7.0 5.0 
22... .24 .000 .02 .47 25 0 73 7.1 7.4 

MAR. 
08... 
23... 

.37 

.38 
.020 
.000 

.25 

.30 
.58 
.66 

.050 .090 
.10 

31 
34 

0 
3 

91 
86 

7.2 
7.1 

5.4 
7.6 

APR. 
12••• .26 .000 .07 .45 .13 27 1 75 7.1 8.3 
26••• .39 .000 .06 .29 .060 .080 29 0 78 7.3 12.0 

MAY 
10... .23 .000 .00 .11 .060 .070 18 0 47 6.9 10.4 
25... .12 .000 .00 .09 .050 .070 18 0 46 7.0 11.7 

JUNE 
22... .03 .000 603 .18 .030 .050 25 0 66 7.2 14.8 

JULY 
11•• • .12 .020 .07 .30 .070 .070 27 0 71 7.1 14.5 
26••• .05 .020 .05 .41 .020 .040 25 0 81 7.2 20.2 

AUG* 
09••• .14 .010 .09 .60 .040 .060 37 0 114 7.3 23.8 
23• • • .13 .11 .01 .57 .14 .14 37 0 119 7.1 20.5 

SEP• 
13•• • .24 .14 .10 .15 34 0 112 7.6 17.0 
27•• • .16 .010 .13 .85 .070 .10 40 0 125 7.0 12.6 

IMME-
nIATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT-. TUR- DIS- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 

DATE 
COBALT 
UNITS) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

OXYGEN 
• (MG/L) 

PER 
100 ML) 

(CR) 
(UG/L) 

(CU) 
(UG/L) 

(PR) 
(UG/L) 

(LI) 
(UG/L) 

(HG) 
(UG/L) 

(SR) 
(UG/L) 

(ZN) 
(UG/L) 

DEC. 

14... 
20 
16 

7 
3 

12.0 
11.7 

2200 0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

.0 

.0 
0 0 

JAN. 
25... 47 30 12.2 1000 0 .3 

FEB. 
08... 
22•• • 

6 
24 

5 
4 

12.3 
11.3 

<400 
600 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

.0 

.0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

MAR. 
08... 
23... 

47 
35 

5 
8 

11.9 
11.1 

1400 
1100 

2 
1 

0 
0 

9 
5 

0 
0 

.1 

.0 
50 

250 
50 
20 

APR. 
12••• 
26••• 

29 
27 

5 
3 

11.8 
11.0 

1100 
700 

1 
0 

0 
0 

8 
1 

0 
70 

.0 
.1 

240 
340 

5 

MAY 
10... 15 

16 
4 
5 

11.1 
10.6 

260 
500 

0 
0 

3 
1 

32 
2 

1 
0 

9.3 
.0 

0 
30 

20 
0 

JUNE 
22... 15 1 9.2 900 0 4 0 25 2.0 130 20 

JULY 
11••• 9 2 10.2 300 0 0 0 0 1.3 690 0 
26••• 17 9 9.4 2500 0 2 3 0 .2 70 0 

AUG. 
09... 23 2 8.2 1300 0 2 7 7 .0 670 60 
23... 24 3 9.2 1100 1 0 0 0 .4 70 n 

SEP. 
13... 25 1 9.3 340 0 0 0 0 .1 50 0 
27... 22 3 9.4 400 5 3 3 0 .0 120 0 



LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 95 

12117500 CEDAR RIVER NEAR LANDSBURG, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°2338, long 121°5712", on west line N4SW* sec.17, T.22 N., R.7 E., King County, 
temperature recorder at gaging station on left bank, 1.8 miles upstream from intake of Seattle water-
supply system near Landsburg, 4.0 miles east of Maple Valley, 5.9 miles downstream from Taylor Creek and 
at mile 23.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--122 sq mi, includes Rock Creek drainage upstream from Walsh Lake Diversion. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to July 1961. 
Water temperatures: August 1953 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 15.0°C Aug. 4; minimum, 2.0°C several days in January. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 19.5°C July 27, 28, 1960, July 13, 1961; minimum, 2.0°C on several days 
during January and February in 1956, 1957, and 1960 and January 1971. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Jan. 15 to Feb. 15 (recorded range in temperature 2.0°C to 4.0°C); Feb. 17-21 
and Aug. 25 to Sept. 3 (no range in temperature obtained). 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 'MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 11.0 10.0 9.5 9.0 5.0 5.0 3.5 .3.52 11.0 10.5 9.5 9.5 4.5 4.55.0 5.03 11.0 11.0 9.5 9.5 5.0 
3.5 3.5 4.5 4.95.0 3.5 3.04 11.0 11.0 9.5 9.5 4.5 4.55.0 5.0 3.5 3.05 11.0 10.5 9.5 9.0 4.5 4.55.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 5.5 4.9 

10.5 10.5 9.5 9.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.07 10.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.0 5.05.0 4.5 3.5 3.58 10.0 10.0 9.5 9.5 5.0 4.55.0 4.5 3.59 3.010.0 10.0 9.5 8.5 5.0 5.0 5.04.5 3.0 2.010 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.5 5.0 5.05.0 4.5 3.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 
11 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.5 5.0 4.5 3.012 2.010.0 9.5 8.5 5.0 5.08.0 4.5 4.5 3.013 9.5 9.0 8.0 2.0 5.0 5.n8.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 2.014 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.9 5.04.5 4.5 3.0 

4.5
15 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 4.5 

2.0 6.0 5.9 
6.5 6.1)

16 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.517 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 6.5 6.04.018 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 6.08.0 4.0 4.019 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 6.08.0 4.020 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 
4.0 6.5 6.54.0 4.0 8.0 6.5 

21 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.522 10.0 10.0 6.0 5.0 8.0 7.04.0 3.523 10.0 10.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 7.0 6.55.0 4.0 4.024 10.0 10.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 
4.5 4.5 7.0 6.5 

25 10.0 9.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 
5.0 4.5 7.0 5.54.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.5 

26 9.5 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.027 9.5 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 
5.0 4.5 7.0 6.0 

28 5.59.0 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 6.5 6.04.029 9.0 9.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 6.9 6.05.0 4.030 9.0 9.0 5.0 5.0 
3.5 7.0 6.03.5 3.531 9.0 9.0 --- --- 6.0 6.03.5 3.5 6.0 6.0

MONTH 11.0 9.0 9.5 4.5 5.0 3.5 8.0 4.5 
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LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12117500 CEDAR RIVER NEAR LANDSBURG, WASH. - -Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 6.0 6.0 9.0 8.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 13.5 17.0 
2 6.0 6.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 10.5 10.0 14.5 11.5 
3 7.0 6.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 11.0 10.0 14.5 13.5 
4 8.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.0 9.0 10.5 10.0 19.0 13.0 12.0 11.0 
5 9.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 9.5 9.0 10.5 10.9 14.5 12.0 11.9 11.5 

6 8.5 8.0 8.5 8.0 9.5 9.0 10.5 10.5 14.0 13.0 11.5 11.5 
7 8.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 9.5 9.0 11.0 10.0 14.5 13.0 12.0 11.0 
8 8.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 9.0 10.5 10.5 14.5 13.0 11.5 11.0 
9 8.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 9.5 9.0 10.5 10.5 14.5 13.0 12.0 11.5 
10 8.0 7.0 10.0 8.5 9.5 9.5 10.5 10.0 14.5 13.0 12.0 11.5 

11 7.0 7.0 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 10.5 10.0 14.0 17.0 12.0 11.5 
12 8.0 7.0 9.0 8.5 9.5 9.5 11.5 10.0 14.0 11.5 12.0 11.5 
13 8.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 12.0 10.5 13.5 12.0 12.0 11.5 
14 8.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 13.0 10.5 13.0 12.0 11.5 11.0 
15 7.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 13.0 11.0 13.5 11.5 11.5 11.0 

16 7.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 13.0 11.0 13.5 11.5 13.5 11.0 
17 7.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 10.0 9.0 13.5 11.5 13.5 12.0 13.5 13.0 
18 7.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 9.5 9.5 14.0 11.5 13.5 17.0 13.0 11.0 
19 8.0 7.0 8.5 8.5 10.0 9.5 13.5 12.0 13.5 12.0 11.5 11.0 
20 8.0 8.0 8.5 8.0 10.0 9.5 13.5 12.0 13.5 17.0 12.0 11.0 

21 8.0 7.0 8.5 8.0 10.5 9.5 14.0 12.0 13.0 12.0 13.0 11.5 
22 8.0 7.0 9.0 8.0 10.5 10.0 13.5 13.0 13.0 12.0 13.5 12.0 
23 8.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 10.0 10.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 12.0 13.0 12.0 
24 8.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 10.0 10.0 14.0 13.0 13.5 11.5 12.0 12.0 
25 8.5 8.0 9.0 8.5 10.0 10.0 14.0 13.0 --- 11.5 12.0 11.5 

26 8.5 8.0 9.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 14.5 13.0 11.5 11.0 
27 8.0 8.0 9.5 9.0 10.0 10.0 14.5 13.0 11.0 11.0 
28 8.0 7.0 10.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 14.5 13.0 11.0 11.0 
29 8.0 8.0 10.0 9.0 10.0 10.0 14.5 13.0 11.0 10.5 
30 8.0 7.0 9.0 9.0 10.5 10.0 14.0 13.0 10.5 10.5 
31 --- --- 9.0 9.0 --- --- 13.0 13.0 

MONTH 9.0 6.0 10.0 8.0 10.5 9.0 14.5 10.0 11.5 13.5 10.5 



97 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12119000 CEDAR RIVER AT RENTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°281 58", long 122°1208, in SANW* sec.17, T.23 N., R.5 E., King County, at gaging station 
125 ft downstream from bridge on Mill Avenue at Renton, and at mile 1.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--186 sq mi, including 3.67 sq mi in vicinity of Youngs Lake in Big Soos Creek Basin. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: August 1965 to February 1967. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVF0 
DAHL AMMONIA nRTHn. TOTAL 
NITRO- MITRE- PHnS- PHnS-

DIS- GEN NITRITE GIN NITRATE PHORIIS PHORHs 
TIME CHARGE (NI (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/ I) 

NOV. 
30... 1125 495 .16 .000 .00 .32 .000 .010 

DEC. 
14... 1100 1040 .16 .000 .02 .34 .010 .010 

JAN. 
04... 1005 630 .04 .000 .02 .38 .010 .03n 
18... 1100 1320 .00 .000 .00 .25 .030 .040 

FEB. 
01... 1020 1790 .07 .000 .05 .20 .010 .060 
15." 1045 2150 .18 .000- .15 .20 .040 .040 

MAR. 
01... 0945 1200 .08 .000 .1? .77 .010 .010 
15... 1010 1440 .20 .010 .07 .29 .030 .130 

APR. 
12.... 1010 956 .14 .000 .07 .52 .070 

.26... 0840 658 .12 .000 ,nn .14 .030 . .050 
MAY 
10... 1000 940 .08 .000 .00 .11 .050 .060 
24... 0930 1130 .28 .000 .02 .11 .050 .050 

JUNE 
07... 1010 856 .24 .000 .05 .09 .030 .070 
21... 0950 793 .01 .000 .00 .09 .010 .010 

JULY 
12... 1005 550 .04 .010 .04 .26 .010 .010 
26... 1020 360 .20 .010 .19 .05 .000 .010 

AUG. 
09... 1005 264 .07 .010 .01 .24 .010 .020 
23... 1000 188 .15 .010 .09 .28 .020 .010 

SEP. 
13... 0950 274 .16 .000 .01 .37 .000 .01.0 
27.o. 0945 324 .16 .onn .1? .67 .040 .020 



98 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12119000 CEDAR RIVER AT RENTON, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

!NNE-
SPEC)- DIATE 
FTC COLOR COLI-

criNn- (PLAT- TOR- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- BID- SOLVED (cni.. 
(MICRO- FRATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) )MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
30... 64 7.1 5.7 16 1 12.2 440 

DEC. 
14... 53 7.2 5.2 16 3 12.3 250 

JAN. 
04... 67 7.2 2.7 4 1 13.5 200 
18... 51 7.1 6.5 26 4 12.2 230 

FEB. 
01... 47 7.0 6.3 25 4 12.1 100 
15... 44 7.1 6.0 31 15 11.9 400 

MAR. 
01... 50 7.0 3.1 14 2 13.1 <100 
15... 58 6.9 6.5 18 4 12.1 100 
APR. 
12.... 54 6.9 7.2 15 1 12.4 330 
26... 63 7.4 9.5 14 1 11.8 130 

MAY 
57 7.3 9.5 9 1 12.7 220 

24... 55 7.0 10.3 13 2 11.1 400 
JUNE 
07... 57 7.0 11.4 11 6 11.3 350 
21... 50 6.9 13.2 7 1 10.9 80 

JULY 
12... 59 7.1 12.8 11 1 11.0 250 
26... 82 7.2 17.2 16 2 11.4 400 
AUG. 
09... 75 7.4 17.3 8 1 9.5 900 
23... 89 7.4 15.3 12 3 10.4 SOO 

SEP. 
13... 78 7.7 13.0 9 3 10.7 POO 
27... 85 7.2 11.2 14 3 10.6 1600 



99 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12121600 ISSAQUAH CREEK NEAR MOUTH, NEAR ISSAQUAH, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°3309", long 122002'48", in SEiNA sec.21, T.24 N., R.6 E., King County, at gaging station 
at bridge on SE 56th Street, 0.7 mile downstream from North Fork, 1.2 mile upstream from mouth, and 1.6 
miles northwest of Issaquah. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--54.7 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1964 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: September 1970 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--September 1970 to September 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.5°C July 26, 27; minimum, 2.0°C Mar. 1. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL 
KJEL.- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO NITRO PHOS- PHOS-

MS,. GEM NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (PL 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 1200 141 .49 .020 .21 1.3 .030 .140 

DEC. 
14... 1200 223 .30 .000 .07 1.2 .000 .060 

JAN. 
04... 1110 148 .10 .000 .06 1.1 .020 .060 
18... 1140 345 .21 .000 .00 1.3 .030 .050 

FEB. 
01... 1050 219 .02 .000 .00 .85 .020 .690 
15... 1130 336 .20 .000 .12 .59 .050 .070 

MAR. 
01... 1030 168 .20 .000 .07 .61 .010 .010 
15... 1045 362 .20 .010 .06 .93 .040 .150 

APR. 
12... 1055 287 .16 .000 .07 1.0 -- .080 
26... 0950 106 .10 .000 .00 . .63 .050 .070 

MAY 
10... 1045 73 .10 .010 .06 59 .060 .080 
24... 1020 112 .25 .000 .05 .63 .050 .070 

JUNE 
07... 1040 90 .14 .000 .00 .61 .030 .070 
21... 1035 90 .06 .000 .02 .61 .030 .040 

JULY 
12... 1045 83 .07 .020 .05 .79 .010 .020 
26... 1045 47 .45 .020 .09 .07 .010 .020 

AUG. 
09... 1040 36 .09 .000 .06 .95 .040 .040 
23... 1040 37 .16 .010 .07 .85 .030 .040 

SEP. 
13... 1030 37 .11 .010 .02 4.2 .010 .040 
27... 1030 37 .29 .000 .20 1.2 .010 .040 



100 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12121600 ISSAQUAH CREEK NEAR MOUTH, NEAR ISSAQUAH, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATE 

FIG coLnR COLI-
COND- (PLAT- TUR-. DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L 100 ML) 

NOV. 
30... 104 6.9 5.3 35 5 11.4 3400 

DEC. 
14... 90 7.2 6.1 22 10 11.6 2000 

JAN. 
04... 93 7.2 2.7 12 4 13.2 2300 
18... 78 7.1 7.7 40 5 11.6 700 

FEB. 
01... 83 7.0 8.1 36 3 11.2 200 
15... 72 7.1 6.9 59 20 11.6 1100 

MAR. 
01... 86 7.0 2.8 25 3 13.3 250 
15... 74 7.0 6.1 36 10 12.1 500 

APR. 
12... 73 7.0 7.8 35 9 12.1 400 
26... 100 7.2 10.4 25 1 11.4 500 

MAY 
10... 111 7.3 11.3 21 1 12.4 500 
24... 94 7.1 11.5 30 4 10.8 800 

JUNE 
07... 95 7.2 12.0 35 5 11.0 900 
21... 93 7.1 14.0 28 1 10.4 600 

JULY 
12... 97 7.3 13.1 34 3 11.3 800 
26... 151 7.3 17.1 27 3 9.9 1200 

AUG. 
09... 145 7.4 17.6 23 1 9.5 2000 
23... 129 7.4 15.2 25 3 10.1 2500 

SEP. 
13... 116 7.7 13.2 23 3 11.0 2500 
27... 131 7.3 11.6 31 3 10.2 3800 
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12121600 ISSAQUAH CREEK NEAR MOUTH, NEAR ISSAQUAH, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, SEPTEMBER 1970 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 

1 7 13 12.0 9.0 19 25 13.0 9.5 
2 8 14 13.5 10.0 20 ---- ---. 26 14.0 10.0 
3 9 ---- ---- 15 13.0 9.5 21 12.0 10.5 27 14.5 11.0 
4 10 14.5 10.5 16 14.0 10.5 22 13.5 11.5 28 14.5 11.0 
5 11 14.0 11.0 17 14.0 13.0 23 12.0 ---- 29 14.5 11.5 
6 12 13.0 9.5 18 ---- ---- 24 12.0 9.5 30 14.5 12.0 

TEMPERATURE ( C C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 
OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 

14.0 
14.0 

11.5 
11.5 

9.5 
9.5 

8.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 

8.0 
6.0 

6.0 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 

2.0 
4.0 

3 
4 
5 

14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

11.0 
12.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

8.0 
9.0 
9.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.0 
4.5 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

6 
7 

11.5 
11.0 

10.5 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
10.0 

7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 

6.0 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 

8 
9 

10 

11.0 
11.5 
11.0 

10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 
6.5 

3.5 
4.0 
5.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

11.0 
10.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.5 

6.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.0 

---
3.5 
3.5 
4.5 

---
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 

16 
17 

10.5 
10.5 

8.5 
9.0 

10.5 
10.0 

10.0 
9.5 

6.5 
6.0 

6.0 
5.0 

5.5 
6.0 

4.5 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 

8.0 
8.0 

5.5 
6.0 

18 
19 
20 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

8.5 
8.0 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

7.0 
7.0 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 

5.0 
5.5 
6.0 

21 10.0 9.5 6.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0 8.5 5.5 
22 
23 
24 
25 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

4.5 
7.0 
8.0 
6.5 

3.5 
4.5 
6.5 
6.0 

4.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

3.5 
4.5 
4.5 
---

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
5.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 

8.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
---

5.5 
6.0 
5.0 
4.5 
5.5 
---

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.5 
7.0 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
---

4.5 
3.5 
3.5 
---

7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
7.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.0 
6.0 

MONTH 14.0 6.0 10.5 3.5 7.0 8.0 3.5 9.0 2.0 
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12121600 ISSAQUAH CREEK NEAR MOUTH, NEAR ISSAQUAH, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

102 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.5 

5.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
13.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
14.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

13.5 
15.5 
16.0 
14.5 
13.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
13.0 
12.0 19.0 

14.0 
13.5 
14.5 
15.5 
14.5 

12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.5 
9.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.5 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

14.0 
15.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

9.5 
10.5 
11.0 
9.5 

10.0 

14.0 
13.0 
12.0 
14.0 
13.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 

11.5 

13.5 
15.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 

11.5 
11.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

18.5 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
15.5 
15.0 

12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
13.0 
12.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.5 
10.0 
11.0 
9.5 

10.0 

6.5 
5.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

16.0 
15.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.0 
13.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 

13.5 
13.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

10.5 

14.5 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 
18.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 

19.5 
19.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

15.0 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
10.5 
10.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.0 
10.0 
9.5 

11.5 
10.5 

7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
8.5 

11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 
9.5 

9.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

13.0 
13.5 
13.0 
---

10.5 
10.0 
11.5 
11.5 
---

18.5 
18.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

13.5 
13.5 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
15.5 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

10.5 
10.8 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
9.5 

13.5 

8.0 
6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
7.0 

12.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
14.0 

8.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 
11.0 

---
15.0 
15.0 
13.5 
13.5 

---
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 

20.0 
19.0 
17.0 
18.5 
20.0 

16.0 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 
15.0 

16.0 
16.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

14.0 
12.0 
10.5 
13.0 
13.0 
---

9.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

14.0 
15.5 
15.5 
14.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

15.0 
13.5 
11.5 
14.0 
14.0 
---

11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
---

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
---

15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
---

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
15.5 

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
11.0 
---

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

MONTH 14.0 5.5 16.0 8.0 15.0 9.5 20.5 11.0 19.5 13.5 15.5 10.0 



103 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12125500 BEAR CREEK AT WOODINVILLE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°45'251', long 12200948, in SE11-11a sec.9, T.26 N., R.5 E., King County, temperature recorder
at discontinued gaging station on left bank 25 ft downstream from 130th Avenue N.E. culvert at Woodinville 
and 0.3 mile upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--15.3 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: September 1970 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--September 1970-September 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.5°C July 29; minimum, freezing point Mar. 1. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Jan. 9-14 and June 19-24; range in temperature 2.0°C to 4.5°C and 11.5°C to 18.0°C, 
respectively. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, SEPTEMBER 1970 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 

1 6 11 12.0 10.5 16 12.0 10.0 21 11.5 10.5 26 11.0 8.5 
2 7 12 11.0 9.0 17 12.0 11.5 22 11.5 11.0 27 12.0 9.5 
3 8 13 11.0 8.0 18 12.0 11.5 23 11.0 10.0 28 12.0 9.5 
4 9 14 11.5 10.0 19 13.0 11.5 24 10.0 8.5 29 11.5 10.0 
5 10 13.0 15 11.5 9.0 20 12.0 11.5 25 10.0 8.0 30 11.5 10.0 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX BIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX BIN 

1 11.5 9.5 8.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 8.0 6.0 4.0 0 
2 11.5 10.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 6.5 5.0 3.0 1.5 
3 11.5 10.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 3.0 
4 11.0 11.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 5.5 4.5 5.0 3.0 
5 11.0 9.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 ' 1.5 1.0 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.5 

6 10.5 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 2.0 , 1.5 4.0 1.5 . 5.0 4.0 
7 9.0 8.5 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 1.5 4.5 3.5 
8 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 4,5 4.0 3.0 4.5 1.5 5.5 3.5 
9 10.5 9.5 9.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 7.0 5.0 4.0 

10 10.0 10.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 7.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 

11 10.5 10.0 8.5 7.0 5.5 5.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 
12 10.5 9.0 9.0 6.5 5.0 4.0 7.0 6.0 6.5 5.0 
13 9.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 
14 9.5 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 
15 9.0 7.0 8.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 7.0 6.0 6.5 4.5 

16 9.0 6.5 9.5 8.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 7.0 5.5 6.5 3.5 
17 9.0 8.0 9.0 8.5 5.5 4.5 9.5 4.5 8.0 5.5 6.9 4.0 
18 10.5 9.0 8.5 7.0 4.5 3.5 7.0 5.0 6.5 5.5 7.0 3.0 
19 10.0 9.5 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 7.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 8.5 3.5 
20 10.0 9.5 8.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 4.5 6.5 4.0 8.0 4.5 

21 9.5 9.0 6.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 4.5 7.0 3.5 
22 9.5 9.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.5 5.0 4.0 8.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
23 9.5 9.0 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 8.5 6.0 
24 9.5 9.0 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 8.0 5.5 8.5 6.0 
25 9.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 6.0 4.5 6.0 4.0 8.0 4.5 

26 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 6.5 5.5 
77 6.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 7.0 6.0 3.5 1.5 8.0 5.5 
28 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 1.0 8.0 6.0 
29 6.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.5 9.9 8.0 
30 6.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 8.0 6.5 9.0 6.9 
31 7.0 5.5 --- --- 4.5 4.0 8.5 7.0 9.5 6.0 

MONTH 11.5 5.0 9.5 2.0 6.5 1.5 8.5 8.5 1.0 9.5 0-



 

104 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12125500 BEAR CREEK AT WOODINVILLE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEm8ER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX PIN MAX PIN MAX PIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
13.5 

5.0 
7.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
13.5 
14.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
9.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
12.0 
11.5 

9.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
13.5 
13.5 

11.0 
10.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.5 
14.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.5 
110 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

10.0 
10.5 
8.5 
7.0 
9.5 

8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.0 
5.5 

14.0 
15.0 
13.5 
---
13.0 

9.5 
8.5 
10.5 
---
11.0 

13.0 
14.0 
13.0 
---
15.0 

8.0 
10.5 
10.5 
---
8.5 

12.0 
15.5 
14.0 
14.5 
13.5 

10.5 
10.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

19.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 

15.5 
14.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

14.0 
14.5 
13.5 
15.0 
14.0 

12.0 
10.5 
11.0 
12.0 
11.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

10.0 
11.0 
11.5 
10.0 
10.5 

6.0 
5.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

13.0 
13.0 
11.5 
13.5 
13.0 

10.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 

16.0 
15.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.0 

9.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
12.0 

19.0 
19.0 
18.0 
17.0 
16.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
14.5 
13.0 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 
13.0 

13.0 
11.0 
11.5 
9.5 
9.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.0 
11.0 
9.5 
13.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.0 
8.0 
6.0 
8.0 

10.5 
11.5 
13.0 
10.5 
10.5 

9.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.5 
8.5 

15.0 
14.5 
13.5 
---

10.5 
9.5 
11.0 
---

17.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

1?.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
18.0 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
11.5 
14.0 
11.5 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.0 
10.0 
11.0 
8.5 
14.0 

6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

13.5 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
14.5 

7.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
10.5 15.5 11.0 

19.5 
18.5 
17.0 
18.0 
19.0 

15.0 
16.0 
15.5 
14.0 
14.5 

15.5 
16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

14.5 
14.0 
17.0 
12.0 
13.0 

14.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
11.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
10.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

15.0 
11.0 
10.0 
11.5 
14.0 
---

8.0 
9.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
---

14.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
10.0 
9.5 
10.0 
9.0 
9.5 

15.5 
14.0 
12.0 
15.0 
14.5 
---

10.5 
11.0 
110 
11.0 
10.0 
---

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
20.5 
19.5 
17.0 

15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.0 

16.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
14.5 

11.5 
11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
---

10.5 
11.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.9 
---

MONTH 15.0 5.0 16.0 7.0 20.5 10.0 19.5 11.5 15.5 9.0 



 

105 LAKE WASHINGTON BASIN 

12126500 SAMMAMISH RIVER AT BOTHELL, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 470451 3211, long 122°12'02", in NWiNWI sec.8, T.26 N., 11.5 E., King County, at 102nd Street 
bridge at Bothell, 1.0 mile downstream from North Creek, and at mile 3.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--212 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL ()TS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

015- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHOR(IS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (Ni) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE ICES) (MG/L) (MG/L) (M(/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L ) 

DEC. 
02... 1315 428 .21 .020 .08 .54 .020 .060 
16... 1200 1020 .48 .000 .05 .88 .040 .080 

JAN. 
06... 1245 591 .25 .000 .08 .66 .020 .070 
20... 1100 1400 .32 .000 .06 1.1 .050 .070 

FEB. 
03..4 1115 799 .08 .000 .07 .50 .010 .080 
17... 1330 776 .15 .000 .08 .66 .060 .060 

MAR. 
03... 1145 790 .25 .000 .16 .72 .030 .060 
17... 1130 997 .24 .010 .05 .54 .030 .080 . 

APR. 
14... 1205 701 .19 .000 .04 .50 .080 
28... 1055 336 .41 .000 .02 .34 .040 .070 

MAY 
12... 1240 209 .10 .010 .00 .29 .050 .050 
26... 1100 312 .20 .000 .06 .27 .030 .050 

JUNE 
09... 1110 186 .21 .000 .10 .32 .040 .060 
23... 1130 201 .08 .000 .06 .16 .030 .050 

JULY 
14... 1205 212 .15 .020 .06 .39 .010 .020 
28... 1130 127 .53 .000 .12 .03 .020 .080 

AUG. 
11... 1130 RO .16 .010 .16 .28 .040 .040 
25... 1130 71 .20 .010 .19 .35 .050 .060 

SEP. 
15..0 1150 111 .21 .010 .07 .49 .030 .050 
29... 1130 149 .29 .000 .19 .79 .040 .060 



106 LAKE WASHINGTON 

12126500 SAMMAMISH RIVER AT BOTHELL, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPFCI- NATE 
FTC COLOR cal-
COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP- .INUM•- BID- SOLVED (cm-
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
02... 120 7.1 6.5 59 4 10.4 220 
16... 114 7.2 6.7 53 10 10.3 >16000 
JAN. 
064.4... 120 7.0 5.5 24 5 11.3 500 
20.o. 102 6.9 5.6 70 5 11.3 1600 

FEB. 
03... 107 6.9 5.4 50 4 11.2 1200 
17... 104 7.3 7.0 62 4 11.2 2000 
MAR. 
03... 107 7.0 4.4 57 5 11.3 2500 
17... 99 7.0 6.3 50 4 12.2 SOO 

APR. 
14... 110 7.2 9.3 52 3 11.8 500 
28." 117 7.1 11.0 60 2 10.8 2000 
MAY 
12." 125 7.2 15.6 49 3 9.9 1100 
26... 114 7.1 14.8 50 4 9.4 1500 

JUNE 
09.o. 120 7.1 15.0 53 5 9.7 500 
23... 110 7.0 17.2 63 2 8.3 1100 
JULY 
14... 119 7.0 18.8 24 4 8.7 7000 
28... 173 7.2 22.6 66 7 8.8 2000 
AUG. 
11... 151 7.0 22.4 73 4 8.1 2000 
25... 158 7.0 18.4 65 3 10.0 4000 
SEP. 

145 7.4 14.8 57 4 9.8 3500 
29... 133 7.3 12.6 68 7 8.9 5000 



107 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12135000 WALLACE RIVER AT GOLD BAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Laf 47°51'50", long 12104147, in NANEi sec.6, T.27 N., R.9 E., Snohomish County, temperature 
recorder at gaging Station on right bank, 30 ft downstream from highway bridge, 0.5 mile north of Gold Bar,
1.3 miles upstream from Olney Creek, and at mile 5.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--19.0 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: July 1955 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.5°C on several days during July and August; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 7-17, 
19-24. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.0°C July 29, Aug. 8, 9, 1960, July 13, 1961, Aug. 16, 1967; minimum, 
freezing point on several days during February 1956, January 1957, and Dec. 16-18, 1964. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
10.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 , 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
8.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
---

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
---

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
---

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

MONTH 12.0 7.0 8.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 5.5 4.0 6.0 4.5 



SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12135000 WALLACE RIVER AT GOLD BAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

108 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEM8FR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
6.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 
9.0 

8.5 
7.0 
8.0 
9.0 
8.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
16.0 
15.5 

15.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

12.0 
17.0 
12.0 
14.0 
13.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 

6 
7 

7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 

8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
7.0 

8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
10.0 

7.0 
7.0 

16.0 
15.5 

15.0 
14.5 

12.0 
13.0 

10.9 
10.0 

8 6.0 6.0 7.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 10.0 9.0 16.5 15.5 12.0 10.5 
9 

10 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
5.5 

8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
6.5 

8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 

9.0 
8.5 

8.5 
8.0 

16.5 
16.5 

15.5 
15.5 

14.0 
14.0 

11.9 
11.5 

11 
12 

6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 

8.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 

8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
10.0 

8.0 
8.0 

16.5 
16.5 

15.5 
15.5 

13.0 
13.0 

11.0 
10.5 

13 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 11.0 8.5 16.0 15.5 13.0 10.0 
14 
15 

7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
5.5 

6.5 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 

12.0 
17.0 

9.0 
10.0 

15.5 
16.0 

15.0 
14.0 

12.0 
13.0 

9.5 
9.9 

16 6.5 5.5 7.0 6.0 7.0 6.5 12.0 10.0 15.5 14.5 13.5 10.0 
17 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 8.5 7.0 13.0 10.0 15.5 14.0 13.9 9.0 
18 
19 
20 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 

8.9 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

11.0 
11.5 
12.0 

16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
8.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.0 
9.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
7.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
15.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 

16.0 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.5 

14.0 
13.0 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 

13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
12.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.9 
10.0 

26 
27 

8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 

8.0 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 

8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 

15.0 
15.0 

14.0 
14.0 

16.5 
16.5 

13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.0 

10,0 
9.0 

28 6.5 6.5 8.5 7.0 8.0 7.0 15.0 14.5 16.5 13.0 9.5 9.0 
29 
30 
31 

6.5 
8.0 
---

6.0 
6.5 
---

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
9.0 
---

7.0 
7.0 
---

16.5 
16.5 
15.5 

14.5 
15.5 
15.5 

15.5 
16.0 
14.5 

13.5 
14.0 
12.0 

9.0 
9.5 
---

8.0 
8.0 

MONTH 8.0 5.5 8.5 6.0 11.0 6.5 16.5 7.0 16.5 11.5 14.0 8.0 



 

 

109 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12137000 SKYKOMISH RIVER AT SULTAN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 470511 381 , long 121°48'44", in NE&Wi sec.5, T.27 N., R.8 E., Snohomish County, at county road 
bridge 0.1 mile south of Sultan,-0.4 mile upstream from Sultan River, and at mile 34.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--618 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
nrs- SOLVED 

PATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

SOLVED MAG-
NE-

CIUM SIUM 
(CA) (MG) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) 

SODIUM 
INA1 

(MG/1/ 

pn-
TAS- RICAR-
SIUM AONATF 
(K) (HCO3) 

(MG/L) (mG/L) 

CAR-
R0NATE 
(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

ALKA-
'AMITY 

AS SULFATE 
cAcn3 (SO4) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) 

CHLO-
RIDE 
(CL) 
(MG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 

DEC. 
1535 4.0 .9 1.7 .4 16 0 13 2.0 1.1 

14... 
JAN. 

1520 4.4 .9 1.6 45 17 0 14 2.7 1.2 

n4... 
18... 

FER. 

1515 
1425 

4.6 
3.6 

.8 

.7 
1.9 
1.3 

.4 

.4 
19 
14 

0 
0 

16 
11 

2.1 
2.0 

1.1 
1.0 

01... 
15... 

MAR. 

1330 
1550 

4.1 
2.7 

.9 
.6 

1.4 
1.0 

.5 

.3 
16 
12 

0 
0 

13 
10 

2.8 
1.0 

1.n 
.7 

01... 
15... 

APR. 

1410 
1335 

4.6 
5.1 

.9 
1.0 

2.3 
1.9 

.7 

.4 
23 
24 

0 
0 

18 
20 

6.3 
2.? 

1.1 
1.4 

12... 
26... 

1415 
1310 

4.0 .4 1.6 .6 16 0 13 3.0 1.2 

MAY 
10... 
74... 

JUNE 

1445 
1330 

3.2 
3.5 

.6 
.5 

1.0 
1.1 

.3 

.4 
15 
13 

0 
0 

12 
11 

1.8 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

n7... 
21... 

JULY 

1310 
1415 

2.8 
2.9 

.4 

.4 
1.1 
.9 

.3 

.3 
15 
15 

0 
n 

12 
12 

2.2 
.n 

1.6 
.6 

12... 
26... 

AUG. 

1400 
1420 

8930 
9720 

2.9 
205 

.4 

.3 
1.0 
1.2 

.3 

.9 
12 
14 

0 
0 

10 
11 

2.0 
1.9 

.7 

.9 

09... 
73... 

SFP. 

1425 
1345 

3860 
2290 

3.8 
3.6 

oR 
.2 

1.1 
1.8 

.3 

.3 
13 
20 

0 
0 

11 
16 

.5 
.3 

.6 
1.3 

13... 
27... 

1415 
1400 

1740 
1380 

3.6 
5.0 

.4 

.5 
1.6 
2.3 

.4 

.6 
21 
21 

0 
0 

17 
17 

2.0 
1.8 

1.9 
2.9 



 

 
 

 

110 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12137000 SKYKOMISH RIVER AT SULTAN, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL nIS-
KJFL-
DAHL AMMONIA 

SnLVED 
nRTHn. TOTAL 

NON-
CAR-

SPECI-
FIC 

DATE 

NITRn-
GEN 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

NITRITE 
(N) 

(MG/L1 

NITRn-
GEE' 
(N) 

(MD/Li 

NITRATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

pHOS-
PHORIJS 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

pHnS-
PHORuS 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

HARD-
NFSS 

(CA, MC,) 
(MG/Li 

R0NATE 
HARD-
NESS 
(MG/L) 

CnNn-
uCTANCF 
(MICRO-
mHns) 

pH 

(UNITS) 

TFmP-
FRATuRF 
(nFC, C) 

Nnv. 
30... 

DEC. 
.11 .000 .nn .19 .000 .000 14 1 40 7.0 4.0 

14... 
JAN. 

.09 .000 .00 .25 .010 .010 15 1 41 7.1 4.1 

04... 
18... 

FER. 

.00 
.nn 

.000 

.000 
.00 
.00 

.07 

.20 
.000 
.010 

.010 

.070 
15 
12 

n 43 
14 

7.1 
6.0 

1.g 
5.9 

01... 
15... 

MAR. 

.01 

.02 
.000 
.000 

.no 
.00 

.41 
.14 

.010 
.030 

.050 

.030 
14 

a 
1 
n 

3R 
24 

6.4 
6.9 

9.6 
4.7 

01... 
15... 

APR. 

.09 

.18 
.000 
.000 

.03 
.05 

.11 
.23 

.000 

.020 
.000 
.050 

16 
16 

0 
n 

16 
42 

4.0 
6.P 

3.q 
6.1 

17... 
26... 

MAY 

.07 

.07 
.000 
.000 

.07 

.00 
.36 
.00 .070 

.090 

.050 
12 n 34 

34 
7.0 
7.1 

7.9 
10.9 

10... 
74... 

JUNE 

.07 
.16 

.000 

.000 
.nn 
.02 

.09 
.07 

.030 

.070 
.040 
.030 

In 
11 

n 
n 

25 
76 

7.0 
6.0 

R. 
8.0 

07... 
?I... 

JULY 

.14 
.OR 

.000 
.000 

.00 

.04 
.07 
.02 

.010 

.010 
.020 
010 

0 
9 

0 
n 

26 
27 

6.0 
6.5 

7.R 
11.1 

12... 
26... 

AOG. 

.07 
.10 

.010 

.000 
.02 
.06 

.10 
.06 

.000 

.000 
.000 
.nnn 

9 
7 

0 
n 

23 
29 

6.5 
7.0 

10.5 
13.9 

09... 
73... 

SF P. 

.10 
.20 

.000 

.000 
.02 
.19 

.09 

.09 
.000 
.010 

.010 

.010 
11 
10 

7 
n 

27 
15 

7.0 
6.0 

17.1 
15.0 

13... 
27... 

.17 

.09 
.000 
.000 

.00 
on 

.27 
.50 

.000 
.000 

.010 
.010 

11 
15 

n 
0 

36 
44 

7. 4 
7.1 

14.2 
11.0 

IMMF.-
OIATF 

COLOR COLT- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT TOR- Ns- FORM cHRn- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRoN- TOTAL 

DATE 

1Num-
CnRALT 
UNITS) 

RIO- soLvEn 
(TV OXYGEN 

(JTU) (MG/L) 

(cm- miuN 
PFR (CR) 

100 ML) (UG/L) 

COPPFR 
(CU) 

)Ur.-/L) 

LEAF) LITHIum MERCURY TIum 
(PR) (LI) (HD) (SR) 

0(G/L1 (UG/L) (On/L1 (I'D/L1 

7INC 
(7N1 

(uG/I ) 

30... 2 2 12.6 55 0 0 0 n • (l n n 
OFC. 
14." 0 1 12.6 >400 0 0 n 0 .0 n n 

JAN. 
n4... 6 7 14.9 <100 0 o 0 n .n n n 
18... 26 2 12.7 >400 0 .1 

FEB. 
01... 77 10 12.4 130 0 0 0 0 .1 n 10 
15... 

MAR. 
79 10 13.0 140 0 0 n 0 .0 o n 

01... 7 2 13.7 56 0 n 11 n .0 10 co 
15... 16 3 13.0 130 0 9 3 n .0 50 1 

APR. 
12... 10 1 13.0 20 0 1 6 0 .0 100 70 
76... 14 3 12.4 46 0 0 2 0 .1 

MAY 
10... 
24... 

27 
15 

2 
5 

12.9 
12.2 

43 
160 

0 
0 

1 
9 

7 
310 

0 
0 

.0 
1.7 

40 
0 

70 
20 

JUNE 
07... 16 5 12.2 550 0 6 400 0 7.4 70 70 
21... 12 2 11.8 200 0 0 0 33 .3 Inn 

JULY 
12... 
76... 

AUG. 

14 
19 

2 
2 

11.5 
10.7 

70 
140 

0 
0 

0 
12 

0 
510 

0 
0 

.1 
1.5 

540 
70 

70 

09... 10 1 10.0 250 0 11 3 .4 30 10 
23... 

SEP. 
9 1 10.6 250 1 39 410 1.4 CO 70 

13... 11 7 10.7 200 0 1 4 0 .7 40 
77... 9 2 11.0 400 5 1 4 0 .1 an 



 

 

 

 

  

111 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12138200 SULTAN RIVER AT SULTAN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°51'40, long 121°49'10", in NENE11; sec.6, T.27 N., 15.8 E., Snohomish County, at U.S. Highway 
2 bridge, 0.1 mile upstream from confluence with Skykomish River and 0.3 mile west of Sultan. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--106 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1961 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

0IS-
nIs- soLvEn 

SOLVER 
CAL-

MA);-
NE-

. 90-
TAS- RICAR- CAR-

4LKA-
LTNITv 

Rts- CIUM SIUm SODIUM STIP RoNATF RnNATE AS 

nATE 
TINE cmARGF 

(CES) 
(CA) 

(mG/L) 
(MG) (("A) 

(VG/L) (MG/L) 
(K) 

(m );/L) Mr/rL') (Xl!) 
cAcn3 
(mG/11 

Nnv. 
30... 1525 3.6 .8 1.1 .3 13 0 11 

DFC. 
14... 1500 3.4 .7 .9 .2 12 n 10 

JAN. 
04... 1500 3.6 .8 1.1 .2 15 0 17 
18... 1410 3.3 .7 .9 .3 12 • 0 ln 
FER. 
01... 1320 4.4 1.1 1.2 .5 IR 0 is . 
15... 1610 2.6 .5 1.7 2.0 In • R N 

MAR. 
(11... 1350 8.6 1.2 1.4 .5 31. 0 75 

19... 1305 4.1 1.0 1.4 .6 21 0 1 7 
APP. 
17... 1400 3.6 .A .9 .1, 14 0 . 11 
26... 1745 

mAY 
10... 1420 3.3 .7 . .7 .7 14' 11 
24... 1310 3.6 .5 1.1 .4 12 - n In 
JUMP 
07... 1300 3.4 .4 1.7 .7 15 0 12 

PI... 1400 2.7 .5 .7 .3 12 0' In 
JULY 
12... 1345 1100 3.3 .5 1.5 .2 16 0 1 3 
76... 1405 1160 4.8 .5 1.5 1.1 17 0 In 
AUG. 
09... 1410 290 3.2 .7 .8 .2 14 0 11 
23... 1320 202 3.6 .2 1.3 .1 17 n 1 4 

SFP. 
13... 1400 210 3.4 .4 1.1 .3 18 0 1, 
27... 1335 155 4.4 1.3 .8 19' 0 16 



112 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12138200 SULTAN RIVER AT SULTAN, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVFD 
DAHL AMMONIA 081 HO. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHDS- HARO-
SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS 

DATE 
(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(CA,MG) 
IMG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 3.0 .8 .31 .000 .00 .15 .ono .010 13 

DEC. 
14... 2.8 .8 .05 .000 .0? .16 .010 .010 12 

JAN. 
04." 2.6 .8 .23 .000 .0? .07 .000 .020 13 
18.e. 2.6 .9 .35 .000 .04 .14 .010 .010 11 
FEB. 
01... 3.0 .9 .000 .00 .25 .010 .040 19 

15... 1.8 .6 .04 .000 .02 .14 .070 .080 
MAR. 
01... 5.0 1.3 .08 .000 .05 .16 .000 .000 26 
15." 1.5 1.2 .21 .000 .05 .11 .020 .040 14 
APR. 
12... 2.8 .8 .08 .000 .07 .38 .070 12 
26... .10 .000 .02 .05 .020 .040 

MAY 
10... 2.8 1.4 .07 .000 .02 .05 .020 .030 11 
24.e. .8 1.0 .14 .000 .00 .05 .010 .030 11 
JUNE 
07... 3.2 1.5 .18 .000 .00 .02 .010 .030 10 
21... .0 .5 .02 .000 .00 .02 .000 ,010 9 

JULY 
12... 2.8 1.2 .03 .000 .01 .11 onn .non 10 
26... 2.3 .9 .46 .000 .12 .09 .000 .0213 14 
AUG. 
09... 1.3 .9 .05 .000 .00 .11 .000 .020 11 
23... .5 1.1 .19 .000 .12 .02 .010 .010 10 

SEP. 
13... 3.0 1.1 .14 .000 .00 .30 .000 .010 10 
27... 1.5 1.6 .14 .000 .04 .09 .000 .020 13 

IMME-
NON- SPEC!- OIATF 
CAR- FIC COLOR COLI-
BONATE GOND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP- [NOM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PFR 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 

NOV. 
30... 2 34 7.0 4.4 30 3 12.4 69 

DEC. 
14... 2 31 7.0 4.0 14 3 12.8 150 

JAN. 
04... 0 33 7.1 2.9 16 3 13.1 70 
18... 1 29 6.9 4.4 32 5 13.3 110 
FEB. 
01... 1 37 6.5 5.1 30 10 12.1 150 
15... 1 22 6.7 4.5 49 10 13.0 >160 

MAR. 
01... 1 30 6.8 4.3 17 2 13.3 <40 
15..4 0 34 6.8 5.8 23 4 12.9 100 
APR. 
12o.. 1 27 6.8 7.7 18 2 12.5 20 
26... 29 7.0 10.9 23 2 11.9 40 

MAY 
10... 0 26 7.0 11.5 35 1 12.0 34 
24... 1 29 6.7 10.9 15 2 11.4 140 
JUNE 
07... 30 6.9 9.4 16 3 11.6 250 
21... 0 23 6.8 14.0 9 1 10.9 150 

JULY 
12... 0 25 6.8 1341 7? 5 10.7 270 
26... 4 39 740 18.6 2o 2 9.3 170 
AUG. 
09... 0 25 6.9 20.1 14 1 9.7 250 
23... 0 31 6.9 16.5 16 1 10.1 500 

SEP. 
13... 0 32 7.4 16.3 20 3 10.1 lon 
27... 0 41 7.0 12.8 13 2 10.4 700 



 

 

 

113 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12141090 WOODS CREEK AT MONROE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°51'16", long 121°57'50", in -NWiS4 sec.6, T.27 N., 11.7 E., Snohomish County, at road bridge 
on east side of Monroe, 0.3 mile downstreamfrom U.S. Highway 2 bridge, and 0.6 mile upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--59.9 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
015- savEn 

SOLVED MAO- Pn- ALVA-

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

CAL-
CIUM 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 

NF-
SIUM 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 

SODIUM 
(NA) 

(MO/L1 

TAS-
SIUM 
(K ) 

(mG/L) 

RICAR-
BONATE 
(Hcn3) 
(mG/L) 

CAR-
RONATE 
(003) 
cmG/L) 

LTNITY 
AS 

.04003 
(MG/L1 

NOV. 
30... 

DEC. 
1350 174 5.0 2.3 2.6 .5 20 0 16 

14... 
JAN. 

1330 210 4.8 2.2 2.2 .7 18 0 1q 

04... 
18... 
FEB. 

1305 
1250 

144 
354 

5.1 
3.9 

2.3 
1.7 

2.4 
2.0 

.4 
.6 

21 
13 

0 
0 

17 
11 

01... 
15... 

MAR. 

1700 
1330 

1180 
372 

2.9 
3.7 

1.3 
1.6 

1.7 
2.0 

.5 
.6 

10 
14 

0 
0 

A 

11 

01... 
15... 

APR. 

1150 
1200 

706 
420 

4.1 
4.0 

2.2 
1.7 

7.4 
2.0 

.3 
.9 

23 
23 

0 
0 

1 ,4 
10 

12... 
26... 

1225 
1100 

276 
93 

4.0 1.6 2.0 .7 24 0 20 

MAY 
10... 
24... 

JUNE 

1230 
1145 

63 
Q9 

7.4 
6.1 

3.5 
2.3 

2.8 
2.6 

.5 
.6 

37 
35 0 

10 
2 9 

21... 
JULY 

1150 
1225 

68 
65 

6.8 
6.7 

2.8 
2.8 

2.9 
2.8 

.9 

.6 
38 
37 

0 
0 

31 
30 

32... 
26... 

AUG. 

1200 
1730 

87 
34 

5.7 
9.5 

2.6 
2.2 

2.5 
5.8 

.7 
.5 

32 
46 

0 

0 
26 
38 

09... 
73... 

SEP. 

1230 
1200 

24 
29 

9.1 
9.3 

4.1 
4.0 

3.3 
3.5 

.9 
.9 

49 
53 

0 
0 

40 
43 

13... 
27... 

1210 
1205 

27 
22 

8.4 
9.6 

3.7 
4.3 

3.4 
4.1 

.7 
1.4 

50 
51 

0 
0 

41 
42 



 

114 
SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12141090 WOODS CREEK AT MONROE, WASH.-Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVFD 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 

C)-10- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARD-
SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHOR))S PHORUS NESS 

(So4) (CL) (N) (N) (M) (NI (P) (P) (CA.MG) 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/II (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 3.6 2.4 .25 .000 .00 1.5 .000 .040 22 

DEC. 
14... 3.6 2.4 1.6 .000 .05 1.4 .010 .030 71 

JAN. 
04... 3.9 2.3 .39 .000 .02 1.5 .010 .070 27 
18... 3.2 2.0 .30 .000 .02 1.3 .020 .030 17 

FFR. 
3.4 1.6 .03 .000 .02 .90 .010 .050 11 

15•• • 3.2 2.0 .16 .000 .10 .63 .030 .060 16 
MAR. 
01... 4.2 2.4 .12 .000 .11 1.0 .010 .020 19 
15... 2.5 1.9 .35 .010 .10 1.0 .030 .080 17 

APR. 
1?... 3.3 1.7 .15 .000 .02 1.1 -- .070 17 
26... -- .35 .000 .00 .56 .010 .080 

MAY 
10... 5.5 2.8 .07 .000 .00 .43 .030 .050 31 
24... 2.8 .2 .21 .000 .01 .52 .030 .050 25 

JUNE 
07... 7.0 2.6 .14 .000 .02 .56 .030 .050 28 
21... 2.3 1.7 .12 .000 .07 .43 .040 .050 27 

JULY 
12... 5.8 1.8 .31 .010 .08 .69 .010 .020 25 
26... 3.3 5.1 .25 .010 .09 .07 .010 .050 11 

AUG. 
09... 3.5 1.9 .15 .010 .10 .69 .070 .060 40 
23... 4.3 3.3 .12 .010 .12 .66 .030 .040 40 

SEP. 
13... 5.3 3.7 .000 .06 1.1 .010 .030 16 
27... 4.0 4.0 .25 .000 .12 1.0 .020 .040 42 

01 • • • 

)mmF-
NON- SPEC!- niATF 
CAR- FIC COLOR COLI-

RONATE CnNn- (PLAT- TUB- NS- FORM 
HARD- OCTANCF PH TEMP- INUm- RID- SoLvFn (COL. 
NESS (MICRO- FRAToRE COBALT ITY OXVGFN pFp 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG CI UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 mt.) 

NOV. 
30... 6 63 7.0 5.0 41 3 12.0 1100 

DEC. 
14... 6 66 7.0 5.5 33 6 12.0 2600 

JAN. 
04... 5 63 7.1 2.6 74 2 12.6 500 
18... 6 50 6.8 6.7 53 5 12.0 900 

FEB. 
01... 5 38 6.5 6.8 57 20 11.7 900 
15... 4 41 6.8 6.8 55 15 11.7 >1600 

MAR. 
01... 0 49 6.8 2.4 42 3 13.1 1300 
15... 46 6.8 5.4 41 7 12.2 3000 

APR. 
12... 0 45 6.8 8.7 49 3 17.1 660 
26... 63 7.2 11.9 43 3 11.4 900 

MAY 
10... 3 75 7.1 12.0 31 2 12.? 2500 
24... 0 61 6.9 12.2 49 3 10.7 6500 

JUNE 
07... 0 74 7.2 12.1 48 3 10.5 7000 
21... 0 67 7.1 15.7 51 2 10.0 8000 

JULY 
12... 0 60 7.0 13.6 74 7 10.1 2500 
26... 0 Rs 7.1 18.9 48 3 9.0 8000 

AUG. 
09... n 98 7.7 19.0 40 1 9.2 11000 
23... n lon 7.3 15.7 52 2 9.9 40000 

SEP. 
13... fl Q1 7.6 13.5 47 3 10.3 8000 
27... 0 336 6.8 11.8 40 2 10.6 3300 



 

115 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12142295 HANCOCK LAKE NEAR SNOQUALMIE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°34,21", long 121°41,12", in SEtSEt sec.8, T.24 N., 5.9 E., King County, 6.6 miles east of 
Snoqualmie. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--7.67 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

o's-
soLvEn 

RicAR- CAR-- cm.n- FLun-
TEMP-• SILICA RONATE RONATE SULFATE RIDE RinF 

TIME DEPTH ERATURE (sIO2) (HCO3) (co3) (sn4) (a) (F) 
DATE (FT) (DEC. C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
19... 1300 3.0 4.0 7 o 1.2 .7 .1 
19... 1315 14 3.9 8 0 1.2 .8 .0 
19... 1320 31 3.9 7 0 1.2 .8 .1 
FEB. 
19... 1100 18 4.0 7 0 .4 
MAY 
21... 1135 3.0 7.0 3.8 13 0 1.3 
21... 1140 30 6.0 

JULY 
13... 1135 3.0 12.0 3.1 7 .0 
13... 1140 30 6.0 
SEP. 
30... 1110 3.0 11.3 3.6 1.8 
30... 1115 30 7.3 3.5 2.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
KJFL- SOLVED SOLVED SPEC)-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS FIC COLOR 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (REST- COND7 (PLAT-.-
GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT OCTANCE PH MOM-. 
(N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180. C) (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (Mn/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) 

19• • • .01 .01 .11 .000 .010 17 lA 6.6 10 
19•• • .04 .03 .23 .ono .noo 18 IR 106.8 
19... .02 .00 .11 .ono ono 1g 18 6.6 10 
FEB. 
19•• • .02 .00 .14 ono .000 16 10 7.2 10 
MAY 
21... .03 .02 .15 ono 000 18 7.2 20 
21... .03 .02 .18 .000 .000 16 7.1 

JULY 
13... .00 .00 .05 .000 .000 14 7.1 
13... .06 .04 .07 .010 .010 13 7.1 
SEP. 
30... .09 .04 .03 .010 .010 14 7.0 
30... .08 .03 .05 .010 .010 6.715 

https://AREA.--7.67


116 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12149000 SNOQUALMIE RIVER NEAR CARNATION, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°39,58", long 121°5527", in NWiSWi sec.9, T.25 N., R.7 E., King County, at highway bridge 
40 ft upstream from gaging station, 1.3 miles northwest of Carnation, 1.9 miles downstream from Tolt 
River, and at mile 23.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--603 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS. --Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department Of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG•.. PO- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CHLO-

DIS..- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE 
TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG 1 L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
30.o. 1315 3100 4.8 1.0 1.8 .4 19 0 16 2.4 1.2 

DEC. 
14... 1245 3450 5.0 1.0 1.6 .4 20 0 16 2.8 1.1 

JAN. 
04... 1200 2090 5.7 1.2 2.0 .3 24 0 20 3.3 1.2 
18". 1215 6850 3.4 .7 1.4 .4 14 0 11 1.4 1.1 

FEB. 
01eo. 1125 11000 3.0 .6 1.2 .3 12 0 10 2.0 .7 
15... 1230 13000 2.4 .5 1.1 .3 11 0 9 .6 .8 

MAR. 
01e.. 1110 2950 5.6 1.3 1.9 1.0 27 n 22 6.0 1.0 
15." 1120 3770 6.0 1.2 1.8 .4 28 0 23 3.9 1.4 

APR. 
12... 1140 3900 4.9 .9 1.7 .5 22 0 18 3.1 1.2 
26... 1010 2880 -- --
MAY 
10.o. 1130 6280 3.0 .6 1.0 .2 13 0 11 2.5 1.1 
24... 1100 7060 3.5 .7 1.3 .4 14 0 11 1.5 1.0 

JUNE 
07.e. 1110 6010 3.1 .5 1.4 .4 15 0 12 4.8 1.4 
21.o. 1135 6660 3.1 .4 1.0 .3 16 0 13 .0 .5 

JULY 
12... 1120 5190 3.2 .5 1.0 .2 14 0 11 2.9 1.6 
26... 1120 4090 3.8 .7 1.1 .6 18 n 14 1.8 .9 

AUG. 
09.o. 1120 1800 4.7 .9 1.4 .3 21 0 17 1.5 .6 
23.e. 1110 1450 6.1 .6 1.7 .0 25 0 21 3.0 1.2 

SEP. 
13.o. 1110 1320 5.0 .7 1.6 .4 25 0 21 3.8 1.9 
27.... 1115 1180 --



117 
SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12149000 SNOQUALMIE RIVER NEAR CARNATION, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON- SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FTC 
NITRO- NITRO- PHoS- PHOS- HARD- BONATE GOND-. 
GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE 'PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA,mG) 

(MG/L) 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

NOV. 
30... .06 .000 .00 .36 .000 .010 16 1 45 7.0 4.5 

DEC. 
14... .08 .000 .00 .41 .000 .010 17 0 46 7.0 4.6 

JAN. 
04... .07 .000 .01 .34 .010 .020 19 0 53 7.1 2.2 
18... .33 .000 .01 .27 .020 .030 12 0 33 7.0 6.3 

FFR. 
01... .02 .000 .02 .20 .010 .050 In n 28 6.8 5.4 
15... .02 .000 .00 .20 .020 .020 8 0 72 6.8 5.0 

MAR. 
01... .08 .000 .08 .34 .000 .010 19 0 46 6.8 2.9 
15... .24 .000 .02 .34 .020 .120 20 0 48 6.9 5.5 

APR. 
12... .15 .000 .00 .23 .520 16 0 40 6.8 7.1 
26... .51 .000 .00 .09 .030 .050 44 7.1 11.4 
MAY 
10... .07 .000 .00 .11 .020 .040 10 0 27 6.9 9.7 
24... .16 .000 .02 .11 .020 .030 12 0 30 6.8 10.6 

JUNE 
07... .18 .000 .00 .14 .010 .030 10 0 30 7.0 10.3 
21... .02 .000 .00 .07 .010 .010 9 0 25 7.1 11.8 

JULY 
12... .03 .010 .03 .17 .010 .010 10 0 26 7.1 11.5 
26... .20 .000 .13 .15 .010 .020 12 0 35 7.1 17.1 

AUG. 
09... .15 .000 .01 .23 .000 .010 15 0 40 7.1 18.8 
23... .12 .000 .06 .18 .010 .020 18 o 49 7.2 16.0 
SEP. 
13... .13 .000 .01 .49 .000 .010 15 0 44 7.6 14.1 
27... .21 .000 .10 .40 ,020 .040 186 3.6 11.8 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- nis- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. MIuM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 
COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER (CR) (C))) (PR) (LI) (HG) (SR) (Z N)

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 20 2 12.1 560 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 

DFC. 
14... 6 5 12.2 1000 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 

JAN. 
04... 4 2 13.9 700 0 o 0 o .o n 0 
18... 39 8 12.6 300 0 0 0 0 .1 0 

FEB. 
01... 38 15 13.0 130 0 0 0 o .2 n 20 
15... 45 20 13.3 400 o 0 n o .o 0 0 

MAR. 
01... 19 2 12.9 600 0 0 2 2 .0 50 40 
15... 27 4 12.2 680 0 5 (-, 0 .0 50 1 

APR. 
12... 23 3 12.4 540 0 0 n 13 .1 320 3 
26... 14 2 10.9 900 0 0 2 0o •1

MAY 
10... 19 3 12.4 700 0 o 2 5 .1 90 40 
24... 66 3 11.3 900 0 6 270 0 1.0 30 0 

JUNE 
07• • • 21 5 11.4 1000 0 0 .5 60 20 
21- 17 2 11.3 600 0 0 0 43 .3 

JULY 
12... 23 3 10.9 1000 0 0 0 0 .2 760 
26... 19 4 9.5 3500 0 2 4 0 .0 60 

AUG. 
09... . 13 1 9.0 2000 0 2 1 8 .0 SO 10 
23... 16 1 9.8 2400 0 0 0 0 .4 20 10 

SEP. 
13... 18 3 10.1 30,00 0 1 3 0 .1 40 0 
27... 7 4 10.4 2600 



 

118 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12155400 PILCHUCK RIVER AT SNOHOMISH, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°54'47", long 1220041 561T, in NI4SE+ sec.18, T.28 N., R.6 E., Snohomish County, at U.S. HighwayL 
2 bridge on east side of Snohomish, and at mile 1.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.-- 132 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS. --Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by Washing-
ton State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS•- SOLVED 
SOLVED HAG- PO- ALKA-
CAL- TAS••• BICAR- CAR- LINITY 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

CIUM 
(CA) 
(MG/L) 

SIUM 
(MG) 
(MG/L) 

SODIUM SIUM 
(NA) (K) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) 

BONATE BONATE 
(HCO3) (003) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) 

AS 
CAC03 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 
14... 

JAN. 

0900 
1550 

543 
5.3 

2.3 
2.2 

2.6 
2.3 

.6 

.6 
22 
20 

0 
0 

18 
16 

04... 
18... 
FEB. 

1545 
1455 

5.4 
3.9 

2.3 
1.6 

3.3 
1.9 

.5 
.5 

23 
15 

0 
0 

18 
12 

01... 
15... 

MAR. 

1355 
1635 

3.3 
3.3 

1.7 
1.5 

1.7 
1.7 

.7 
5.0 

12 
14 

0 
0 

10 
11 

01... 
15... 

APR. 

1450 
1400 

4.7 
4.8 

2.3 
1.8 

2.5 
2.4 

.5 
.8 

26 
26 

0 
0 

21 
21 

12... 
26... 

1450 
1345 

4.7 1.8 2.0 .7 27 0 27 

MAY 
10... 
24... 
JUNE 

1515 
1410 

5.0 
5.1 

2.3 
1.6 

2.1 
2.1 

.5 
.7 

28 
20 0 

23 
16 

07... 
21... 

1340 
1450 

4.9 
4.1 

1.8 
1.7 

2.2 
2.1 

.7 28 
25 

0 
0 

23 
21 

JULY 
12... 
26... 

AUG. 

1435 
1500 

420 
140 

4.6 
5.1 

1.8 
2.2 

1.8 
3.1 

.4 
.9 

24 
31 

0 
0 

20 
25 

09... 
23.o. 

SEP. 

1500 
1410 

81 
150 

6.8 
5.8 

2.8 
1.9 

2.9 
2.9 

.6 

.6 
36 
32 

0 
0 

30 
26 

13... 
27... 

1455 
1430 

170 
150 

6.1 
7.4 

2.2 
2.9 

2.9 
3.5 

.7 
.9 

34 
38 

0 
0 

78 
31 



 

 

119 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12155400 PILCHUCK RIVER AT SNOHOMISH, WASH. --Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- soLvFn 
DAHL AMMONIA os7Hri. TnTAL 

C)-LO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARn-
SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NFSS 

DATE 
(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(mG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(mG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(mG/L) 

(CA,MG) 
(mG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 4.6 2.6 .16 .000 .00 .95 .000 .020 21 
14... 4.4 2.5 .28 .noo .02 1.1 .000 .020 22 

JAN. 
04... 4.6 2.6 .14 .onn .03 .56 .010 .030 23 
18... 3.8 2.1 .16 .000 .01 .68 .010 .020 16 

FEB. 
01..., 
15... 

4.2 
3.8 

.9 
1.6 .08 

.000 

.000 
.00 
.06 

.59 
.45 

.010 
.040 

.060 
.050 

18 
14 

MAR. 
01... 5.0 3.1 .09 .000 .07 .79 .010 .010 21 
15... 4.0 2.1 .20 .010 .03 .63 . .030 .060 20 

APR. 
12... 4.2 1.7 .19 .000 .05 .50 .040 19 
26... .41 .000 .02 .18 .030 .050 

MAY 
10.6. 5.0 2.3 .08 .000 .02 .07 .010 .040 22. 
24... 3.0 1.9 .24 .ono .01 .16 .010 .030 19 

JUNE 
07... 3.3 2•2 .17 .nno .02 .14 .030 .050 70 
21... 3.0 1.5 .04 .000 .04 .07 .020 .030 17 

JULY 
4.8 1.9 .14 .010 .02 .26 .010 .010 19 
4.5 2.3 .32 .010 .26 .20 .000 .020 22 

AUG. 
09.... 3.5 2.0 .12 .000 .06 .38 .010 .090 28 
23.o. 4.5 2.7 .18 .000 .15 .29 .010 .020 2? 

SEP. 
13... 5.3 2.4 .17 .000 .02 .55 .000 .030 24 
27... 3.8 3.5 .15 .000 .04 .61 .000 .020 30 

IMME-
NON- SPECI- ()TATE 
CAR- FIC tuns coLl-

RONATE cnwn- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
HARD- UCTANCF PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE CORALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (0EG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
01... 5 66 7.0 4.3 55 3 12.0 700 
14.6. 6 62 7.0 - 5.2 41 2 11.9 600 

JAN. 
04... 4 65 7.1 2.4 39 2 12.7 400 

4 48 6.9 6.8 62 4 11.9 600 
FER. 
01... 5 40 6.5 6.9 84 70 11,6 500 
15• • • 3 38 6.8 6.2 69 30 11.7 1200 

MAR. 
01... 0 54 6.7 3.9 42 3 12.8 406 
15... 52 6.9 6.7 22 8 12.0 >1600 

APR. 
12... 0 45 6.9 9.5 41 5 11.6 330 
26... 58 7.1 14.5 28 1 11.3 1300 

MAY 
10... 0 51 8.3 15.2 32 3 13.0 110 
24... 3 50 6.9 13.5 37 5 11.0 1000 

JUNE 
07... 0 53 7.2 13.3 33 5 11.0 5000 
21... 0 45 7.0 17.8 35 2 10.1 snn 

JULY 
45 6.8 15.9 51 2 10.4 600 

26... 0 64 7.1 22.9 17 2 9.1 250 
AUG. 
09•• • 0 74 6.9 23.4 35 25 8.7 700 
23••• 0 61 6.9 18.6 43 3 9.3 >1600 

SEP. 
13... 0 65 7.3 15.7 34 7 10.0 3000 
27.•. 0 83 7.0 12.6 18 3 10.6 3200 



120 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12155500 SNOHOMISH RIVER AT SNOHOMISH, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°54'40", long 122°05'50", in NEtnt sec.13, T.28 N., R.5 E., Snohomish County, at discon-
tinued gaging station at bridge on State Highway 9 in Snohomish, 0.7 mile downstream from Pilchuck 
River, and at mile 12.7. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,714 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: July 1959 to September 1961. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DI S-
015- SOLVED 

SOLVED PD- ALKA-
NE- TA 5. BICAR- CAR- LINITY CHLO-

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) 

(MG/L) 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

CAC03 
(MG/L) 

(504) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 0920 4.8 1.4 1.9 .5 19 0 16 3.2 2.4 
14... 1605 5.0 1.2 1.8 .6 19 0 16 3.2 1.4 

JAN. 
04... 1600 5.4 1.4 2.2 .4 22 0 18 3.3 1.6 
18... 1510 3.5 .9 1.4 .5 14 0 11 2.2 1.6 

FEB. 
01... 1415 2.9 .8 1.2 .4 12 0 10 2.2 .9 
15." 1650 2.8 .6 1.2 .3 11 0 9 1.6 .9 

MAR. 
01... 1510 5.3 1.4 2.0 1.1 25 0 20 4.5 1.4 
15... 1420 5.3 1.3 2.0 .5 25 0 21 3.2 1.6 

APR. 
12... 1505 4.7 1.2 1.8 .6 22 0 18 2.5 1.4 
26.o. 1400 

MAY 
10... 
24... 

1530 
1425 

3.1 
3.8 

.8 
.7 

1.1 
1.3 

.3 

.4 
13 
19 

0 
0 

11 
16 

4.5 
2.3 

1.2 
1.0 

JUNE 
07... 
21 

1355 
1515 

3.3 
3.1 

.7 

.8 
1.3 
1.0 

.5 

.6 
16 
15 

0 
0 

13 
12 

3.0 
.0 

1.3 
.8 

JULY 

26... 
1450 
1500 

14200 
14400 

3.4 
2.9 

.6 

.7 
1.1 
1.4 

.3 

.4 
14 
15 

0 
0 

11 
12 

3.0 
2.8 

.9 
.9 

AUG. 
09... 1535 6280 4.1 .9 1.4 .4 17 0 14 5.8 1.0 
23... 1430 4170 5.2 .5 2.2 .4 24 0 20 2.3 1.5 

SEP. 
13... 
27... 

1510 
1455 

3550 
2630 

5.8 
5.8 

.9 

.9 
2.6 
2.6 

.8 

.8 
25 
25 

0 
0 

21 
21 

2.5 
2.5 

2.2 
2.2 



 

121 SNOHOMISH RIVER BASIN 

12155500 SNOHOMISH RIVER AT SNOHOMISH, WASH.-Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL•- SOLVED NON- SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FIC 
NITRO- NITRO-. PHOS- PHOS••• HARD- BONATE CON)).-

GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

( MG/L ) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURE 
(DEG C) 

DEC. 
01... 
14.o. 

.12 

.41 
.000 
.000 

.00 

.02 
.45 
.61 

.000 

.010 
.020 
.010 

18 
18 

3 
2 

44 
49 

6.9 
7.0 

4.0 
4.4 

JAN. 
04... 
18... 

.13 

.00 
6000 
.000 

.02 

.00 
.29 
.32 

.010 
.020 

.030 
.030 

20 
12 

2 
1 

53 
36 

7.1 
6.8 

2.2 
6.1 

FEB. 
01... 
15.o. 

.02 

.04 
.000 
.000 

.00 

.00 
.27 
.18 

.000 
.040 

.040 

.050 
11 
10 

1 
1 

29 
25 

6.5 
6.8 

5.5 
5.5 

MAR. 
01... 
15... 

.09 
.15 

.000 
.000 

.06 

.03 
.38 
.43 

.010 
.030 

.010 
.060 

19 
18 

0 
0 

46 
46 

6.8 
6.8 

3.2 
5.9 

APR. 
12... 
26..4 

.13 

.24 
.000 
.000 

.12 

.00 
.34 
.11 .020 

.030 

.050 
17 0 39 

44 
6.9 
7.0 

8.2 
11.8 

MAY 
10••• 

24•• • 
.12 
.19 

.000 
.000 

.00 

.00 
.09 
,11 

.010 .030 
.030 

11 
12 

0 
0 

27 
30 

7.0 
6.8 

9.8 
10.2 

JUNE 
07... 
21... 

.21 

.08 
.000 
.000 

.00 
404 

.14 

.00 
.010 
.010 

.030 

.020 
11 
11 

0 
0 

32 
25 

6.9 
6.9 17.8 

JULY 
12... 
26... 

.02 

.07 
.010 
.000 

.02 

.07 
.15 
.15 

.000 

.000 
.020 
.020 

11 
10 

0 
0 

27 
28 

6.8 
7.0 

11.8 
15.9 

AUG. 
09... 
23... 

.07 

.12 
.000 
.000 

.01 

.06 
.18 
.14 

.000 

.010 
.010 
.020 

14 
15 

0 
0 

35 
44 

6.9 
7.0 

19.9 
16.8 

SEP. 
13•• • 
27•• • 

1.9 
.19 

.000 
.000 

.10 

.10 
,90 
.90 

.010 

.010 
.020 
.020 

18 
18 

0 
0 

42 
56 

7.4 
7.1 

24.0 
12.4 

IMME-
DIATE 

DATE 

COLOR 
(PLAT-
INUM-
COBALT 
UNITS) 

TUR-
RID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

COLI- TOTAL 
DIS- FORM CHRO-.. TOTAL 

SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER 
OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) 
(MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

TOTAL 
LEAD 
(PB) 

(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
LITHIUM 

(LI) 
(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
MERCURY 

(HG) 
(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
STRON-

TIUM 
(SR) 

(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
ZINC 
(ZN) 

(UG/L) 

DEC. 
01 •• • 

14• • • 
JAN. 

18 
20 

3 
2 

12.1 
11.3 

900 
>1600 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

.0 
.0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

04... 
18... 

FEB. 

10 
43 

3 
6 

13.5 
12.5 

2000 
1200 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

.0 
.2 

0 
0 

0 
0 

01 • • • 

15••• 
MAR. 

45 
39 

25 
20 

12.5 
12.6 

600 
700 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 0 
0 

.1 

.0 l()) 
10 

0 

01••• 

15 • •• 
APR. 

25 
47 

4 
3 

13.0 
12.1 

1100 
1600 

0 
0 

0 
8 

5 
2 

2 
0 

.0 

.1 
50 
70 

20 
4 

12••• 
26••• 

MAY 

23 
22 

3 

2 
12.2 
11.5 

190 
350 

1 
0 

1 
0 

5 
1 

0 
14 

.0 

.3 
280 
10 0 

10•• • 

24••• 
JUNE 

16 
20 

3 
5 

12.3 
11.6 

180 
800 

0 
0 

0 
7 

2 
650 

0 
0 

.0 
2.8 

130 
90 

0 
70 

07••• 
21 • •• 

JULY 

20 
16 

4 
3 

11.5 
11.4 

1000 
800 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
77 

.4 

.3 
90 30 

12•• • 
26••• 

AUG. 

24 
24 

2 
3 

11.1 
10.9 

900 
180 

0 
0 

0 
40 

0 
400 

0 
0 

.1 
1.4 

780 
50 

70 
70 

09••• 
23••• 

SEP• 

13 
18 

2 
3 

9.4 
9.8 

200 
>1600 

0 
1 

24 
46 

4 
390 

9 
18 

.2 
2.0 

0 
60 

20 
90 

13... 
27... 

18 
14 

5 
2 

9.8 
9.9 

100 

2000 
7 69 400 2 

2 
3.6 
3.6 

110 
110 

70 



122 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12167000 NORTH FORK STILLAGUAMISH RIVER NEAR ARLINGTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°16051t, long 122°00'45, in NENE,÷.- sec.15, T.32 N., 5.6 E., Snohomish County, at State High-
way 530 bridge, 3.0 miles upstream from gaging station, 6.7 miles northeast of Arlington, and at mile 9.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--262 sq mi (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1961 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO•• NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

DIS- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 1020 1410 
15... 0930 2360 

JAN. 
05 •• • 
19... 

1055 
0945 

900 
15200 

.00 
.21 

.000 
.010 

.00 
.16 

.34 

.18 .010 
.020 

.060 
.030 

FEB. 
02... 
16... 

0940 
0900 

6010 
5000 

.02 

.06 
.000 
.000 

.00 

.04 
.50 
.20 .010 

.030 
.060 
.040 

MAR. 
02... 
16... 

0910 
0945 

1240 
1510 

.12 

.21 
.000 
.000 

.04 
.05 

.27 

.18 .010 
.030 

.010 

.060 
APR. 
13... 
27... 

0930 
0720 

2050 
3280 

.12 

.02 
.000 
.000 

.02 
.02 

.34 

.05 .020 
.040 
.050 

MAY 
11... 
25... 

0910 
0910 

3780 
3420 

10 
.21 

.000 
0000 

.00 
.00 

,09 
.09 

.010 .030 
.030 

JUNE 
08... 0915 3200 .23 .000 .01 .07 .040 
22... 0900 3710 .02 .000 .00 .00 .000 .010 

JULY 
13... 0850 2120 .01 .000 .00 .18 .030 .030 
27... 0910 1410 .06 .000 .05 .12 .000 .000 

AUG. 
10... 0855 639 .08 .010 .01 .15 .010 .020 
24... 0905 519 .11 .000 .06 .02 .010 .020 

SEP• 
14... 0850 618 .20 .000 .02 .90 .000 .010 
28... 0900 3920 .26 .000 .26 .76 .010 .14 



123 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12167000 NORTH FORK STILLAGUAMISH RIVER NEAR ARLINGTON, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLI-

COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE 
(MICRO-

PH TEMP-
ERATURE 

INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL.
COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC CI UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
01... 49 7.1 3.7 18 5 12.6 150 
15... 51 7.3 4.3 31 9 12.6 160 

JAN. 
05... 70 7.2 1.2 8 3 13.7 110 
19... 30 7.1 4.0 109 160 12.8 750 
FEB. 
02... 39 6.8 4.3 44 25 12.5 150 
16... 36 6.9 4.2 42 15 12.6 220 

MAR. 
02... 59 7.1 1.9 16 1 13.2 120 
16..* 59 7.0 4.5 32 2 12.8 50 
APR. 
13..4 48 7.0 6.2 22 4 12.5 50 
27... 36 7.0 6.1 41 8 12.0 250 

MAY 
11.o. 31 7.0 7.1 51 5 12.5 120 
25.o. 34 6.9 7.4 30 7 11.9 120 
JUNE 
08... 33 7.1 6.9 43 10 12.1 800 
22..4 24 7.1 8.9 27 6 11.6 250 

JULY 
13... 38 6.9 9.7 24 2 11.1 160 
27... 47 6.9 14.4 15 3 10.2 400 
AUG. 

52 7.0 15.4 12 2 9.9 200 
24... 65 7.0 13.6 20 3 10.1 >800 

SEP. 
14... 60 7.2 9.8 25 4 10.7 370 
28... 42 7.1 9.5 137 55 12.3 3300 



124 STILLAGUAM1SH RIVER BASIN 

12167700 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER NEAR SILVANA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°11'50", long 122°12'30", in SWE* sec.6, T.31 N., R.5 E., Snohomish County, at bridge on
U.S. Highway 99 and Interstate 5, 1.5 miles east of Silvana, 6.7 miles downstream from confluence of the 
North and South Forks, and at mile 11.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--557 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

DIS- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) IP) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
02... 1145 1990 .07 .000 .00 .38 .000 .010 
16... 1110 3830 .16 .000 .12 .32 .010 .050 

JAN. 
06... 1155 1440 .10 .000 .01 .29 .000 .030 
20... 1010 11600 .00 .000 .00 .54 .010 .020 

FEB. 
03... 1025 7310 .01 .000 .00 ,38 .020 .060 
17... 1110 5930 .02 .000 .00 .23 .030 .050 

MAR. 
03... 1100 2400 .06 .000 .06 .36 .010 .010 
17... 1040 2380 .24 .000 .07 .29 .030 .050 

APR. 
14... 1115 3710 .11 .000 .02 .27 .040 
28... 0940 4520 .12 .000 .00 .07 .020 .040 

MAY 
12... 1130 9440 .12 .000 .00 .09 .010 .030 
26... 1015 6490 .21 .000 .04 .07 .020 .030 

JUNE 
09... 1030 4500 .25 .000 .06 ,09 .030 .050 
23... 1035 6830 .02 .000 .00 .00 .010 .010 

JULY 
14... 1030 4070 .01 .000 .01 .18 .000 .000 
28... 1030 2660 .08 .000 .07 .12 .000 .020 

AUG. 
11... 1035 1280 .04 .010 .01 .10 .010 .020 
25... 1030 894 .16 .000 .09 .11 .010 .020 
SEP. 
15... 1105 1050 .13 .000 .00 .70 .000 .010 
294... 1020 3250 .23 .000 .23 .70 .010 .030 



125 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12167700 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER NEAR SILVANA, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLI-

COND... (PLAT- TUR- DIS FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
02... 68 7.1 4.0 25 4 12.4 1100 

68 7.2 4.7 37 15 12.2 5000 
JAN. 

73 7.2 1.8 6 3 13.7 <400 
33 7.0 3.8 48 35 13.1 400 

FEB. 
03... 43 6.9 3.4 42 25 12.7 400 

42 7.0 4.7 37 10 12.6 400 
MAR. 
03... 58 7.1 3.1 24 6 12.5 350 
17•• • 64 7.1 5.5 28 7 12.6 <100 

APR. 
14... 47 7.0 7.4 27 5 11.7 70 
28... 38 7.0 6.8 32 3 12.1 150 
MAY 
12... 26 6.9 8.1 41 20 12.1 300 
26..... 37 6.9 9.3 30 6 11.5 200 

JUNE 
09... 40 6.9 9.6 32 10 11.8 260 
23... 26 6.8 9.8 49 6 10.8 200 
JULY 
14... 38 7.0 12.7 60 3 10.4 250 
28... 62 7.2 16.1 19 6 9.6 800 

AUG. 
11... 57 7.0 19.2 19 2 9.0 250 
25... 130 7.0 16.2 21 2 9.6 >1600 
SEP. 
15... 76 7.3 -- 26 2 10.3 600 
29... 44 7.5 9.5 79 20 10.9 2000 



126 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12168000 CAVANAUGH LAKE NEAR OSO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 49°19'29", long 122°02'09", in NEtS14 sec.22, T.33 N., R.6 E., Skagit County, 5.9 miles north-
west of Oso. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--7.36 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED HAG-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATF BONATF SULFATE PInF 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (S102) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (cn3) (s04) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) ImG/L) 

MAR. 
16... 1325 38 3.1 5.0 1.2 1.2 .1 16 n 1.0 1.2 

MAY 
25... 0920 3.0 13.0 2.8 2.5 1.0 11 0 .5 
25... 0925 72 6.0 

JULY 
15... 1145 3.0 18.0 2.1 1.1 .1 12 2.8 .0 
15... 1150 77 7.0 

SEP. 
24... 1325 3.0 16.5 2.3 4.0 

224... 1330 72 7.1 4.3 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC!-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORM°. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FIC COLOR 
FLUO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- P1OS- (RESI- HARD- RONATE cnmn- (PLAT-

RIDE GEM GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH ("US'-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- CrIRALT 

DATE (MG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) mHns) t((mus) omiTs) 

MAR. 
16... .2 .12 .00 .18 .010 .030 26 18 

MAY 
25... .05 .04 .37 .000 .000 10 1 28 7.2 In 
25... .04 .03 .37 .000 .000 26 7.4 

JULY 
15... .nn .nn .10 ono .000 30 8.0 
15... .03 .02 .18 .000 .000 29 7.2 

SEP. 
24... .14 .06 .01 .010 .010 28 8.1 n 

24... .19 .11 .14 .010 .010 36 7.5 1 

https://AREA.--7.36


-

127 STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12168500 PILCHUCK CREEK NEAR BRYANT, WASH. 

-
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 500 ft upstream from bridge on State Highway 534, 1.8 miles 
north of Bryant, and at mile 6.4. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°157 58", long 122°09'46", in NE1,-- NE-1, sec.16, T.32 N., R.5 E., Snohomish County, temperature 

DRAINAGE AREA.--52.0 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: March 1952 to August 1968, March 1969 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.5°C Aug. 9-11. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 28.0°C July 28, 1958; minimum, 1.0°C on many days during winter months. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Dec. 15 to June 6; no range in temperature obtained. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIm 

1 13.0 12.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 
2 13.0 11.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 
3 13.0 12.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 
4 13.0 13.0 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 
5 13.0 11.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 

6 11.0 10.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 
7 10.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 
8 10.0 9.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 
9 10.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 
10 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 

11 10.5 10.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 
12 10.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 
13 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 
14 9.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 
15 9.5 9.0 7.0 7.0 --- ---

16 9.5 8.5 7.0 7.0 
17 9.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 
18 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.5 
19 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 
20 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.0 

21 9.0 9.0 6.0 5.5 
22 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.0 
23 8.5 8.5 5.0 5.0 
24 8.5 8.5 5.0 5.0 
25 8.5 8.0 5.0 5.0 

26 8.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 
27 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 
28 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 
29 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 
30 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 
31 7.0 6.5 ---

MONTH 13.0 6.5 8.0 4.5 



STILLAGUAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12168500 PILCHUCK CREEK NEAR BRYANT, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

128 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 11.5 10.0 20.0 18.5 15.5 13.5 
2 13.5 10.0 21.0 17.0 13.5 11.5 
3 14.0 10.5 20.0 17.0 13.5 11.5 
4 13.0 11.5 21.0 18.0 14.0 12.0 
5 11.5 10.0 20.5 18.0 14.0 13.0 

6 --- --- 10.0 9.0 21.5 18.0 14.0 12.0 
7 10.5 9.5 11.5 8.5 21.0 17.0 14.0 11.5 
8 10.5 9.0 11.5 11.0 23.0 18.0 13.5 12.0 
9 12.0 8.5 12.0 11.5 23.5 18.5 14.5 13.0 

10 11.0 9.5 11.5 11.0 23.5 18.5 14.0 13.0 

11 10.0 8.5 11.5 10.5 23.5 18.5 15.0 13.5 
12 11.0 9.0 13.5 10.0 22.0 18.0 14.5 13.0 
13 11.5 10.5 15.0 11.5 19.0 17.0 14.0 12.0 
14 10.5 8.5 15.5 12.0 19.5 16.5 13.5 10.5 
15 11.0 8.5 16.5 13.5 20.0 16.0 13.0 10.0 

16 11.0 9.5 17.0 13.5 20.0 16.5 13.0 10.0 
17 12.0 9.0 18.0 14.0 19.5 15.5 13.0 10.0 
18 11.5 11.0 19.5 15.5 20.5 16.0 13.0 10.0 
19 11.5 10.0 20.0 16.5 20.5 16.0 13.0 10.5 
20 11.0 10.0 21.0 17.0 20.0 17.0 13.0 10.5 

21 14.5 10.5 21.0 17.0 19.0 17.0 12.0 10.0 
22 14.5 13.0 20.5 17.0 18.0 16.5 13.0 10.0 
23 13.0 11.5 19.0 16.5 18.5 15.0 13.0 10.5 
24 11.5 10.0 18.5 15.5 18.5 14.5 13.5 12.0 
25 10.5 8.5 20.5 15.5 18.5 15.5 13.0 11.5 

26 11.0 9.0 22.0 17.0 18.5 14.5 12.0 11.0 
27 10.0 9.5 22.0 18.5 18.0 14.5 12.0 11.5 
28 10.0 9.5 22.0 18.5 18.5 15.0 12.0 9.5 
29 11.5 9.5 23.0 19.0 18.5 15.0 10.0 9.0 
30 11.0 10.0 23.0 19.5 19.0 16.5 9.5 8.5 
31 --- --- 21.0 19.0 18.0 15.5 ---

MONTH 14.5 8.5 23.0 8.5 23.5 14.5 15.5 8.5 



 

129 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12179000 SKAGIT RIVER ABOVE ALMA CREEK, NEAR MARBLEMOUNT, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48036'27 1 , long 12102137", in SWItNE,I.: sec.15, T.36 N., R.11 E., Skagit County, Ross Lake 
National Recreation Area, temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank., 0.6 mile upstream from 
Alma Creek, 6.8 miles north of Marblemount, and at mile 85.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,274 sq mi, of which 400 sq mi is in Canada. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to July 1960. 
Water temperatures: January 1953 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 11.0°C several days in July and August; minimum, 2.0°C Feb. 3-12. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 13.5°C July 30, 1961, Sept. 5, 1966, July 31, 1970; minimum, 1.5°C Mar. 1, 
1956, many days January to February 1969. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 'JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIS 

1 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 
2 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
3 10.5 10.0 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 1.0 3.0
4 10.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 
5 10.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 

6 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0
7 9.5 9.5 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 2.0 3.5 1.0
8 9.5 9.5 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 7.0 1.9 3.5
9 9.5 9.5 8.5 8.0 5.5 9.5 4.5 4.9 2.0 2.0 3.9 3.5

10 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.9 4.5 7.0 2.0 1.5 3.5 

11 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 2.0 2.0 3.5 3.9
12 10.0 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.9 
13 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 1.5 
14 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 
15 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 

16 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
17 9.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
18 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 
19 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
20 9.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 

21 9.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 . 3.5 4.0 4.0 
22 9.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 
23 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
24 9.0 9.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 1.5 4.0 4.0
25 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 

26 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
27 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.0
28 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0
29 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.0 3.0 --- --- 4.0 4.0
30 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0
31 8.5 8.5 --- --- 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 

MONTH 10.5 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.5 2.0 4.0 1.0 



130 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12179000 SKAGIT RIVER ABOVE ALMA CREEK, NEAR MARBLEMOUNT, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WAILX YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.1 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
8.5 
5.5 
8.5 
8.5 

5.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.9 
9.5 

9.5 
9.9 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
9.9 
9.5 

10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
9 .0 

7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
5.0 
8.0 

9.9 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

9.n 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

10.5 
10.9 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.9 
9.9 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
(4.n
9.0 
9.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.9 
5.5 
___ 

7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
---

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
5.0 
---

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

9.9 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
---

8.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

MONTH 6.0 4.0 8.5 5.5 8.5 7.0 11.0 8.0 11.0 9.0 10.5 8.5 



133.
SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12182500 CASCADE RIVER AT MARBLEMOUNT, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°31'26", long 121°22.58", in Ni sec.16, T.35 N., R.11 E., Skagit County, temperature recorder 
at gaging station on right bank, 1.1 miles downstream from Boulder Creek, 2.2 miles east of Marblemount,
and at mile 2.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--168 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: May 1952 to November 1963, September 1964, October 1965 to September
1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 13.0°C Aug. 7; minimum, 1.5°C on several days in January and March. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 15.0°C Aug. 4, 1970; minimum, freezing point Feb. 1, 2, 18, 1956, Nov. 16,
1959, Jan. 19, 1960, Jan. 5, 1966, Jan. 29-Feb. 1, 1969. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 9.0 8.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 
2 9.0 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 1.5 1.5 
4 9.5 9.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 
4 9.0 9.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 2.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 2.0 
5 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 2.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 

u 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
7 8.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
8 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 
9 7.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 

10 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 

11 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.9 
12 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 
13 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
14 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 
15 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 

16 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 1.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 
17 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
18 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
19 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
20 7.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 

21 7.0 6.5 4.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
22 6.5 6.5 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
23 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 
24 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 
25 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 

26 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 
27 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 
28 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 
29 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 --- --- 4.0 4.0 
30 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 4.0 
31 5.0 5.0 --- --- 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 

MONTH 9.5 4.5 6.5 2.0 4.5 2.0 3.5 1.5 4.0 2.0 5.0 1.5 

https://121�22.58


 

132 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12182500 CASCADE RIVER AT MARBLEMOUNT, WASH. - -Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.0 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
6.5 
6.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 

10.5 
9.5 
9.9 

10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
8.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

8.5 
8.0 
6.5 
8.5 
8.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 

6.5 
8.5 
8.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
5.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 

11.5 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

5.0 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

8.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
4.5 
5.5 

7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

113.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
7.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

10.5 
9.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

9.0 
8.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
5.5 
5.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

8.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
8.0 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.5 
8.5 
8.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
---

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
---

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
---

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

MONTH 8.0 4.5 9.0 4.5 9.0 5.5 11.5 5.5 13.0 9.5 11.0 8.0 



133 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12189500 SACK RIVER NEAR SACK, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°25'29", long 121°3402", in NWiNW* sec.19, T.34 N., R.10 E., Skagit County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank, 4.4 miles southeast of Rockport, 7.6 miles southeast of Sauk, 
7.8 miles downstream from Suiattle River, and at mile 5.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--714 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: March 1970 to April 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to April 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 11.5°C Oct. 1-3; minimum, 0.5°C Nov. 22, Dec. 21, Jan. S. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.5°C Aug. 5, 11, 12, 22, 1970; minimum, 0.5°C Nov. 22, Dec. 21, 1970 
and Jan. 5, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Dec. 16-21; recorded range in temperature 0.5°C to 4.5°C. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO APRIL 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 11.5 9.5 6.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 1.0 
2 11.5 9.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 2.0 5.0 5.0 2.0 1.5 
3 11.5 9.5 6.0 4.5 3.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 1.5 
4 11.0 10.0 6.5 5.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 1.0 
5 10.0 9.0 6.5 5.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 0.5 4.5 3.5 4.5 2.0 

6 9.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 3.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0
7 8.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 4.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 
8 8.0 7.0 8.0 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.0 4.0 3.0
9 8.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 4.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.0

10 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 

11 9.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 
12 9.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 
13 9.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5
14 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 
15 8.0 5.5 6.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.0 

16 8.0 5.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 3.5
17 7.0 5.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 3.5 
18 9.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 3.0
19 9.0 8.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 3.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 3.0
20 8.5 8.0 5.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 3.5 

21 8.0 7.0 3.0 1.0 --- --- 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 3.0
22 8.0 7.0 1.5 0.5 1.5 0.5 3.0 1.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 
23 7.0 6.5 3.0 1.0 3.0 1.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 
24 7.0 5.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 3.0 5.0 3.5 
25 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.0 5.5 3.0 

26 6.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 5.0 3.5
27 5.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.0 
28 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 1.5 4.5 3.5
29 5.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 --- --- 4.0 3.5
30 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 3.0 
31 6.0 4.5 --- --- 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 

MONTH 11.5 3.5 8.0 0.5 4.5 0.5 5.0 0.5 5.5 1.0 6.0 1.0 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN 
Apr. 1 5.5 3.5 Apr. 7 6.0 4.5 Apr. 13 7.0 5.0 Apr. 19 8.5 5.0 Apr. 252 6.5 4.5 8 5.5 4.5 14 6.5 5.0 20 8.0 6.0 263 6.0 4.0 9 5.0 4.0 15 6.0 4.5 21 6.5 5.0 274 7.0 4.0 10 5.0 4.0 16 5.5 4.0 22 6.0 5.0 285 7.0 4.5 11 6.0 4.0 17 7.0 4.0 23 6.5 5.0 296 6.5 5.0 12 7.0 4.0 18 7.0 5.0 24 --- --- 30 

31 



134 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12194000 SKAGIT RIVER NEAR CONCRETE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4831'28, long 121°46'11", in SEtNEt sec.16, T.35 N., 11.8 E., Skagit County, at county road 
bridge downstream from gaging station, 1.3 miles southwest of Concrete, 2.4 miles downstream from Baker 
River, and at mile 54.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,737 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL nIS-
KJEL- SnLVEn SPPCI-
DAHL AMMONIA nRTHn. TOTAL PIC 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- COMO-

MATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

GEN NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS HCTANCE 
(N) (N) (N) (r) (P) (P) (MICRO-

(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (PG/1) (MG/L) MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMP-
ERATURF 
(0EG C) 

DEC. 
01... 1230 11400 .02 .000 .02 .41 .000 .000 60 7.1 6.0 
15... 

JAN. 
1050 12900 .08 .000 .04 .09 .010 .010 

, 
61 7.3 5.9 

05... 
19... 

1225 
1120 

13000 
34100 

.00 

.07 
.000 
.000 

.00 

.00 
.05 
.14 

.000 

.010 
.020 
.020 

65 
38 

7.2 
7.1 

3.7 
4.0 

PEP. 
02... 
16... 

MAR. 

1100 
1020 

31100 
26600 

.02 

.01 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.14 

.16 
.010 
.060 

.060 

.070 
46 
31 

6.8 
7.0 

4.6 
4.7 

02... 
16... 

APR. 

1100 
1135 

14800 
12800 

.06 

.24 
.000 
.000 

.09 
.03 

.14 

.07 
.000 
.030 

.010 

.040 
61 
64 

7.1 
7.1 

2.6 
4.8 

13... 
27... 

MAY 

1050 
0910 

9350 
12400 

.16 

.13 
.000 
.000 

.02 

.00 
.16 
.02 .020 

.040 

.040 
60 
49 

7.2 
7.2 

6.6 
8.1 

11... 
25... 

JUNE 

1030 
1100 

26900 
27000 

.08 

.17 
.000 
.000 

.02 
.02 

.09 

.09 
.020 
.010 

.040 

.030 
43 
40 

7.1 
6.9 

8. 
8.3 

08... 
22... 

JULY 

1100 
1025 

34800 
40000 

.18 

.02 
.000 
.000 

.04 

.00 
.02 
.05 

.020 

.010 
.040 
.010 

47 
32 

7.1 
7.1 

7.6 
9.4 

13... 
27... 

AUG. 

1115 
1045 

28600 
41000 

.01 

.07 
.010 
.000 

.01 
.07 

.13 

.37 
.000 
.000 

.010 

.010 
42 
45 

6.9 
7.0 

10.3 
12.2 

10... 
24... 

SEP. 

1035 
1050 

20300 
13700 

.07 

.12 
.010 
.000 

.00 

.07 
.13 
.07 

.040 

.010 
.040 
.010 

36 
44 

7.1 
7.0 

13.0 
12.1 

14... 
28... 

1110 
1110 

10800 
6180 

.13 

.18 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.07 

.30 

.09 
.000 
.0o0 

.010 

.020 
44 
51 

7.3 
7.1 

11.0 
10.9 



 

 

135 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12194000 SKAGIT RIVER NEAR CONCRETE, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

nIATF 

nATF 

COL02 
(PLAT-
'NM,-
cnRALT 
UNITS) 

THE-
RID-
ITY 

(IM) 

0I1-
S0LVFn 
co6T,F.,,, 
(mG/1.) 

rnLr-
FOEu 

(COL. 
PER 

inn ML) 

TOTE). 
cHR0-
NIUm 
(CR) 

(MGM 

TOTAL 
COEErp 

(4,1) 
(u6/L) 

ToTAL 
LFAn 
(PR) 

(HG/L) 

TOTAL 
LITHIum 

(LI) 
(uniL) 

TOTAL 
0 5640RY 

(HC,) 
(Hf",/L) 

ToTAL 
sTprw_ 
T11.1m 
(SR) 

(HG/L) 

TOTAL 
716C 
(7I9) 

(HG/L1 

DEC. 
01... 14 3 12.0 60 n 0 n n .0 n n 
15... n 12.4 60 0 0 n n .0 n n 

JA". 
09... n 3 13.1 PO 0 0 n 0 .0 n n 
1 0 ... Rn 40 12.8 600 0 n n 0 .1 n 0 

FF 2 . 
07... 
16••• 

76 
24 

19 
10 

12.3 
12.8 

sn 
160 

n 
n 

0 
0 

C 
n 

(1 
n 

.1 

.0 
0 
n 

n 
n 

NIV., 
02... 31 2 13.2 <40 
16... . 30 4 12.9 <20 n n 0 0 .0 sn 1.4 

APE. 
13... 9 1 12.4 9n 1 n 3 4 2.6 350 n 
7 7... 

M,,Y 
16 3 12.0 100 0 n 1 4 .1 70 n 

11... 16 2 12.6 80 0 0 1 0 .1 10 n 
9 9... 14 f, 12.0 20n 2 A 410 n 3.6 .110 20 

JUNE 
08... 13 5 12.2 290 1 19 620 n .4 60 -
22... 16 20 11.8 320 0 2 n 29 .3 60 n 

JIILY 
13... 11 2. 11.2 160 0 0 0 9 .2 250 
27... 18 10 10.7 200 C 14 570 n 8.0 4 40 

AUG. 
IC... 14 9 10.6 100 C 2 3 3 .1 n 0 
24... 12 5 10.9 120 1 17 500 3 3.3 40 30 

SOP. 
14... 10 4 11.0 100 0 2 7 n .1 5n n 
2s... 10 10 10.9 230 6 35 540 14 2.8 100 70 



136 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12200675 SOUTH FORK SKAGIT RIVER AT CONWAY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°20'31", long 122°2103", in SASW,1,- sec.18, T.33 N., R.4 E., Skagit County, at Conway Bridge, 
0.2 mile west of Conway and at mile 4.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,105 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL FIC 
NITRO.- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- cnNo-

DIS DEN NITRITE DEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS UCTANCE PH TEMP. 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L( 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L( 
(P) 

(MG/L( 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURE 
(DEC. C) 

DEC. 
02... 
16... 

JAN. 

1055 
1010 

5000 
6400 

.02 

.29 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.16 

.16 
.000 
.000 

.010 

.020 
64 
67 

7.3 
7.9 

5.5 
5.6 

06... 
20... 

FEB. 

1100 
0920 

5200 
18000 

.00 

.07 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.11 

.16 
.010 
.020 

.020 
.030 

69 
37 

7.3 
6.9 

3.4 
3.5 

03... 
17... 

0930 
0945 

13200 
10100 

.04 

.02 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.18 
.25 

.020 

.030 
.18 
.040 

51 
51 

7.0 
7.2 

4.1 
4.7 

MAR. 
03 •• • 
17• • • 

1005 
0950 

5600 
4300 

.08 
.20 

.000 
.000 

.11 
.05 

.20 
.11 

.000 

.030 
.010 
.050 

62 
66 

7.2 
7.2 

3.0 
5.1 

APR. 
14• • • 
28 •• • 

1025 
0830 

3900 
6100 

.13 

.08 
.000 
.000 

.04 

.00 
.27 
.05 .010 

.040 

.050 
66 
50 

7.1 
7.2 

8.0 
7.6 

MAY 
12•• • 
26• • • 

1020 
0930 

13000 
11200 

.07 

.18 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.00 

.09 

.09 
.020 .040 

.030 
40 
38 

7.2 
6.9 

9.6 
8.7 

JUNE 
09... 
23... 

0925 
0945 

14400 
18800 

.16 

.02 
.000 
.000 

.10 
.00 

.07 

.02 
.030 
.010 

.040 

.020 
53 
36 

7.0 
6.8 

8.7 
9.3 

JULY 
14. • • 
28• • • 

0920 
0935 

10600 
15700 

.01 

.14 
.000 
.000 

.01 
.07 

.16 

.12 
.010 
.000 

.010 

.020 
45 
49 

7.1 
7.3 

11.6 
12.9 

AUG. 
11... 
25... 

0930 
0940 

7500 
3600 

.07 

.12 
.000 
.000 

.01 
.07 

.11 
.11 

.000 

.010 
.040 
.030 

40 
50 

7.3 
7.0 

14.6 
13.7 

SEP. 
15•• • 
29• • • 

1000 
0930 

2800 
4000 

.16 

.18 
.000 
.000 

.00 
.07 

.21 

.27 
.000 
.000 

.010 

.020 
50 
52 

7.4 
7.6 

11.9 
10.5 



137 SKAGIT RIVER BASIN 

12200675 SOUTH FORK SKAGIT RIVER AT CONWAY, WASH,--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 
COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) (PB) (LI) (HG) (SR) (ZN) 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 1UG/L) 

DEC. 
6 3 12.1 600 0 0 0 0 .o 

16... 12 2 12.1 1500 0 0 0 0 .0 
JAN. 

10 4 13.2 2700 0 0 0 0 .0 50 
4 5 50 12.9 600 .3 0 

FEB. 
03••• 37 25 12.3 300 0 0 0 0 .2 
17•• • 31 15 12.4 460 0 0 0 0 .0 

MAR. 
03o.. 13 6 12.6 400 0 0 6 5 .0 40 30 
17... 21 5 12.6 320 2 0 5 0 .0 80 78 

APR. 
14... 15 2 11.5 500 0 0 0 0 .0 380 18 
28... 21 4 11.8 1600 0 0 3 2 .2 30 0 

MAY 
12•• • 21 6 11.7 3000 0 0 0 A .2 6 4 
26••• 20 8 11.6 1600 0 6 310 0 5.9 200 20 

JUNE 
09••• 14 8 12.1 3000 1 16 660 0 .5 60 30 
23••• 12 8 11.0 2000 0 1 0 37 .3 30 

JULY 
14... 14 4 10.9 5000 0 0 0 0 .3 710 
28... 14 9 10.8 8000 0 13 320 0 2.5 90 20 

AUG. 
11... 16 20 10.0 12000 0 1 3 0 .0 50 0 
25... 10 3 10.5 20000 1 7 1100 0 30 6 20 

SEP. 
15• • 12 4 10.7 9000 0 3 4 0 .0 40 20 
29•• • 25 10 10.8 5000 7 23 440 19 3.6 70 20 



  

-- 

138 SAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12200850 SAMISH LAKE NEAR BELLINGHAM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°33'56", long 122°22'15", in SEtS4 sec.36, T.37 N., R.3 E., Whatcom County, 8.5 miles south-
east pf Bellingham. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--17.3 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS^ SOLVED 
SOLVED NAG- Pn-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- CHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM 501) (UP' SIUM MONATE PONATF 9NLFATF p(OF 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (SID2) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (Ficn3) (cn3) (sn4) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mut.) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 

MAR. 
03... 1145 70 4.9 5.3 1.4 4.2 .4 1P 0 5.P 4.9 
MAY 
24... 1400 3.0 15.0 
24... 1405 127 4.0 5.3 5.7 1.4 27 0 4.5 

JULY 
14... 1255 3.0 17.0 ..-
14... 1300 125 4.0 5.5 4.2 .3 20 4.9 4.0 

SEP. 
23... 1435 3.0 17.0 1.3 10 
23.e. 1440 12P 4.0 6.5 7.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPFCI-
SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FTC COLOR 
FLUO-
RIDE 

NITRO- NITRO-. 
GEM GIN NITRATE 

PHOS- PHOS- (RESI- HARD- BONATE comn-
PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH 

(SLAT-
(MUM-

DATE 
(F) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L) 

(CA.MG) 
(MG/L) 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (IINITS) 

COBALT 
(HITS) 

MAR. 
03... .1 1.6 .06 .77 .040 30 23 4 64 7.2 

MAY 
24.4.. 
24,... 

.06 

.05 
.04 
.on 

.67 
1.3 

.000 
.000 

.000 
.000 20 n 

63 
65 

7.5 
6.9 C 

JULY 
14... 
14... .06 

.04 

.05 
.24 
.97 

.000 

.010 
.000 
.010 

63 
70 

7.5 
7.0 

SEP. 
23.e. 
23... 

.13 

.39 
.07 
.47 

*OP 
*29 

.010 

.020 
.010 
.020 

67 
75 

8.5 
7.5 

9 
40 



 

 

139 SAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12201500 SAMISH RIVER NEAR BURLINGTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°321 55", long 122°20'00", in SEiSEt sec.6, T.35 N., 5.4 E., Skagit County, at Washington 
State Fisheries fish trap, 0.2 mile upstream from bridge on U.S. Highway 99, 0.2 mile downstream from 
Friday Creek, 0.3 mile upstream from gaging station, 4.9 miles north of Burlington, and at mile 10.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--87.8 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL.- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO.-. PHOS- PHOS.-

OIS- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
2... 1010 250 .21 .010 .16 .93 .000 .030 
16.o. 0900 379 .41 .000 .07 .93 .010 .040 
JAN. 
06... 1000 227 .21 .000 .07 .93 .000 .040 

1.020... 0830 630 .19 .000 .04 .010 .030 
FEB. 
3... 0845 900 .21 .000 .00 .63 .010 .080 
17... 0830 652 .08 .000 .04 .63 .040 .060 
MAR. 
03... 0850 378 .16 .000 .09 .86 .010 .020 
17... 0855 305 .26 .000 .15 .81 .030 .060 

APR. 
14... 0930 385 .15 .000 .12 .90 .040 
28... 0720 218 .27 .000 .02 ,54 .020 .050 
MAY 
12.e. 0900 188 .13 .000 .00 ,47 .020 .040 
26... 0845 152 .16 .000 .00 .54 .020 .030 

JUNE 
09... 0840 126 .38 .000 .13 ,70 .020 .040 
23... 0810 124 .04 .000 .02 .61 .020 .030 
JULY 
14... 0830 128 .06 .020 .06 .84 .010 .010 
28... 0845 60 .15 .010 .07 .66 .010 .030 
AUG. 
11... 0835 42 .08 .000 .04 1.1 .020 .030 
25... 0845 31 .16 .010 .15 1.1 .020 .030 
SEP. 
15... 0845 34 .14 .000 .06 1.6 .010 .020 
29... 0815 91 .21 .000 .16 1.2 .000 .030 



140 SAMISH RIVER BASIN 

12201500 SAMISH RIVER NEAR BURLINGTON, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMMF-
SPECI- DIATE 
FTC COLOR COLI-

COND- (PLAT- TUR* D1S- FORM 
UCTANCF PH TEMP* INUM* BID* SOLVED Km-
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JT(J) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. . 
02... 81 7.1 4.9 41 6 12.2 800 
16... 86 7.3 5.6 57 6 11.8 2600 

JAN. 
06.e. 81 7.2 2.4 20 5 13.5 3200 
20... 59 7.1 4.6 51 15 12.3 700 
FEB. 
03... 59 6.8 4.3 46 25 12.3 300 
17... 56 7.1 4.7 50 20 12.2 400 

MAR. 
03... 67 7.0 3.2 37 7 12.4 1400 
17... 74 7.0 3.9 35 7 13.0 1500 
APR. 
14... 61 7.1 8.5 37 6 11.0 400 
28... 78 7.2 9.0 44 5 10.7 700 

MAY 
12... 58 7.7 12.0 56 6 10.8 1600 
26... 72 7.1 10.8 49 5 10.8 1000 
JUNE 
09... 81 7.0 9.4 55 5 11.2 2400 
23... 77 7.0 13.0 40 4 9.7 1000 

JULY 
14... 83 7.1 13.0 49 4 10.0 700 
28... 120 7.1 15.1 32 3 9.5 2000 
AUG. 
11... 103 7.1 15.1 23 3 9.5 3000 
25... 145 7.1 13.1 20 2 10.1 2000 

SEP. 
15... 106 7.5 9.5 25 3 10.6 2000 
29... 87 7.9 9.6 76 10 10.3 3000 



 

141 NOOKSACK RIVER BASIN 

12210500 NOOKSACK RIVER AT DEMING, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°50'30", long 122°17'35", in SEI-NEi sec.28, T.39 N., R.4 E., Whatcom County, at State Highway 
542 bridge, 4.0 mile northwest of Deming, 5.7 miles downstream from gaging station, and at mile 30.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--584 sq mi (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). Prior to November 1962 
published at "at Lawrence." 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS.• SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG PO- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR- CAR-

DIS- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 
LINITY 

AS 
CHLO-

SULFATE RIDE 
TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CACD3 (504) (CL) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/Li (MG/L) (MG/Li (MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 
15... 

1410 
1245 

1800 
2870 

10 
9.3 

3.3 
3.0 

1.9 
1.6 

.4 

.4 
41 
39 

0 
0 

34 
32 

8.2 
7. 

.9 
1.1 

JAN. 
05... 
19... 

1425 
1305 

1370 
12800 

12 
5.0 

3.8 
2.6 

2.2 
1.1 

.4 

.7 
48 
21 

0 
0 

39 
17 

9.6 
3.8 

1.2 
1.2 

FEB. 
02... 
16... 

1245 
1230 

9050 
8450 

7.7 
7.0 

2.7 
2.4 

1.5 
1.4 

.8 

.5 
30 
30 

0 
0 

25 
25 

6.0 
9.4 

.8
.8 

MAR. 
02... 
16.... 

1325 
1315 

2420 
2130 

12 
12 

3.5 
3.5 

2.1 
2.1 

1.1 
.4 

49 
50 

0 
0 

40 
41 

9.5 
7.0 

1.0 
1.8 

APR. 
13... 1305 3370 10 3.1 1.8 .6 41 0 34 7.8 1.0 
27... 1135 5000 ---

MAY 
11... 
25... 

1250 
1235 

6480 
7200 

7.2 
7.8 

2.2 
2.3 

1.1
1.3 

.3

.8 
30 
32 

0 
0 

25 
26 

5.1 
6.3 

1.1
.9 

JUNE 
08... 
72... 

1230 
0725 

6350 
8400 

7.2 
6.4 

2.3 
1.8 

1.8 
.9 

.7 

.4 
30 
29 

0 
0 

25 
24 

8.0 
.0 

1.5
.8 

JULY 
13... 
27... 

1255 
1250 

4660 
5300 

7.9
8.4 

2.1 
2.4 

1.2 
1.3 

.2 
.2 

29 
24 

0 
0 

24 
20 

7.3 
6.0 

.8 
.8 

AUG. 
10... 
24... 

1220 
1230 

2960 
1920 

8.4 
9.9 

2.2 
2.1 

1.3 
2.3 

.4 

.3 
26 
33 

0 
0 

21 
27 

8.3 
12 

.4 
.8 

SEP. 
14... 
28... 

1255 
1300 

1420 
3510 

9.7 
9.2 

2.7 
3.7 

1.7 
1.8 

.5 
1.2 

40 
33 

0 
0 

33 
27 

15 
8.0 

1.1 
1.6 



142 NOOKSACK RIVER BASIN 

12210500 NOOKSACK RIVER AT DEMING, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON- SPECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FTC 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS^ PHOS- HARD BONATE coN0-

GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA,MG) 

(MG/L) 
NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

FRATURE 
(DEC C) 

DEC. 
01... .07 .000 .00 .40 39 5 92 7.3 3.8 
15.... .02 .000 .02 .32 .010 6060 36 4 84 7.5 4.7 

JAN. 
05... .02 .010 .00 .25 .010 .060 43 4 106 7.4 1.8 
19... .31 .010 .16 .20 .030 .040 23 6 46 7.1 4.6 

FEB. 
02..8 .02 .000 .00 .23 .010 .080 30 6 64 7.1 4.6 
16... .02 .000 .00 .23 .060 .070 28 3 60 7.3 5.7 

MAR. 
02..0 .08 .000 .07 .29 .000 .010 44 4 89 7.1 3.1 
16.o. .21 .000 .03 .20 .030 .050 44 3 94 7.3 5.6 

APR. 
13." .15 .000 .03 .36 .040 38 4 79 7.2 9.0 
27... .53 .000 .02 .07 .010 .050 -- 63 7.3 8.0 

MAY 
11... .10 .000 .02 .11 .020 .050 27 2 56 7.2 11.1 
25... .24 .000 .02 .11 .010 .050 29 3 56 7.1 8.8 

JUNE 
08... .19 .000 .02 .09 .020 .040 27 3 60 7.2 8.1 

.06 .000 .00 .07 .010 .010 23 0 45 7.2 9.8 
JULY 
13." 
27... 

.07 

.22 
.010 
.000 

.01 

.20 
.15 
.18 

.010 

.000 
.010 
.040 

28 
31 

5 
11 

60 
66 

6.9 
7.0 

12.6 
15.9 

AUG. 
10... 
24e.. 

SEP. 

.08 

.12 
.000 
.000 

.08 

.06 
.14 
.11 

.000 
.010 

.040 
.040 

30 
33 

9 
6 

59 
80 

7.3 
7.3 

14.1 
11.2 

14... .16 
.24 

.000 

.000 
.00 
.17 

.33 

.27 
.000 
.000 

.020 

.080 
35 
38 

3 
11 

84 
75 

7.3 
7.0 

11.4 
9.7 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI-• TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT-
'NUM.-

TUR- DIS-- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
8I0.-. SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 

COBALT 1TY OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) (PB) (LI) (HG) (SR) (ZN) 
DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 16 3 12.5 160 0 0 0 0 .0 0 
15... 24 10 12.1 270 0 0 0 0 .0 50 

JAN. 
05... 2 5 14.0 80 0 0 0 0 .0 100 0 
19... 161 250 12.1 1200 0 0 0 0 .4 50 0 

FEB. 
02... 71 75 12.3 250 0 0 0 0 .1 50 10 
16... 51 50 12.4 400 0 0 0 0 .0 0 n 

MAR. 
020.. 19 8 12.9 100 4 0 2 5 .0 90 90 
16... 15 5 12.7 <40 0 0 5 0 .0 100 7 

APR. 
13... 22 5 11.8 40 1 1 0 9 .0 360 9 
27... 45 20 11.9 120 4 1 2 0 4.0 60 1 

MAY 
11... 39 25 12.0 100 0 1 2 2 .1 0 50 
25." 37 25 11.7 200 0 11 290 0 3.4 180 40 

JUNE 
08... 41 25 11.9 130 19 540 0 .4 70 50 
22... 53 40 11.4 200 0 5 0 30 .4 100 10 

JULY 
13... 21 15 10.8 100 0 0 0 0 .2 600 n 
27... 33 75 10.6 220 1 230 420 0 5.0 so 460 

AUG. 
10... 35 30 10.4 80 1 4 2 0 1.3 60 0 
24... 19 20 10.5 270 1 22 510 8 6.3 130 50 

SEP. 
14... 17 7 11.1 90 0 1 1 0 .1 80 0 
28... 54 50 12.2 800 12 51 770 0 3.0 140 20 



143 NOOKSACK RIVER BASIN 

12213095 NOOKSACK RIVER NEAR FERNDALE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°51'16", long 122°34'55", in NWiSE sec.20, T.39 N., R.2 E., Whatcom County, at U.S. Highway 
99 (I-5) bridge, 0.6 mile northeast of Ferndale and at mile 6.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--786 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971. 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- PO- ALKA, 
CAL- NE.- TAS BICAR.- CAR-. UNITY CHLO-

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATF AS SULFATE RIDE 
TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) (CL) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
02... 0915 2490 11 3.7 2.9 .6 4? 0 34 11 7.6 
15.... 1510 3660 10 3.5 2.4 .7 40 0 33 9.0 2.2 

JAN. 
05... 1640 1770 13 4.4 3.3 .6 50 0 41 12 3.3 
19... 1550 12700 5.7 2.5 1.5 .7 23 0 19 5.0 1.1 

FFR. 
02... 1450 13700 7.0 3.0 2.0 1.2 30 0 75 7.7 1.6 
16... 1515 10600 7.5 2.8 2.0 .8 30 0 25 7.0 7.0 

MAR. 
07... 1550 3220 12 4.3 2.9 1.4 52 0 43 11 2.6 
16... 1525 2760 13 4.2 3.1 .7 51 0 42 9.5 2.5 

APR. 
13... 1570 3980 11 3.7 2.6 .8 50 0 41 9.3 2.1 
27... 1410 5140 --

MAY 
11... 1510 6610 7.9 2.3 1.4 .4 32 0 26 6.0 1.3 
25... 1430 6050 8.2 2.6 1.6 .8 32 0 26 5.3 1.1 

JUNE 
08... 1475 7000 7.6 2.7 1.7 .7 34 0 28 7.0 2.2 
72... 1525 8670 7.? 3.4 1.2 .8 30 0 25 1.0 1.1 

JULY 
13... 1500 4780 8.1 2.4 1.5 .2 33 0 27 7.8 1.2 
27... 1500 6120 8.7 2.6 1.5 1.4 26 0 21 6.3 1.2 

AUG. 
10... 1430 3410 8.3 2.4 1.7 .4 26 0 21 8.0 .7 
24... 1415 2170 9.9 2.6 2.3 .3 34 0 28 10 1.4 

SEP. 
14... 1445 1520 11 2.9 2.1 .6 42 0 34 11 --
28... 1530 1720 12 3.4 2.9 1.1 41 0 34 14 2.4 



144 NOOKSACK RIVER BASIN 

12213095 NOOKSACK RIVER NEAR FERNDALE, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO 'SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON- SRECI-
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL CAR- FIC 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARD- BONATE COND-
GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(CA.MG) 
(MGM 

NESS 
(MG/L) 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (UNITS) 

ERATURF 
(DEG C) 

DEC. 
.15 .000 .00 .27 .010 .010 43 8 107 7.3 3.9 

15... .51 .000 .15 .45 .010 .060 40 7 90 7.5 4.8 
JAN. 

.12 .000 .02 .34 .010 .040 51 10 120 7.4 1.5 
19... .41 .000 .08 ,25 .030 .050 25 6 56 7.0 5.4 

FEB. 
02... .17 .000 .07 .23 .010 .060 30 6 72 7.0 4.8 
16... .05 .000 .02 .32 .050 .070 30 6 72 7.2 5.5 
MAR. 
02... .12 .000 .06 .32 .000 .010 48 5 106 7.3 3.2 

.24 .000 .29 .38 .050 .060 50 8 110 7.1 5.9 
APR. 
13... .16 .000 .05 .41 .020 43 2 91 7.2 9.4 
27... .14 .000 .02 .11 .010 .050 -- 71 7.3 9.5 
MAY 
11.... .13 .000 .00 .14 .030 .030 29 3 62 7.3 12.3 
25... .25 .000 .00 .16 .020 .020 31 5 63 7.0 10.1 

JUNE 
086.4. .21 .000 .03 .11 .030 .050 30 2 62 7.2 9.0 
22... .02 .000 .00 .02 .olo .070 32 7 50 7.5 10.1 
JULY 
13... .07 .000 .02 .20 .010 .010 30 3 67 7.2 13.3 
27." .35 .000 .15 ,27 .000 .020 32 11 70 7.1 16.1 

AUG. 
10... .10 .000 .07 .18 .000 .070 31 9 63 7.1 16.3 
24... .35 6000 .07 .18 .010 .040 35 8 83 7.3 15.1 
SEP. 
14o" .13 .000 1.9 .010 .030 39 5 88 7.5 13.1 
28... .18 .000 .08 .40 .020 .030 44 10 106 7.3 10.7 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- DIS-. FORM CHRO TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
'NUM... BID- SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 
COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) (P8) (LI) (HG) (SR) (ZN) 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

DEC. 
02... 35 5 12.4 500 o o o o .0 30 0 
15... 22 9 12.0 4000 0 0 0 0 .0 50 20 

JAN. 
16 4 13.8 200 0 0 0 0 .0 100 0 

19... 105 130 12.0 1700 0 0 0 0 .5 50 0 
FEB. 
02.... 97 100 11.8 400 0 0 0 0 .2 50 10 
16... 68 65 11.9 1200 0 0 0 0 .1 0 0 

MAR. 
02... 22 6 12.8 400 2 0 3 5 .0 5 0 
16... 31 9 12.6 680 2 4 3 0 .0 110 2 
APR. 
13... 36 8 11.6 200 2 1 3 13 .0 380 
27... 58 30 1102 600 3 3 1 0 .1 330 0 

MAY 
11... 47 20 11.4 300 0 2 4 6 .1 80 20 
25.... 36 25 11.2 700 0 13 550 0 21 220 40 
JUNE 
0e... 55 30 11.5 1000 4 26 640 0 3.6 100 30 
22... 57 55 11.1 500 4 8 0 42 6.1 5 

JUL 
13... 24 10 10.6 220 0 1 0 0 1.0 690 10 
27... 37 100 10.2 400 1 670 860 0 3.7 30 240 
AUG. 
10... 23 40 9.9 >1600 1 6 5 8 .1 120 0 
24... 23 25 10.1 1000 1 27 610 0 11 110 20 

SEP. 
14..4 18 9 10.6 <400 1 2 3 0 .2 80 
28... 16 15 10.7 2500 



145 FRASER RIVER BASIN 

12214550 SUMAS RIVER AT SUMAS, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°59'34", long 1220151 10", on south line sec.35, T.41 N., R.4 E., Whatcom County, at county 
road bridge 0.36 mile upstream from Johnson Creek, and 0.7 mile southeast of Sumas. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--34.1 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO-

GEN NITRITE 
NITRO-.• PHO5-. PHOS-
GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 

DATE 
TIME (N)

(MG/L) 
(N)

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N)

(m(,./L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 
is... 

JAN. 
1510 
1330 

.18 

.44 
.020 .09 

.40 
.63 
.86 .020 

.010 
.060 
.10 

05..,
19...

FEB. 
1505 
1350 

.26 

.33 
.010 
.000 

.16 

.12 
.95 
.70 

.040 

.060 
.080 
.070 

02... 
16... 

MAR,
02... 
16...

APR. 

1320 
1330 

1405 
1350 

.12 
.20 

.19 
.25 

.000 

.000 

.000 
.000 

.01 

.10 

.12 

.15 

.63 

.63 

.88 

.67 

.040 
.10 

.030 
.070 

.14 

.14 

.050 

.10 
13... 
27... 

MAY 

1345 
1230 

.19 
.13 

.000 

.000 
.05 
.00 

.70 

.45 .060 
.050 
.070 

11... 
25... 

1330 
1300 

.09 

.27 
.000 
.000 

.00 

.04 
.38 
.61 

.030 

.040 
.050 
.050 

JUNE 

22... 
JULY 

1300 
1400 

.25 

.16 
.000 
.000 

.08 
.11 

.54 

.68 
.050 
.020 

.070 
.030 

13••• 
27•.• 

AUG. 

1330 
1325 

.16 
.58 

.030 

.010 
.06 
.07 

.83 

.05 
.020 
.010 

.030 

.070 

10••• 

24••• 
SEP. 

1255 
1300 

.09

.12 
.000 
.010 

.04 

.09 
.81 
.78 

.030 

.030 
.040 
.030 

14••• 
28•• • 

1325 
1345 

.14

.19 
.010 
.000 

' .02 
.19 

4.2 
1.6 

.010 

.010 
.030 
.060 



146 
FRASER RIVER BASIN 

12214550 SUMAS RIVER AT SUMAS, WASH. --Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLI-

COND.. (PLAT- TUR-. DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP..- INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG Cl UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
01... 275 7.6 3.3 18 35 11.9 1300 
15... 234 7.8 9.0 18 60 11.3 1400 

JAN. 
05... 259 7.7 1.7 27 20 12.9 700 
19... 190 7.5 6.1 38 45 10.5 3500 
FEB. 
02... 176 7.4 6.2 60 55 10.6 800 
16... 17 7.6 6.7 69 30 10.7 2300 

MAR. 
02... 250 7.9 3.4 49 15 11.4 1200 
16... 233 7.6 7.6 56 25 11.0 1600 
APR. 
13... 200 7.5 10.4 50 20 10.9 3000 
27... 244 7.8 13.0 61 10 10.8 >8000 

MAY 
11e.. 261 7.8 16.1 56 7 12.3 600 
254.. 26 7.5 14.6 62 10 9.3 8000 
JUNE 
080.. 217 7.6 12.9 78 35 8.8 30000 
22... 254 7.3 17.2 81 10 7.8 4000 

JULY 
13... 275 7.6 17.4 47 8 9.1 900 
27... 355 7.5 21.1 40 15 9.0 4000 
AUG. 
10... 29 7.3 19.8 68 10 9.5 4000 
24... 296 7.5 17.2 33 8 9.7 9000 
SEP. 
14... 290 7.5 13.9 43 9 10.5 600 
28... 296 7.2 11.4 55 20 7.5 7000 



 

147 FRASER RIVER BASIN 

12215100 SUMAS RIVER NEAR HUNTINGTON, BRITISH COLUMBIA 

LOCATION.--Lat 49000109, long 1220131 501 , at gaging station at highway bridge 0.25 mile north of internationa 
boundary and 1.5 miles east of Huntington. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--57.6 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATF 
FIC coLn8 cm_ 

COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- BID- SOLVED (cm..

TIME (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 
DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
01... 1530 259 7.4 3.4 35 15 11.2 4000 
15... 1355 226 7.6 5.1 45 30 10.5 400 

JAN. 
05... 1525 250 7.6 1.9 39 15 12.2 5000 
19... 1410 179 7.3 5.4 83 35 10.3 6300 

FEB. 
02... 1345 169 7.2 6.6 104 30 9.5 1200 
16• • • 1345 170 7.5 6.9 92 25 10.1 5000 

MAR. 
02... 1425 225 7.4 3.7 65 10 11.1 7000 
16... 1415 215 7.4 7.5 75 10 10.6 6600 

APR. 
13... 1405 195 7.4 11.6 73 15 10.3 12000 
27... 1250 225 7.6 13.0 75 10 10.1 6000 

MAY 
11... 1330 233 7.7 12.0 54 5 11.3 16000 
25... 1320 23 7.5 14.0 70 20 8.6 40000 

JUNE 
OR... 1315 209 7.5 95 30 8.3 50000 
22• • • 1415 245 7.5 16.2 76 7 7.5 9000 

JULY 
13• • • 1350 245 7.4 16.9 58 6 9.2 8000 
27... 1340 310 7.6 49 10 9.1 30000 

AUG. 
10... 1320 250 7.1 61 7 9.1 8000 
24... 1320 246 7.5 29 5 9.0 35000 

SEP. 
14... 1345 252 7.5 46 7 9.8 14000 
28••• 1410 250 7.3 111 15 9.5 80000 

• TOTAL TOTAL 
CHRO-.. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM ZINC 
(CR) (CU) (PB) (LI) (HG) (SR) (ZN) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

DEC. 
01... 0 0 .0 
15... 0 0 0 0 .0 50 0 

JAN. 
05... 0 0 0 0 15 100 0 
19... 0 o 0 o .2 loo 0 

FEB. 
02... 0 0 0 0 .0 50 10 
16... 0 0 0 0 .1 n 0 

MAR. 
02... 5 0 3 ' 5 .0 110 20 
16... 5 0 6 0 .0 100 8 

APR. 
13.... 2 3 2 9 .0 410 10 
27... 1 0 1 5 .2 60 0 

MAY 
11... 0 0 2 4 1.3 120 0 
254... 0 6 930 0 1.2 370 30 

JUNE 
08... 8 16 1800 0 .4 110 30 
22... 0 0 0 37 .4 100 

JULY 
13... 0 0 0 1 .1 710 5 
27". 0 840 8 21 100 20 

AUG. 
10... 
24... 1 1 0 0 .5 120 10 

SEP. 
14... 0 0 4 0 .0 lon 10 
28... 7 2 7 9 .0 140 10 



148 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12399500 COLUMBIA RIVER AT INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY, WASH. 
(Irrigation network station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°55'00", long 117°471 4011, in SW*S4 sec.33, T.40 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, at bridge on 
State Highway 25 at Northport, 10.9 miles downstream from gaging station at international boundary, and at 
mile 734.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--59,700 sq ml, approximately (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: February 1910 to January 1911, November 1951 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: November 1951 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 191 micromhos Mar. 26; minimum daily, 126 micromhos Aug. 14. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 19.5°C several days in August; minimum, 15°C Jan. 4-6, 21. 

Period of record: 
Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 257 micromhos Feb. 23, 1963; minimum daily, 120 micromhos Aug. 
28, 1968. 

Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.0°C May 14, 19, 1959; minimum, freezing point on several days during 
January in 1960, 1962, and 1963. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- PO- ALKA-
CAL- NE••• TAS-. CAR- LINITY 

DIS- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE 
TIME CHARGE (S 102) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) 

DATE ICES) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
18... 1415 72000 4.1 21 4.4 3.0 .8 76 0 62 14 

JAN. 
06... 1330 75900 4.1 22 4.6 1.7 .7 78 0 64 15 

FER. 
24... 1730 75800 6.3 25 5.4 2.8 .1 92 0 75 18 

APR. 
01... 1000 42400 3.9 17 3.8 1.0 .5 70 0 57 8.8 
22... 1400 87900 6.8 24 5.1 2.6 1.4 84 0 69 15 

JUNE 
04... 1340 290000 5.8 20 4.2 1.9 .7 77 0 63 10 

SEP. 
20... 1730 45600 3.9 21 4.2 1.7 .6 73 0 60 17 

DIS-
DIS SOLVED NON- SPECI-

SOLVED NITRITE TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FIC 
CHLO-. FLUO- PLUS PHOS (SUM OF HARD- BONATE COND 
RIDE RIDE NITRATE PHORUS CONSTI- NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-
(CL) (F) (N) (P) TUENTS) (CA.MG) NESS (MICRO- ERATURE 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) 

NOV. 
18... .5 .2 .01 .020 86 71 8 155 7.4 8.0 

JAN. 
06... .4 .2 .01 87 74 10 158 7.9 2.9 

FEB. 
24... 1.3 .00 .070 110 84 9 177 7.1 3.5 

APR. 
01.o. .4 .1 .15 71 58 1 120 7.2 15.0 
22... .8 .2 .00 97 81 12 169 6.8 7.0 

JUNE 
04... 1.0 .09 82 67 4 151 7.7 10.5 

SEP. 
20... 2.0 .3 .13 .070 87 70 10 151 7.5 16.0 
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149 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12399500 COLUMBIA RIVER AT INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY, WASH.--Continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS AT 25°C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OCT NOV nEC JAN Frei; mAR APR mAY JUN 4110 SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

152 
152 
152 
152 
156 

153 
160 
152 
154 
153 

167 
177 
158 
164 
156 

159 
163 
163 
161 
161 

175 
178 
178 
173 
187 

179 
178 
178 
179 
172 

174 
172 
173 
570 
172 

159 
159 
145 
157 
147 

145 
145 
144 
144 
148 

133 
138 
_136 
137 
136 

129 
129 
130 
130 
130 

138 
136 
141 
147 
149 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

---
160 
158 
159 

155 
152 
16] 
155 
159 

157 
161 
163 
164 
163 

159 
157 
164 
162 
156 

179 
179 
179 
178 
190 

182 
179 
172 
171 
169 

176 
174 
178 
177 
174 

154 
154 
155 
154 
149 

147 
147 
147 
147 
146 

137 
135 
135 
136 
138 

128 
115 
11R 
129 
129 

142 
119 
140 
117 
140 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

157 
154 
149 
156 
157 

158 
•159 
154 
153 
155 

162 
165 
166 
157 
156 

158 
161 
159 
163 
158 

178 
174 
180 
184 
175 

170 
175 
177 
175 
169 

172 
173 
169 
171 
160 

147 
146 
146 
144 
146 

160 
150 
146 
146 
146 

136 
118 
137 
137 
133 

130 
---
127 
126 
129 

147 
140 
140 
115 
119 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

154 
152 
155 
160 
165 

161 
161 
157 
161 
159 

160 
159 
•162 

159 
161 

160 
165 
169 
173 
188 

179 
178 
180 
181 
178 

172 
---
171 
173 
180 

170 
172 
167 
172 
167 

157 
149 
145 
147 
146 

142 
144 
1.47 
141 
140 

132 
131 
131 
137 
137 

111 
117 
111 
136 
137 

141 
148 
151 
155 
152 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

159 
160 
162 
157 
160 

158 
158 
15P 
159 
162 

16? 
161 
163 
159 
157 

188 
186 
187 
182 
181 

176 
179 
166 
181 
181 

173 
176 
178 
179 
182 

171 
168 
169 
---
167 

147 
151 
151 
149 
146 

113 
136 
134 
116 
114 

135 
136 
136 
129 
131 

142 
139 
141 
118 
139 

149 
149 
142 
141 
144 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

168 
162 
163 
160 
161 
154 

163 
164 
155 
153 
160 
---

161 
165 
---
---
169 
166 

180 
185 
189 
186 
18? 
181 

-
183 
151 
182 
---

191 
184 
184 
184 
181 
174 

168 
164 
161 
16? 
161 
---

144 
137 
139 
141 
139 
143 

113 
116 
116 
117 
135 
---

131 
130 
111 
130 
129 
129 

138 
139 
.118 
118 
141 
139 

144 
142 
141 
146 
146 

MONTH 157 157 162 171 177 177 170 148 142 134 134 141 
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12406500 LOON LAKE NEAR LOON LAKE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°03,20", long 117°38, 30", in NEt-SW11 sec.33, T.30 N., R.41 E., Stevens County, 0.8 mile south-
west of town of Loon Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--14.1 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake body. 
Records of lake elevations for the current year are published in Part 1 of this report. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- snLvFn 

SOLVED NAG- Pn-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLo-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SOD ION SIUM RONATE BONATF SULFATE RIOF 
DEPTH ERATURE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HC 03) (CO3) (sn4) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L/ (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MGM (MG/L) 

MAY 
26... 0950 A. 15.0 8.8 17 5.5 6.4 2.0 92 0 3.8 1.9 
26.... 0955 97 4.0 --

JULY 
19... 0900 6.0 22.0 8.1 6.2 2.0 92 2.0 1.4 
19... 0905 93 5.0 

SEP• 
28... 1515 3.0 14.5 8.0 4.5 
28... 1520 96 5.0 13 3.8 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC!-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL Sams CAR- FTC COLOR 
FLUO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (REST- HARD- RONATE GOND- (PLAT-

RIDE DEN DEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH !MUM-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COBALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (("G/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (HITS) 

MAY 
26... .2 .06 .02 .03 .000 .000 84 65 0 145 8.3 8 
26... .nl , .00 .33 .010 .010 ___ 151 7.3

JULY 
19... .08 .00 .07 .000 .010 138 8.5
1.9... .04 .02 .07 .010 .010 152 7.7

SEP. 
28... .14 .04 .02 .010 .010 128 8.6 9
28... .09 .03 .02 4.11 .11 160 7.7 10 



152 COLVILLE RIVER BASIN 

12409000 COLVILLE RIVER AT KETTLE FALLS, WASH. 

LOCATION (revised).--Lat 48°351 40", long 118°031 53", in NE-INEI sec.30, T.36 N., R.38 E., Stevens County, 
temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank 600 ft downstream from Washington Water Power Company's 
plant, 1.0 mile south of town of Kettle Falls, and at mile 5.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,007 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1960 to September 1970. 
Water temperatures: November 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 17.0°C May 24, 27-29; minimum, 1.0°C on several days during December and 
January. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 25.5°C July 8, 13, 21, 22, 1970; minimum, freezing point on several days 
during November 1969 and January 1970. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.5 13.0 5.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 5.5 2.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 2.0 
2 14.0 13.0 5.0 3.5 1.5 1.5 7.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.9 
3 14.0 13.0 5.0 3.5 2.0 1.5 7.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 1.5 
4 13.5 13.0 5.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 7.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 1.5 
5 13.5 13.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 7.0 6.0 3.5 2.0 4.5 3.0 

6 13.5 11.0 6.0 5.5 3.0 1.5 7.0 5.5 4.5 2.0 4.5 3.0 
7 11.0 10.0 6.5 6.0 1.5 1.5 5.5 1.5 4.0 2.0 3.5 3.5 
8 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.0 
9 10.5 10.0 8.0 7.0 3.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 3.5 2.0 5.0 4.5 

10 11.0 9.5 8.0 6.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 5.0 5.0 

11 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 2.0 1.0 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 5.0 4.5 
12 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.5 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 5.0 3.5 
13 9.5 8.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 3.0 1.5 5.5 4.5 
14 9.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 3.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 4.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 
15 9.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 

16 8.5 6.5 7.0 6.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 4.9 
17 8.0 6.5 8.0 6.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.5 
18 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 4.5 
19 10.0 8.0 6.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 6.0 5.0 
20 10.0 9.5 5.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.5 

21 9.5 8.5 4.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 5.5 2.0 4.5 4.5 6.5 5.5 
22 9.0 9.0 7.0 3.0 2.0 1.5 7.0 3.5 5.5 4.0 6.5 5.0 
23 9.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 3.0 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 
24 9.0 8.5 6.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.5 7.0 5.0 
25 9.0 7.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 3.0 1.5 5.0 4.5 8.5 6.9 

26 8.0 5.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 5.0 4.0 8.5 6.0 
27 6.0 4.5 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.5 3.5 6.5 6.0 
28 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 4.0 3.0 6.5 5.5 
29 6.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 --- --- 6.5 5.5 
30 5.0 4.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 2.0 1.5 8.5 6.5 
31 5.5 4.0 --- --- 2.0 1.5 4.0 2.0 8.5 8.0 

MONTH 14.0 3.5 8.0 1.5 3.5 1.0 7.0 1.0 5.5 1.5 8.5 1.9 



153 COLVILLE RIVER BASIN 

12409000 COLVILLE RIVER AT KETTLE FALLS, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

13.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 

11.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.0 

15.5 
15.5 
14.5 
14.0 
15.5 

12.0 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

13.0 
13.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 

11.5 
11.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
15.5 
---

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
13.5 
---

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 

8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
9.0 
9.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
14.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
13.5 
11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.5 
8.5 
9.0 
10.5 
11.0 

8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.5 
10.0 

11.5 
12.0 
14.0 
14.0 
11.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
10.5 
12.0 

10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
10.0 

13.5 
15.0 
16.0 
17.0 
16.5 

10.0 
12.0 
14.0 
15.0 
15.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
11.5 
---

10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
---

15.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
14.0 

14.0 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
14.0 
12.0 

MONTH 12.0 6.5 17.0 10.0 



154 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12419500 SPOKANE RIVER ABOVE LIBERTY BRIDGE, NEAR OTIS ORCHARDS, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°41'55, long 117°02'35, in N4NWl sec.6, T.25 N., R.46 E., Spokane County, at bridge on 
U.S. Highway 10 at state line, 2.1 miles upstream from gaging station, 3.3 miles upstream from Liberty 
Bridge, 3.5 miles east of Otis Orchards, and at mile 96.0. 

DRAINAGE A13EA.--3,880 sq mi approximately (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: December 1963 to September 1965. 

REMARKS.--No appreciable inflow between sampling point and gaging station except during period of heavy local 
runoff. Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL nIS-
KJEL- SOLVED SPFCI-
DAHL AMMONIA nPTHO. TOTAL FTC 
NITRn- NITRO- pHns- PHnS- CnMn-

°IS- GEM NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS (ICTANCE PH TEMP-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(N) 

(mG/L) 
IN/ 

(MG/L) 
IN/ 

(MG/L/ 
(N) 

(MG/1J 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L} 
(MICRO-
mHnS) (UNITS) 

FRATUPF 
(DEC Cl 

NOV. 
30.o. 1030 3890 .01 .000 .00 .02 .010 .010 68 6.7 6.1 

DEC. 
14... 1000 1820 .08 .000 .00 .09 .010 .030 62 7.2 4.4 

JAN. 
03... 1315 3310 .nn .000 .no .on .030 63 7.2 2.8 
74... 1415 5450 .00 .000 .00 .07 .070 64 7.0 2.7 
31... 0800 11000 .02 .000 .no .020 •060 63 7.1 1.7 

FEB. 
15.•• 1000 10700 .01 .000 .00 .09 .030 .030 63 7.2 1.7 
28." 0915 9790 .44 .000 .10 .05 .000 .030 62 7.7 2.0 

MAR. 
14... 

APR. 
0815 7700 .14 .010 .07 .0? .070 .110 67 7.7 7.1 

04... 1420 8410 .17 .050 on .61 7.7 4.7 
18... 0850 14000 .17 .000 .04 .02 0040 .080 62 7.1 4.5 

mAy 
02... 1145 18100 .39 .000 .00 .07 .060 .120 59 7.1 8.1 
16... 0850 33000 .10 .000 .02 .02 .050 .100 49 7.1 9.9 

JUNE 
01... 0815 23700 .01 .000 .00 .00 .000 .010 41 7.7 11.9 
13... 0915 17700 .01 .000 .00 .05 .000 .010 44 7.2 13.5 

JULY 
11... 
25... 

1025 
Into 

4850 
2800 

.04 

.12 
.010 
.000 

.02 
.06 

.10 

.02 
.010 
.010 

.020 
.020 

43 
57 

7.7 
7.6 

16.7 
71.4 

AUG. 
01... 1240 1680 .17 .010 .11 .08 .000 .070 61 7.5 25.7 
15... 1245 1420 .10 .000 .05 .01 .010 .070 57 7.7 29.2 

SFP. 
n6... 1205 1750 .71 .000 .07 .30 .000 .010 54 7.5 17.8 
19... 1775 1740 .17 .000 .05 .24 .010 .020 48 7.5 16.4 



 

155 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12419500 SPOKANE RIVER ABOVE LIBERTY BRIDGE, NEAR OTIS ORCHARDS, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

ImME-
NATE 

COLOR CnLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TOR- DIS- FORM CHRo- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STROM- TOTAL 

IMUM- RID- SOLVE() (COL. MIl)m COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIlim 71m0 
. COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) (PR) (LI) (1-1(;) (SAL (7NA) 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (mG/L) 100 mL1 (110/L1 (WV') (i10/L) (UG/L) fim/L1 (0G/L) (UG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 14 1 12.8 185 0 0 n 0 .0 n 410 

DEC., 
14... 0 2 10.4 <100 0 50 0 0 .0 0 40 

JAN. 
03... 2 1 11.7 300 0 0 n 0 .0 n 400 

24." 19 2 10.3 210 0 n 0 0 .3 n 450 
31... 19 2 11.7 <100 0 . 0 0 0 .3 n 470 

FEB. 
15... 30 4 12.1 77 0 0 0 n .1 n .710 
28... 14 3 11.9 190 0 0 n 0 .0 n c o 

MAR. 
14... 19 4 11.7 230 1 0 6 o .1 30 610 

APR. 
04... 15 3 11.7 <40 0 0 P 13 .1 160 496 
18... 18 5 11.6 200 2 0 10 12 .5 700 220 

MAY 
02... 19 4 11.5 20 0 0 19 8 4.0 70 210 
16... 17 5 11.4 38 1 0 26 0 .4 170 210 

JUNE 
01... 25 3 17.4 250 0 1 22 0 .3 60 790 
13... 13 2 12.1 350 0 0 0 6 .7 150 190 

JULY 
11... 13 1 9.9 400 0 0 0 0 3.0 330 190 
25... 16 1 7.6 400 0 1 7 0 .2 340 120 

AUG. 
01... 8 2 8.0 400 0 1 4 0 2.7 90 730 
15... 13 1 . 8.2 1600 0 2 3 5 7.5 4 120 

SEP. 
06... 8 1 9.8 2000 0 1 6 0 .6 40 190 

19... 10 2 9.8 130 4 0 6 12 .7 Inn 160 



156 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12419800 NEWMAN LAKE NEAR NEWMAN LAKE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°461 091', long 1170044011, in SW*NEi sec.11, T.26 N., R.45 E., Spokane County, 3 miles north 
of town of Newman Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--28.6 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. Records of lake elevations for the current year are published in Part 1 of this report. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAC- PO-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR". CAR- cHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATF RONATF SULFATE RIDE 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (5102) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (s04) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

MAR. 
29••• 1545 15 5.2 4.9 1.3 4.0 1.1 27 2.8 1.7 

MAY 
26... 1400 3.0 18.0 6.4 4.6 .9 31 0 3.8 
26• • • 1405 27 11.0 

JULY 
19... 1410 3.0 24.0 4.4 3.8 .9 25 3.5 .8 
19... 1415 26 13.0 

SEP. 
29... 0830 3.0 4.5 
29• • • 0835 26 4.5 

TOTAL DIS- DIS..• 
DIS.. KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPFCI-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FTC COLOR
FLUO- NITRO NITRO.- PHOS- PHOS- (REST-. HARD- RONATE COND.- (PLAT-

RIDE GEM GEN NITRATF PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCF PH MOW..
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA.MG ) NESS (MICRO- CORALTDATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (((NITS) UNITS) 

MAR. 
29... .1 .30 .20 .00 .030 .050 34 18 0 50 7.8 0MAY 
26... .11 .07 .00 .010 .010 15 0 47 7.8 1026... .13 .03 .12 .020 .020 50 7.1JULY 
19... .3? .23 .05 .000 .010 46 8.619••• .11 .02 .11 .000 .010 52 8.4SFP. 
29... .12 .02 .020 .020 46 7.9 2029... .16 .02 .010 .010 48 7.7 20 
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12420000 LIBERTY LAKE AT LIBERTY LAKE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°39'09", long 117°0520", in SE1INEi sec.22, T.25 N., R.45 E., Spokane County, at town of 
Liberty Lake, 15 miles east of Spokane. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--13.3 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
body. Records of lake elevations for the current year are published in Part 1 of this report. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

PIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAO- PO-
CAL- NE- TAS••• RICAR- CAR- cHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM slum BONATE RONATF SULFATE RIDE 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (S)02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (s04) ( CL ) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) ( MG/ L ) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

MAR. 
30... 1000 13 19 4.1 1.0 3.4 1.1 27 0 3.3 2.5 

MAY 
26... 1800 3.0 19.0 18 3.7 1.1 22 0 2.3 
26... 1805 21 14.0 

JULY 
19... 1800 3.0 24.5 17 3.4 .8 23 7.5 2.3 
19... 1805 21 19.0 -.. --

SEP. 
27... 1330 3.0 14.5 21 4.0 
27... 1335 20 14.5 20 4.8 

TOTAL DIS-.. DIS-
DB- KJEL- SOLVED soLvEn NON- SPEC-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FTC cni_nRFL Utl.• NITRO- NITRO PHDS.- PHOS.• (REST- HARD-.- RONATF COND- (PLAT-RIDE GEM GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCF PH INUM-(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P1 IRO C) (CA,MG) NESS (mruen- cnRALTDATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) ()(NITS) UNITS) 
MAR. 
30.6. 61 .26 .12 .05 .050 .050 40 14 0 47 7.5MAY 
26... .09 .02 .00 .000 .010 14 0 42 7.2 1026... .11 .07 .00 .010 .020 44 7.3JULY 
19... .05 .01 .05 .010 .010 4419.o. .32 .21 .05 .010 .030 

8.0 
45 6.7SEP. 

27... .18 .12 .02 .010 .030 47 5.4 1527... .14 .13 .02 .010 .040 47 8.2 10 



 

 

 

 

 

 

158 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12426000 SPOKANE RIVER BELOW NINE-MILE DAM, NEAR SPOKANE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4704635, long 11703240, in SWEI sec.6, T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, at highway 
bridge 0.1 mile downstream from Nine-Mile Dam, 1.7 miles upstream from Little Spokane River, 9.0 miles 
downstream from Spokane city limits, and at mile 58.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5,205 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

sp5C1-
PIC C^LnR 

Cnrin- I.LAT- THR- nTs-
91.S- nCTAmr5 RP TFHP- pyn- soLvpn 

TIHF CHR0P (u)CRP- PRATURE crIPAI_T ITV nxYnEH 
nATP (rFS) mHnS) (UNITS) ()5G C) Hm ITS 1 (hit) (,c-/1.1 

n.nv. 
30... 1230 4700 112 7.3 6.1 16 2 13,3 

050. 
IL... 1245 4600 110 7.4 4.1, 14 L 10.6 

01... 1)00 4700 110 7.6 7. 8 L 10.0 
24... 
31... 

1045 
0930 

6700 
12300 

P6 
7P 

7.1 
7.1 

1.'
1...c 

70 
30 

A 
TF 

11.1 
17.0 

FFR. 
19... 1150 12700 81 7.2 4.0 4H 5 17.2 

28... 1045 11200 81 7.7 2.4 20 A 12.2 
mAR. 
14... 1000 9900 94 7.3 7.F lnA 6, 11.4 

APR. 
04... 1100 9900 P3 7.6. 4.0 36 9 17.1 
IP... 

PA/1y 
1115 15200 72 7.2 5.2 20 5 11., 

02... 1320 19400 67 7.4 8.0 74 7 11.1 
16... 1110 34000 54 7.2 9.P 20 A 10.7 

JoloF 
01... 0935 25200 55 7.6 17.0 25 5 11.7 
11... 1125 19100 63 7.6 11.7 15 3 11. 
JOLY 
11... 1220 61.00 92 7.4 15.8 13 2 (,),.; 

25... 1145 3800 150 7.5 20.7 20 2 7.4 
AHG. 
01... 
15... 

1000 
1010 

2800 
22n0 

19(1 
167 

7.5 
7.7 

21.0 
14.5 

12 
21 

7 7.7 
7.4 

SFP. 
06... 0915 2300 150 7.5 16.8 20 7 P.5 
19... 0900 2500 150 7.6 1 4.4 1.6 3 10.0 



 

 

159 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12426000 SPOKANE RIVER BELOW NINE-MILE DAM, NEAR SPOKANE, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMMF-
DIATF 
cni_I- TOTAL TOTAL 
FOR CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ToTAL STRnm- TOTAL 

( COL . milli, COPPER LEAD LITPTum srPCuRy . Tim, 7 T Mr 

PFR (CR) (CH) (PR) (LM (HG) (SR) (7m) 
nATP 10(1 NIL) UG/L) (UG/L) (l'P-/L) (W/L) OW/L) (II(;/I_) (uc,/1) 

rnv. 
3o... 1200 
DEC. 
14... 3500 0 0 0 n .0 50 350 
JAN. 
03... <400 n 0 0 0 .0 50 :2 1, 
24... 1200 0 0 0 n .2 n 'n 
31... 700 n 0 n 0 .1 n 410 
FF. 

19... 
2R... 

500 
1100 

0 
n 

n 
0 

0 
n 

0 
n 

.0 

.0 
0 
n 

450 
A50 

MAR. 
14... 4300 2 n in 0 .0 110 310 
APR. 
04... P00 n n 5 9 .1 130 6.60 
19... 1000 0 0 12 9 .9 20 710 
MAY 

02- 700 n n 1 5 3.6 llo 710 
16... 700 5 0 29 1, .3 120 200 

JUNE 
01... 1100 n 1 73 n .3 10 270 
13... 4000 n .7 n 150 
JULY 
11... 3000 0 n 0 n 7.6 700 170 
25... • 2500 n 1 5 n .0 13, • 140 
AUG. 
01... ROO n 0 0 0 3.1 30 110 
15... 5900 n 2 3 f., 2.6 00 11n 
SEP. 
06... 3000 n 2 5 1.0 30 1-I0 
19... 2000 6 1 6 .3 70 310 



160 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12431900 LITTLE SPOKANE RIVER NEAR MOUTH, NEAR SPOKANE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°47'00", long 117031'44 1, in SEiNW* sec.5, T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, at county road 
bridge, 5.8 miles northwest of Memorial Stadium in northwest Spokane, and at mile 1.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--700 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SoLvEn 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

DIS- GEN NITRITE GFN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATF (CFS) (MG/L( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 1245 430 .04 .000 .00 .88 .010 .010 

DEC. 
14... 1300 450 .11 .000 .00 .84 .020 .030 

JAN. 
03... 1110 410 .26 .000 .02 .99 .070 
24... 1115 580 .04 .000 .01 .R1 .060 
31... 0940 770 .08 .010 .100 .160 

FER. 
15... 1215 620 .15 .010 .12 .75 .070 .090 
28... 1105 560 1.2 .000 .05 .37 .000 .040 
MAR. 
14... 1030 870 .32 .010 .13 .90 .090 .220 
APR. 
04... 1120 780 .16 .010 .07 .56 -- .120 
18... 1130 1010 .16 .000 .06 .38 .070 .120 

MAY 
02... 1340 820 .18 .000 .03 .36 .070 .160 
16••• 1130 630 .13 .000 .00 .61 .090 .110 
JUNE 
01... 0950 570 .02 .000 .01 .72 .010 .020 
13... 1140 560 .07 .000 .00 .86 .010 .010 

JULY 
11... 1245 460 .06 .020 .07 1.2 .030 .030 
25... 1200 400 .06 .010 .07 1.3 .030 .040 
AUG. 
01... 0945 390 .07 .030 .02 1.2 .020 .040 
15... 0950 380 .08 .010 .03 1.3 .020 .020 

SFP. 
06... 0940 390 .13 .020 .02 2.1 .010 .020 
19... 0925 400 .15 .000 .01 2.0 .020 .020 



 

161 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12431900 LITTLE SPOKANE RIVER NEAR MOUTH, NEAR SPOKANE, WASH.-Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPEC I- DIATE 
FIC COLOR COLI-
CONO•- (PLAT-TUR-DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH INUW-BID-SOLVED (crIL. 
ERATURE COBALT 'TV OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
30... 269 7.8 7.2 6 2 12.2 960 
DEC. 
14... 259 8.0 5.0 4 3 9.5 BOO 

JAN. 
03... 265 8.0 3.6 8 2 10.2 400 
24... 225 7.6 5.2 45 15 9.5 700 
31... 225 7.7 6.8 55 25 9.4 500 
FEB. 
15.... 21 7.7 6.1 39 20 9.9 400 
28... 21 7.6 5.0 24 5 10.2 200 
MAR. 
14... 190 7.6 5.0 74 20 9.1 3500 
APR. 
04... 79 7.7 7.8 55 10 9.6 1000 
18"o 161 7.6 8.3 48 7 9.6 600. 

MAY 
02... 170 7.8 13.8 43 5 8.6 600 
16... 210 7.7 10.9 30 6 8.7 700 
JUNE 
01... 206 7.9 12.0 30 4 9.8 800 
13... 210 7.8 13.9 17 3 9.5 700 

JULY 
11.... 230 7.4 13.8 11 3 9.4 1000 
25... 303 7.8 15.9 11 2 8.6 2500 
AUG. 
01... 315 7.7 15.8 5 4 8.2 2200 
15.... 260 7.7 13.7 9 1 9.0 1600 

SEP. 
06... 255 7.4 12.8 10 2 10.0 ROO 
19". 263 7.7 9.6 9 2 10.5 600 



162 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12433000 SPOKANE RIVER AT LONG LAKE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°5020", long 117°51'05", in NASE11,- sec.14, T.27 N., R.39 E., Lincoln County, at bridge on 
Spring Creek Road (State Highway 231), 0.6 mile downstream from gaging station at Long Lake powerhouse, 
0.8 mile upstream from Chamokane Creek, 12 miles north of Reardon, and at mile 33.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--6,020 sq mi, approximately (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: July 1959 to September 1962, October 1966 to September 1970. 

REMARKS.--No inflow between sampling point and gaging station. Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, 
specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- RD- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- LINITY cHLn-

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATE BONATE AS SULFATE F2108 
TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC 03 (SO4) (CL) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/ L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

NOV. 
30... 1340 5000 18 7.1 3.8 1.4 84 0 69 11 2.1 

DEC. 
1400 5680 16 5.7 3.2 1.4 69 0 57 11 1.9 

JAN. 
03... 1145 5100 14 4.8 3.0 1.2 60 0 49 11 1.6 
24... 
31... 

1200 
1025 

6650 
12200 

15 
12 

5.4 
4.5 

3.5 
3.3 

2.1 
1.8 

60 
52 

0 
0 

49 
43 

1) 
11 

3.0 
1.R 

FEE. 
15... 1300 12500 8.2 2.7 2.1 .9 32 0 26 11 
28... 1155 11000 8.6 2.9 2.3 .9 34 0 28 11 .7 

MAR. 
1110 11000 14 3.5 2.6 1.1 47 0 39 14 1.6 

APR. 
1220 10400 

18... 1215 13400 8.9 2.9 2.4 1.1 33 0 27 10 1.1 
MAY 
02... 1420 19700 9.0 2.7 2.2 .7 47 0 39 3.0 1.1 
16... 1215 32400 6.5 2.1 1.8 .8 27 0 22 6.8 .9 

JUNE 
01... 1030 25500 7.2 2.0 1.7 .8 28 0 23 5.5 .6 
13... 1220 191300 6.8 2.5 1.6 .8 36 0 30 1.8 .8 

JULY 
11... 1320 6090 9.4 3.2 2.0 .8 45 n 37 7.3 1.1 
25... 1245 5100 12 4.5 2.4 .9 57 0 47 8.0 1.2 

AUG. 
01... 0900 3850 13 4.8 2.6 1.1 62 0 51 12 1.4 
15... 0910 1420 15 6.3 3.0 1.3 79 0 65 9.8 1.9 

SEP. 
06... 1020 2700 18 6.8 3.4 1.4 92 0 75 8.5 2.8 
19... 1010 1460 20 7.6 3.7 1.6 105 0 86 9.0 2.0 



163 SPOKANE RIVER BASIN 

12433000 SPOKANE RIVER AT LONG LAKE, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED NON- SPEC!-
06)-IL AMMONIA ORTHn. TOTAL CAR- FTC 
NITRO NITRO- P1OS- PHOS- HARD- RONATE COND-
GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP-
(N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- FRATURF 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) MFG C) 

NOV. 
30.6. .25 .010 .21 .27 .030 .030 74 5 176 7.5 6.7 

DEC. 
14... .23 64 7 145 7.3 3.7 

JAN. 
03... .41 .000 .16 .23 .090 55 6 175 7.4 2.1 
24.... .06 .010 .01 .70 .050 60 11 136 7.0 3.1 

.06 .020 .25 .100 .110 49 6 120 7.2 3.4' 
FEB. 
15... .05 .000 .00 .18 .030 .060 32 6 '77 7.1 3.0 
28... .10 .000 404 .23 .000 .030 34 6 81 7.? 3.1 

MAR. 
14... .14 .010 .23 .15 .030 .190 50 11 101 7.3 3.5 

APR. 
04... .32 .010 .30 .72 .110 -•-- 104 7.3 6.3 
18... .18 .010 .15 .11 .050 .100 34 7 82 7.3 6.6 

MAY 
02... .14 .000 .00 .07 .030 .160 34 0 74 7.9 8.0 
16... .13 .000 .00 .05 .050 .110 25 3 61 7.2 11.4 

JUNE 
01... .02 .000 .02 .05 .010 .030 26 3 63 7.7 12.9 
13... .04 .000 .02 .16 .020 .040 27 0 65 7.1 14.1 

JULY 
11... .18 .000 .16 .16 .030 .030 37 0 84 6.9 16.4 
25." .06 .010 .01 .26 .030 .040 48 2 108 7.2 19.4 

AUG. 
01... .07 0190 .06 .49 .020 .040 52 I 118 7.2 70.2 
15... .07 .020 .05 .77 .070 .070 63 0 147 7.1 20.0 

SEP. 
06... .25 .040 .21 1.1 .090 .100 73 0 157 7.0 37.9 
19... .13 .010 .01 .39 .080 .070 81 0 175 7.2 16.7 

IMME-
DIATE 

COLOR COLI- TOTAL TOTAL 
(PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL STRON- TOTAL 
INUM- BID- SOLVED (COL. MIUM COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY TIUM 7INC 
COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER (CR) (CU) , (PB) (LI) (HG) (SR) (7.N) 

DATE UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

NOV. 
30... 12 2 11.1 20 ,0 0 0 0 .0 50 100 

DEC. 
14... 4 - 3 9.2 22 0 0 0 0 .0 50 200 

JAN. 
03... 6 2 10.0 26 
24... 92 70 10.0 >2000 0 0 0 0 .3 n 200 
31... 76 40 11.9 600 0 0. 0 0 .1 50 220 

FEB. 
15... 20 3 14.1 200 0 n 0 0 .0 0 400 
28... 17 4 12.9 320 0 0 0 0 .0 n 400 

MAR. 
14... 21 4 12.7 <100 0 12 33 0 .1 90 11 

APR. 
04.o. 74 25 11.4 1400 1 2 8 9 .1 190 270 
18.4.. 22 6 12.1 300 0 0 6 0 .7 160 210 

MAY 
02... 24 7 12.9 600 0 R 20 4.1 30 280 
16... 20 8 11.9 1500 1 0 14 9 .3 80 200 

JUNE 
01... 25 4 13.3 500 0 1 7 0 .2 130 190 
13... 15 4 12.6 250 2 .9 140 140 

JULY 
11... 9 2 7.9 600 0 n 0 n 2.0 530 130 
25... 13 2 8.2 100 I 1 0 2 .4 110 70 

AUG. 
01... 8 3 6.1 800 1 2 4 13 3.0 50 100 
15.... 15. 1 3.1 500 0 0 0 4 2.6 0 so 

SEP. 
06... 18 1 3.7 1200 1 0 3 3 .6 30 40 
19... 20 2 5.9 7500 



164 OKANOGAN RIVER BASIN 

12447200 OKANOGAN RIVER AT MALOTT, WASH. 

LOCATION (revised).--Lat 48°16'53", long 119°42'12", in SWi sec.9, T.32 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, 
temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank 75 ft upstream from highway bridge in Malott, 0.1 
mile upstream from Loup Loup Creek, and at mile 17.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA --8,100 sq mi 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1970. Prior to November 1963 published as 
"near Brewster." 

Water temperature: November 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.5°C Oct. 1-4; minimum, freezing point on many days during November to 
April. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.5°C July 19, 20, Aug. 24, 1970; minimum, freezing point on many days 
during winter periods. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Oct. 17-20 and Mar. 12-15; recorded range in temperature 6.0°C to 10.5°C and 
0°C to 5.5°C, respectively. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 14.5 11.0 8.0 4.0 3.0 0 5.5 0 0.5 0 4.5 0 
2 14.5 11.0 8.0 4.0 1.5 0.5 6.5 2.0 1.0 0 3.5 1.0 
3 14.5 11.0 8.0 4.5 2.0 0 8.0 2.0 2.0 0 3.0 0 
4 14.5 12.0 8.0 5.0 3.5 0 6.5 2.0 1.0 0 3.5 0 
5 14.0 12.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 1.0 5.5 2.0 3.5 0 4.0 0 

6 14.0 11.0 6.5 6.0 1.0 0 3.0 1.0 4.0 0 4.0 1.0 
7 13.0 9.0 7.0 6.0 1.0 0 3.0 1.0 4.0 0 3.0 1.0 
8 10.5 9.0 6.5 6.0 3.0 0 2.0 0.5 3.5 0 3.5 0 
9 11.0 9.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 0 2.0 0.5 3.5 0 4.0 1.5 

10 11.5 8.5 8.5 6.5 3.0 1.0 3.0 0 1.0 0 4.0 3.0 

11 10.5 8.5 7.0 6.5 3.0 0 4.5 3.0 0.5 0 4.5 2.0 
12 11.0 8.5 7.0 6.0 3.0 0.5 4.5 3.5 0.9 0 
13 11.5 9.0 8.0 5.5 4.0 1.0 4.5 3.5 0.5 0 
14 11.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 4.0 1.0 4.0 3.0 0.5 0 
15 11.0 6.5 7.0 5.0 1.5 0.5 3.5 1.5 1.0 0 7.0 

16 10.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 1.0 0 2.0 0 1.5 0 8.0 4.5 
17 7.0 6.0 0.5 0 0.5 0 1.0 0 8.5 5.0 
18 7.0 4.0 0.5 0 0 0 0.5 0 9.0 5.0 
19 5.0 1.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 0 0.5 0 9.0 5.0 
20 9.0 4.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 2.0 0 1.5 0 8.5 5.5 

21 10.5 9.5 4.0 1.0 3.5 0 1.5 0.5 1.0 0 8.5 5.9 
22 9.5 7.0 3.5 2.0 5.0 0 3.0 0 3.0 0 8.5 6.9 
23 9.5 8.0 2.0 1.5 3.5 0 3.0 0 4.0 2.0 8.0 7.0 
24 9.5 7.0 1.5 0.5 5.0 1.5 1.5 0 4.0 1.0 8.5 6.0 
25 9.5 6.0 1.5 1.0 5.0 1.5 1.0 0 4.5 1.0 9.0 6.5 

26 9.5 5.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 0 1.0 0 4.5 1.5 9.0 8.0 
27 9.0 4.5 1.5 0.5 2.0 0.5 1.5 0 4.5 1.5 8.5 6.5 
28 8.5 4.5 3.5 0 1.5 0.5 0.5 0 4.5 1.0 8.5 6.5 
29 9.0 4.5 3.5 1.5 3.0 0 0.5 0 --- --- 8.0 5.5 
30 9.0 4.5 1.5 0.5 2.0 0 0.5 0 9.0 6.5 
31 8.5 3.5 --- --- 3.0 0 0 0 9.5 6.5 

MONTH 14.5 3.5 8.5 0 5.0 0 8.0 0 4.5 0 9.5 0 



165 OKANOGAN RIVER BASIN 

12447200 OKANOGAN RIVER AT MALOTT, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (%) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 9.5 6.5 11.0 8.0 9.0 5.5 
2 9.5 8.0 11.0 8.5 10.0 8.0 
3 10.0 8.0 11.5 9.5 10.0 8.0 
4 10.5 8.0 12.0 9.0 9.5 7.0 
5 11.0 8.0 11.0 9.0 10.5 7.0 

6 10.0 8.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 8.0 
7 10.0 8.0 9.5 5.0 11.0 9.5 
8 10.5 9.0 9.5 5.0 11.0 9.0 
9 9.5 8.0 10.0 6.5 10.5 7.0 
10 8.5 6.0 10.0 5.5 --- ---

11 8.5 6.0 9.0 5.0 
12 9.0 5.5 9.5 5.5 
13 9.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 
14 9.5 7.0 9.5 6.5 
15 10.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 

16 11.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 
17 9.5 8.0 9.0 5.5 
18 10.0 7.0 10.0 7.0 
19 10.0 7.0 10.0 9.5 
20 10.5 8.5 10.0 8.0 

21 10.5 9.0 10.0 6.0 
22 11.0 9.5 10.0 6.5 
23 10.5 10.0 11.5 8.5 
24 10.5 9.0 12.0 9.0 
25 11.0 9.0 10.5 9.0 

26 12.0 10.0 9.5 6.5 
27 13.0 10.5 9.0 6.0 
28 12.0 10.5 10.0 6.5 
29 13.0 10.5 10.0 8.0 
30 12.0 9.0 9.5 8.5 
31 --- --- 9.0 8.0 

MONTH 13.0 5.5 12.0 5.0 



166 CHELAN RIVER BASIN 

12452000 LAKE CHELAN NEAR CHELAN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°57'38", long 120°11'07", in NEINA sec.3, T.28 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, sampling site
at buoy about 50 feet from shore, 12.5 miles upstream from lake gaging station, and at mile 18.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--924 sq ml (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1971. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--924 sq ml (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: June to September 1971. 

REMARKS.--Location paragraph above is for "Site No. 2." "Site No. 1" is about 1,000 feet upstream from "Site 
No. 2." Temperature and dissolved oxygen data presented are field measurements made using temperature 
and oxygen sensors. 

"SITE NO. 2"--CHEMICAL ANALYSES, JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
SOLVED PO- TOTAL 
CAL- TAS- BICAR- CAR- ALKA-

SILICA CIUM SODIUM STUN BONATE BONATE LINITY SULFATE 
DEPTH (S102) (CA) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (cAC03) (SO4) 

DATE TIME (METERS) (MG/L) (4G/L) (4G/L) (4G/L) (4G/L) (4G/L) (4G/L) (MG/L) 

JUNE 
8, 1971 1300 3 5.1 6.4 1.2 0.6 29 0 5.3 
AUG. 
16 1310 4 5.2 6.5 1.3 0.7 23 0 19 3.8 

1320 40 5.2 7.3 1.2 0.8 22 0 18 3.5 

DIS- SPEC--
SOLVED TOTAL FIC COLOR DIS-

CHLO- FLUO- PHOS- CONS)- (PLAT- SOLVED 
RIDE RIDE NITRATE PHATE UCTANCE PH INUM- COPPER 
(CL) (F) (N) (PO4) (MICRO- COBALT (CU) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) UNITS) (UG/L) 

JUNE 
8, 1971 0.3 0.0 0.00 0.01 49 8.2 3 

AUG. 
16 0.5 0.0 47 7.3 6 32 

0.3 0.0 46 7.6 4 32 



 

 

 

 

 

167 CHELAN RIVER BASIN 

12452000 LAKE CHELAN NEAR CHELAN, WASH.--Continued 

"SITE NO. 25--INSTANTANEOUS TEMPERATURE AND DISSOLVED OXYGEN (D.0.) DATA, JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

Sample Depth JUNE 8 JUNE 23 JULY 7 JULY 20 AUG. 3 AUG. 16 SEPT. 14 SEPT. 28 
(Meters Below (1230) (1445) (1145) (1400) (1515) (1330) (1330) (1345) 

Surface) Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. 
(°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) 

Surface 11.0 11.0 13.0 11.0 12.5 11.2 16.5 10.6 17.0 10.1 19.5 9.9 16.5 9.6 15.0 9.6 
1 11.0 11.2 13.0 11.1 12.5 11.2 15.5 10.4 17.0 10.3 19.5 9.5 --- 15.0 9.6 
2 11.0 11.4 13.0 11.2 12.0 11.3 15.0 10.5 17.0 10.1 19.5 9.4 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.6 
3 11.0 11.4 12.5 11.2 12.0 11.2 15.0 10.5 17.0 10.2 15.0 9.6 
4 10.5 11.4 12.5 11.1 12.0 11.1 15.0 10.5 16.5 10.1 19.0 9.3 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.7 
5 10.5 11.4 12.5 11.2 12.0 11.1 14.5 10.6 ---

6 16.5 10.3 19.0 9.3 16.5 9.3 15.0 9.6 
7 
8 10.0 11.4 12.5 11,2 11.5 11.3 14.5 10.6 16.0 10.2 19.0 9.3 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.7 
9 

10 10.0 11.6 12.5 11.2 11.5 11.3 14.5 10.6 16.0 10.3 18.0 9.4 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.7 

11 --- --- 14.0 10.4 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
12 10.0 11.6 12.0 11.3 11.5 11.3 14.0 10.5 16.0 10.3 18.0 9.4 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.8 
13 --- --- 13.0 10.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
14 --- --- 13.0 10.9 16.0 10.4 18.0 9.4 16.5 9.4 15.0 9.7 
15 10.0 11.6 11.5 11.3 11.5 11.3 13.0 10.9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

16 15.5 10.5 18.0 9.4 16.5 9.3 15.0 9.6 
17 
18 --- 11.5 11.3 12.5 11.0 15.5 10.5 18.0 9.4 16.5 9.3 15.0 9.6 
19 10.0 11.6 
20 10.5 11.4 11.5 11.3 12.0 11.0 15.0 10.6 17.5 9.4 16.0 9.2 15.0 9.6 

21 
22 15.0 10.7 17.5 9.5 16.0 9.2 15.0 9.6 
23 14.0 10.8 
24 9.5 11.5 14.0 10.9 17.0 9.5 16.0 9.3 14.0 10.2 
25 10.0 11.4 11.5 11.3 11.5 11.0 13.0 11.0 --- 13.5 10.2 

26 13.0 11.1 17.0 9.8 16.0 9.3 13.0 10.0 
27 16.5 10.0 13.0 10.1 
28 12.5 11.1 16.0 10.0 16.0 9.4 12.5 10.0 
29 9.5 11.5 15.0 10.3 12.5 10.1 
30 9.5 11.3 11.0 11.4 11.0 11.0 12.0 11.2 14.5 10.6 15.5 9.6 12.0 10.1 

31 12.5 10.9 ---
32 11.5 11.3 11.5 11.1 15.0 9.6 12.0 10.2 
33 10.5 10.8 11.0 11.0 ---
34 9.5 11.4 11.0 11.3 10.5 11.0 15.0 9.7 11.5 10.2 
35 9.0 11.1 11.0 11.3 10.0 10.9 10.0 11.0 14.0 10.0 ---

36 11.0 11.3 9.5 10.9 13.0 10.1 11.0 10.3 
37 --- --- --- --- 12.0 10.1 10.0 10.4 
38 10.0 11.3 9.0 10.9 11.5 10.3 9.0 10.3 
39 9.5 11.4---- --------------------- ------11.0 10.3 9.0 10.4 
40 9.0 11.1 11.0 11.4 9.5 10.9 9.5 11.2 9.0 10.9 11.0 10.4 9.0 10.4 

41 
42 9.0 11.2 8.5 10.8 10.5 10.6 9.0 10.4 
43 9.0 10.8 
44 9.0 11.4 9.0 11.1 8.5 10.8 9.5 10.5 8.5 10.4 
45 8.5 11.2 10.5 11.4 8.5 11.0 

46 9.0 11.2 8.0 10.8 9.0 10.6 8.5 10.3 
47 --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
48 8.5 11.1 8.0 10.8 8.5 10.5 8.0 10.6 
49 9.0 11.4 ___ ___ --- --- --- --- --- --- --
50 8.0 11.2 10.5 11.4 8.0 11.0 8.5 11.1 8.0 10.8 8.0 10.4 7.5 10.4 

51 
52 8.5 11.0 8.0 10.8 8.0 10.5 7.5 10.4 
53 
54 8.5 11.4 ------------------8.0 11.1 8.0 10.8 7.5 10.5 7.0 10.4 
55 7.5 11.2 10.0 11.5 8,0 11.0 

56 8.0 11.1 8.0 10.7 7.5 10.5 7.0 10.5 
57 
58 --- --- 7.5 11.2 9.5 11.4 --- 8.0 11.1 8.0 10.7 7.0 10.6 7.0 10.5 
59 8.0 11.2 ------------7.5 10.9 8.0 11.0 7.5 10.7 ------7.0 10.5 

SECCHI 
DISC 13.0 12.0 13.0 9.0 

9.0 11.0 14.0TRANSPARENCY 10.5 
(METERS) 

SEDIMENT 1 
CONCENTRATION 2 

(PPM) 



 

___ 

--- --- 

168 CHELAN RIVER BASIN 

12452000 LAKE CHELAN NEAR CHELAN, WASH.--Continued 

"SITE NO. 1"--INSTANTANEOUS TEMPERATURE AND DISSOLVED OXYGEN (D.0.) DATA, JUNE TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

Sample Depth JUNE 8 JUNE 23 JULY 7 JULY 20 AUG. 3 AUG. 16 SEPT. 14 SEPT. 28 
(Meters Below (1130) (1415) (1100) (1300) (1415) (1230) (1215) (1300) 

Surface) Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. Temp. D.O. 
(°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) (°C) (mg/1) 

Surface 10.5 11.4 12.5 11.3 12.5 10.9 15.5 10.5 17.0 10.1 18.0 9.9 16.5 9.8 15.0 9.7 
1 10.5 11.2 12.5 11.3 12.0 10.8 15.0 10.5 17.0 10.2 18.0 9.8 16.5 9.8 15.0 9.7 
2 10.0 11.6 12.5 11.4 12.0 10.9 15.0 10.6 16.5 10.1 18.0 9.6 16.0 9.8 15.0 9.8 
3 10.0 11.6 12.5 11.4 12.0 10.9 15.0 10.6 16.5 10.2 ------16.0 9.8 15.0 9.7 
4 10.0 11.6 12.5 11.4 12.0 10.9 14.5 10.7 16.5 10.2 18.0 9.6 16.0 9.7 15.0 9.6 
5 10.0 11.8 12.5 11.4 12.0 10.9 14.5 10.7 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

6 --- 16,5 10.2 18.0 9.6 16.0 9.8 15.0 9.6 
7 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
8 12.0 11.4 11.5 11.0 14.5 10.7 16.0 10.3 18.0 9.6 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.7 
9 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
10 10.0 11.8 12.0 11.5 11.5 11.0 14.0 10.7 16.0 10.2 18.0 9.7 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.7 

11 
12 11.5 11.6 11.5 11.2 13.5 10.7 16.0 10.2 17.5 9.6 16.0 9.8 15.0 9.6 
13 --- 13.0 11.0 ---
14 --- 13.0 11.0 16.0 10.3 17.5 9.6 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.6 
15 10.0 11.8 10.5 11.8 11.5 11.3 12.5 10.8 

16 12.5 11.0 16.0 10.3 17.5 9.7 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.7 
17 10.0 11.8 ------12.5 11.0 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
18 11.5 11.3 12.5 11.1 15.0 10.5 17.5 9.7 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.7 
19 10.0 11.8 
20 10.0 11.8 11.5 11.3 12.5 11.1 15.0 10.6 17.5 9.8 16.0 9.9 15.0 9.6 

21 12.0 11.0 15.0 10.8 
22 11.5 11.1 14.5 10.8 17.0 9.8 16.0 10.0 15.0 9.6 
23 
24 10.0 11.8 11.5 11.2 14.0 10.9 17.0 10.0 16.0 10.0 14.5 9.8 
25 9.5 11.6 11.5 11.3 --- 14.0 9.8 

26 --- 11.0 11.2 13.5 11.0 16.5 10.1 16.0 10.0 13.5 10.0 
27 13.0 10.0 
28 13.0 11.1 16.0 10.3 15.5 10.1 13.0 10.2 
29 10.0 11.6 15.5 10.5 13.0 10.2 
30 9.5 11.5 11.5 11.3 11.0 11.0 12.0 11.3 15.5 10.6 15.0 10.2 12.5 10.2 

31 --- --- 15.0 10.8 --- --- --- ---
32 11.5 11.4 12.5 11.2 15.0 10.3 12.5 10.4 
33 --- 10.5 11.0 --- --- 11.0 11.3 --- --- --- ---
34 9.5 11.6 ------------------11.5 11.4 10.0 11.2 14.5 10.3 12.5 10.3 
35 9.0 11.5 11.0 11.2 10.0 10.8 ------9.5 11.2 ------11.5 10.5 

36 11.0 11.4 9.0 11.2 14.0 10.5 11.0 10.7 
37 9.0* 11.6* --- 10.0 10.9 12.5 10.7 11.0 10.9 
38 10.5 11.3 9.0 11.1 12.0 10.7 10.0 10.8 
39 12.0 10.8 
40 9.0 11.4 11.0 11.2 9.5 11.0 10.0 11.3 9.0 11.1 11.5 10.9 9.5 10.9 

41 --- --- 11.0 10.9 ---
42 --- 9.5 11.2 8.5 11.0 10.0 11.1 9.0 11.1 
43 9.0 10.9 ------------9.5 10.9 ---
44 ------------------9.0 11.1 8.5 11.1 9.5 11.0 11.18.5 
45 8.5 11.5 10.5 11.3 8.5 11.0 --- --- --- --- ---

46 9.0 11.1 8.0 11.1 9.0* 11.1* 8.5 11.1 
47 8.0 11.0 --- --- ---
48 8.5 11.2 8.0 11.0 8.0 11.1 
49 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
50 8.0 11.5 10.0* 11.5* 8.0 10.9 8.0 11.2 8.0 11.0 8.0* 11.1* 

51 --- 8.0* 11.1* 
52 8.0* 11.0* --- --- 8.0* 11.0* 
53 
54 
55 7.5 11.5 
56 7.5* 11.4* 

* At lake bottom. 

SECCHI 
DISC 

14.0 13.0 12.0 12.5 9.09.5 12.0 

(METERS) 
TRANSPARENCY 11.0 

SEDIMENT 
CONCENTRATION 4 

(PPM) 



169 WENATCHEE RIVER BASIN 

12454000 WHITE RIVER NEAR PLAIN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°52'27", long 120°52'09, in NE*NEt- sec.5, T.27 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank 200 ft downstream from Forest Service bridge, 1.2 miles downstream 
from Sears Creek, 12.5 miles northwest of Plain, and at mile 6.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--150 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1970 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 9.5°C Oct. 1; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter period. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Oct. 2-10 and Apr. 18-20; no range in temperature obtained. Suspended 
sediment data for period July 1969 to June 1971 available in district office. 

TEMPERATURE (0C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARcH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 9.5 7.0 3.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 1.5 0 1.5 0 
2 --- 7.0 3.0 1.5 0 0 0 0 2.0 0.5 0.5 0 
3 3.0 1.0 0 0 0 0 2.0 0.5 0.5 0 
4 3.0 1.0 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.0 1.5 0 
5 3.5 2.0 0 0 0 0 1.5 0.5 2.0 0 

6 4.0 3.0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 1.5 0.5 
7 4.5 3.5 0 0 0 0 1.5 0 1.0 0 
8 6.5 5.0 4.0 0 0 0 0 1.5 0 3.0 0.5 
9 5.0 3.5 0 0 0 0 1.5 0.5 3.0 1.5 

10 4.0 3.5 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.0 2.0 0.5 
, 

11 8.5 6.0 3.5 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.5 1.5 0 
12 8.0 6.0 3.5 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 2.0 0 
13 6.5 5.0 3.0 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.5 1.0 
14 6.0 4.5 3.0 1.5 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.0 
15 5.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.5 3.5 1.0 

16 5.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.5 1.0 
17 4.5 3.5 4.0 2.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.5 0.5 
18 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.5 0.9 
19 6.0 9.5 4.0 3.0 0 0 0 0 3.5 1.5 4.0 0.5 
20 6.5 5.5 3.5 0.5 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.0 4.0 1.0 

21 5.5 4.5 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.5 4.0 1.0 
22 5.0 4.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.0 
23 5.0 4.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.5 2.0 2.0 1.0 
24 4.5 3.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.0 1.0 4.5 1.5 
25 4.5 3.0 0 0 0 0 0.5 0 2.0 0.5 4.0 1.5 

26 3.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 0.5 0 3.5 1.0 3.5 0 
27 3.0 1.0 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 3.0 0.5 2.0 0 
28 3.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 1.5 0 1.0 0 2.0 0.5 
29 3.5 1.5 0 0 0 0 2.0 1.0 --- 1.5 0 
30 3.0 1.5 0 0 0 0 1.0 0 4.5 0.5 
31 3.0 1.0 0 0 0.5 0 4.5 2.0 

MONTH 5.0 0 0 0 2.0 0 3.5 0 4.5 0 



WENATCHEE RIVER BASIN 

12454000 WHITE RIVER NEAR PLAIN, WASH.--Continued 
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APRIL 

DAY MAX MIN 

1 4.5 2.0 
2 5.0 3.5 
3 5.0 2.0 
4 5.5 2.0 
5 5.0 3.0 

6 5.5 3.5 
7 5.5 3.0 
8 4.0 2.0 
9 3.0 1.5 
10 5.0 1.5 

11 5.0 2.0 
12 5.0 1.5 
13 5.5 3.0 
14 5.0 3.0 
15 5.0 3.0 

16 4.0 2.0 
17 4.0 2.0 
18 
19 
20 

21 6.5 3.5 
22 5.5 3.5 
23 4.5 3.0 
24 5.0 3.5 
25 6.0 3.0 

26 6.0 2.0 
27 5.5 3.0 
28 6.0 3.0 
29 5.5 3.0 
30 6.0 3.0 
31 --- ---

MONTH 6.5 1.5 

TEMPERATURE (Sc) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 

3.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

6.5 
6.5 
5.5 
7.0 
8.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

7.0 
6.0 

3.5 
4.0 
3.5 
---

6.5 
5.0 
4.5 
5.5 
5.0 

2.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
5.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
4.0 
3.0 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
5.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

8.0 2.0 



171 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12472200 CRAB CREEK NEAR OTHELLO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°49'08", long 119°21'55", in SANWt sec.6, T.15 N., R.28 E., Grant County, at bridge on 
State Highway 26, 4.2 miles east of Corfu, and 9.3 miles west of Othello. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4,696 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVE() 
DAHL AMMnNIA nRTHn. TOTAL 
NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

D'S- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CF S) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/ L) 
(NI 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L ) 
(8) 

(MG/L ) 

DEC. 
OR... 1455 .58 .050 .10 1.0 .070 .120 

JAN. 
25... 1510 .16 .010 .00 1.1 .060 .110 

FEB. 
OR... 1300 .15 .010 .11 1.0 .070 .100 
22... 1300 .25 .010 .03 1.3 
MAR. 
08... 1330 143 .020 .26 1.9 .030 .040 
22... 1245 .22 .010 .12 1.4 .200 

APR. 
05• • • 1230 .45 .020 .10 1.1 .160 
19... 1150 .22 .010 .00 1.0 .090 .140 
MAY 
03... 0950 .18 .010 .05 .86 .050 .150 
17... 1250 .63 .020 .05 .95 .090 .210 

JUNE 
01... 1350 .02 .010 .01 .86 .030 .050 
14... 1345 .05 .000 .02 .77 .030 .050 
JULY 
05... 1345 .08 .000 .00 .72 .030 .040 
19... 1345 .21 .050 .06 .76 .030 .090 

AUG. 
02... 1315 115 .33 .000 .14 .72 .020 .070 
16... 1245 130 -- .020 .25 .82 .030 
SEP. . 
06... 1340 278 .12 .020 .10 1.4 ,000 .080 
20... 1315 256 .27 .030 .09 1.8 .010 .080 

ImME-
SPECI- DIATE 
FIC COLOR coLi-

coND- (PLAT- TuR- Dis- FORM 
ucTANcE pH TEMP- . 'NUM- . RID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO- ERATuRE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C.) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
OR... 8.2 4.8 10 12.5 
JAN. 
25... 615 8.1 6.4 27 10 12.2 700 
FEB. 
08... 601 8.1 4.5 5 8 12.8 200 
22... 590 8.2 5.5 22 8 12.1 90 
MAR. 
08... 620 8.1 6.3 19 8 12.2 50 
2?... 600 8.3 7.9 24 15 11.7 220 
APR. 
05... 591 8.1 13.2 44 15 10.8 200 
19... 625 8.4 13.3 21 10 11.2 200 

MAY 
03... 581 8.4 16.8 38 8 10.4 260 
17... 595. 8.1 15.2 42 80 9.0 2000 
JUNE 
01... 581 8.4 18.5 38 20 9.2 2500 
14... 494 8.6 18.6 23 15 9.7 

JULY 
05... 506 8.4 19.8 21 10 9.9 170 
19... 672 8.3 26.8 24 25 8.0 300 
AUG. 
02... 580 8.3 25.6 76 20 9.0 600 
16... 496 8.3 23.4 27 29 8.0 900 

SEP. 
06... 535 8.3 19.0 24 10 8.9 3500 
20... 510 8.2 15.9 20 10 10.4 2500 



 

 

 

172 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12472600 CRAB CREEK NEAR BEVERLY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°49'55", long 119°48'55", in NEiSE,I; sec.33, T.16 N., R.24 E., Grant County, at Lower Crab 
Creek Road bridge, 1.5 miles upstream from gaging station, 5.7 miles east of Beverly, and at mile 4.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4,842 sq mi, upstream from gaging station, of which 665 sq mi in the vicinity of Soap Lake is 
noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: August 1959 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: August 1959 to September 1962, July 1968 to August 1970. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL MS-
KJEL- SOLVE') 
OAHL AMMnmIA nRTHn. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

nis- GEM NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORAIS PHnRIIS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (r.0 (N) (P) IP)

DATE (CFS) (NG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (NG/L) ING/L) (NG/L) 

DEC. 
08... 1345 249 .74 .030 .08 1.6 .130 .340 

JAN. 
25... 1420 265 .70 .030 .09 1.1 .110 
FEB. 
08... 1200 214 .21 .040 .17 1.5 .190 .730 
22... 1210 204 .37 .020 .05 .41 
MAR. 
08... 1210 202 1.3 .020 .33 2.9 .090 .110 
22... 1200 202 .36 .010 .00 7.0 .230 
APR. 
05... 1130 220 .57 .020 .28 1.1 .250 
19... 1123 211 .35 .020 .07 .97 .110 .160 

MAY 
03... 0900 180 .29 .010 .02 .59 0170 .260 
17... 1205 155 .56 .070 .03 .86 .120 .210 
JUNE 
01... 1300 201 .02 .010 .01 .99 .040 .050 
14... 1250 192 .05 .010 .02 .81 .040 .070 

JULY 
05... 1300 175 .40 .000 .0 .86 .060 .090 
19... 1300 175 .46 .120 .15 1.1 .070 .130 
AUG. 
02... 1230 190 .11 .010 .11 .78 .040 .190 
16... 1200 190 .020 .17 1.3 .040 

SEP. 
06... 1300 286 .13 .010 .13 .76 .070 .430

26020... 1230 .31 .020 .10 2.1 .020 .100 

ImmF-
SPFCI- ()TATE 
FIC COLOR CoLI-

CoNn- (PLAT- TOP- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- 810- SOLI/FO (COL. 
(MICRO- ERAT(JRE COSALT ITY OXYGFN PER 

PATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTu) (MG/L) 100ML) 

DEC. 
08... 8.4 3.1 9 13.7 
JAN. 
25... 994 8.3 6.4 47 20 13.3 750 

FE8. 
08... 904 8.1 3.3 9 45 12.7 1000 
22... 894 5.3 4.5 40 75 12.3 1500 
MAR. 
08... 925 8.3 4.8 31 30 13.5 ?On 
2?... 856 8.4 9.2 58 40 11.8 3.000 
APR. 

4505... 834 8.1 14.3 39 12.5 Innn 

19... 831 8.6 12.5 3? 10 13.1 1500 
MAY 
03... 780 8.6 18.6 37 49 10.5 1800 
170.. 765 8.5 11.8 41 20 13.4 1r00 

JUNE 
01... 809 8.3 17.9 54 40 10.3 1200 
14... 751 8.7 17.8 35 50 10.6 
JULY 
05... 765 8.3 17.5 35 70 10.5 350 
19... 909 8.3 29.8 51 60 p.2 1000 

AUG. 
0?... 875 8.2 24.7 42 65 c1.9 2500 
16... 700 8.3 21.8 37 35 5.9 110n 
SEP. 
06... 967 8.4 17.8 79 10 0.1 5500 
20... 810 8.2 16.1 42 20 0.6 7500 



173 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12488000 BUMPING RIVER NEAR NILE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 460521 22, long 121°17'29", in SE11- sec.14 (unsurveyed), T.16 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, 
Snoqualmie National Forest, temperature recorder at gaging station on left bank 0.3 mile downstream from 
spillway of Bumping Lake Dam, 1.9 miles southwest of Gooseprairie, 18.2 miles west of Nile, and at mile 
16.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--70.7 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1970 to May 1971 (discontinued) 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to May 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 12.0°C Oct. 1, 2, 4; minimum, freezing point several days December to March. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO MAY 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX MIN 

1 12.0 11.0 6.5 5.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 0 1.5 1.0 1.5 0.9 
2 12.0 11.0 6.0 5.5 2.0 1.5 n.5 0 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 
3 11.5 11.0 6.0 5.0 2.0 1.5 0 0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 
4 12.0 11.5 5.5 5.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 
5 11.5 10.5 5.0 5.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 0 1.0 o 1.0 0 

6 10.5 10.0 6.0 5.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 0 1.0 o 0.5 n 
7 10.0 10.0 5.5 5.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0 1.0 0.5 
8 10.0 9.5 5.5 5.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 0 1.9 0.5 
9 10.0 9.5 5.0 4.5 2.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 

10 10 ..0 9.5 5.0 4.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 

11 9.5 9.0 4.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 0.9 
12 10.0 9.0 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 
13 9.5 9.0 4.5 4.0 1.0 0.5 0 0 1.5 1.0 1.9 1.0 
14 9.0 P.O 5.0 4.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 
35 8.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 1.5 1.0 0.5 0 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 

16 8.5 7.0 5.0 4.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 0 
17 9.0 8.0 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.0 
18 9.0 8.5 4.5 4.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 0 
19 8.5 8.0 4.5 4.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 0.5 
20 

.

8.5 7.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.5 2.0 0.5 

21 7.0 6.5 2.0 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 2.0 0.5 
22 6.5 5.5 1.0 0.5 0.5 0 1.0 1.0 1,..5 1.0 1.0 0 
23 6.5 5.5 1.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5 1.0 
24 6.0 5.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.0 
25 6.0 5.5 2.0 1.5 0.5 0 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.5 0.5 

26 5.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 
27 6.0 5.0 7.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0 0.9 
78 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.5 0.5 
29 6.0 9.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 --- --- 2.0 1.0 
30 6.0 5.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 0 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.0 
31 6.5 9.5 --- --- 1.0 0.5 1.5 1.0 2.0 0.9 

MONTH 12.0 4.0 6.5 0.5 2.0 0 1.5 0 1.5 0 2.0 0 

APRIL MAY APRIL MAY APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
3.5 

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

---
4.5 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

---
3.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
---

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
---

5.0 
5,0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

---

5.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.5 
9.0 
8.0 
6.5 

4.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
6.5 

MONTH 9.5 2,0 



YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12488500 AMERICAN RIVER NEAR NILE, WASH. 

174 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°58'39", long 121°10'05", in NWi sec.12, T.17 N., R.13 E., Yakima County, Snoqualmie National 
Forest, temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank, 300 ft upstream from Bumping River Road 
bridge, 4.9 miles downstream from Hall Creek, 16.0 miles northwest of Nile, and at mile 0.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--78.9 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1962 to September 1964. 
Water temperatures: October 1968 to May 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to May 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 8.5°C Oct. 2, 3; minimum, freezing point on several days during November 
to March. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 15.5°C Aug. 14, 1969; minimum, freezing point on many days during winter 

periods. 

REMARKS.--Prior to October 1968 sampling site 300 ft downstream. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO MAY 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX HIM MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
4.0 
4.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
2.0 
3.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0 
0.5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
n 
0 

0 
n 
0 
0 
0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.0 
1.5 

7.0 
1.5 
1.0 
1.5 
0.5 

0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 

0 
0 
n 
0 
0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 

4.0 
3.5 
5.0 
6.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
2.0 

1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 

0.5 
0.5 
0 
0 
0 

n 
1.9 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

0 
0 
1.0 
0.5 
0.9 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 

0 
0 
0 
0.5 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
3.0 
2.0 

0 
0 
0 
1.0 
1.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 

5.5 
5.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
1.5 
1.9 
3.0 

0.5 
0 
0.5 
0.5 
1.0 

n 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.0 
0.5 
0 
0.5 
0 

0.5 
n 
0 
n 
n 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

1.5 
2.0 
3.0 
2.0 
7.0 

1.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

0.5 
0.9 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.5 
5.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
3.0 
5.0 
4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
3.0 
3.5 
2.0 

3.5 
1.5 
1.0 
2.0 
0.5 

1.5 
1.0 
0 
0 
1.0 

0.5 
n 
0 
0 
n 

1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.0 

n 
1.0 
1.5 
0.5 
0.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
2.0 

7.0 
7.0 
2.0 
1.5 
0.5 

2.0 
2,0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
2.0 
3.5 
3.0 

0.5 
0.5 
0 
0 
0.5 

0 
0 
n 
0 
0 

1.0 
0 
0 
0 
1.5 

0 
n 
0 
0 
n 

1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
7.0 

0.5 
0.5 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
1.5 

1.5 
7.0 
2.0 
1.0 
0.5 

3.5 
3.9 
3.9 
4.0 
3.0 

1.0 
0.5 
7.0 
1.5 
0.5 

26 
27 
78 
29 
30 
31 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.0 
3.0 
3.5 

1.5 
0.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
7.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
---

0 
0.5 
1.0 
n 
0.5 

1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2.0 
1.0 
1.5 
3.0 
3.5 
1.0 

1.5 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
7.0 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 
1.0 

0.5 
0 
n 
---

2.0 
3.0 
3.9 
9.0 
3.5 
3.5 

0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.5 
0.5 

MONTH 8.5 0.5 5.0 0 1.5 0 3.5 0 3.5 0 5,0. 0 

APRIL MAY APRIL MAY APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 4.0 1.0 6.0 3.0 11 5.0 1.5 6.0 2.0 21 6.0 3.0 
2 
3 

4.5 
4.5 

2.0 
1.5 

6.0 
5.0 

3.0 
2.0 

12 
13 

5.0 
5.5 

1.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.0 

2,0 
1.5 

22 
23 

5.5 
4.5 

3.0 
2.0 

4 4.5 3.0 4.5 1.5 14 5.5 3.0 --- --- 24 3.5 2.0 
5 4.5 3.0 5.0 1.0 15 5.0 3.0 25 5.0 1.5 
6 5.0 3.0 5.5 1.5 16 4.0 3.0 26 6.5 2.0 
7 4.5 3.0 6.0 2.0 17 4.5 2.0 27 5.5 3.0 
8 3.0 2.0 5.5 2.0 18 6.0 3.0 28 5.5 2.0 
9 3.5 1.5 5.0 2.0 19 6.5 2.0 29 5.5 3.0 

10 5.0 1.5 5.5 1.5 20 5.0 3.5 30 5.5 2.0 
31 --- ---

MONTH 6.5 1.0 



 

175 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500010 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR TERRACE HEIGHTS, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°36'21", long 1200281 271 , in MOE* sec.20, T.13 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, at Terrace 
Heights Way bridge 1.6 miles west of Terrace Heights and at mile 113.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,250 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DI S- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG-
CAL- NE- RICAR- CAR-
CIUM SIUM SODIUM BONATE RnNATE 

TIME CHARGE (CA) (MG) (NA) (HCO3) (CO3)
DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
10•• • 

JAN. 
1320 1640 11 349 6.0 1.2 62 0 51 

27••• 1335 5220 12 4.4 5.7 1.9 63 0 92 
FEB. 
08... 1500 3860 • 12 3.8 5.4 1.1 62 - 0 51 
24... 

MAR. 
1100 3460 13 5.0 5.4 .9 72 0 99 

10... 1115 2540 12 4.4 5.8 1.4 68 0 96 
24... 

APR. 
1305 2490 11 2.9 4.8 .9 63 0 52 . 

07... 1130 3590 12 4.1 4.8 .9 67 0 55 
21o.. 

MAY 
1440 5840 9.8 2.8 4.0 1.2 49 0 40 

05••• 1145 11800 
19•• • 

JUNE 
1115 4360 11 4.2 4.7 1.3 64 0 91 

03••• 1300 7830 9.4 3.6 3.6 .8 53 0 43 
16... 

JULY 
1300 7850 7.2 3.1 2.6 45 0 37 

07••• 1210 3700 8.2 2.2 3.4 .8 30 8 38 
21... 1140 6770 6.7 1.8 2.6 .6 36 0 30 

AUG. 
04... 1200 3720 7.5 2.5 3.3 .8 44 0 36 
18• • • 1120 3440 8.2 3.4 3.7 1.0 46 0 38 

SEP. 
08• • • 1145 2640 9.9 4.3 4.0 1.0 63 0 52 
22 ••• 1245 2790 9.1 3.8 3.9 1.1 58 0 48 



176 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500010 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR TERRACE HEIGHTS, WASH.-Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS--
KJEL- SOLVED 
nAtt. AMMONIA ORTHn. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS HARD-
SULFATE RIDE DEN NITRITE DEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS 

DATE 
(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(((G/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
10... 4.6 2.3 .11 .010 .00 .11 .040 .040 44 
JAN. 
27... 4.4 2.6 .49 .000 .18 .29 .110 .130 48 
FEB. 
08... 4.4 2.1 .16 .000 .13 .27 .090 .100 46 
24... 3.4 2.1 .24 .010 .04 .32 53 

MAR. 
10... 9.2 2.4 1.3 -.010 .12 .43 .030 .030 48 
24... 5.3 1.9 .16 .000 .13 .32 .090 39 
APR. 
07... 4.0 2.0 .25 .010 .05 .18 .120 47 
21... 2.0 1.2 .17 .000 .00 .05 .080 .080 36 

MAY 
05... .28 .000 .06 .09 .030 .090 
19e.. 3.3 1.9 .18 .010 .00 .20 .120 .150 45 

JUNE 
03... .0 1.1 .02 .000 .01 .14 .010 .020 18 
16... 

JULY 
2.5 .9 .02 .000 .01 .05 .020 .030 3) 

07... 2.5 1.2 .01 .000 .00 .09 .020 .030 30 
21... 1.8 1.1 .64 .010 .06 .17 .020 24 
AUG. 
04.... 1.3 .2 .07 .010 .03 .06 .010 .060 29 
18... 2.3 1.3 .08 .000 .07 .18 .010 .040 34 

SEP. 
2.0 1.7 .14 .000 .01 .24 .000 .030 42 
1.8 1.8 .15 .noo .01 .24 .010 .030 38 

IMmE-
NON- SPEC!- DIATE 
CAR- FIC COLOR um-
RONATE COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
HARD-•. UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO ERATURE CORALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
10... 0 7.9 2.0 2 14.6 200 

JAN. 
0 124 7.3 4.5 58 20 12.7 4000 

FER. 
08... 0 111 7.7 5.7 5 6 12.4 500 
24... 0 140 7.7 4.6 19 7 12.4 600 
MAR. 
10... 0 120 7.8 4.3 1? 5 12.9 600 

0 109 7.8 5.9 17 8 12.1 640 
APR. 

0 109 7.9 8.6 31 15 11.6 400 
21... 0 84 7.5 9.0 ?R 30 11.8 500 
MAY 
05.4. 86 7.5 9.5 65 40 11.0 700 
19... 0 116 7.6 11.0 19 10 10.7 600 

JUNE 
03... 0 100 7.5 11.8 15 5 10.7 1200 
16... 0 87 7.7 12.2 15 5 10.9 100 
JULY 
07... 0 85 7.9 13.1 11 3 11.4 270 
21... 0 89 8.1 18.9 14 5 9.2 1200 

AUG. 
04... 0 lon 7.9 18.4 16 3 9.7 1200 
18... 0 99 7.8 16.0 22 2 10.2 3500 
SEP. 
08... 0 105 7.8 14.5 12 3 10.1 1300 
22... 0 108 7.7 12.6 12 3 10.8 600 



177 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500440 WIDE HOLLOW CREEK NEAR YAKIMA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°3327", long 120°30'02, in SaSE1 sec.6, T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, 200 ft upstream 
from unnamed tributary from the north, 300 ft downstream from Northern Pacific Railway bridge and at 
mile 1.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--64.3 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-. 
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA DRTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHDS-

0IS- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHOROS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P)

DATE (CFS) (MG/L( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
10... 1230 .35 .010 .00 1.4 .220 .250 

JAN. 
27... 1305 .66 .020 .17 1.4 .160 .280 

FEB. 
10... 1435 .18 .010 .1? 1.6 .300 .320 
24... 1040 .31 1.7 

MAR. 
- 10... 1100 .99 .020 .18 2.7 .180 .190 

24... 1225 .12 .000 .09 1.5 .240 
APR. 
07... 1110 .27 010 .14 . .88 , .190 
21... 1420 .16 .010 .04 .61 .150 .170 

MAY 
05... 1045 .18 .000 .09 .66 .100 .200 
19... 1100 .25 .010 .04 1.1 .230 .270 

JUNE 
03... 1245 .02 .000 .01 .86 ..040 .060 
16... 1210 .06 .010 .01 1.3 .030 .050 

JULY 
07... 1140 30 .02 .000 .00 1.4 .120 .150 
21... 1115 27 .09 .030 .02 2.1 .170 .170 

AUG. . 
04... 1135 26 .09 ..000 .02 1.8 .170 .470 
18... 1100 30 .14 .010 .07 1.8 .010 .120 

SFP. 
0.8... 1125 40 .19 ,000 . .03 2.2 .120 .180 
2... 1215 39 .18 .000 .02 2.1 .080 .150 

IMMF-
SPECI- MATE 

FIC COLOR COLI-
GOND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
(MICRO- FRATURF COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
7.7 

JAN. 
27• • • 424 7.7 7.6 35 50 11.0 8000 

FEB. 
10... 496 7.9 9.7 5 6 11.4 5000 
24... 510 7.9 9.1 1P 25 11.2 3000 

MAR. 
10... 524 7•9 7.9 11 4 11.5 3500 
24... 356 8.1 14 3 12.2 4000 

APR. 
07... 261 8.0 9•3 27 10 12.1 4000 
21... 250 8.0 11.1 25 5 11.7 3900 

MAY 
05... 255 7.7 11.0 41 15 10.9 5000 
19... 290 7.5 12.0 76 10 10.2 >16000 

JUNE 
03... 270 7.6 13.1 33 15 9.7 50000 
16... 341 7.8 13.7 71 3 10.6 25000 

JULY 
07... 328 7.8 13.3 17 3 10.7 30000 
21... 465 8.1 17.8 15 4 9.1 10000 

AUG. 
04... 485 7.8 16.9 17 4 9.5 9000 
18... 380 7.9 16.9 33 4 9.4 30000 

SEP. 
08... 295 7.8 16.0 19 6 9.7 14000 
22... 363 7.7 12.8 19 6 10.7 10000 

10• • • 



178 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508990 YAKIMA RIVER AT MABTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°13'53", long 119°59'54", in SWkS14 sec.30, T.9 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, at bridge on 
Mabton-Sunnyside road, 1.2 miles north of Mabton and at mile 59.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5,359 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DI S-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG... ALKA-
CAL.- NE- TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY 

08S- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) 

(MG/L) 
(HCO3 ) 
(MG/L) 

(CO3) 
(mG/L) 

CACO3 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
10... 0930 20 8.1 15 2.4 116 0 95 

JAN. 
27... 1025 6370 17 7.0 11 2.4 97 o 8 0 

FEB. 
10... 1020 5130 17 6.8 11 1.8 96 0 79 
24... 0755 5090 17 6.6 11 1.7 98 0 80 

MAR. 
10... 0855 3490 
24... 
APR. 

0950 3630 18 6.3 12 2.0 108 0 89 

07... 0905 3940 17 6.4 10 4.5 98 0 RO 
21... 1010 8060 14 4.8 7.6 2.1 72 0 59 

MAY 
05... 0825 15400 13 4.1 5.6 1.6 70 57 
19... 0900 4870 17 6.3 11 2.2 95 78 

JUNE 
03... 0940 7290 14 5.0 8.1 1.5 83 0 68 
16... 
JULY 

0935 9200 12 4.5 662 1.3 69 0 57 

07... 
21..0 
AUG. 

0915 
0900 

1950 
4370 

24 
14 

8.9 
4.3 

16 
7.5 

2.6 
1.5 

134 
74 

0 
0 

110 
61 

04... 
18.o. 

SEP. 

0905 
0855 

1120 
1540 

27 
23 

10 
8.8 

18 
17 

3.3 
3.0 

155 
143 

0 
0 

177 
117 

08... 
22... 

0850 
0935 

2150 
2180 

26 
24 

11 
9.4 

19 
16 

3.4 
3.0 

153 
146 

0 
0 

126 
120 



179 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508990 YAKIMA RIVER AT MABTON, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-. 
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA oRTHo. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARD-
SULFATE RIDE GEM NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS 

DATE 
(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
IMG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(. N) 
(MG/L) 

IN) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

(CA,MG) 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
10... 14 5.4 .30 .040 .19 .59 .130 .140 84 

JAN. 
27... 10 4.0 .45 .010 .19 .50 .140 .200 72 
FEB. 
10... 9.2 4.0 .15 .010 .13 .47 .110 .160 7) 
24... 8.6 3.5 .21 .000 .04 .45 70 

MAR. 
10... .63 .010 .20 .95 .070 .080 
24... 13 3.5 .19 .010 .12 .61 .070 .220 71 
APR. 
07... 
21... 

7.8 
4.8 

3.7 
2.3 

.16 

.2.1 
.010 
.000 

.12 

.02 
.70 

.100 
.160 69 

55 
MAY 
05... 5.3 2.0 .39 .000 .12 .20 .050 .110 49 
19... 9.0 3.9, .21 .010 .02 .66 .160 .190 . 68 

JUNE 
03... 5.5 2.0 .02 .000 .01 .43 .020 .030 0 
16... 6.8 1.5 .02 .010 .01 .25 .030 .040 48 

JULY 
07... 16 4.6 .15 .020 .07 1.4 .080 .090 9.6 
21... 6.0 2.2 .39 .050 .35 .76 .070 .080 53 
AUG. 
04... 18 5.2 .14 .020 .09 1.4 .100 .130 110 
18... 15 4.9 .18 .020 .17 1.1 .080 .100 94 

SEP. 
08... 
22... 

17 
14 

6.6 
5.0 

.19 

.16 
.0 . 10 
.010 

.04 

.04 
2.4 
1.3 

.060 

.030 
.120 
.090 

110 
99 

IMME-
NON- SPECI- DIATE 
CAR- FIC COLOR cm_I-
80NATE COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
HARD- UCTANCF PH TEMP- INUM- RIO- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER . 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG CI UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
10... 0 7.8 3.9 4 12.1 4000 

JAN. 
27... 0 194 7.6 5.6 45 15 11.6 3000 . 

FEB. 
10... 0 184 7.6 5.5 6 8 12.0 1000 
24... 0 173 7.6 6.2 28 20 11.5 660 
MAR. 
10... 198 7.7 5.5 17 20 11.8 500 
24... 0 186 7.9 8.2 24 10 11.4 110 
APR. 
07... 0 175 7.9 12.3 36 15 10.6 2001) 
21.... 0 135 7.1 9.8 29 25 10.4 1500 
MAY 
05... 0 112 7.5 12.5 73 40 9.3 2500 
19... 0 180 7.5 13.5 27 7 9.3 2000 

JUNE 
03... 0 145 7.5 14.1 16 20 9.5 2500 
16... n 124 7.6 14.7 16 10 9.8 1600 
JULY 
07... 0 255 7.8 16.2 19 20 9.7 2500 
21... 0 179 7.9 22.0 21 30 7.8 3500 

AUG. 
04..0 0 360 8.0 22.4 21 15 7.8 4400 
18... n 261 7.9 20.7 31 5 10.9 6500 
SEP. 
08... 0 295 7.9 17.0 17 2 9.4 5000 
22... 0 269 7.7 13.7 16 6 10.7 10000 



180 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°15'10", long 119°28'35", in SE,INE,+ sec.19, T.9 N., R.27 E., Benton County, at highway bridge, 
0.1 mile downStream from gaging station at Kiona, 3.7 miles downstream from Corral Canyon Creek, 5.1 miles 
downstream from intake of Kiona Canal, and at mile 29.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5,615 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1952 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: December 1952 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES. - -1970 -71: 
Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 674 micromhos Dec. 3; minimum daily, 121 micromhos May 13, 14. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 28.0°C Aug. 1; minimum, 0.5°C Jan. 4,6, 14, 15. 

Period of record: 
Specific conductance: Maximum daily, 674 micromhos Dec. 3, 1970; minimum daily, 99 micromhos Dec. 17, 1959. 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 29.0°C July 18, 1960, July 12, 1961; minimum, freezing point on several days
during winter months most years. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

[Hs-
nts- snLvFn 

snLvEn MAG- PO- ALKA-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY 

DIS- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SHIM 80NATE 80NATE AS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 
(("A) 

(MG/L ) 
(K) 

(MG/L) 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

(crv;) 
(mr;iL) 

CACI:13 
(MG/L) 

DEC. 
10... 0820 2880 22 8.6 16 2.7 122 0 Ion 

JAN. 
27... 0840 6110 18 7.5 12 2.9 103 0 84 

FEB. 
10... 0815 5110 18 7.7 11 2.0 102 0 94 
24." 0700 4870 18 6.4 10 1.7 98 0 80 

MAR. 
10... 0755 3520 19 6.8 12 2.6 111 0 91 
24... 0830 3300 20 7.5 11 2.2 107 0 88 

APR. 
07... 0800 3730 
21... 0855 6540 15 5.1 8.6 2.4 PO 0 66 

MAY 
05... 0710 13100 12 4.5 5.9 2.2 61 50 
19... 0805 5030 --

JUNE 
03... 0800 7330 15 5.1 8.6 1.6 95 0 70 
16... 0820 8410 13 4.9 6.9 1.4 73 0 60 

JULY 
07.o. 0750 1990 28 1.0 18 3.1 195 0 177 
21... 0755 4130 17 5.5 12 2.0 Oh 0 79 

AUG. 
04... 0750 1260 30 11 19 3.6 165 0 135 
18 • • • 0800 1810 29 11 20 3.8 368 0 138 

SEP. 
08... 0715 2470 32 11 21 4.0 166 0 136 
22... 0810 2380 28 10 18 3.4 163 0 134 



 

181 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- HARD-
SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS NESS 

(SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (1,1 (CA,MG) 
DATE . (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/).) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
10•• • 15 6.1 .38 .040 .16 .68 .130 .160 91 

JAN. 
27•• • 11 4.8 .41 .010 .23 .56 .130 .140 76. 

FEB. 
10•• • 11 3.9 .21 .010 .13 .52 .120 .170 75 
24••• 9.0 4.0 .22 .000 .03 .45 72 

MAR. 
10... 11 4.7 .37 .010 .95 .070 .080 76 
24... 15 4.2 .22 .010 .09 .66 .150 81 

APR. 
07•• • 
21... 6.8 2.1 .26 .010 .03 .36 .100 .150 

MAY 
05... 6.8 2.1 .39 .010 .12 .23 .050 .110 48 
19... .010 .04 .63 .15 0 .190 

JUNE 
03... 6.5 2.3 .03 .000 .01 .47 .020 .040 58 
1.6• • • 10 1.8 .05 .000 .01 .52 .050 .070 53 

JULY 
07... 21 6.5 .20 .010 .00 1.3 .070 .140 110 
21... 10 3.4 .09 .050 .08 .72 .080 .090 65 

AUG. 
04... 210 4.9 .16 .000 .10 1.2 .080 .120 120 
18... 20 6.5 .35 .020 .29 1.2 .090 .120 120 

SEP. 
08••• 22 7.2 .33 .010 .06 2.3 .080 .140 130 
22•• • 18 6.0 .21 .010 .06 1.9 .040 .110 110 

IMME-
NON- . SPECI-• DIATE 
CAR- FTC COLOR CnLI-

BONATE coNo- (PLAT- TUR- °IS- FORM 
HARD- UCTANCF PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
10... 0 7.9 3.9 3 32.0 27000 

JAN. 
27... 0 210 7.6 4.9 47 20 12.0 >80000 

FEB. 
10... 0 194 7.6 4.4 7 10 12.2 25000 
24... 0 170 7.9 5.8 22 15 11.8 700 

MAR. 
10... 0 20/ 7.8 5.3 15 15 12.0 6000 
24... 0 206 7.9 8.2 37 7 11.1 6000 

APR. 
07... 184 7.9 11.5 35 15 10.2 10000 
21... 146 7.0 10.1 27 30 10.1 9000 

MAY 
05... 0 118 7.6 12.1 71 50 9.7 5000 
19... 178 7.4 13.0 30 25 9.9 17000 

JUNE 
03... 0 167 7.6 13.3 19 35 9.7 7000 
16... 0 135 7.7 14.5 21 20 10.0 16000 

JULY 
07... 0 290 7.9 17.2 21 15 9.9 3700 
21... 0 235 8.1 22.1 21 30 7.4 8000 

AUG. 
04... 0 393 8.0 23.1 25 7 8.1 >16000 
18... 0 347 7.1 20.8 15 4 8.2 55000 

SEP. 
08... 0 323 7.7 17.5 26 15 8.9 26000 
22... 0 288 7.2 13.3 19 7 10.2 >80000 



 

182 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DI- HEPTA-
TEMP- ALDR1N CHLOR- ODD DOE DDT ELDRIN ENDRIN CHLOR 

ERATURE DANE 
DATE (DEC C) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
15.o. 12.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

NOV. 
24.o. 3.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEC. 
2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

JAN., 1971 
1.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

FEB. 
03... 4.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

AUG. 
>28.5 .00 .00 .00 .02 .01 .01 .00 .00 

SEP. 
23... 16.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

HE PTA-
CHLOR METHYL DI-

EPDXIDE LINDANE 2,4-0 2,4,5-7 SILVEX PARA- PARA- MALA- AZINON 
THION THION THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) MGM (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT. 
15... .00 .00 .04 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

NOV. 
24... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEC. 
29... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

JAN.. 1971 
22.o. .00 .00 .06 .01 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

FEB. 
03." .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

AUG. 
06... .00 .00 .18 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SEP. 
23... .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 183 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA , WASH. - -Cont inued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MI CROMHOS AT 25 °C ) , WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OC T rm/ DEC JAI' FF8 mAR APR klAy ,IIIL Atir, SF') 

1 358 368 276 332 14q 704 190 174 133 710 71 n 71.8 
2 359 367 781 307 138 701 188 127 1,0 2q5 7 33 711 
3 360 369 674 309 141 --- 19 7 1 26 163 302 740 2Q4. 
4 372 770 79? 32.8 154 700 191 122 1 62 7130 315 289 
5 381 376 --- 337 171 1 08 199 1, 72 19 6 704 370 286 

6 384 372 30? 354 171 1q9 3.09 12 9, 145 2 9 7 354 311 
7 388 379 306 354 7,14 . 10% 130 1i,L. 297 352 
8 388 377 303 348 188 705 193 139 1.41 295 340 333 
9 385 376 761 334 200 199 169 179 137 793 327 33n 

10 37? 379 753 204 210 17q 127 164 288 31 9 322 

11 366 379 756 731 216 213 179 --- 358 702 348 771 
12 360 366 778 216 1.99 915 156 178 140 280 183 172 
13 360 366 781 273 187 210 172 171 178 239 364 717 
14 365 369 282 234 174 219 180 121 1 3 6 236 777 31 
15 363 362 28q 292 166 217 181 130 135 248 366 

16 364 369 298 257 156 213 170 148 137 264 355 319 
17 ' 347 3'73 300 190 151 149 157 147 770 16.5 71.6 
18 339 373 299 244 157 226 136 169 143 236 310 311 
19 324 369 295 180 161 132 181 142 101 304 :312 
20 328 363 300 --- 167 730 135 199 161 191 311 

21 325 342 306 1.77 172. 223 148 709 163 187 326 308 
22 '310 186 178 214 142 204 161 168 341 304 
23 345 311 204 178 217 131 209 1 6 1 171 548 706 
24 332 34-7 307 --- 186 215 I. ?" 2n7 161 180 .330 701 
25 348 351. 71? 1.92 207 1:32 IRA 14.o 10 1 117 2q8 

26 350 396 31q 2n7 193 198 127 16,0 172 203 700 301 
27 357 530 325 206 193 202 128 --- 179 221 700 701 
28 357 261 --- 197 197 182 129 138 139 237 .705 206 
29 
70 

367 
366 

764 
2.77 

320 
___, 

101 
700 

--- 1. 00 
196 

174 
124 

124 
126 

174 
170 

298 
7CIF.> 

316 
718, 

7q6 
301 

31 369 --- 326 202 1 8 7 --- 126 --- 307 318 ---

',n NTH 358 362 309 292. 174 707 160 148 1,9 249 3''•2 310 

YEAR 252 



 

 

 

 
 

  

  

184 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR 70AY Jum JOL mm SFr.' 

1 
2 
3 
4 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
3.5 

3.0 
1.5 
1.0 
0.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.5 
---
4.0 

8.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 

14.0 
11.9 
13.0 
13.0 

11.9 
12.0 
13.5 
14.0 

18.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

78.0 
25.0 
74.5 
74.0 

16.0 
19.0 
IA.; 
20.0 

5 14.5 8.0 3.5 0.5 3.5 3.0 10.0 13.0 14.5 18.5 24.0 20.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

13.0 
11.0 
14.5 
11.5 
12.0 

8.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
8.5 

3.5 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.0 

0.5 
1.0 
2.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
---
2.0 
2.0 
---

3.5 
1.5 
4.0 
4.5 
9.5 

12.0 
11.9 
11.5 
8.9 
71.5 

---
11.5 
13.0 
13.5 
13.0 

15.0 
15.0 
14.9 
14.0 
15.5 

17.0 
15.0 
19.0 
19.5 
18.0 

74.0 
24.5 
24.9 
25.0 
24.5 

10.0 
1 9.5 
16.9 
18.0 
10.9 

11 11.0 8.5 4.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 14.0 --- 14.0 18.0 24.0 20.0 
12 
13 
14 
15 

12.0 
13.0 
11.5 
10.5 

9.0 
8.5 
7.0 
8.0 

3.5 
1.5 
1.5 
3.0 

1.5 
1.0 
0.9 
0.5 

6.0 
5.0 
6.5 
6.9 

5.0 
5.5 
6.5 
6.0 

14.9 
9.5 
0.0 

1 4.0 

18.5 
11.5 
17.5 
11.9 

14.5 
14.9 
14.5 
14.5 

18.5 
18.5 
70.0 
21.0 

24.0 
24.0 
21.0 
22.0 

18.0 
16.9 
18.0 
15.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

9.0 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

3.9 
3.5 
1.0 
2.0 
2.0 

3.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
---

6.0 
5.9 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

6.0 

6.0 
7.0 
8.0 

---
8.9 
8.9 
9.0 
10.0 

11.0 
1 0 .9 
11.9 
13.5 
13.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.9 
15.0 
16.5 

22.0 
72.0 
25.5 
25.9 
25.5 

21.9 
71.0 
21.5 
27.0 
21.0 

15.0 
15.9 
15.5 
14.9 
14.0 

21 
72 
23 
24 
25 

10.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
9.9 

1.5 
5.5 
9.5 
9.9 
4.5 

3.0 
9.0 
3.0 
1.0 
5.5 

1.5 
3.9 
4.5 
---
4.9 

4.5 
4.5 
4.9 
6.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.5 
90 
8.5 
8.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
R.5 
0.0 

13.5 
19.0 
16.5 
1.5 
17.0 

20.0 
18.5 
18.5 
20.0 
15.0 

74.5 
29.5 
75.5 
25.5 
71.9 

71.9 
20.5 
20.0 
19.0 
21.0 

15.0 
11.5 
1 3.q 
1 9.9 
16.0 

76 
27 
78 
29 
30 
31 

9.9 
9.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
11.9 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

1.0 
3.0 
3.5 
8.5 
1.5 
4.0 

5.0 
4.9 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
3.9 
3.0 
---

6.5 
7.0 
8.5 
9.0 
10.0 
---

0.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.9 
---

16.0 
---
15.5 
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 

14.5 
18.9 
14.5 
15.5 
16.5 
---

74.0 
21.5 
24.0 
7.0 
74.5 
27.0 

19.5 
20.0 
70.9 
23.0 
20.5 
19.0 

15.9 
11.0 
11.9 
17.9 
11.5 
---

MONTH 11.0 7.0 3.9 3.0 4.9 6.0 10.0 13.9 15.0 77.0 22.5 16.0 
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185 
SNAKE RIVER MAIN STEM 

13343500 SNAKE RIVER NEAR CLARKSTON, WASH. 
(International hydrologic decade station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°251 3011, long 117°10'30", in SEiSq sec.21, T.11 N., R.45 E., Asotin County, at gaging 
station 7 miles downstream from Clarkston, and at mile 132.9. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--103,200 sq mi, approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1951 to February 1956, October 1966 to September 1971. 

REMARKS.--Each analyses presented below represents a composit of four samples taken at cableway cross section. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAC- PO-
CAL- NE- TAS- BICAR-

DIS- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE 
TIME CHARGE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
28••• 0930 29500 18 28 11 28 3.5 146 

DEC. 
09••• 1020 50200 20 27 10 23 3.1 133 

JAN. 
17• • • 1640 60800 22 25 9.2 19 3.3 114 

MAR. 
03••• 23 24 8.3 18 3.0 119 

APR. 
28••• 1315 101000 5.8 16 4.7 8.7 2.3 67 

JUNE 
18••• 1045 161000 12 10 2.5 6.0 1.5 47 

AUG. 
1200 26200 12 18 5.1 12 1.8 87 

DIS-
AL KA- SOLVED NITRITE TOTAL 

CAR- LIN)TY CHLO- FLUO- PLUS PHOS-
BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE NITRITE NITRATE NITRATE PHORUS 

DATE 
(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

CAC03 
(MG/L) 

1504) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(F) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

OCT. 
28... 

DEC. 
0 120 40 13 .4 .34 .030 

0 109 34 11 .5 .38 .060 
JAN. 

17... 0 93 29 12 .4 .77 
MAR. 
03... 0 98 24 10 .7 .50 .070 

APR. 
28... 0 55 12 4.9 .3 .90 

JUNE 
18... 

AUG. 
0 39 8.0 2.4 .2 .000 .21 .21 .080 

11... 0 71 16 4.8 .3 .05 

DIS- DIS-
SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC)-
SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- FIC COLOR 
(RESI- (SUM OF 
DUE AT CONSTI-

HARD-
NESS 

BONATE 
HARD-

COND-
UCTANCE PH TEMP-

(PLAT-
INUM-

180 CI TUENTS) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) 

OCT. 
28• • • 222 215 115 0 357 8.1 10 

DEC. 
09••• 195 195 109 0 323 7.9 5.0 5 

JAN. 
17... 208 179 101 7 290 7.7 2.8 20 

MAR. 
03• • • 170 94 0 262 7.3 

APR. 
28••• 92 59 4 149 7.5 9.0 

JUNE 
18... 67 35 0 102 7.4 15.5 

AUG. 
11... 113 66 0 178 7.4 



186 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13349210 PALOUSE RIVER BELOW SOUTH FORK, AT COLFAX, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°53'23, long 117°22'09", in NWtSW,I; sec.11, T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, at gaging 
station 750 ft downstream from South Fork, 0.3 mile upstream from bridge on U.S. Highway 295 and at mile 
89.3 

DRAINAGE AREA.--796 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORT HO. TOTAL 
NITRO-
GEN NITRITE GEN 

NITRO-
NITRATE PHORUS 

PHOS- pHnS-
pHnRuS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(N) (N) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) (P) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 

DEC. 
09... 1000 152 .63 .030 .37 2.1 .130 .220 

JAN. 
26... 1010 1520 .78 .020 4.5 .080 .090 

FER. 
09... 1000 338 .29 .000 .19 .32 .130 .160 
23... 1020 478 .28 1.4 

MAR. 
09• • • 1045 422 1.4 .010 .30 2.1 .080 .130 
23••• 0945 1070 .34 .180 

APR. 
06... 1015 670 .25 .010 .16 1.4 .190 
20... 0950 430 .19 .000 .06 .41 .110 .140 

MAY 
04... 0930 915 .30 .000 .08 .07 .030 .090 
18... 0955 338 .35 .010 .05 .23 .110 .140 

JUNE 
02• . • 0945 321 .10 .070 
15... 0920 900 .04 .010 .02 .27 .070 .080 

JULY 
06••• 0915 83 .09 .000 .02 .11 .060 .070 
20••• 0955 37 .26 .020 .26 .25 .130 .14n 

AUG. 
03... 1005 16 .14 .000 .11 .14 .060 .080 
17... 1005 7.5 .31 .010 .27 .13 .090 .090 

SEP. 
07... 1000 35 .16 .000 .16 .06 .020 .080 
21... 0950 22 .19 .000 .05 .21 .030 .060 

IMmE-
SPEC)- 0TATE 

FIC cum coLi-
CON))- (PLAT- TuR- DIS- FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVE() ir.r)L.
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 PAL) 

DEC. 
09••• 7.6 1.5 40 12.8 2000 

JAN. 
26••• 115 7.0 3.1 200 12.0 30000 

FER. 
09... 57 7.1 .5 23 15 13.1 <1000 
23•• • 78 7.4 2.9 93 30 12.5 700 

MAR. 
09... 101 7.4 3.1 89 25 12.4 1500 
23... 104 7.4 5.0 189 100 11.9 2000 

APR. 
064... 58 7.3 8.8 82 211 10.8 4000 
20... 56 7.5 8.3 66 19 11.3 1200 

MAY 
04•• • 36 7.4 11.2 51 20 10.0 4000 
18... 54 7.7 8.9 73 20 12.1 2000 

JUNE 
02... 79 7.3 10.8 76 70 9.4 30000 
15... 74 7.5 13.3 160 45 9.5 5000 

JULY 
06... 75 7.6 15.4 37 4 10.0 1000 
20... 143 8.2 25.0 44 2 8.5 1500 

AUG. 
03... 150 8.5 24.8 40 4 8.5 4000 

132 8.3 18.8 43 3 10.0 200017• • • 

SEP. 
07... 100 8.0 14.6 44 1 10.0 1300 
21... 135 7.9 10.5 57 2 10.8 1000 



187 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13349400 PINE CREEK AT PINE CITY, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°1224, long 117030'14", on line between NWT1 and NEt- sec.27, T.20 N., R 42 E., Whitman County,
temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank, 1.0 mile east of Pine City, and 2.3 miles west of 
Malden. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--302 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: November 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.0°C May 27-28; minimum, freezing point on several days during December to 
February. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.5°C June 23, 26, July 4, 1970; minimum, freezing point on many days 
during winter periods. 

TEMPERATURE ( C C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MTN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.0 10.0 6.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 0.5 0 7.0 5.5 3.0 1.5 
2 13.5 9.5 6.0 4.0 3.0 1.5 0.5 0 6.5 4.5 2.0 1.5 
3 13.5 10.0 6.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0 5.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 
4 13.5 10.0 6.0 4.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0 3.9 2.0 3.0 1.0 
5 12.0 10.0 6.5 5.5 1.5 1.0 0.5 0 2.0 0.5 3.0 1.0 

6 10.0 9.0 7.0 5.5 3.0 1.5 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 
7 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.0 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.5 2.0 1.5 
8 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 3.5 2.0 0.5 0 1.5 0 3.5 1.0 
9 9.5 8.5 7.0 6.0 2.0 0.5 0 0 1.5 0.5 3.5 2.0 

10 9.5 7.0 6.0 4.5 1.0 0.5 0 0 1.0 0.5 3.5 3.0 

11 11.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 2.0 1.0 0 0 3.0 0.5 3.0 0.5 
12 11.0 8.5 6.0 5.5 1.0 0.5 0 0 5.0 2.0 3.5 1.5 
13 10.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 1.0 0.5 0 0 6.0 3.5 4.0 2.0 
14 9.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 1.5 1.0 0 0 6.0 4.5 3.5 1.5 
15 9.0 5.5 6.5 5.0 2.0 1.0 0 0 6.0 4.5 3.5 1.5 

16 9.0 5.5 7.0 6.0 2.0 1.5 0.5 0 5.5 3.5 3.5 1.5 
17 9.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 2.0 1.0 1.5 0.5 5.0 3.5 5.5 1.5 
18 9.5 7.0 6.0 5.0 1.0 0.5 2.0 1.0 4.5 3.5 6.0 2.0 
19 10.0 8.0 5.5 4.5 1.5 1.0 4.0 2.0 4.5 3.5 8.0 3.0 
20 9.5 8.0 4.5 3.0 1.0 0.5 4.0 3.0 3.5 1.0 8.0 4.0 

21 9.0 6.5 3.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 4.0 2.0 1.0 0 8.0 4.0 
22 8.5 6.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 0 4.0 3.5 0.5 0 6.0 4.5 
23 9.0 7.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.5 3.5 0.5 0 6.0 5.0 
24 8.0 6.5 3.5 1.0 1.0 0.5 4.5 3.5 1.0 0.5 7.0 5.5 
25 6.5 5.5 3.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 0.5 8.0 5.5 

26 6.0 4.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 3.5 1.5 3.0 1.0 8.5 6.0 
27 3.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.5 6.5 4.5 
28 --- 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 1.5 6.0 4.5 
29 6.0 --- 3.5 2.0 1.5 1.0 3.5 2.0 7.0 4.0 
30 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 1.5 0 6.0 3.5 8.0 5.5 
31 5.5 3.5 --- --- 0.5 0 8.5 6.0 8.0 4.5 

MONTH 13.5 3.5 7.0 1.0 4.0 0 8.5 0 7.0 0 8.5 0.5 



188 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13349400 PINE CREEK AT PINE CITY, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
11.5 

4.0 
5.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 

15.0 
13.5 
12.0 
14.0 
16.5 

11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

16.0 
16.5 
18.5 
16.5 
14.0 

11.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
11.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

13.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
10.0 

9.5 
10.0 
8.5 
9.5 
7.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
18.0 

13.0 
16.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

14.5 
18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.5 

10.5 
11.0 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.5 
9.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

6.5 
5.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 

18.5 
19.5 
18.0 
15.5 
15.0 

14.5 
15.5 
14.0 
11.5 
12.0 

20.5 
21.0 
19.0 
18.0 
18.5 

14.5 
15.5 
16.0 
15.5 
14.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.5 
9.0 

10.0 
12.0 
12.0 

7.0 
8.5 
7.0 
7.0 
9.5 

12.0 
11.5 
14.5 
13.0 
13.5 

10.0 
8.5 
9.0 

11.0 
9.5 

18.5 
20.0 
---

15.0 
15.0 
16.5 
---

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

12.0 
11.0 
9.5 
8.5 

11.0 

9.5 
9.5 
8.5 
7.0 
6.5 

15.0 
17.0 
19.5 
21.0 
20.0 

10.0 
12.0 
14.5 
15.0 
16.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.0 
13.5 
---

8.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
---

21.0 
23.0 
23.0 
20.0 
16.5 
14.0 

15.5 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
13.0 
12.0 

MONTH 14.0 4.0 23.0 8.5 



189 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°45'30", long 1180081 5011, in NESEt sec.27, T.15 N., R.37 E., Whitman County, at State 
Highway 26 bridge at Hooper, 150 ft upstream from gaging station, 0.4 mile upstream from Cow Creek, and 
at mile 19.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,500 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1969, December 1970 to September 1971 
(discontinued). 

Water temperatures: October 1961 to September 1971. 
Sediment records: October 1961 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES, 1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Minimum, freezing point on several days during February. 
Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 29,500 mg/1 Jan. 17; minimum daily, 9 mg/1 Oct. 31. 
Sediment loads: Maximum daily, 599,000 tons Jan. 17; minimum daily, 1.70 tons Oct. 6. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum (1961-65, 66-68), 30.0°C July 12, 1964; minimum (1961-71), freezing point on 
several days in winter months during some years. 

Sediment concentrations: Maximum daily, 46,000 mg/1 Feb. 5, 1963; minimum daily, no flow Aug. 3-6, 10-16, 
Aug. 30 to Sept. 3, 1968. 

Sediment loads: Maximum daily, 2,110,000 tons Feb. 5, 1963; minimum daily, no flow Aug. 3-6, 10-16, 
Aug. 30 to Sept. 3, 1968. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, Ph, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

INSTANTANEOUS SUSPENDED SEDIMENT AND PARTICLE SIZE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 
(METHODS OF ANALYSIS: B, BOTTOM WITHDRAWAL TUBE; C, CHEMICALLY DISPERSED; N, IN NATIVE WATER; P, PIPET: S, SIEVE; 

V, VISUAL ACCUMULATION TUBE; W, IN DISTILLED WATER) 

PARTICLE SIZE METHOD 
WATER SUSPENDED OF 
TEMPER- CONCEN- SEDIMENT PERCENT FINER THAN THE SIZE (IN MILLIMETERS) INDICATED ANALY-
ATURE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE SIS 

DATE TIME (0C) (CFS) (4G/L) (TONS/DAY) .002 .004 .008 .016 .031 .062 

JAN. 
19 1515 5.0 3110 1740 14600 41 41 47 63 79 100 PWC 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
.KJEL- SOLVED 

DAHL AMMONIS ORTHn. TOTAL 
mirPn- NITRO- PHnS- PHns-

nis- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 

TIME CHARGE IN1 (N) (rl ) (N) (P) (P) 
DATE (CFS) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC. 
08... 1620 227 .62 .030 .16 1.6 .310 .420 

JAN. 
25... 1610 1690 .82 .020 4.1 .160 .180 

FFR. 
08... 1410 564 .41 .000 .31 1.6 .230 .290 
22... 1410 822. .35 2.7 

MAR. 
OR... 1435 515 1.1 .030 .33 3.8 .190 .250 
22... 1400 1340 .53 .020 .15 5.4 .200 

APR. 
05... 1330 995 .37 .030 2.8 .190.29 
19••• 1345 866 .21 .020 .02 1.8 .160 .170 

MAY 
03... 1250 765 .17 .010 .05 . 1.0 .080 .150 
17... 1410 479 .30 .010 .00 .66 .120 .130 

JUNE 
01- 1500 328 .08 .000 .02 .93 .050 .080 
14... 1500 1390 .07 .020 .02 1.1 .080 .100 

JULY 
05... 1300 154 .08 .000 .03 .63 .100 .120 
19... 1450 91 .18 .010 .07 .17 .110 .170 
AUG. 
02... 1425 45 .21 .010 .np .no .130 .220 
16... 1400 26 .70 .000 .44 .14 .120 , .350 
SEP. 
06... 1500 63 1.1 .130 .47 3.7 .180 .590 
20... 1425 89 .50 .010 .12 2.8 .190 .380 



 

190 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOFER, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IW,E-
SPECI- DTATF 
FTC COLOR COLT-

DATE 

rnNo-
UCTANCF 
(MICRO-
MHOS/ 

PH TEMP-
FRATOPF 

(UNITS) (DFG r) 

(PLAT-
INU4-
cop/1LT 
UNITS) 

THE-
RIO-
TTY 

(IT'') 

OTS- FoRr, 
SOLvn (COL. 
PXYGpm PPR 
(Ni/L) Inn "L./ 

nu.. 
08... 7.9 4.4 25 12.2 
JAM. 
25... 216 7.9 4.5 35 80 12.3 2_0000 
FF8. 
08... 190 7.7 2.4 20 30 13.4 Inon 
22... 175 7.7 4.0 100 40 12.5 1200 

MAR. 
08... 226 7.7 5.2 70 30 12.5 1000 
22... 210 7.8 7.0 195 170 11.5 4000 
APR. 
05... 171 7.2 11.7 100 . 35 10.9 420 
19... 150 7.8 10.9 70 20 11.2 1000 

MAY 
03... 146 7.9 17.9 23 20 10.2 1000 
17... 160 7.6 11.4 47 15 11.7 200 
JUMP 
01... 204 8.3 15.2 45 9 10.6 100 
14... 185 8.1 17.8 69 45 9.8 

JULY 
05... 238 8.8 19.4 32 8 11.6 200 
19... 315 8.3 29.5 44 15 Q.2 100 
AUG. 
02... 400 8.8 27.1 29 In 12.1 500 
16... 345 8.9 24.3 50 20 9.5 500 

SEP. 
06... 395 8.0 18.8 135 130 8.2 20000 
20... 335 8.1 15.7 44 35 10.2 1300 

TEMPERATURE (CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 14.0 5.0 0.5 6.0 ---
2 13.0 3.0 --- 5.0 --- 6.5 --- 13.5 18.0 27.0 
3 0.5 --- 1.5 --- 13.5 13.5 
4 0.5 3.5 --- 6.5 --- 12.0 23.0 16.0 
5 1.5 1.0 --- 3.5 --- 12.0 13.0 23.5 

6 10.5 6.5 --- 0.0 10.5 18.0 18.5 
7 5.5 0.5 1.0 3.5 --- 12.0 16.5 20.0 
8 1.0 9.0 14.5 
9 10.0 8.5 2.0 0.0 3.0 9.0 16.5 20.5 23.5 15.0 
10 3.0 2.0 7.0 15.0 15.5 

11 3.0 4.0 --- 5.5 16.0 --- 24.0 16.5 
12 11.0 8.0 1.5 6.5 5.5 8.5 18.0 --- 16.5 21.5 ---
13 0.5 1.0 8.0 5.0 8.0 19.0 --- --- 15.0 
14 11.5 1.0 5.5 5.0 --- 14.0 15.5 19.0 ---
15 7.0 2.0 --- 2.0 8.5 15.5 _-- 11.5 

16 3.0 1.5 4.0 1.5 15.5 22.0 21.0 
17 3.0 4.0 3.0 8.5 13.5 
18 11.5 6.0 4.0 6.0 3.5 30.0 9.0 
19 15.0 1.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 13.5 18.0 19.0 
20 5.0 4.0 2.0 4.5 24.5 13.5 

21 9.0 1.5 3.0 3.0 5.0 5.0 13.0 19.5 
22 11.0 1.5 --- 5.5 10.5 
23 9.5 1.5 3.0 5.5 9.5 18.0 21.5 23.0 14.5 
24 --- 6.0 1.0 4.0 --- 6.0 
25 10.0 3.0 1.0 6.0 8.0 19.0 20.0 17.0 14.0 

26 4.5 7.0 8.5 25.0 
27 3.0 0.5 4.0 1.0 6.0 10.5 20.5 
28 5.0 3.5 6.0 16.5 20.5 11.0 
29 1.5 4.0 6.0 20.0 
30 9.0 3.0 7.0 6.5 10.0 17.0 21.0 
31 5.0 3.0 8.5 6.5 14.0 

MONTH 3.5 4.5 
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13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WASH.--Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 

MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 
DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 

DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 44 18 2.1 98 10 2.6 210 48 27 
2 48 21 2.7 91 12 2.9 212 56 32 
3 48 19 2.5 90 14 3.4 217 50 29 
4 47 17 2.2 88 14 3.3 215 43 25 
5 47 15 1.9 87 14 3.3 192 36 19 

6 48 13 1.7 91 14 3.4 171 36 17 
7 50 13 1.8 90 18 4.4 192 36 19 
8 57 12 1.8 90 22 5.3 224 39 24 
9 59 12 1.9 90 25 6.1 286 42 32 
10 61 13 2.1 90 22 5.3 271 44 32 

11 69 13 2.4 101 20 5.5 250 46 31 
12 72 14 2.7 103 18 5.0 222 48 29 
13 84 12 2.7 106 20 5.7 188 50 25 
14 87 10 2.3 119 22 7.1 175 48 23 
15 96 10 2.6 130 23 8.1 192 46 24 

16 84 10 2.3 156 24 10 186 45 23 
17 81 11 2.4 168 24 11 192 40 21 
18 81 11 2.4 158 25 11 177 35 17 
19 79 11 2.3 152 24 9.8 152 30 12 
20 79 10 2.1 177 24 11 154 28 12 

21 75 10 2.0 175 21 9.9 148 26 10 
22 82 13 2.9 142 18 6.9 110 21 6.2 
23 85 16 3.7 125 15 5.1 98 16 4.2 
24 88 13 3.1 130 12 4.2 108 11 3.2 
25 96 10 2.6 156 18 7.6 120 12 3.9 

26 101 11 3.0 177 24 11 120 13 4.2 
27 106 11 3.1 247 30 20 142 14 5.4 
28 119 12 3.9 292 33 26 154 17 7.1 
29 121 11 3.6 224 36 22 166 20 9.0 
30 105 10 2.8 219 40 24 175 20 9.5 
31 103 9 2.5 -- -- -- 588 4610 7320 

TOTAL 2402 78.1 4162 260.9 6007 7855.7 

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 499 3400 4580 2080 606 3400 640 122 211 
2 262 1800 1270 2090 460 2600 582 120 189 
3 192 850 441 1710 240 1110 527 89 127 
4 173 681 318 1350 156 569 531 80 115 
5 158 478 204 1160 100 313 555 73 109 

6 152 250 103 953 79 203 555 65 97 
7 150 126 51 765 92 190 511 58 80 
8 200 385 208 655 104 184 531 65 93 
9 2720 24900 183000 636 103 177 604 85 139 
10 2750 13300 98800 973 4870 12800 690 90 168 

11 1310 3840 13600 2680 7090 51300 1820 3050 15000 
12 947 1590 4070 2360 2710 17300 3180 4880 41900 
13 675 600 1090 1900 1000 5130 3370 3100 28200 
14 515 225 313 1720 541 2510 2520 1480 10100 
15 2010 11800 63900 1630 340 1500 2060 840 4670 

16 6300 13000 221000 1550 262 1100 1820 660 3240 
17 7530 29500 599000 1410 219 834 1620 495 2170 
18 4260 6600 75900 1210 157 513 1410 378 1440 
19 3590 4600 44600 1080 110 321 1340 345 1250 
20 5270 18100 258000 1070 93 269 1370 465 1720 

21 3900 4000 42100 941 108 274 1430 610 2360 
22 2250 1630 9900 839 120 272 1320 500 1780 
23 1570 780 3310 795 112 240 1400 460 1740 
24 1490 440 1770 765 130 269 1550 520 2180 
25 1680 620 2810 888 1000 2400 1800 760 3690 

26 1870 830 4190 911 1300 3200 2060 1980 11080 
27 2270 1620 9930 760 760 1560 2620 4020 28400 
28 3030 730 5970 695 750 1410 2290 1400 8660 
29 1570 339 1440 -- -- __ 1820 502 2470 
30 1340 264 955 1590 337 1450 
31 1270 246 844 1510 236 962 

TOTAL 61903 1653667 35576 111948 45626 175710 
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13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WASH.--Continued 

SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 1410 200 761 860 66 153 -- -- --
2 1240 181 606 790 61 130 370 34 34 
3 1150 170 528 780 56 118 1190 55 177 
4 1060 125 358 850 62 142 1530 810 3350 
5 1010 120 327 941 68 173 1410 315 1200 

6 965 118 307 917 58 144 1280 190 657 
7 1010 140 382 790 47 100 1000 182 491 
8 1260 212 721 685 44 81 839 160 362 
9 1500 280 1130 604 41 67 745 125 251 
10 1380 185 689 586 38 60 655 110 195 

11 1480 196 783 543 33 48 591 112 179 
12 1370 164 607 499 28 38 627 140 237 
13 1160 112 351 468 30 38 618 115 192 
14 1010 95 259 475 31 40 1130 711 2170 
15 905 82 200 519 25 35 1180 732 2330 

16 861 110 256 472 19 24 872 310 730 
17 872 112 264 475 13 17 720 160 311 
18 872 85 200 487 20 26 622 120 202 
19 861 53 123 472 28 36 555 120 180 
20 765 65 134 483 36 47 523 120 169 

21 715 81 156 568 44 67 491 87 115 
22 705 70 133 586 40 63 426 75 86 
23 735 55 109 523 36 51 384 69 72 
24 760 40 82 468 36 45 343 65 60 
25 983 87 231 430 35 41 325 66 58 

26 1040 89 250 402 34 37 310 60 50 
27 1070 110 318 380 34 35 292 55 43 
28 983 100 265 352 32 30 301 44 36 
29 923 80 199 322 30 26 250 40 27 
30 900 71 173 295 26 21 237 37 24 
31 -- -- -- 313 22 19 -- -- --

TOTAL 30955 10902 17335 1952 19816 13988 

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

MEAN MEAN MEAN 
MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT MEAN CONCEN- SEDIMENT 

DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE DISCHARGE TRATION DISCHARGE 
DAY (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) (CFS) (MG/L) (TONS/DAY) 

1 224 38 23 45 39 4.7 95 70 18 
2 203 38 21 44 36 4.3 72 48 9.3 
3 190 32 16 45 38 4.6 77 55 11 
4 173 26 12 37 40 4.0 69 58 11 
5 162 29 13 37 42 4.2 65 60 11 

6 158 32 14 37 44 4.4 63 134 23 
7 142 30 12 40 47 5.1 98 414 110 
8 138 28 10 43 50 5.8 87 475 112 
9 125 26 8.8 48 52 6.7 74 370 74 
10 132 30 11 37 42 4.2 63 256 44 

11 146 34 13 34 33 3.0 56 180 27 
12 162 38 17 29 52 4.1 57 160 25 
13 190 38 19 27 51 3.7 55 153 23 
14 168 38 17 23 50 3.1 51 130 18 
15 132 40 14 23 50 3.1 51 100 14 

16 123 42 14 23 49 3.0 55 95 14 
17 110 37 11 20 51 2.8 50 90 1? 
18 98 32 8.5 20 53 2.9 49 84 11 
19 93 32 8.0 18 55 2.7 51 77 11 
20 87 32 7.5 17 58 2.7 59 70 11 

21 88 32 7.6 18 62 3.0 63 76 13 
22 69 32 6.0 16 65 2.8 60 82 13 
23 63 32 5.4 13 68 2.4 59 77 12 
24 58 33 5.2 15 60 2.4 57 72 11 
25 60 33 5.3 18 52 2.5 55 68 10 

26 63 34 5.8 21 51 2.9 56 59 8.9 
27 57 36 5.5 23 51 3.2 57 50 7.7 
28 58 38 6.0 21 50 2.8 58 40 6.3 
29 54 40 5.8 23 48 3.0 59 40 6.4 
30 44 42 5.0 29 46 3.6 60 40 6.5 
31 -- -- -- 31 44 3.7 -- -- --

TOTAL 3570 327.4 875 111.4 1881 684.1 

TOTAL DISCHARGE FOR YEAR (CFS-DAYS) 230108 
TOTAL SUSPENDED-SEDIMENT DISCHARGE FOR YEAR (TONS) 1977484.6 



 

193 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14015550 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR LOWDEN, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'53", long 118°33'14", in NWiNWi sec.34, T.7 N., R.34 E., Walla Walla County, at bridge 
on McDonald Road 1.4 miles southeast of school in Lowden and at mile 29.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--429 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: December 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
nIs-, SOLvED 

SOLVED MAO- PO- ALKA-
CAL- NF- TAS- RIcAR- CAR- LTNITY 

PIS- CIUm- . slum 501) JUN slum RONATE RONATE AS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(CA) 

(mG/L) 
(MG) 

(mG/L) 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 
(K) 

(mG/L), 
(Hcn3) 
(MG/L1 

(Cn3) 
(mG/L) 

tAcn3 
_(MG/L) 

DEC. 
09... 1500 8.4 3.2 4.9 2.3 48 0 39 

JAN. 
26... ' 1430 7.5 3.0 4.4 2.2 43 0 15 

FEB. 
1)9... 1415 8.9 3.5 5.3 2.3 51 0 42 
23... 1425 8.5 1.5 5.2- 2.2, 91 0 47 

MAP. 
09... 1.540 10 4.4 7.0 2.9 66 0 54 
23... 1310 8.6 1.4 4.9 2.2 46 0 39 

APR. 
06... 1425 8.2 3.4 5.9 3.0 52 0 43 
20... 1430 9.0 3.1 5.6 3.1 49 0 40 

MAY 
18... 1445 9.0 3.5 6.4 3.2 54 0 44 

JUNF 
02... 1405 . 10 3.6, 6.4 4.3 65 -, 51 
15... 1.330 8.5 3.5 7.4 2.9 53 0 41 

JULY 
06... 1415 45 25 10 32 6.9 130 0 107 
20... • 1440 30 3? 12 70 14 160 0 131 

AuG.. 
1410 25 26 - 11 24 6.8 147 0 121 

17... 1440 60- 25 10 22 6.6 149 n 122 
SEP. 
07... 1400 170 18 7.5 14 5.0 113 0 93 
21... 1350 180 18 7.1 11 4.5 114 0 94 



194 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

140155550 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR LOWDEN, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, DECEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVFO 
DAHL AMMONIA nRTHn. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHnS- P1nS- HARD-
SULFATE RIDE GEM NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORHS PHORUS NESS 

(SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) (CA.MC.1 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) ("GM 

DEC. 
09." 2.6 2.4 .23 .020 .02 .34 .130 .140 34 

JAN. 
26... 4.6 2.1 .29 .020 .16 .52 .110 .110 31 

FEB. 
09... 3.4 2.6 .25 .000 .17 .61 .160 .180 17 
23... 3.2 2.6 .18 .000 .02 .52 36 

MAR. 
09... 4.5 3.7 1.7 .010 .16 1.0 .140 .150 43 
23... 5.8 2.0 .17 .000 .09 .66 .250 35 

APR. 
06... 5.0 2.9 .27 .010 .19 .66 .230 34 
20... 2.3 2.4 .09 .010 .00 .38 .160 .180 35 

MAY 
18... 3.3 4.2 .23 .010 .02 .38 .230 .240 37 

JUNE 
02... 3.3 3.7 .05 .010 .02 .81 .030 .050 40 
15... 1.0 6.2 .03 .000 .02 .25 .030 .050 36 

JULY 
06... 8.3 49 .19 .040 .13 .20 .180 .280 100 
20... 5.3 110 3.0 .070 2.8 .27 .310 130 

AUG. 
03... 7.0 27 1.1 .120 .82 .29 .280 .520 110 
17... 7.0 18 .100 .86 .28 .220 .790 100 

SEP. 
07... 6.8 12 .38 .050 .12 5.0 .240 -- 76 
21... 6.0 9.2 .23 .040 .09 1.8 .210 .320 74 

IMME-
NON- SPEC).- DIATE 
CAR- FTC COLOR Cott-

RONATE COND (PLAT.-. 'MR- DIS-.• FORM 
HARD UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- RID.- SOLVED (COL. 
NESS (MICRO ERATURE COBALT (TV OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
0 8.0 5.5 5 12.1 2000 

JAN. 
26... 0 87 7.7 8.8 52 25 11.0 4500 

FEB. 
09... 0 99 7.3 3.4 5 8 12.5 >8000 
23... 0 98 7.5 7.6 22 7 11.5 1100 

MAR. 
09.... 0 123 7.5 7.2 19 8 11.9 800 
23... 0 88 7.6 9.0 39 15 11.8 2000 

APR. 
06... 0 93 7.5 15.5 37 6 10.5 >4000 
20... 0 95 7.9 12.7 27 5 11.2 600 

MAY 
18.4. 0 105 8.5 17.5 34 8 11.7 500 

JUNE 
02... 0 125 7.4 12.0 27 20 10.0 >4000 
15... n 115 8.2 18.0 24 10 11.1 4000 

JULY 
06... 0 356 9.1 22.0 48 4 15.5 7000 
20... 0 788 8.0 32.3 95 8 12.4 >16000 

AUG. 
03... 0 425 8.8 28.5 51 8 12.9 60000 
17... 0 310 8.5 28.3 53 7 15.9 2000 

SEP., 
07... 0 222 8.3 20.7 24 7 10.7 4000 
21... 0 215 8.6 16.9 34 9 17.9 4000 



 

195 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14017000 TOUCHET RIVER AT BOLLES, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°16'31", long 118°13'15", on line between secs.7 and 8, T.9 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, 
temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank just downstream from bridge on State Highway 124, 
0.2 mile southeast of Bolles, 2.9 miles downstream from Coppei Creek and at mile 40.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--361 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: November 1969 to May 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to May 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.0°C May 11; minimum, freezing point on many days during November to March. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 31.0°C July 3, 4, 8, 9, 1970; minimum, freezing point on many days during 

winter months. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Jan. 31-Feb. 16, no range in temperature. 

TEMPERATURE ('C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO MAY 1971 

OCTORER NnVFMRFR OFCEMPER JANUARY FFRRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX • MIN MAX MINI MAX mTN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 18.0 11.0 8.0 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.5 0 3.5 n 
2 17.0 11.0 7.0 4.0 4.5 3.5 0 0 3.0 0 
3 18.0 11.5 7.0 4.0 3.5 1.5 o 0 3.5 2.0 
4 17.0 11.5 7.0 4.5 3.0 1.0 n 0 3.0 0.9 
5 14.0 10.5 8.0 6.0 5.0 1.5 0 n 4.0 0.5 

6 10.5 8.5 9.0 6.0 7.0 5.0 0 n 4.0 1.0 
7 11.0 8.0 8.5 6.5 7.0 4.5 n 0 5.0 3.5 
8 10.0 8.0 9.0 5.5 4.5 3.0 3.5 0 4.5 1.5 
9 12.0 10.0 8.5 7.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 .3.5 

10 13.0 9.0 7.0 4.5 3.5 0 4,0 3.0 5.5 .4.0 

11 15.0 10.5 8.0 6.0 4.0 7.0 4.0 1.5 5.5 1.5 
12 14.0 10.5 8.0 6.5 2.0 0.5 2.0 0.5 5.5 4.0 
13 12.0 7.0 6.5 4.5 1.5 1.0 1.5 0 5.0 3.0 
14 11.5 6.5 6.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 0 4.5 7.0 
15 11.0 6.0 8.0 5.0 4.5 2.0 4.5 1.5 5.5 3.0 

16 11.0 6.0 9.5 7.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 2.0 
17 11.5 6.5 8.0 6.0 3.5 1.5 6.0 4.5 5.5 6.0 2.0 
18 
19 

11.0 
12.0 

Q.0 
9.0 

7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 

2.0 
1.0 

0.5 
0 

7.0 
8.5 

5,0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.0 

3.5 
3.5 

6.5 
7.0 

2.0 
3.0 

20 11.0 9.0 5.5 1.0 1.9 0 5.0 3.5 5.5 1.0 8.0 3.5 

21 10.0 7.0 3.0 n 1.5 0.5 4.0 3.0 4.5 2.0 8.0 4.5 
22 10.0 7.0 0 n 0.5 0 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 7.0 5.0 
23 11.0 8.5 n n 0.5 n 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 8.0 5.5 
24 
25 

10.0 
8.0 

7.0 
6.0 

7.0 
5.5 

n 
2.0 

1.5 
1.5 

n 
0 

4.0 
5.5 

4.0 
4.0 

6.5 
5.0 

9.0 
2.0 

8,0 
5.0 

5.9 
4.0 

26 8.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 1.0 n 6.5 5.0 3.5 0.5 7.0 5.9 
27 
28 

7.0 
8.0 

3.5 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 

1.5 
4.0 

0 
1.5 

6,0 
6.0 

3.0 
3.5 

2.0 
3.0 

0.5 
n 

6.0 
6.5 

4.0 
3.5 

29 7.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 1.5 6.5 3.5 --- --- 8.5 5.5 
30 7.0 3.5 4.5 3.0 5.5 1.5 9.5 6.5 8.5 6,0 
31 8.0 4.5 --- --- 5.5 1.5 --- --- 7.0 4.0 

MONTH 18.0 3.5 9.5 0 7.0 0 9.5 0 8.5 0 



 

196 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14017000 TOUCHET RIVER AT BOLLFS, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO MAY 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SPIRTEmBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX NIP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.0 
9.0 
9.0 
10.0 
11.5 

4.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
7.0 

16.5 
17.0 
16.5 
17.0 
15.5 

13.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
13.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

12.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

9.0 
8.5 
6.0 
8.5 
7.0 

16.5 
18.0 
18.0 
17.0 
18.5 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.5 
10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 

6.5 
6.0 
8.0 
9.0 
9.0 

20.0 
19.5 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 

16.0 
17.0 
16.0 
15.0 
15.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

9.5 
9.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
10.0 

16.5 
15.0 
---

13.5 
12.0 
13.5 
---

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
9.0 
8.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 
---

10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 

MONTH 15.0 4.0 



197 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14018500 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR TOUCHET, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'15", long 118°451 55, in SEiSEi sec.35, T.7 N., 13.32 E., Walla Walla County, at county 
road bridge, 0.9 mile downstream from Warm Springs Canyon, 2.5 miles downstream from gaging station, 3.7 
miles west of Touchet, and at mile 15.7. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,657 sq mi (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: July 1959 to June 1970. 
Sediment records: October 1962 to June 1970. 

REMARKS.--No appreciable inflow between gaging station and sampling point. Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, 
color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG ALKA-
NE- RICAR- CAR- UNITY 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

CIUM 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 

SIUM 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 

SODIUM 
(NA) 

(MG/L) 

RONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

R(iNATE 
(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

AS 
CAC03 
(MG/t) 

DEC. 
09... 1545 554 10 3.7 6.2 2.4 55 0 • 45 

JAN. 
26... 1510 1690 9.9 3.8 6.0 2.6 52 0 43 

FES. 
09... 1500 1440 12 4.6 7.8 2.4 64 0 52 
23... 1500 890 13 4.5 7.8 2.4 65 0 53 

MAR. 
09... 1620 590 14 6.0 9.9 3.1 87 0 - 71 
23... 1400 1420 13 4.5 7.1 2.5 57 0 47 

APR. 
06... 1450 993 12 4.6 7.2 3.0 68 0 56 
20... 

MAY 
1500 789 13 4.4 ln 3.6 67 0 59 

04... 1430 1190 8.8 3.3 5.2 2.8 55 45 
18•• • 1530 531 12 4.8 9.1 3.0 70 57 

JUNE 
02... 1445 610 13 4.3 9.4 3.0 79 0 65 
15... 

JULY 
1415 890 11 4.7 9.0 3.1 67 0 55 

06... 1450 84 31 11 24 5.2 162 0 133 
20... 1510 33 45 16 41 7.1 226 0 185 

AUG. 
03... 1450 19 58 22 53 9.0 284 0 233 
17... 

SEP. 
1520 12 53 27 70 9.3 271 0 222 

07... 1445 82 30 11 24 5.9 167 0 137 
21... 1430 88 30 11 24 5.2 181 0 148 



198 
WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14018500 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR TOUCHET, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJFL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA CRIMP. TOTAL 

CHLO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHDS- HARD-
' SULFATE RIDE GEN NITRITE GEM NITRATE PHORUS PHrIRUS NESS 

DATE 
(SO4) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(NI) 
(MG/L) 

(N)
(MG/ L) 

(N) 
(MG/L( 

(P) 
(MG/L1 

IP) 
(mG/L) 

(CA,MG) 
(mG/L) 

DEC. 
09... 4.6 3.4 .25 .020 .05 .36 .150 .330 40 

JAN. 
26... 5.0 2.9 .45 .010 .17 .88 .100 .100 40 

FEB. 
09... 6.6 4.3 .21 .010 .15 .63 .1F0 .210 4g 
23.... 8.2 4.9 .22 .59 Si 

MAR. 
09... 8.8 5.8 1.3 .010 .21 1.3 .130 .130 60 
23... 6.5 6.6 .30 .720 91 

APR. 
06... 4.3 4.1 .25 .010 .19 1.1 .300 49 
20... 5.0 4.3 .23 .010 .02 .61 .150 .180 91 

MAY 
04... 6.5 2.7 .16 .000 .11 .18 .070 .160 36 
18... 7.3 6.0 .23 .010 .00 .66 .210 .240 50 

JUNE 
02... 6.8 4.5 .06 .000 .02 .68 .040 .050 50 
15... 4.8 6.0 .05 .010 .02 .54 .040 .060 47 

JULY 
06... 28 20 .13 .010 .01 .61 .070 .080 120 ,
20... 44 32 .33 .060 .19 .35 .070 .150 180 

AUG. 
03.o. 64 44 .50 .010 .35 .01 .040 .160 240 
17... 110 49 .54 .010 .41 .11 .030 .080 240 

SEP. 
07... 23 18 .39 .030 .12 .85 .110 .250 120 
21... 23 16 .18 .010 .04 1.1 .090 .160 120 

ImmF-
NON- SPEC!- DIATF 
CAR- FIC COLOR COL!-

RONATE cnN0- (FLAT- TUR- (ITS- FORM 
HARD- UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUm- RID- SOLVED 
NESS (MICRO- ERATURE COBALT (TV OXYGEN PER 

DATE (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JIM) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

DEC. 
09... 0 7.5 4.5 45 12.6 7000 

JAN. 
26... 0 117 7.2 7.5 71 70 11.5 5000 

FEB. 
09... (1 134 7.4 2.0 8 15 13.2 2000 
21... 0 134 7.6 6.5 34 25 11.9 7300 

MAR. 
09... 164 7.5 6.1 30 25 11.9 3000 
23... 4 11R 7.6 8.8 84 120 11.1 6000 

APR. 
06... 0 121 7.5 14.1 64 30 10.1 4000 
20... 0 135 7.6 12.2 44 25 10.4 2000 

MAY 
04... 0 93 7.5 16.2 40 30 9.6 1000 
18... n 145 7.7 14.9 47 15 10.8 4000 

JUNE 
02... 0 160 7.5 12.4 22 30 10.) 4000 
15... 0 145 7.7 17.6 5R 45 9.5 14000 

JULY 
347 8.3 19.0 28 7 10.2 <1000 

20... 0 665 8.5 28.2 35 8 14.2 220 
AUG. 
03... 2 880 8.6 25.5 38 70 13.9 1500 
17... 21 745 8.4 26.7 54 9 16.5 2500 

SEP. 
07... 0 335 7.9 27 20 8.0 7000 
21... 0 357 8.3 15.9 76 7 11.4 1000 



199 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°03'06", long 122°17'30", in NWiSa sec.34, T.7 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder 8.0 miles upstream from gaging station and 0.3 mile east of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--596 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: February 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperature: June 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 
Sediment records: February 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: 
Maximum 3 ft), 16.0°C Oct. 1; minimum recorded, 3.5°C Feb. 27 to Mar. 2. 
Maximum 18 ft), 15.5°C Oct. 1; minimum recorded, 3.0°C Feb. 27, 28. 
Maximum bottom), 15.0°C Oct. 1, 2, 4, 5; minimum, 3.0°C Feb. 28. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: 
Maximum 3 ft), 23.0°C July 14, 1970; minimum, 3.5°C Feb. 27 to Mar. 2, 1971. 
Maximum 18 ft), 22.5°C June 26, 1970; minimum, 3.0°C Feb. 27, 28, 1971. 
Maximum bottom), 22.0°C July 21, 1970; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 17, 1970, Feb. 28, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Recorder has 3 probes, with 2 constant (3 ft and 18 ft below surface) and one adjustable (usually 
within 10 ft of reservoir bottom). 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

DES-
DIS7 SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- PO-
CAL7 NE- TAS- BICAR-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE 
TIME ERATURE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCn3) 

DATE (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

MAY 
11... 0920 8.1 16 3.7 1.1 2.6 20 . 

D)S- NON- SPECI-
SOLVED TOTAL CAR- FIG 

CAR- FLUO- PHOS- RnNATE CON))-
BONATE SULFATE RIDE PHORUS NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH 

(CO3) (SO4) (F) (P) (CA,MG) NESS . (MICRO-
DATE (MG/L (MG/L) (MG/L( (MGM (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) 

MAY 
11... 0 1.8 .0 .030 14 0 39 7.) 
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LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO TUNE 1971 
(Recorded 3 feet below water surface) 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 16.0 15.0 10.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 
2 15.5 14.5 11.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 
3 15.5 14.0 10.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
4 15.0 15.0 10.5 10.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
5 15.0 14.5 10.5 10.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 

6 14.5 14.0 10.5 10.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 
7 14.0 14.0 10.5 10.0 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
8 14.0 14.0 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
9 14.0 14.0 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 

10 14.0 13.5 10.0 9.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 

11 14.0 14.0 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
12 14.0 14.0 9.5 9.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 
13 14.5 13.5 9.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 
14 14.0 12.5 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 
15 14.0 12.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 

16 
17 

13.5 
13.0 

12.0 
13.0 

9.0 
9.5 

8.5 
9.0 

6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 

4.5 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 6.0 4.5 

18 13.0 13.0 9.0 8.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 
19 
20 

13.0 
13.0 

13.0 
13.0 

9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 

21 13.0 12.5 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0 
22 12.5 12.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 
23 
24 

12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 

7.0 
8.0 

6.5 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 

5.0 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 

25 12.0 12.0 7.5 7.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 

26 12.0 11.5 7.5 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 
27 11.5 10.0 7.5 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 
28 10.5 10.0 7.5 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 
29 10.0 9.5 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 --- --- 4.5 4.0 
30 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.n 
31 10.5 9.5 --- --- 5.5 5.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 

MONTH 16.0 9.5 11.0 6.5 7.0 5.0 5.5 4.0 5.5 3.5 6.0 3.9 



201 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded 3 feet below water surface) 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 

5.0 
6.0 

4.0 
4.5 

8.5 
10.5 

7.0 
7.5 

10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 

3 
4 
5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

8.5 
9.5 
9.0 

10.5 
11.5 
12.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 

5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

11.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
13.0 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
10.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.5 
13.0 

11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 

11 
12 

5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 

11.5 
11.0 

9.5 
9.5 

13.5 
13.0 

12.0 
11.5 

13 5.5 4.5 11.0 10.5 13.0 12.5 
14 5.5 5.5 11.5 10.5 13.0 12.5 
15 6.0 5.5 11.0 9.5 13.0 11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
9.5 

13.0 
13.5 
13.0 
15.0 
14.5 

12.5 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
11.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

11.5 
11.5 
12.5 
12.5 
14.0 

9.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 
14.0 

10.5 
13.5 
14.0 
13.0 
13.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

10.0 
8.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
7.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
12.5 
11.5 

11.5 
12.0 
12.5 
11.5 
11.0 

13.5 
13.0 
12.5 
13.5 
14.5 

11.5 
12.5 
12.0 
12.5 
12.5 

31 --- --- 11.0 10.0 ---

MONTH 10.0 4.0 14.0 7.0 15.5 10.0 



202 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971
(Recorded 18 feet below water surface) 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3
4 
5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

15.0 
14.0 
14.0 
15.0 
15.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5
10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5
6.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0
4.5 
4.5
4.0 
4.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 
4.0 

3.5
3.5 
3.9
3.5 
3.5 

3.5
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.9 
4.0 
4.0 
1.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 

14.0
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 
12.5 

10.0
10.0 
9.5
9.0 
9.0 

9.5
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

6.5
6.0 
6.0
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 3. 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 

12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0
9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
6.0 
5.5
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.9 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5
4.5 

4.0
4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 
4.0 

---
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

---
4.0 
4.0 
3.5
3.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

13.0 
12.5 
12.5 
12.0
12.0 

12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0
12.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0
8.0 

8.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0
7.5 

5.5
5.5 
5.5 
5.5
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5
4.5 

4.5
4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.5 

4.0
4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0
3.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0
4.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

10.0 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
---

7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
---

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
---

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

MONTH 15.5 9.5 10.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 3.0 4.5 3.5 



203 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded 18 feet below water surface) 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

7.0 
7.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

6.0 
6.5 
7.5 
9.0 
8.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
8.5 

_ 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

8.5 
9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

8.0 
7.0 
8.5 
10.0 
8.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
12.0 
12.5 

9.5 
11.0 
11.5 
10.0 
11.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

6.0 
8.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 

11.5 
13.0 
12.5 
12.0 
12.5 

10.5 
10.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

9.0 
9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

13.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.5 
12.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.0 
'6.5 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

10.0 
11.0 
12.0 
12.0 
10.5 

8.5 
9.0 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

12.5 
14.0 
14.0 
12.5 
13.0 

10.0 
11.0 
12.5 
11.0 
12.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
---

6.0 
7.0 
7.5 
7.0 
6.5 
---

11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.5 
13.5 
14.0 
---

10.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
---

MONTH 8.0 4.0 13.0 6.0 14.0 8.5 



LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

204 

(Recorded usually within 10 feet of bottom) 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

14.0 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
1.5 

1.9 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.9 
1.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.9 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 
1.5 
4.0 
4.0 

1.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
3.9 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

14.0 
13.5 
13.0 
11.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.9 

4.9 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

12.5 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
I2.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

---
4.9 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

---
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
15 

13.0 
12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
3.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.9 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 
10.0 

11.n 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
---

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.9 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
---

1.5 
3.5 
1.0 
---

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

MnNTH 15.0 9.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 9.0 4.0 4.5 3.0 4.5 3.9 



 

 

 

205 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14218500 YALE RESERVOIR NEAR YALE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded usually within 10 feet of bottom) 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTFMRER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX M 

1 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.5 10.5 9.5 
2 4.5 4.5 7.0 6.0 10.5 10.0 
3 4.5 4.5 9.0 7.0 10.5 10.0 
4 4.5 4.5 9.5 8.5 10.5 9.5 
5 5.0 4.5 9.0 8.0 10.5 8.5 

6 5.0 4.5 8.5 8.0 11.5 9.5 
7 4.5 4.5 8.5 6.5 12.0 11.0 
8 4.5 4.5 9.5 8.0 11.5 8.5 
9 4.5 4.5 10.5 9.0 9.5 8.5 
10 4.5 4.5 10.0 8.0 10.5 9.0 

11 4.5 4.5 9.5 6.0 9.5 9.0 
12 5.0 4.5 10.0 7.5 10.5 9.0 
13 5.5 5.0 10.0 9.5 10.5 9.0 
14 5.5 5.5 10.0 9.5 9.5 9.0 
15 6.0 5.5 10.0 9.0 11.0 9.0 

16 6.0 5.5 9.0 8.5 11.0 9.5 
17 5.5 5.0 9.0 8.5 10.0 9.0 
18 6.0 5.5 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.0 
19 6.0 5.5 9.5 8.5 9.5 9.0 
20 6.5 5.5 9.5 8.5 9.0 8.5 

- 21 6.0 4.5 10.0 8.5 10.5 9.0 
22 6.0 4.5 11.0 9.0 11.0 9.0 
23 5.5 5.0 11.5 10.0 12.0 9.5 
24 6.5 5.5 11.5 9.5 10.0 9.0 
25 6.5 6.0 11.0 9.0 10.5 9.5 

26 7.0 6.0 11.5 9.0 12.5 9.0 
27 7.0 6.5 12.5 10.0 12.5 10.0 
28 8.0 7.0 13.0 9.5 12.0 9.5 
29 7.5 6.5 12.0 11.0 11.5 9.5 
30 7.0 6.0 11.5 10.5 13.0 9.5 
31 --- --- 11.0 10.0 --- ---

MnNTH 8.0 4.0 13.0 5.5 13.0 8.5 

TURBIDITY AND SUSPENDED CONCENTRATION, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

Sampling 3 Feet Below 18 Feet Below Usually Within 10 
Depth Water Surface Water Surface Feet of Bottom 

Sediment Sediment Sediment 
Turbidity Concentration Turbidity Concentration Turbidity Concentration 

Date (JTU) (mg/1) (JTU) (mg/1) (JTU) (ug/l) 

Dec. 
17, 1970 2 6 2 6 2 6 

Mar. 
16 2 2 2 1 2 0 
June 
8 6 6 3 



206 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14222500 EAST FORK LEWIS RIVER NEAR HEISSON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 45°5013", long 122°27'54", in NEiNWi sec.17, T.4 N., R.3 E., Clark County, temperature
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 60 ft-downstream from Basket Creek, 1.5 miles northeast of 
Heisson, 3.4 miles southwest of Yacolt, and at mile 20.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--125 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: June 1950 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.0°C Aug. 10; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 5. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 23.5°C Aug. 1952, July 31, 1965; minimum, freezing point Jan. 24 to Feb. 1, 
1957, Jan. 11-14, 1963. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WAIER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FBRLJARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 12.0 11.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.0 
2 11.5 11.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 
3 12.0 11.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 
4 12.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 
5 12.0 11.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 

6 11.5 10.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 
7 10.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 
8 9.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 
9 10.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 
10 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 

11 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 
12 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 
13 9.5 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 
14 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.5 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 
15 8.5 8.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 3.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 

16 8.5 8.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 
17 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 
18 9.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 
19 9.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 
20 9.0 8.5 7.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 

21 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 
22 8.5 8.0 5.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
23 8.5 8.0 5.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
24 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 
25 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 6.0 5.0 

26 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 
27 7.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.5 
28 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.5 
29 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 --- --- 6.0 6.0 
30 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 
31 6.5 6.0 --- --- 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 

MONTH 12.0 5.5 7.0 3.5 6.0 4.0 6.0 2.0 7.0 3.5 6.0 3.0 



207 LEWIS RIVER BASIN 

14222500 EAST FORK LEWIS RIVER NEAR HEISSON, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 6.5 5.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 13.0 11.5 19.0 17.0 14.0 13.5 
2 6.5 6.0 10.0 8.0 8.5 8.5 13.5 11.0 19.5 18.0 13.5 12.0 
3 7.0 5.0 10.5 8.0 9.0 8.5 13.5 11.5 19.5 18.5 12.0 11.5 
4 8.5 6.0 10.0 8.0 11.5 9.0 13.5 12.0 19.0 18.5 12.0 11.0 
5 9.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 11.5 10.0 12.0 11.0 19.0 18.0 12.0 12.0 

6 9.5 7.0 9.5 6.5 11.5 10.5 11.5 10.5 19.5 18.5 12.0 11.5 
7 8.0 7.0 11.0 8.5 11.0 10.5 13.0 10.5 19.5 18.5 12.0 11.5 
8 7.0 6.5 10.5 8.5 11.0 10.0 13.0 12.0 20.5 19.0 12.0 11.5 
9 7.0 6.5 9.5 7.0 10.5 10.0 12.0 12.0 20.5 19.0 14.0 12.0 

10 6.5 6.0 10.5 8.0 10.5 10.5 12.0 11.5 21.0 19.5 14.0 13.5 

11 6.5 6.0 11.5 9.0 10.5 10.0 12.0 11.5 20.5 19.5 14.0 13.5 
12 8.0 5.5 11.0 9.0 10.5 10.0 14.0 11.5 20.5 19.5 14.0 13.0 
13 8.5 7.0 9.0 8.5 10.5 10.5 15.0 13.5 20.0 19.0 13.5 13.0 
14 8.5 7.0 9.0 8.0 10.5 10.0 16.0 14.5 19.0 18.0 13.0 11.5 
15 8.5 7.0 9.0 8.5 10.5 9.0 17.0 15.5 18.5 17.0 12.0 11.5 

16 7.0 6.0 9.0 7.0 11.0 10.0 18.0 16.5 18.0 16.5 11.5 11.0 
17 7.0 6.0 7.0 6.5 11.0 10.0 18.0 17.0 18.0 16.5 12.0 11.5 
18 7.0 7.0 9.5 6.5 10.5 10.5 19.0 18.0 18.0 16.5 12.0 12.0 
19 9.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 12.0 10.0 19.0 19.0 18.5 16.5 12.0 11.5 
20 9.0 7.0 8.5 8.0 12.0 11.0 20.5 19.0 18.0 17.0 12.0 11.5 

21 7.0 6.0 10.0 6.5 14.5 11.0 20.5 19.5 18.0 17.0 11.5 11.0 
22 6.5 6.0 10.5 9.0 14.5 13.5 20.0 19.5 17.0 15.5 11.5 11.0 
23 8.0 6.0 11.0 9.5 14.0 13.5 19.5 18.5 16.0 14.5 12.0 11.5 
24 
25 

8.0 
9.5 

6.5 
6.0 

11.0 
10.5 

9.0 
9.5 

13.5 
11.0 

11.0 
10.0 

18.5 
19.0 

16.5 
16.5 

16.0 
16.5 

15.0 
15.0 

12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 

26 10.0 8.0 10.0 9.5 11.0 9.5 20.5 18.5 16.5 15.0 11.5 11.5 
27 10.0 8.0 10.0 9.5 11.0 10.0 20.5 20.0 16.5 15.5 11.5 11.0 
28 8.0 8.0 11.5 9.5 10.0 9.5 20.5 19.5 16.0 15.0 11.0 10.0 
29 9.0 8.0 11.5 9.5 12.0 9.5 20.5 19.5 16.0 15.5 10.0 9.5 
30 9.5 8.0 9.5 8.5 12.0 10.5 20.5 19.5 15.5 15.0 9.5 9.0 
31 --- --- 8.5 8.5 --- --- 19.5 18.5 15.0 14.0 ---

MONTH 10.0 5.0 11.5 6.5 14.5 8.5 20.5 10.5 21.0 14.0 14.0 9.0 



208 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222950 DRY CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°07'17, long 122°1934", in SEiNEi sec.50 T.7 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 200 ft upstream from road bridge, 1.2 miles north of Lake
Merrill, and 4.9 miles north of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3.29 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: April 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970-June 1971: 
Water temperature: Maximum, 9.0°C Oct. 9; minimum, 1.0°C Dec. 3, Jan. 13-15, Mar. 6, 7, 10. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 25.5°C Aug. 31, 1969; minimum, 1.0°C Jan. 8, Dec. 3, 1970 and Jan. 13-15, 
Mar. 6, 7, 10, 1971. 

REMARKS.--Temperature probe not in water Feb. 26-Mar. 4. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 6.0 6.0 2.5 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0 
2 6.5 6.0 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 
3 6.5 6.0 2.0 1.0 3.0 2.5 3.5 2.5 
4 6.5 6.0 3.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 
5 6.5 6.0 3.0 1.5 2.5 2.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 

6 6.5 6.0 4.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.0 
7 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 2.5 1.5 1.0 
8 --- --- 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 
9 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 2.0 
10 8.5 7.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 

11 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 
12 7.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.5 
13 --- 6.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 
14 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.5 
15 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 1.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 

16 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.5 
17 --- --- 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.5 
18 8.5 7.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 
19 8.5 7.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 
20 7.5 7.0 5.5 4.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 

21 7.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.0 
22 6.0 6.0 3.5 2.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 3.0 2.5 
23 6.0 6.0 4.5 2.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 
24 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 3.0 
25 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 3.5 3.0 

26 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 
27 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 
28 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 
29 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
30 5.5 5.5 4.0 2.5 2.5 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 
31 6.0 5.5 --- --- 4.0 2.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 

MONTH 6.5 2.5 5.0 1.0 4.5 1.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 1.0 

https://AREA.--3.29


 

 

 

209 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222950 DRY CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (cC) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
4.5 
5.5 
4.5 
6.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

7.0 
7.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

5.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 

8.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
---

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
---

6.0 
7.5 
7.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
8.5 
8.5 
---

5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
---

MONTH 6.0 3.0 7.5 5.0 8.5 5.5 

INSTANTANEOUS SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DATE TIME 
DISCHARGE 
(CFS) 

CONCEN-
TRATION 
(MG/L) 

SUSPENDED 
SEDIMENT 
DISCHARGE 
(TONS/DAY) 

DEC. 
15 

JAN. 
19 
JUNE 
04 

1020 

1310 

1000 

25 

300 

23 

12 

51 

2 

0.84 

41 

0.13 



 

 

210 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°05'06", long 121°19'02", in SWiSEi sec.16, T.7 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder 1,000 ft south southwest of east shore nonrecording gage and 2.3 miles north of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9.08 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: September 1969 to October 1971 (discontinued). 
Water temperatures: May 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 
Sediment records: January 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: 

Maximum (3 ft), 16,0°C Oct. 1-3; minimum recorded, 1.0°C Jan. 2-7 but may have been lower during period 
Jan. 8 to Apr. 15 when lake was ice covered. 
Maximum recorded (18 ft), 15.0°C June 30; minimum recorded, 3.0°C several days in December but may have 

been lower during period Dec. 27 to Apr. 15 when lake was ice covered. 
Maximum recorded (bottom), 14.0°C June 26, 30; minimum recorded, 3.0°C several days in December but 

may have been lower during period Jan. 8 to Apr. 15. 

REMARKS.--Recorder has 3 probes, with 2 constant (3 ft and 18 ft below surface) and one adjustable within 6 ft 
of bottom). Lower 2 probes in mud on bottom Oct. 1-23; no range in temperature. Lake surface frozen making 
gage inaccessible at time of recorder inspection, record lost without range in temperature January to April. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1970 TO OCTOBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED HAG- PO-
CAL- NE- TAS- AICAR- CAR- cHLn-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATF SULFATE RIDE 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (5)02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (504) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
14... 1420 3.0 4.7 14 0 .2 .7 
14... 1425 17 4.7 13 0 .2 .7 
14... 1430 32 4.6 14 0 .2 .7 
MAY 
05... 1150 30 5.0 8.8 -- 20 0 .5 
11... 1310 18 6.2 9.1 2.6 .6 1.4 .1 15 n 2.3 1.0 

JULY 
09... 1045 3.0 14.0 8.8 14 .0 
09... 1050 48 8.0 
OCT. 
04... 1530 3.0 14.2 7.8 - - 3.3 
04 1535 40 12.5 7.9 - 2.0 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
DIS- KJEL- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC)-
SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL SOLIDS CAR- FIC COLOR 
FLUO- NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- (RESI- HARD- BONATF coNn- (PLAT-
RIDE GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD- UCTANCE PH INUM-
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA,MG) NESS (MICRO- COAALT 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (HNITS) UNITS) 

OCT. 
14... .o .no .00 .05 .000 .000 20 24 7.0 0 
14o.. .0 .00 .00 .07 .000 .010 19 24 7.0 0 
14... .0 .01 .00 .1 .010 .010 19 25 7.0 0 

MAY 
05... .01 .01 .06 .010 .010 -- 7.0 
11... .0 9 0 2? 
JULY 
09... .00 .00 .02 .000 .010 23 7.4 5 
09... .00 .00 .07 .010 .010 22 7.4 
OCT. 
04... - .05 .02 .010 .010 - 23 7.6 0 
04... - .01 .02 .010 .010 - 24 7.6 0 

https://AREA.--9.08


 

211 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded 3 feet below water surface) 

OCTORER NnvEmRFR nECFNIREP JANHARY EFRRNAPY mApcH 

04Y MAX MIM MAX mjN MAX HIM MAX miN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
---

14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
---

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

1.5 
1.5 

1.5 
1.0 

1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
I4.0 

14.0 
11.5 
11.5 
13.5 
11.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

---
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

---
3.0 
1.0 
3.0 
3.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

11 
12 
11 
14 
15 

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

11.5 
13.0 
17.5 
12.5 
12.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.5 

8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
1.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

13.0 
12.5 
12.5 
12- .0 
1 -2-.0 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

11.5 
11.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

---
5.5 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
---

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
---

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
1.5 
1.5 

MONTH 16.0 11.0 9.0 3.5 3.5 1.5 



 

212 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971
(Recorded 3 feet below water surface) 

APRIL MAY JUNF JULY AliGH5T SrPTPmPFP 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MINI 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

9.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
8.0 
9.5 

12.5 
12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 

12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
17.0 

6 
7 

9 
10 

11.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.5 

9.5 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 
10.5 

12.5 
12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.5 

12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.0 
14.0 
13.0 
12.5 
12.5 

9.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.5 
9.0 

13.0 
12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 

12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.5 
5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

9.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
13.0 

12.0 
12.0 
17.0 
12.0 
12.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.5 
---
6.0 
6.0 
7.0 

5.0 
5.0 
---
5.5 
5.5 

12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
12.5 

12.5 
13.0 
13.5 
12.0 
17.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
8.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
___ 

6.0 
6.5 
7.5 
7.0 
7.5 

13.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

13.5 
11.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
12.5 

12.5 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
---

12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
---

MONTH 14.5 8.0 14.0 11.0 



 

213 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded 18 feet below water surface) 

OCTnRER NOVEMPER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX 'IM 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

8.0 
•8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

3.0 
3.9 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 

8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

16 
17 
18 . 
19 
20 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

1.5 
3.0 
3.0 
1.0 
3.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.0 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.0 
3.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 1.0 

MONTH 8.5 4.0 



214 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded 18 feet below water surface) 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTFMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIS- MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.5 
7.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
7.0 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

10.5 
12.5 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

10.0 
13.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
9.0 
8.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

10.0 
10.0 
11.5 
---

13.0 

9.0 
8.0 
9.0 
---
9.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.0 

7.5 
7.5 
7.0 
9.0 
8.0 

12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

5.0 
5.0 
---
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
---
5.0 
5.5 

11,0 
11.5 
11.0 
9.5 
9.5 

7.0 
8.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.5 

11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
14.0 
14.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
---

10.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
10.0 
13.0 

8.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 

14.5 
12.0 
11.5 
12.5 
15.0 
---

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

MONTH 13.0 5.5 15.0 8.0 



215 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded within 6 feet of lake bottom) 

OCTOBER NnyEm8ER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MEN MAX MTm 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

8.0 
8.0 

-8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 

8.0 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
1.0 
3.0 
3.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
1.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

---
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 

7.0 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
---

4.5 
4,0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

MONTH 8.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 



 

216 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222960 MERRILL LAKE NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 
(Recorded within 6 feet of lake bottom) 

spoT pm a PmJULY AUGHSTAPRIL MAY JUNE 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mIN MAX mIN MAX mIN MAX 

1 6.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 
2, 7.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 
3 9.0 6.0 8.5 8.5 
4 9.0 6.0 10.0 8.0 
5 9.0 6.5 12.0 8.0 

6 9.0 6.0 9.5 8.0 
7 8.0 6.0 12.5 8.5 
8 8.0 6.0 10.5 8.0 
9 8.0 6.0 10.0 8.5 
10 8.0 6.5 9.0 8.5 

11 9.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 
12 9.0 6.5 9.5 8.0 
13 8.5 6.5 8.5 
14 8.5 6.5 
15 8.0 6.5 12.5 8.5 

16 4.5 4.5 9.5 7.0 11.0 8.5 
17 5.0 4.5 9.5 6.5 10.5 9.0 
18 5.0 5.0 8.5 7.0 10.0 9.0 
19 5.0 5.0 10.0 8.0 10.0 9.0 
20 5.0 5.0 11.0 7.0 9.5 9.0 

21 5.0 5.0 10.5 7.0 11.1) 9.0 
22 5.0 5.0 11.0 7.0 11.0 9.0 -

23 5.5 5.0 11.5 7.5 10.0 9.0 
24 5.5 5.5 11.0 7.5 13.5 9.5 
25 5.5 5.5 9.5 8.5 13.5 9.0 

26 5.5 5.5 9.5 8.0 14.0 9.5 
27 5.5 5.5 12.5 7.5 11.5 9.0 
28 6.0 5.5 12.0 7.5 10.5 9.5 
29 6.0 5.5 11.0 7.5 12.0 9.5 
30 6.0 5.5 9.0 8.0 I4.0 9.5 
31 --- --- 12.5 8.0 ---

(NTH 12.5 6.0 14.0 8.0 

TURBIDITY AND SUSPENDED CONCENTRATION, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971TURBIDITY 

Sampling 3 Feet Below 18 Feet Below Usually Within 6 
Depth Water Surface Water Surface Feet of Bottom 

Sediment Sediment Sediment 
Turbidity Concentration Turbidity Concentration Turbidity Concentration 

Date (JTU) (14/1) (JTU) (mg/1) (JTU) (mg/1) 

Dec. 
17, 1970 14 11 14 13 13 10 

Apr. 
15 2 4 2 
June 
8 1 1 1 



 

217 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222970 SPRING CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°06'37", long 122°21'23", in N4NEt sec.7, T.7 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 100 ft upstream from mouth, 400 ft southeast of Kalama Falls, 
and 4.7 miles northwest of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--Indeterminate. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: July 1970 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES, July 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 8.0°C Nov. 1-8, 1970 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Mar. 6 to Apr. 13; no range in temperature available. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, JULY TO SEPTEMBER. 1970 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX miN 

1. 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
2 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
3 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
4 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
5 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 

6 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
7 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
8 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
9 7.0 7.0 7.9 7.0 
10 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 

II 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 
12 .----- --- 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 
13 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
14 7.0. 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
15 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 

16 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 701 7.0 
17 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
18 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
19 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
20 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 

21 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
22 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
23 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
24 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
25 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 

26 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 
27 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 
28 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 
29 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 
30 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 
31 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 --- ---

MONTH 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 



218 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222970 SPRING CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 7.5 7.0 8.0 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 
2 7.5 7.0 8.0 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.9 4.0 
3 7.5 7.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 
4 7.5 7.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 
5 7.5 7.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 

6 7.5 7.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 
7 7.5 7.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 
8 7.5 7.5 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 
9 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 

10 7.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 

11 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.9 
12 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
13 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
14 7.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
15 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 

16 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
17 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
18 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 
19 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 
20 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 

21 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 
22 7.5 7.0 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 9.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 
23 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 
24 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 
25 7.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 

26 7.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 
27 7.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 
28 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 
29 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 ---
30 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 
31 7.5 7.0 --- --- 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 

MONTH 7.5 6.5 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 



219 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222970 SPRING CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 
2 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 
3 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 
4 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 

6 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
7 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
8 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
9 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 

10 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 

11 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
12 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
13 --- 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
14 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
15 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 

16 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
17 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
18 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
19 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
20 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 

21 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
22 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
23 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
24 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 
25 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 

26 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
27 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 
78 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 
29 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 
30 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.5 
31 --- --- 5.5 5.5 ---

MONTH 5.5 4.5 6.5 5.5 



 

220 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222980 KALAMA RIVER BELOW FALLS, NEAR COUGAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°06'25", long 12202133, in SEtNW,IT sec.?, T.7 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder at gaging Station on left bank 50 ft downstream from bridge, 0.4 mile downstream from Falls, 
and 4.7 miles northwest of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA. - -37.4 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: July 1970 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES. - -July 1970-June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 8.5°C Sept. 7, 22; minimum, 4.5°C many days December through May. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, JULY TO SEPTEMBER 1970 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTFMRER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 --- --- 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 
2 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
3 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.s 
4 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 
5 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 

6 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 8.0 7.5 
7 7.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 8.5 8.0 
a 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 
9 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
10 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 

11 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
12 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
13 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
14 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.0 7.5 70 
15 7.5 6.5 7.0 6.0 7.5 7.0 

16 7.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 
17 7.5 6.5 7.0 6.0 7.5 7.5 
18 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.0 8.0 7.5 
19 7.0 6.5 7.0 A 6.0 8.0 8.0 
20 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 8.0 8.0 

21 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.5 
22 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 8.5 8.0 
23 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 8.0 8.0 
24 7.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 
25 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.5 7.0 

26 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 
27 7.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 
28 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 8.0 7. 
29 7.0 6.5 7.5 6.5 11.0 7.5 
30 7.0 6.5 7.5 6.5 8.0 7.5 
31 7.0 6.5 7.5 7.0 

MONTH 7.5 6.5 7.5 6.0 14.5- 7.0 



221 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222980 KALAMA RIVER BELOW FALLS, NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN mAX MIN MAX BIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 

8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 

5.1)
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

3 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
4 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
5 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.n 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

6 7.5 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
7 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4 .5 
8 7.5 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
9 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 _5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

10 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

11 8.0 7.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
12 7.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.9 
13 7.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
14 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
15 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

16 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.9 
17 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4:5 
18 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
J9 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.9 
20 6.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.9 4.5 

21 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
22 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
23 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
24 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
25 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

26 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
27 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
28 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
29 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 --- --- 4.5 4.5 
30 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
31 6.5 6.5 --- --- 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 

MONTH 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 9.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 



222 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14222980 KALAMA RIVER BELOW FALLS, NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1970 TO JUNE 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST NEPTFmRpR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 
7 
8 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

9 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 
10 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 

11 
12 
13 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

14 
15 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.5 

5.5 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

21 
22 
23 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

24 
25 

4.5 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 

26 
27 
28 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

29 
30 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
7.0 

31 --- --- 5.5 5.5 --- ---

MONTH 5.0 4.5 6.0 4.5 7.0 5.5 



223 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14223500 KALAMA RIVER BELOW ITALIAN CREEK, NEAR KALAMA, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'4211, long 122°48'51", in NE-SWi sec.33, T.7 N., R.1 W., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 2.8 miles northeast of Kalama, 5.7 miles downstream from Italian 
Creek, and at mile 4.2. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--198 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1960 to September 1970. 
Water temperatures: October 1954 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 19.0°C July 29; minimum, 3.5°C on several days during November, January, 
and March. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 20.5°C July 28, 1958; minimum, freezing point Nov. 19, 20, 1958. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 11.0 10.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 
2 10.5 9.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 
3 10.5 9.5 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 
4 10.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 
5 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 

6 9.5 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 
7 9.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 
8 8.5 8.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 
9 8.5 8.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 

10 9.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 

11 9.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 
12 9.0 8.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
13 8.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
14 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 
15 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 

16 8.0 7.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 
17 8.0 7.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 
18 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 
19 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 
20 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 

21 8.5 8.0 6.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 
22 8.0 7.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
23 7.0 7.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 6.5 6.0 
24 7.0 7.0 6.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 
25 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 

26 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.9 
27 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 
28 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 
29 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 --- --- 5.5 5.5 
30 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 
31 6.5 5.5 --- --- 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 

MONTH 11.0 5.5 8.0 3.5 6.0 4.0 6.0 3.5 6.5 4.0 6.5 3.5 



224 KALAMA RIVER BASIN 

14223500 KALAMA RIVER BELOW ITALIAN CREEK, NEAR KALAMA, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (*C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 

4.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
6.0 

9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

10.5 
10.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 

11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

7.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
8.5 
9.0 

7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
6.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

11.5 
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 

17.0 
17.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

12.0 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
12.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.5 
6.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

5.0 
5.0 
6.0 
8.0 
7.0 

10.0 
10.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
8.0 
6.5 
6.0 
7.0 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

10.5 
10.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 

18.5 
18.0 
17.0 
16.0 
16.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

14.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

7.0 
6.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
15.0 
14.5 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

8.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 

9.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.5 

17.0 
16.5 
15.5 
16.5 
18.0 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 

15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 

14.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 
9.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

8.0 
9.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
---

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
---

10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
8.5 
8.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
11.5 
12.0 
---

9.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

11.5 
---

18.5 
18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
17.0 
15.0 

15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.0 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 
13.5 

13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
14.0 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
---

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
---

MONTH 9.0 4.5 11.0 6.0 12.0 8.0 19.0 10.0 18.5 13.0 14.0 9.0 



225 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14226500 COWLITZ RIVER AT PACKWOOD, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°3647", long 121°40'41", in SEiSE,+ sec.16, T.13 N., R.9 E., Lewis County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank 100 feet upstream from Forest Service bridge, 0.6 mile northwest 
of Packwood, 0.8 mile upstream from Skate Creek, and at mile 126.5. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--287 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: November 1970 to April 1971 (discontinued). 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, NOVEMBER 1970 TO APRIL 1971 

NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 1.0 5.5 3.5 
2 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 
3 --- 4.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 1.5 1.0 
4 6.0 5.0 4.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 1.0 
5 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 1.5 

6 7.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 2.0 
7 7.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 
8 6.5 6.0 4.9 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 1.5 4.0 2.0 
9 7.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 

10 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 1.5 

11 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 1.5 4.0 3.9 
12 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.0 5.5 3.5 
13 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 3.9 
14 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 
15 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.9 4.0 5.0 3.5 

16 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 3.0 
17 6.0 5.5 4.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 3.5 
18 5.5 5.0 3.9 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 9.5 3.0 
19 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 3.0 4.0 1.5 6.0 1.0 
20 5.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 5.5 3.5 

21 3.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 3.9 3.0 4.0 3.5 6.0 3.9 
22 1.5 0.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 
23 2.0 0.5 4.0 3.5 1.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.9 3.5 
24 4.5 1.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 3.9 
75 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.5 3.0 

26 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 1.0 4.5 4.0 
27 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.0 2.0 1.0 4.5 3.5 
78 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 3.0 1.5 4.5 3.5 
29 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 
30 4.5 4.0 3.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 4.9 4.0 
31 --- --- 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 

MONTH 7.0 0.5 4.5 2.0 5.0 2.0 5.0 1.0 6.0 1.0 



226 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14231670 WALUPT LAKE NEAR PACKWOOD, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4602515", long 121°28'17", in NW*SWii- sec.20, T.11 N., R.11 E., Lewis County, 16 miles south-
east of Packwood. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--13.7 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Descriptive location given above is for lake outlet. Water samples taken elsewhere within lake 
Body. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- Pn-
CAL.. NE- TAS- RICAR- CAR- cHLO-

TEMP- SILICA CIUM SIUM son rum SIUM BONATE BONATF SULFATF PI0F 
TIME DEPTH ERATURE (S102) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3} (c03) (504) (CL) 

DATE (FT) (DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

JULY 
1400 50 6.0 8.0 4.3 .4 1.7 .3 17 0 0 

AUG. 
18... 1300 3.0 17.5 
18... 1305 200 4.0 

TOTAL DIS DIS... 
nis- KJEL-

SOLVED DAHL AMMONIA 
SOLVED 
ORTHO. TOTAL 

soLvEn 
Sams 

NON- SPEC(-
CAR-. FTC 

FLUO- NITRO.- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS... (RESI- HARD.. RONATE CON))-
RIDE GEN GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS DUE AT NESS HARD-. UCTANCF PH 
(F) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 180 C) (CA.MG ) NESS (MICRO-

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L( (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) (UNITS) 

JULY 
08... .06 .02 .000 .000 31 12 0 25 7.2 

AUG. 
18... .12 .05 .15 .000 .010 27 7.q 
18... .02 .24 .000 .010 28 

.1 



227 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14232500 CISPUS RIVER NEAR RANDLE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4602650, long 12105146", in T.11 N., R.8 E. (unsurveyed), Lewis County, Gifford Pinchot 
National Forest, temperature recorder at gaging station on left bank, 60 ft upstream from bridge to Tower 
Rock ranger station, 4.1 miles downstream from North Fork, 8.0 miles southeast of Randle, and at mile 15.8. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--321 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: May 1950 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 14.0°C Aug. 12; minimum recorded, 1.0°C Jan. 2-5. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.5°C July 27-29, 1958; minimum, freezing point Jan. 20, 1954, and on 
several days during January and February in 1963. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating Feb. 18 to Mar. 18; no range in temperature obtained. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY mAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX miN 

1 10.5 8.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 4.0 1.5
2 10.5 8.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.0 4.0
3 11.0 9.5 7.0 6.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 4.0
4 10.5 9.5 6.5 6.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 3.5
5 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.0 3.5 3.5 

6 9.0 8.0 7.0 6.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 1.5 3.5 2.0
7 8.0 6.5 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 3.5 2.0 
8 8.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.0
9 8.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.0 3.5 3.5

10 9.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 

11 9.5 9.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0
12 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 2.0 4.5 4.5
13 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 2.0 4.5 4.5
14 8.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.5 4.5
15 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 

16 8.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 1.5 3.0 4.0 4.0
17 8.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0
18 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 - - -
19 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 5.0
20 8.0 8.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.5 6.0 4.5 

21 8.0 7.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 6.0 4.5
22 7.0 6.5 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 3.0 5.5 5.0
23 8.0 7.0 4.0 2.0 3.5 1.0 3.0 3.0 5.5 5.0
24 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.5
25 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 

76 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0
27 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 4.0
28 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.9 4.0
29 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 3.5 3.5 4.5 4 .530 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0
31 7.0 6.0 --- --- 3.0 3.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.0 

MONTH 11.0 5.0 7.0 2.0 4.5 2.0 4.0 1.0 



228 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14232500 CISPUS RIVER NEAR RANDLE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (Sc) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.0 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

3.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
13.0 
13.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.5 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

6.5 
8.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
7.0 

7.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
11.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.5 
9.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

5.0 
5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

4.5 
4.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
8.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

10.0 

9.5 
8.0 
8.5 
7.0 
7.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
8.0 
6.5 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
6.0 
5.5 

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
11.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 
12.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.5 
6.0 
7.0 
6.0 
8.5 

5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

26 
27 
28 
79 
30 
31 

8.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
---

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
---

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
9.0 
9.0 
---

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
---

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

13.5 
11.5 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
---

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

MONTH 8.5 3.5 8.5 5.0 9.0 6.0 13.0 6.5 14.0 9.5 12.0 6.9 



229 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14233400 COWLITZ RIVER NEAR RANDLE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°28,13", long 122°05'51", in NEi sec.6, T.11 N., R.6 E., Lewis County, temperature recorder 
at gaging station 0.5 mile downstream from Cispus River, 8.1 mile southwest of Randle, and at mile 89.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,030 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: July 1959 to September 1970.
Water temperatures: November 1952 to August 1968, April 1969 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.---1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 16.0°C Aug. 26; minimum, 1.0°C Nov. 22, 23, Jan. 3-5. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 18.5°C July 11, 12, 1958; minimum (1952-68, 1969-71), freezing point 
Jan. 20, 1962. 

REMARKS.--Prior to October 1968 data collected at site 1.0 miles downstream and published as "near Kosmos." 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 12.0 11.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 2.0 1.5 
2 12.0 11.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 1.5 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 
3 12.0 11.0 7.0 6.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 
4 12.0 11.0 6.5 6.5 3.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 
5 11.0 10.0 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 1.5 1.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 

6 10.0 9.0 8.0 6.5 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 
7 9.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 
8 8.5 8.0 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 3.5 
9 9.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 
10 10.5 9.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 

11 10.5 9.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 
12 10.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.0 3.5 
13 9.5 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 
14 9.0 8.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.0 2.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 
15 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 

16 8.5 7.0 7.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 4.0 
17 8.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 
18 9.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 6.0 5.0 
19 9.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 3.0 2.0 5.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.0 
20 9.0 8.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 6.5 5.0 

21 8.5 8.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 5.0 
22 8.0 7.0 2.0 1.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 
23 8.0 7.0 3.0 1.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.0 
24 7.0 6.5 4.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 
25 7.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.0 2.0 5.5 5.n 

26 6.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 3.5 3.0 2.0 5.0 5.0 
27 6.0 5.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 2.0 2.0 5.0 4.5 
28 6.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 2.0 2.0 5.5 4.5 
29 6.0 5.0 3.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 --- --- 6.0 5.0 
30 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 
31 6.5 5.5 --- --- 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 

MONTH 12.0 4.5 8.0 1.0 5.0 2.0 5.5 1.0 5.0 2.0 6.5 1.5 



 

230 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14233400 COWLITZ RIVER NEAR RANDLE, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE WILY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.0 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
5.5 
5.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
8.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.5 

12.n 
11.0 
17.0 
11.5 
13.0 

11.0 
10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
11.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

8.0 
6.5 
6.5 
5.5 
6.0 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

13.5 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

10.5 
10. 
10.5 
11.5 
12.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

8.0 
8.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

7.0 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

8.0 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

7.0 
8.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

14.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 

13.5 
13.0 
14.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.9 
9.5 

16 6.5 5.5 6.5 5.5 8.5 8.0 10.5 9.0 15.5 13.0 12.0 10.0 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

5.0 
6.0 
7.0 
6.5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.9 
10.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

7.0 
6.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 

6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

9.0 
9.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
8.0 
6.0 
6.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

14.0 
13.0 
14.0 
15.0 
15.5 

12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

9.5 
9.5 
10.0 
11.0 
10.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
9.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
---

8.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
---

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 

8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
5.5 
---

17.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

13.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

16.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 

13.0 
12.0 
17.0 
11.0 
13.0 
12.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

10.5 
9.5 
9.5 
8.9 
8.0 

MONTH 9.5 5.0 9.0 5.0 9.5 6.0 13.0 7.0 16.0 11.5 14.0 8.r 



231 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14234810 COWLITZ RIVER PRLOW MOSSYROCK DAM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'10", long 122025'451 , SEiSEi sec.9, T.12 N., R.3 E., Lewis County, temperature recorder
on left bank 0.2 mile downstream from Mossyrock Dam and 2.6 miles east from town of Mossyrock. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,154 sq ml (at Mossyrock Dam). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: July 1970 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 12.0°C Nov. 3, 4, but may have been higher Oct. 7-21; minimum, 4.0°C Jan. 28, 
Feb. 10, 11, but may have been lower during period Feb. 19-Apr. 1. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Oct. 7-21, Dec. 3-8, and Feb. 19-Apr. 1; no range in temperature available. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTORER NOVEMRER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIH 

1 10.0 9.5 11.0 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 
2 9.5 9.5 11.5 11.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
3 10.0 9.5 12.0 11.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
4 10.0 9.5 12.0 11.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
5 9.5 9.5 11.5 11.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 

6 
7 

10.0 9.5 
___ 

11.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.5 

5.5 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 

8 10.5 10.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
9 10.5 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
10 11.0 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 

11 11.0 10.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 
12 10.5 10.5 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 
13 11.0 10.5 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
14 11.0 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 
15 11.0 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 

16 10.5 10.5 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 
17 10.5 10.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 
18 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 
19 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 --- ---
20 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 

21 --- --- 10.0 9.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 
22 10.0 9.5 10.0 9.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 
23 10.0 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 
24 10.0 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 
25 10.0 10.0 9.5 9.5 6.9 6.0 4.5 4.5 

26 
27 
28 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

29 10.5 10.0 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 
30 11.5 10.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 
31 11.0 10.5 --- --- 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 

MONTH 12.0 7.0 8.0 6.0 6.5 4.0 
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233 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14235500 WIT:IT FORK TILTON RIVER NEAR MORTON, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 4603640, long 122°14'36, in NE*SE sec.13, T.13 N., R.4 E., Lewis County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on left bank, 0.9 mile upstream from mouth, and 3.8 miles northeast of Morton. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--16.4 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: August 1950 to May 1956, July 1957 to September 1959, October 1960 to 
September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum recorded, 24.5°C July 27; minimum, 1.5°C Dec. 3, Jan. 5, Mar. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.5°C July 15, 1970, July 27, 1971; minimum, freezing point on several days 
during February and March 1962, Jan. 27 to Feb. 1, 1963. 

REMARKS.--Recorder not operating July 28 to Aug. 11; no range in temperature obtained. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.5 10.0 8.0 6.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 3.9 1.5 
2 14.0 10.0 7.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 
3 14.0 10.5 6.5 5.5 4.0 1.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 
4 12.0 11.5 6.5 6.0 3.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 2.0 
5 11.5 10.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 4.0 3.0 4.5 3.0 

6 10.5 9.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 3.5 2.0 3.5 3.0 
7 9.5 6.5 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.0 3.5 2.0 4.0 3.5 
8 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 3.5 
9 10.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 

10 11.5 10.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 

11 11.0 10.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 
12 10.0 8.5 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 
13 9.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 
14 9.0 6.5 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 3.0 2.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 
15 9.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 2.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 

16 9.0 6.5 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 3.5 
17 9.0 6.5 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 3.5 
18 10.0 9.0 7.0 6.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 4.5 6.0 3.0 
19 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 2.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 3.5 
20 9.5 8.5 6.5 5.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 3.5 

21 8.5 8.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 1.5 3.0 5.5 4.5 6.5 4.0 
22 8.5 8.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 2.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
23 8.5 8.0 6.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 3.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
24 8.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.0 5.5 4.5 
25 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.0 

26 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 
27 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.5 4.5 
28 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 2.0 5.0 4.5 
29 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.0 --- --- 5.5 5.0 
30 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 2.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 
31 8.0 6.5 --- --- 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 4.5 

MONTH 14.0 5.5 8.0 3.5 5.5 1.5 5.0 1.5 6.0 2.0 6.5 1.5 



234 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14235500 WEST FORK TILTON RIVER NEAR MORTON, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE ("C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

9.0 
8.5 
8.0 

11.5 
11.5 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 

11.0 
15.0 
15.5 
13.5 
11.0 

9.5 
8.5 
8.0 

10.0 
9.5 

14.0 
13.5 
15.0 
17.0 
14.5 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
13.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

5.5 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

10.5 
10.5 
8.5 

10.0 
11.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.0 
11.0 
10.0 

8.5 
9.0 
8.0 
7.0 
9.0 

12.0 
15.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 

9.0 
8.0 

10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
16.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
13.0 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.0 
8.0 
8.5 
7.0 
6.5 

4.5 
4.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

12.0 
8.5 
7.0 
8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
5.5 
6.5 

11.5 
14.0 
10.5 
9.5 

11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
8.5 
7.0 

11.5 
15.5 
16.5 
18.0 
19.0 

9.5 
8.5 
9.0 

10.0 
11.0 

---
24.0 
21.0 
20.0 
20.5 

---
19.0 
16.5 
15.5 
13.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

12.0 
10.5 
11.5 
9.5 
9.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

5.5 
7.0 
7.0 
9.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
5.5 

6.5 
9.5 
9.5 
8.0 
8.0 

5.5 
5.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
12.0 
11.5 

8.0 
7.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

19.0 
19.5 
21.0 
22.0 
22.0 

11.0 
11.0 
13.0 
14.5 
15.0 

20.5 
20.0 
20.5 
21.0 
19.0 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
15.5 

14.0 
14.5 
14.0 
14.9 
14.5 

10.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.5 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.0 

11.0 

5.0 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
10.0 

5.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

16.5 
14.0 
13.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
10.5 
10.0 
8.5 
8.0 

22.0 
21.5 
20.0 
21.5 
23.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

16.5 
17.0 
19.0 
20.0 
20.0 

15.0 
14.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 

14.0 
14.5 
14.0 
13.0 
11.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.9 

11.5 
10.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

10.0 
6.0 
7.0 
8.5 
9.0 
---

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
---

10.0 
12.0 
13.0 
9.0 
8.0 
8.0 

8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

10.5 
9.5 
8.5 

13.5 
14.5 
---

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
---

24.0 
24.5 
---

14.5 
15.5 

20.5 
20.5 
21.5 
19.0 
19.0 
16.5 

13.5 
14.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
14.0 

12.0 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
---

10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
8.0 
7.0 

MONTH 11.0 4.0 13.0 5.0 16.5 6.5 24.5 8.0 17.0 7.0 



235 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14236200 TILTON RIVER ABOVE BEAR CANYON CREEK, NEAR CINEBAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°351 441 , long 122°27'30", in NEiS4 sec.20, T.13 N., R.3 E., Lewis County, temperature
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 0.9 mile upstream from Bear Canyon Creek, 3.5 miles southeast 
of Cinebar, and at mile 7.1. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--141 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: May 1965 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 22.0°C Aug. 8-12; minimum, 3.0°C Jan. 5, 6. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.5°C July 30, 1965; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 28, 29, 1968, Dec. 30, 1968 to 
Jan. 1, 1969, Jan. 31 to Feb. 3, 1969. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped Oct. 9-22; range in temperature 9.0°C to 12.0°C. Recorder stopped Feb. 23-Mar. 15; 
range in temperature 2.0°C to 5.5°C. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.5 10.0 8.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 
2 12.0 10.0 8.5 7.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 1.5 5.5 4.5 
3 14.0 10.5 8.5 7.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.5 4.5 
4 12.0 12.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 --- ---
5 11.5 11.0 8.0 8.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 

6 11.0 10.0 9.0 8.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 3.5 
7 10.5 9.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 
8 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.5 
9 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 
10 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 

11 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 
12 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.0 
13 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.5 
14 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.5 5.5 5.5 
15 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 

16 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.0 
17 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.0 4.5 
18 8.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 4.5 
19 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 4.5 
20 7.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.5 4.5 

21 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 4.5 6.5 4.5 
22 4.5 3.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.0 
23 6.0 5.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 
24 8.0 7.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 
25 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 4.5 

26 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 
27 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
28 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 
29 6.5 5.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 
30 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 
31 8.5 7.0 --- --- 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 

MONTH 9.0 3.5 5.5 3.5 5.5 3.0 



236 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14236200 TILTON RIVER ABOVE BEAR CANYON CREEK, NEAR CINEBAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER .,971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEM8ER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.5 

4.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
7.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

10.5 
11.5 

7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 
11.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

20.0 
20.5 
19.5 
19.0 
21.0 

16.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
16.0 
15.0 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

7.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

9.5 
10.0 
8.5 
9.5 

10.0 

5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 

1?.0 
14.5 
14.0 
13.0 
12.0 

10.5 
10.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 

21.0 
21.0 
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 

16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.5 
15.5 

13.5 
12.0 
13.0 
14.0 
13.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 

5.5 
5.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

10.0 
9.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
5.5 
7.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.0 
12.0 

9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

17.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
17.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
12.0 
13.0 

22.0 
22.0 
19.5 
19.0 
20.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
14.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
15.0 
15.0 

14.0 
13.0 
13.5 
11.0 
11.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.0 
7.0 
7.0 
9.0 
8.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
7.0 

8.5 
8.5 
9.5 
9.0 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 

12.0 
11.0 
10.0 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

17.0 
18.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 

14.0 
13.0 
14.0 
15.0 
15.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.5 
19.0 

15.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
6.5 
8.0 
6.5 

10.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 

6.5 
7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

14.0 
13.5 
17.0 
11.0 
10.0 

10.0 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 

20.0 
19.5 
18.0 
20.0 
20.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.5 

18.0 
16.5 
19.0 
20.0 
18.0 

15.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
8.5 
6.5 
8.0 
8.0 
---

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
---

9.5 
11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
8.5 
7.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
7.0 
7.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
13.5 
14.0 
---

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
---

21.0 
21.0 
21.5 
21.5 
20.0 
18.0 

15.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

20.0 
19.0 
20.0 
18.5 
17.0 
16.5 

15.0 
14.5 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
14.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 
10.0 
---

11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.0 

MONTH 10.0 4.5 11.5 5.5 14.0 7.0 21.5 10.0 22.0 14.0 16.5 9.0 



 

 

237 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

142 38000 COWLITZ RIVER BELOW MAYFIELD DAM, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°30'38", long 122°36'54", in SEiNE* sec.24, T.12 N., R.1 E., Lewis County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 1.4 miles downstream from Mayfield Dam, 1.5 miles upstream from 
Mill Creek, 2.1 miles downstream from Winston Creek, and at mile 50.6. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--10400 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1950 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 13.5°C Aug. 9-11, 23, Sept. 1; minimum, 4.5°C Jan. 15-20. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.0°C July 28, 29, 1958; minimum, 0.5°C Jan. 28 to Feb. 2, 1956. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY rARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX HIM MAX MIN! MAX m IN MAX HIM 

1 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 9.9 5.9 
2 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.9 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 
3 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.9 5.5 
4 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 9.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.9 
5 10.0 9.5 9.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 

6 10.0 9.5 9.5 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.9 5.5 5.0 5.0 
7 10.0 10.0 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 '5.5 5.0 5.0 9.0 
8 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 6.5 9.5 5.0 9.0 5.0 9.0 5.0 
9 10.0 9.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 9.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
10 9.9 9.5 30.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

11 9.5 9.5 10.0 10,0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
12 9.5 9.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 5.0 5.0 
13 9.5 9.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 
14 9.5 9.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
15 9.5 9.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 9.0 5.0 

16 9.5 9.5 10.0 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
17 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
18 . 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
19 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
20 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

21 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
22 9.5 9.5 9.5 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
23 9.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
24 9.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
25 9.5 9.5 9.0 9.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 

26 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 9.0 5.5 9.5 5.0 5.0 
27 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 
78 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 9.0 5.0 5.9 5.5 5.0 9.0 
29 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 c.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 
30 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 5.0 
31 9.5 9.0 --- --- 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

MONTH 10.0 9.0 10.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 5.9 5.0 



238 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14238000 COWLITZ RIVER BELOW MAYFIELD DAM, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WAVER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTFMRFR 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX mTm 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 

10.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

13.5 
11.9 
11.9 
12.0 
11.5 

11.0 
10.9 
11.0 
11.9 
11.9 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

9.5 
8.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

10.5 
11.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
13.5 
13.5 

11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
17.0 
13.0 

11.5 
11.9 
11.5 
11.9 
11.5 

11.5 
11.9 
11.5 
11.9 
10.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.5 
9.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.0 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
17.0 

11.9 
11.9 
12.0 
17.0 
11.0 

10.9 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.6 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
17.0 
17.0 
11.5 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

11.0 
10.9 
10.5 
10.9 
10.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
8.0 
---

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
---

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
---

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
---

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
---

10.9 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 

MONTH 8.0 5.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 8.5 11.5 9.5 13.5 10.5 13.5 10.0 



239 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14241200 COLDSPRING CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°1038", long 122°17'25", in NEiSEILi sec.15, T.8 N., R.4 E., Cowlitz County, Gifford Pinchot 
National Forest, temperature recorder at gaging station on right bank, 800 ft downstream from unnamed 
tributary, 1.0 mile north of Goat Mountain, and 8.5 miles north of Cougar. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5.47 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperature: June 1969 to June 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--October 1970 to June 1971: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 7.5°C Oct. 1-5; minimum, 1.0°C Nov. 29, 30, May 8-18. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum,14.0°C July 1, 9, 1969, June 2, July 3-5, 1970; minimum, 0.5°C several days 
during December 1969 and January 1970. 

REMARKS.--Recorder stopped January 1-3; range in temperature 1.5°C to 2.0°C 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2-0 2.0 2.0 
2 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
3 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
4 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
5 7.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

6 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
7 7.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
8 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
9 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

10 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

11 7.0 6.5 5.0 4.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
12 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
13 6.0 5.9 4.5 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
14 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
15 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

16 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
17 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
18 6.5 6.0 4.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
19 6.0 6.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
20 6.0 6.0 3.0 2.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

21 6.0 3.5 2.5 2.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
22 3.5 3.0 2.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
23 3.5 3.5 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
24 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
25 3.5 3.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

26 4.0 3.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
27 4.0 3.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
28 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
29 4.5 4.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 --- --- 2.0 2.0 
30 5.0 4.0 1.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
31 5.0 4.5 --- --- 1.5 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

MONTH 7.5 3.0 5.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 

https://AREA.--5.47


240 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14241200 COLDSPRING CREEK NEAR COUGAR, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEm8ER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 3.0 3.0 
2 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 3.0 3.0 
3 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 3.0 3.0 
4 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 4.5 3.0 
5 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 5.0 3.5 

6 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 4.5 4.0 
7 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 4.0 4.0 
8 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.5 4.0 
9 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.0 4.0 

10 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.0 4.0 

11 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.0 
12 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 5.0 4.0 
13 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 5.0 4.0 
14 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.0 4.5 4.0 
15 2.0 1.5 1.0 1.0 7.0 4.0 

16 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 6.5 5.0 
17 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.0 6.0 5.0 
18 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 ---
19 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 
20 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 

21 2.0 2.0 2.5 1.5 
22 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 
23 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 
24 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 
25 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 

26 2.0 2.0 2.5 2.0 
27 2.0 2.0 3.0 2.0 
28 2.0 2.0 4.0 2.0 
29 2.0 1.5 3.5 3.0 
30 2.0 1.5 3.0 3.0 
31 --- --- 3.0 3.0 

MONTH 2.0 1.5 4.0 1.0 



 

241 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14242500 TOUTLE RIVER NEAR SILVER LAKE, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°20'11, long 122°43'27", in NWIISEi sec.19, T.10 N., R.1 E., Cowlitz County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank just downstream from bridge on State Highway 504, 0.8 mile down-
stream from confluence of North and South Forks, 4.9 miles northeast of Silver Lake, and at mile 16.4. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--474 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: October 1950 to September 1962, October 1963 to September 1971 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 19.0°C Aug. 8; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 4-6, Mar. 1. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 22.0°C Aug. 4, 1952, Aug. 15, 1967; minimum (1950-60, 1961-62, 1963-71), 
freezing point Jan. 4, 5, 1959. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO .SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.5 12.0 8.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0
2 13.5 11.5 8.0 6.5 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.5 3.0 3.0
3 13.5 11.5 7.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 3.0
4 13.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5 3.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 3.5 3.5
5 12.0 11.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.0 2.0 2.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 

6 11.5 10.5 8.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.0
7 10.5 9.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0
8 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.0 5.0 5.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.0 4.5 4.0
9 11.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5

10 11.0 11.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 

11 11.0 11.0 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 3.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5
12 11.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 5.5 4.5 5.5 4.9
13 10.0 8.5 7.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 4.514 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0
15 9.0 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 

16 9.0 8.0 7.0 7.0 5.0 5.0 4.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 5.5 4.5
17 9.0 8.5 7.0 7.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.0
18 10.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.0
19 10.0 9.5 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 5.0
20 9.5 9.0 7.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 3.5 6.5 5.5 

21 9.0 8.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.5 5.5
22 8.0 8.0 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.5
23 8.0 8.0 6.0 3.5 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.5
24 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0
25 8.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.0 6.0 5.0 

26 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.5
27 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.5
28 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.0 3.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 6.5 5.529 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 4.5 --- --- 6.5 6.030 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 9.5 5.0 6.5 5.9
31 8.0 6.5 --- --- 4.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.9 

MONTH 13.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.55.5 3.5 3.5 2.0 3.0 2.0 



242 CHEHALIS RIVER BASIN 

14242500 TOUTLE RIVER NEAR SILVER LAKE, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SFPTEMBFR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
8.5 
9.0 

5.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
8.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 

8.0 
8.0 
3.5 

10.5 
11.0 

7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
9.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
11.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
10.5 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
18.0 

15.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.5 
15.0 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 

11.5 
11.5 
17.1)
11.5 
13.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
9.5 

10.5 

6.5 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

9.0 
9.5 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

11.0 
13.0 
13.0 
11.5 
11.5 

10.5 
10.0 
11.5 
11.5 
10.5 

18.0 
18.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

16.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
13.5 
13.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
11.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

8.5 
8.5 
7.0 
6.5 
7.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

10.5 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
13.0 
13.0 

18.5 
18.5 
17.0 
16.0 
16.5 

15.5 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 
14.0 

14.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.5 
12.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

7.0 
6.5 
7.0 
9.0 
9.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

8.5 
8.5 
9.5 
9.0 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
8.5 
7.0 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 

15.0 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
16.0 

11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
16.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
15.0 

13.0 
12.0 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 

10.5 
10.0 
9.5 

10.5 
10.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.0 
7.0 
8.0 
7.0 

10.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.0 

6.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

13.5 
13.5 
11.5 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

16.0 
15.5 
15.5 
15.5 
16.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.5 

16.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

15.0 
14.0 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

10.5 
10.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.5 
---

8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 
---

10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
8.0 
7.0 

9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
13.0 
13.5 
---

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
---

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
18.0 
18.0 
15.5 

14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.5 
14.5 

16.0 
15.5 
16.5 
16.0 
14.5 
14.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
9.5 
9.5 
---

10.5 
10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

MONTH 10.5 5.0 11.5 6.5 13.5 7.0 18.0 10.0 19.0 13.0 14.5 9.0 



243 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14243000 COWLITZ RIVER AT CASTLE ROCK, WASH. 
(International hydrologic decade station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°16 1 30", long 122°5448", in SWISElt sec.100 T.9 N., R.2 W., Cowlitz County, at gaging station 
40 ft downstream from Arkansas Valley Road bridge in Castle Rock, 2.7 miles downstream from Toutle River, 
and at mile 17.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,238 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1958 to September 1959, August 1966 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: August 1950 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 17.0°C Aug. 16; minimum, 4.0°C Jan. 14, Feb. 28, and Mar. 1, 2, 4-6. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum (1950-62, 1963-71), 24.0°C July 28-30, 1958; minimum, freezing point Jan. 29, 
30, 1951. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DIS-
DIS- SOLVED 

SOLVED MAG- PO- ALKA-
CAL-. NE- TAS- B1CAR- CAR- LINITY 

DIS- SILICA CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATF 
TIME CHARGE (SI02) (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (J-$CO3) (CO3) CAC03 (504) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/I) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT. 
20... 1000 3520 12 6.4 1.2 4.2 .4 28 0 23 1.2 

DEC. 
04• • • 1315 14000 12 5.2 1.1 3.2 6.0 23 0 19 2.4 

FEB. 
02 •• • 1115 16900 13 4.8 1.1 2.8 .3 23 0 19 1.0 

MAR. 
11... -- 19400 13 4.7 1.1 2.8 .4 27 0 22 1.2 

APR. 
1 2 ••• 1145 14700 15 4.9 1.2 3.1 .7 24 0 20 2.0 

JUNE 
04... 0810 6920 14 7.3 1.2 1.3 .4 32 0 26 3.0 

JULY 
21... 1400 12000 12 5.9 1.0 3.7 .5 27 0 22 1.5 

AUG. 
30•• • 1110 2880 14 7.7 1.3 8.1 .6 33 0 27 2.5 

DIS•- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON- SPEC!-

SOLVED NITRITE TOTAL SOLIDS SOLIDS CAR- FIC 

CHLO- FLUO- PLUS PHDS-. (RES1- (SUM OF HARD- BONATE COND 

RIDE RIDE NITRITE NITRATE NITRATE PHORUS DUE AT CONSTI- NESS HARD- UCTANCE 

(CL) (F) (N) (N) (N) (P) 180 C) TUENTS) (CA ,MG) NESS (MICRO-

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) MHOS) 

OCT. 
20• • • 4.0 .1 .00 .010 49 44 21 0 

DEC. 
04• • • 3.0 .0 .02 .020 40 39 18 0 

FEB. 
02• • • 2.1 .1 .02 .050 45 37 17 0 48 

MAR 
.070 38 16 0 45 

APR. 
12•• • 2.2 .1 .1 

2.0 .011••• 

.040 41 17 0 48 

JUNE 
04• • • 6.0 .0 .00 .020 49 23 0 72 

JULY 
.03 .010 46 42 19 0 5221••• 4.3 .1 

AUG. 9730... 15 .0 .000 .15 .15 .060 68 66 25 0 



 

244 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14243000 COWLITZ RIVER AT CASTLE ROCK, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

DATE 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMP-
ERATURE 
(DEC C) 

COLOR TOTAL 
(PLAT- CHRO-
INUM- MIUM 
COBALT (CR)
UNITS) (UG/L/ 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
COPPER LEAD LITHIUM MERCURY 

(CU) (PB) (LI) (HG) 
RIG/I) IUG/L1 (UG/L) RIG/I) 

TOTAL 
STRON-

TIUM 
(SR)

(UG/L) 

TOTAL 
ZINC 
(ZN) 

IL16/L1 

OCT. 
20... 

DEC. 
04... 

FEB. 
02... 

MAR. 
11... 

APR. 
12... 

JUNE 
04... 

JULY 
21... 

AUG. 
30... 

7.3 

7.1 

7.9 

8.3 

6.8 

7.0 

10.0 

7.0 

6.0 

6.0 

9.0 

12.8 

13.9 

5 

4 

7 

I 

0 

17 

6 

0 

5 

0 

10 .1 

110 

10 

20 

40 

TEMPERATURE ( CC) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 
DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX NM ((AX MIN MAX mi,i 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

9.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 

9.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.9 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.9 
4.0 
4.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

10.5 
10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.0 
9.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

4.5
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.8 
.0 

5.5 
5.9 
5.9 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0
9.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.8 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.9 

5.0 
5.0 
5.n 
5.0 
5.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 

9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
9.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
9.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 

6.9 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

5.8 
6.0 
6.0 
6,0
5.9 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0
9.5 
9.5 

8.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
---

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.0 
---

6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
4.5 
5.0 
---

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
---

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.9 
6.5 

6.0 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

MONTH 11.9 9.0 10.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 6.0 4.0 5.5 4.0 6.5 4.0 



 

245 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14243000 COWLITZ RIVER AT CASTLE ROCK, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 6.5 6.0 9.0 8.0 
2 7.0 6.0 9.5 8.5 
3 8.0 6.0 10.0 9.0 
4 8.0 6.5 10.0 7.0 
5 8.5 8.0 8.0 6.5 

6 8.0 7.0 9.0 6.5 
7 7.0 6.5 10.0 8.5 
8 7.0 6.5 10.5 9.0 
9 6.5 6.0 9.5 8.0 

10 6.5 5.5 10.5 8.5 

11 6.0 5.5 11.0 9.0 
12 6.5 5.0 11.0 9.5 
13 6.5 5.5 9.5 8.5 
14 
15 

6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 

9.0 
9.5 

7.0 
9.0 

16 6.0 5.0 9.5 8.0 
17 6.0 5.5 9.0 7.0 
18 6.5 5.5 9.5 8.0 
19 7.0 5.5 9.5 8.5 
20 7.0 6.5 9.0 8.0 

21 6.5 6.0 10.0 8.0 
22 6.5 5.5 10.5 8.5 
23 6.5 6.0 10.5 10.5 
24 6.5 6.0 11.0 9.0 
25 8.5 6.0 10.0 9.0 

26 
27 

8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
7.0 

10.5 
10.0 

9.5 
9.0 

28 7.0 6.0 11.5 9.5 
29 7.0 6.0 11.5 9.5 
30 8.0 6.5 9.5 9.0 
31 --- --- 9.0 9.0 

MONTH 8.5 5.0 11.5 6.5 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEmgER 

MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
10.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

17.0 
13.0 
13.0 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
14.5 

12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.q 
14.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 
11.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
10.0 
9.5 

11.0 
13.0 
13.0 
17.0 
17.0 

10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.9 

15.0 
15.0 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
14.0 
15.5 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 

13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

11.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
14.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

16.5 
16.5 
15.5 
15.0 
16.0 

14.5 
19.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

13.9 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

17.0 
16.0 
15.5 
16.5 
16.0 

15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
15.5 
14.5 

13.0 
13.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.0 

11.5 
12.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

13.5 
13.5 
17.0 
13.0 
13.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

15.0 
14.5 
15.0 
16.5 
15.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 

11.0 
13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

17.0 
12.0 
17.0 
12.0 
11.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
12.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
10.0 

14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.5 
14.5 

13.0 
12.0 
11.0 
17.0 
17.0 

15.0 
16.0 
16.5 
16.0 
14.5 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 

120 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

--- --- 13.0 17.0 14.5 13.5 ---

12.0 8.5 14.5 10.0 17.0 11.0 14.5 10.5 



248 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14244600 COWEMAN RIVER ABOVE SAM SMITH CREEK NEAR KELSO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°1023", long 122°43'46", in SWiSE,÷ sec.18, T.8 N., R.1 E., Cowlitz County, at county road 
bridge 0.1 mile upstream from Sam Smith Creek, 4 1 miles northeast of Rose Valley, and at mile 17.3. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--68.6 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: November 1970 to September 1971 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, NOVEMBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHDS-

DIS-• GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P)

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1430 .08 .000 .00 .38 .000 .000 

JAN. 
04... 1415 .07 .000 .00 .32 .020 .020 
18... 1445 .08 .000 .00 .34 .030 .060 

FEB. 
01 •• • 1400 .02 .000 .00 .030 .14 
16... 1330 .09 .000 .06 .45 .040 .050 

MAR. 
01... 1330 1.1 .000 .15 .45 .000 .010 
15... 1350 .12 .010 .03 .41 .040 .13 

APR. 
05... 1340 .13 .010 .15 .81 .050 
19• • • 1425 .19 .000 .06 .25 .050 .070 

MAY 
03• • • 1530 .21 .000 .06 ,11 .040 .11 
17•• • 1410 .09 .010 .00 .050 .090.18 

JUNE 
.20

01 •• • 1320 .01 .000 .00 .000 .010.2214... 1335 .01 .000 .00 .000 .010 
JULY 
06... 1500 104 .06 .000 .00 .18 .030 .030 
19... 1345 80 .30 .010 .13 .19 .030 .030 

AUG. 
02... 1410 54 .04 .000 .03 .14 .010 .020 
16... 1600 34 .07 .000 .02 .09 .010 .030

SEP. 
06... 1415 103 .000 .09 .43 .000 .010 
21... 1345 42 .23 .000 .11 .18 .000 .020 

IMME 
SPECI- DIATE
F1C COLOR COLI... 

COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- FORM 
UCTANCE PH TEMP- (MUM- BID SOLVED (COL.
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT (TV OXYGEN PER

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 MI-) 

NOV. 
56 7.1 5.3 24 4 12.5 500

JAN. 
04... 43 7.2 3.5 22 4 13.2 210
18... 34 6.9 8.1 31 9 11.8 280

FEB. 
01... 36 7.0 7.8 41 9 11.8 100
16... 56 7.0 7.3 32 4 12.0 90

MAR. 
01... 43 6.8 3.5 20 2 13.7 110
15... 37 6.9 6.2 25 4 12.3 60

APR. 
05.... 39 7.3 10.5 27 2 11.2 100
19... 45 6.9 10.5 15 4 11011.5

MAY 
03." 44 7.1 14.8 16 2 10.5 200
17... 43 7.3 9.1 33 4 11.9 240

JUNE 
01... 9.6 
14... 11.1 

JULY 
06... 52 7.0 13.5 17 1 10.8 200
19... 86 7.2 22.3 18 2 8.9 400

AUG. 
02... 86 7.2 20.1 20 1 9.4 400 
16... 74 7.5 21.2 21 1 9.0 400

SEP. 
06... 74 7.3 14.4 26 1 10.6 900
21... 81 7.1 12.6 23 2 10.9 300 



247 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14245000 COWEMAN RIVER NEAR KELSO, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°08'15", long 122°53,45, in NW,÷NEll sec.35, T.8 N., R.2 W., Cowlitz County, at bridge on U.S. 
Highway 99, 0.3 mile east of Kelso, 2.6 miles upstream from mouth, and 4.6 miles downstream from gaging 
station. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--119 sq ml (at gaging station). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Chemical analyses: October 1961 to September 1971. 
Water temperatures: July 1950 to September 1971. 

EXTREMES.--1969-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 25.0°C Aug. 10, 11; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 5-7. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 28.0°C July 27, 28, 1958; minimum, freezing point on several days during 
some winter months. 

REMARKS.--Dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. Temperature recorder at gaging station 4.6 miles upstream from 
sampling site. Some inflow between gaging station and sampling point. 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL. SOLVED 
DAHL AMMONIA ORTHO. TOTAL 
NITRO- PHOS..• PROS-. 

DI S- GEN NITRITE GEN NITRATE PHORUS PHORUS 
TIME CHARGE (N) (N) (NI (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

NOV. 
23... 1500 262 .08 .000 .00 .000 .010.50 

DEC. 
.6821... 1425 565 .16 .000 .01 .010 .030 

JAN. 
04... 1445 595 .27 .000 .01 .020 .060.52 

.4718... 1520 1910 .16 .000 .00 .040 .050 
FEB. 
01... 1430 787 .04 .000 .00 .030 .080 
16... 1400 893 .04 .000 .02 .45 .050 .070 

MAR. 
01... 1400 492 1.1 .000 .05 .000 .010.66 
15... 1430 1150 .12 .010 .03 .040 .15.59 

APR. 
05... 1415 520 .13 .000 .15 .93 .050 
19... 1455 348 .32 .000 .04 .34 .050 .070 

MAY 
03... 1600 290 .24 .000 .07 .14 .040 .11 
17... 1450 327 .11 .010 .02 .23 .060 .10 

JUNE 
01... 1400 192 .02 .000 .01 .18 .010 .010 
14... 1400 195 .02 .000 .01 .18 .010 .020 

JULY 
06... 1535 128 .05 .000 .03 .23 .030 .030 
19... 1415 86 .44 .020 .34 .27 .090 .090 

AUG. 
02 • •• 1445 59 
16... 1630 42 

SEP• 
06... 1445 159 .35 .000 .25 .67 .000 .030 
21... 1415 47 .25 .000 .12 .010 .020.15 



COWLITZ RIVER BASIN248 

14245000 COWEMAN RIVER NEAR KELSO, WASH.--Continued 

CHEMICAL ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

IMME-
SPECI- DIATE 

FTC COLOR COLI 
COND- (PLAT- TUR- DIS..• FORM 

UCTANCE PH TEMP- INUM- RID- SOLVED (COL.
(MICRO- ERATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN PER 

DATE MHOS) (UNITS) (DEC C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 

NOV. 
23... 64 7.0 3.7 20 1 13.1 1100 

DEC. 
21... 48 7.2 4.7 24 4 12.6 320 

JAN. 
04... 47 7.1 3.1 20 4 13.8 400 
18... 38 6.9 8.2 34 8 11.8 220 

FEB. 
01... 40 6.9 7.9 30 5 11.8 130 
16.. 41 7.0 7.2 47 7 12.1 200 

MAR. 
01... 47 6.7 3.1 28 4 13.7 200 
15". 41 6.9 6.2 32 6 12.4 200 

APR. 
05... 43 7.1 10.0 30 4 11.7 200 

50 6.9 9.0 18 4 12.1 >800 
MAY 

51 7.1 14.6 21 3 10.5 120 
48 7.2 10.5 57 5 10.7 750 

JUNE 
01... 55 7.2 10.9 32 4 9.9 >16000 
14... 57 7.0 12.4 24 4 9.3 

JULY 
06.o. 60 6.9 15.5 27 3 9.8 150 
19.o. 91 6.9 24.1 42 2 7.4 700 

AUG. 
02". 95 7.2 26 3 8.7 600 
16... 82 7.3 31 5 8.2 1600 

SEP. 
06... 78 7.2 15.8 47 6 9.6 3000 
21... 103 7.2 16.0 31 6 9.5 400 



249 COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14245000 COWEMAN RIVER NEAR KELSO, WASH.-Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 13.0 11.0 6.5 6.0 4.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 3.5 
2 12.0 11.0 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 3.5 
3 12.0 10.5 6.5 5.5 4.5 4.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 
4 11.5 11.5 8.0 6.5 4.5 4.5 3.5 3.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 
5 11.5 11.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 4.5 3.0 2.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 4.5 

6 11.0 10.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 2.0 2.0 4.5 3.5 5.5 5.0 
7 10.0 8.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 2.0 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.0 
8 9.0 8.5 9.0 8.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.0 3.5 3.0 5.5 5.5 
9 10.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.0 4.5 3.0 5.5 5.5 
10 10.5 10.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.5 4.5 5.5 5.5 

11 10.0 10.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.5 
12 10.0 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 
13 9.5 7.0 8.0 6.0 5.0 5.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 
14 8.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 3.5 3.5 7.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 
15 8.5 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 3.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 

16 8.0 7.0 8.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 
17 9.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 6.5 6.0 5.5 4.5 
18 10.0 9.0 7.0 7.0 5.5 4.5 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 4.5 
19 10.0 10.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.5 6.0 6.0 4.5 
20 10.0 10.0 7.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.5 

21 10.0 9.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.0 
22 9.0 8.5 4.5 3.5 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 6.0 
23 9.0 8.5 5.0 3.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.5 6.0 
24 9.0 8.5 6.5 5.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 6.0 6.0 6.5 5.5 
25 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 5.0 5.5 4.5 

26 8.5 7.0 6.0 5.5 4.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.5 
27 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 
28 6.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 
29 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 5.0 --- --- 6.5 6.0 
30 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 5.5 4.5 6.0 5.0 --- 6.5 5.5 
31 6.5 5.9 --- --- 5.5 5.0 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 

MONTH 13.0 5.0 9.0 3.5 6.0 4.0 6.5 2.0 7.0 3.0 6.5 3.5 



COWLITZ RIVER BASIN 

14245000 COWEMAN RIVER NEAR KELSO, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

250 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

4.5 
6.0 
5.0 

13.0 
14.0 
14.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 

15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

13.5 
12.0 
13.5 

21.0 
21.5 
21.5 

18.0 
18.5 
19.0 

15.0 
14.0 
14.0 

13.5 
13.5 
13.0 

4 
5 

8.0 
9.0 

5.5 
6.5 

13.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.0 

14.0 
14.5 

10.5 
11.5 

16.5 
14.5 

14.5 
13.0 

21.0 
21.5 

19.5 
19.0 

15.0 
14.5 

13.0 
13.5 

6 
7 

8.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.0 

13.0 
14.5 

9.0 
11.0 

14.5 
13.5 

13.5 
13.0 

14.5 
16.0 

12.0 
12.0 

22.0 
23.0 

19.5 
19.0 

13.5 
14.5 

13.0 
12.0 

8 
9 

6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
5.5 

14.0 
13.0 

11.5 
10.0 

13.5 
13.5 

12.0 
12.0 

16.0 
15.0 

14.5 
14.5 

24.0 
24.5 

19.5 
20.0 

14.0 
15.5 

12.0 
14.0 

10 6.0 5.5 14.0 10.5 13.5 12.0 15.0 14.0 25.0 20.0 15.5 13.5 

11 16.5 13.0 14.0 12.0 14.0 13.0 25.0 19.5 15.5 14.5 
12 16.0 13.5 14.0 12.0 16.5 12.0 24.0 20.0 15.0 13.0 
13 13.5 11.0 13.5 13.0 18.5 14.0 21.0 19.5 14.5 13.5 
14 --- 12.0 10.0 13.0 11.0 19.5 15.5 21.0 18.5 14.0 11.5 
15 10.0 8.5 13.0 11.0 13.0 11.5 20.0 16.5 21.5 16.5 13.5 11.0 

16 8.5 6.5 11.5 10.0 14.0 11.5 20.5 16.5 22.0 17.0 14.0 12.0 
17 8.5 7.0 10.0 9.0 13.5 11.5 21.0 18.0 22.0 16.0 14.0 11.5 
18 
19 

9.0 
9.5 

8.0 
6.5 

11.5 
11.5 

10.0 
11.0 

13.5 
14.5 

12.0 
13.0 

22.0 
23.0 

18.5 
20.0 

,23.0 
23.0 

16.0 
17.0 

14.0 
14.0 

11.0 
11.5 

20 9.5 8.0 11.0 9.5 14.5 13.5 24.0 21.0 21.5 18.5 15.0 13.0 

21 8.0 6.5 13.0 9.0 18.5 13.5 23.5 20.5 19.5 18.0 15.0 12.0 
22 8.5 7.0 14.5 11.0 18.0 15.5 22.0 20.0 18.0 16.5 15.0 11.5 
23 9.0 7.0 15.0 12.0 17.0 15.0 20.5 19.0 18.0 15.0 15.0 12.0 
24 9.0 7.0 14.5 13.0 15.0 12.0 20.5 18.0 19.5 15.5 14.0 13.5 
25 11.5 7.0 14.0 13.5 13.0 11.5 23.0 19.0 19.5 16.5 13.5 13.0 

26 13.0 10.0 13.5 13.0 13.5 10.5 23.5 19.5 20.0 15.0 13.0 12.0 
27 12.0 10.0 14.0 11.5 13.0 12.0 23.0 20.0 19.0 14.5 12.0 11.5 
28 10.0 9.5 15.5 13.0 12.0 11.0 21.5 19.5 21.0 15.5 11.5 10.0 
29 
30 

10.0 
10.5 

9.0 
9.5 

14.5 
12.0 

12.0 
10.5 

15.0 
15.5 

11.0 
12.0 

23.0 
22.0 

20.0 
19.5 

18.5 
16.5 

16.5 
15.5 

10.0 
9.5 

9.5 
9.0 

31 --- --- 10.5 10.0 --- --- 19.5 19.0 16.5 15.0 ---

MONTH 13.0 4.5 16.5 9.0 18.5 10.0 24.0 12.0 25.0 14.5 15.5 9.0 



251 ELOCHOMAN RIVER BASIN 

14247500 ELOCHOMAN RIVER NEAR CATHLAMET, WASH. 

LOCATION.--Lat 46013117, long 123°20'28", in NEtSEi sec.31, T.9 N., R.5 W., Wahkiakum County, temperature 
recorder at gaging station on right bank, 125 ft upstream from railroad bridge, 2.4 miles northeast of 
Cathlamet, and at mile 5.0. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--65.8 sq mi. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water temperatures: June 1950 to October 1971 (discontinued). 

EXTREMES.--1970-71: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 21.0°C Aug. 10, 11, Sept. 20; minimum, 3.5°C several days January through 
March. 

Period of record: 
Water temperatures: Maximum, 24.0°C July 11, 12, 1961; minimum, freezing point Feb. 17, 1956. 

REMARKS.--Temperature recorder stopped Mar. 17 to Apr. 7 and Sept. 21, 22; no range in temperature available. 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MTN 

1 13.5 11.5 8.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.5 4.0 3.9 
2 13.5 12.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.5 5.5 4.0 4.0 
3 13.5 12.0 8.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 6.0 6.0 4.0 40 
4 13.0 13.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.0 6.0 5.5 4.5 4.0 
5 13.0 12.0 8.0 8.0 5.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 4.0 

6 12.0 11.0 8.5 8.0 6.5 5.5 4.0 3.5 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 
7 11.5 10.0 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 4.5 4.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 4.5 
8 11.0 10.5 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 
9 11.0 10.5 9.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 5.0 

10 11.0 10.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.5 5.0 6.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 

11 11.0 10.5 8.5 8.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 4.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 5.0 
12 10.5 10.0 8.5 8.5 6.5 6.0 4.0 4.0 7.0 6.5 6.0 5.5 
13 10.0 10.0 8.5 7.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 7.0 7.0 6.1) 6.0 
14 10.0 9.0 8.0 7.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 7.0 7.0 6.0 5.5 
15 9.5 9.0 8.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 1.5 7.0 6.5 5.5 5.5 

16 9.5 9.0 9.0 8.0 6.0 6.0 4.5 4.0 6.5 6.5 6.0 4.5 
17 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 5.0 4.5 6.5 6.5 4.n 
18 10.0 9.5 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 9.0 5.0 6.5 6.5 
19 10.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 
20 10.0 9.5 8.5 7.0 5.0 4.5 5.5 5.0 6.0 5.5 

21 9.5 9.0 7.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 
22 9.0 9.0 5.5 4.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 
23 9.0 9.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.0 6.5 6.0 
24 9.0 8.5 7.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 6.5 5.5 
25 8.5 8.5 7.0 6.5 5.0 5.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.0 

26 8.5 7.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.0 
27 7.0 6.0 6.5 6.5 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 3.5 
28 6.5 6.0 6.5 6.0 5.0 5.0 6.0 6.0 4.0 4.0 
29 6.5 6.0 6.0 5.5 5.0 4.5 6.0 5.5 
30 6.5 6.0 6.0 6.1) 5.0 4.5 6.0 6.0 
31 7.0 6.5 --- --- 5.0 5.0 6.5 6.0 

MONTH 13.5 6.0 9.0 4.5 6.5 4.5 6.5 3.5 7.0 3.5 



252 ELOCHOMAN RIVER BASIN 

14247500 ELOCHOMAN RIVER NEAR CATHLAMET, WASH.--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1970 TO SEPTEMBER 1971 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTTMRFR 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
10.5 

9.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 

9.5 
10.0 
10.5 
13.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
11.0 

17.0 
13.0 
14.0 
11.0 
17.0 

11.5 
10.0 
11.0 
17.0 
11.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
16.0 

14.0 
13.5 
13.5 
11.5 
13.5 

11.5 
13.0 
13.0 
17.0 
11.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

---
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

---
7.0 
6.5 
6.0 

11.5 
13.5 
13.0 
12.0 
13.0 

9.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.0 
10.0 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

13.5 
14.0 
11.5 
13.0 
13.0 

11.0 
11.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 

18.0 
18.5 
20.0 
20.5 
21.0 

16.0 
15.0 
15.0 
16.0 
17.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
14.5 
14.0 

12.0 
11.0 
11.5 
17.0 
13.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

6.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 

6.0 
5.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

14.5 
14.0 
12.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
12.0 
10.0 
9.5 

10.0 

12.0 
12.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
15.0 
15.5 
16.5 
17.0 

11.5 
11.5 
13.0 
14.0 
14.-5 

21.0 
18.0 
15.0 
16.0 
17.0 

16.5 
15.0 
14.5 
13.5 
13.5 

14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 
14.5 

13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.0 
7.0 
8.5 
8.5 
8.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
6.5 
8.0 

10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
12.0 
12.0 

10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 

17.0 
18.0 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
14.5 
15.0 

16.0 
18.5 
19.5 
18.5 
71.0 

10.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.9 

21 
22 
73 
24 
25 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

10.0 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

11.0 
10.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

9.0 
10.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
11.5 

11.5 
14.0 
13.0 
11.0 
10.5 

19.0 
18.0 
16.0 
16.5 
18.5 

16.5 
16.0 
15.0 
14.5 
15.5 

17.0 
16.0 
18.0 
20.0 
19.0 

15.5 
15.0 
14.0 
13.0 
13.5 

---
19.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

11.0 
11.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
---

9.5 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
---

11.5 
13.0 
12.0 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 

11.0 
10.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 
9.5 

11.5 
11.5 
10.5 
12.0 
13.0 
---

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
---

18.5 
18.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
I6.0 

16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
15.5 
15.0 
14.5 

12.0 
11.5 
13.5 
14.5 
13.0 
13.5 

11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
---

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
9.0 
---

MONTH 14.5 8.5 15.0 9.5 19.0 10.0 21.0 11.5 21.0 9.0 

TEMPERATURE (°C) OF WATER, OCTOBER 1971 

DAY MAX MIN DAY MIN MIN DAY MAX MIN 

1 9.5 9.0 6 12.0 12.0 11 13.0 12.0 
2 10.5 9.5 7 12.0 11.0 12 
3 10.5 10.0 8 13.5 11.0 13 
4 11.5 10.0 9 12.0 11.0 14 
5 12.0 11.0 10 13.0 12.0 15 
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Page 
American Lake near Tillicum 72 
American River near Nile 174 

Bear Creek at Woodinville 103,104 
Big Soos Creek above hatchery, near Auburn 89,90 
Black Lake near Tumwater 61 
Bumping River near Nile 173 

Carbon River above South Prairie Creek near South Prairie 76,77 
Cascade River at Marblemount 131,132 

Cavanaugh Lake near Oso 126 
Cedar River, at Renton 97,98 
near Landsburg 95,96 

Chehalis River, above Satsop River at Fuller 38 
at Porter 34-37 
near Grand Mound 32,33 
near Montesano 41,42 

Cispus River near Randle 227,228 
Clear Lake near McKenna 70 
Coldspring Creek near Cougar 239,240 
Collection and examination of data 9 
Columbia River at international boundary 148-150 
Colville River at Kettle Falls 152,153 
Cooperation 2 
Coweman River, above Sam Smith Creek near Kelso 246 

near Kelso 247-250 
Cowlitz River, at Castle Rock 243-245 
at Packwood 225 
below Mayfield Dam 237,238 
below Mossyrock Dam 231,232 
near Randle 229,230 

Crab Creek, near Beverly 172 
near Othello 171 

Definition of terms 2 
Dosewallips River near Brinnon 50 
Downstream order and station numbers 9 
Dry Creek near Cougar 208,209 

Elk Creek near Doty 26,27 
Elochoman River near Cathlamet 251,252 

Factors for conversion 5 

Green River, at Auburn Academy near Augurn 85,86 
at 212th Street near Kent 93,94 
near Auburn 91,92 
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Hanaford Creek near Bucoda 31 
Hancock Lake near Snoqualmie 115 
Harts Lake near McKenna 71 
Hoh River at U.S. Highway 101 Bridge, near Forks 49 

Introduction 1 
Island Lake near Keyport 57 
Issaquah Creek near mouth, near Issaquah 99-102 

Kalama River, below Falls, near Cougar 220-222 
below Italian Creek near Kalama 223,224 

Kitsap Lake near Bremerton 59 

Lake Chelan near Chelan 166-168 
Lewis River, East Fork, near Heisson 206,207 
Liberty Lake at Liberty Lake 157 
Little Spokane River near mouth, near Spokane 160,161 
Long Lake near Lacey 62 
Loon Lake near Loon Lake 151 

Merrill Lake near Cougar 210-216 

Naselle River near Naselle 16,17 
Newman Lake near Newman Lake 156 
Nisqually River, at La Grande 65,66 
near National 63-64 

Nooksack River, at Deming 141,142 
near Ferndale 143,144 

North Nemah River near South Bend 18,19 
North River near Raymond 24,25 

Ohop Lake near Eatonville 67 
Okanogan River at Malott 164,165 

Palouse River, at Hooper 189-192 
below South Fork Palouse River at Colfax 186 

Pilchuck Creek near Bryant 127,128 
Pilchuck River at Snohomish 118,119 
Pine Creek at Pine City 187,188 
Pipe Lake near Maple Valley 88 
Puyallup River, at Puyallup 83,84 

near Orting 74,75 

Quinault River, North Fork, near Amanda Park 45-48 

Samish Lake near Bellingham 138 
Samish River near Burlington 139,140 
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Sammamish River at Bothell 105,106 
Satsop River near Satsop 39,40 
Sauk River near Sauk 133 
Sediment 12 
Selected references 13 
Silver Lake near La Grande 68 
Skagit River, above Alma Creek, near Marblemount 129,130 

near Concrete 134,135 
South Fork, at Conway 136,137 

Skokomish River, near Potlatch 55,56 
North Fork, below Staircase Rapids, near Hoodsport 51,52 
North Fork, near Potlatch 53,54 

Skookumchuck near Bucoda 28-30 
Skykomish River at Sultan 109,110 
Snake River near Clarkston 185 
Snohomish River at Snohomish 120,121 
Snoqualmie River near Carnation 116,117 
Solutes 11 
South Prairie Creek near South Prairie 78,79 
Special networks anq programs 8 
Spokane River, above Liberty Bridge, near Otis Orchards 154,155 
at Long Lake 162,163 
below Nine-Mile Dam, near Spokane 158,159 

Spring Creek near Cougar 217-219 
Steilacoom Lake near Steilacoom 73 

Stillaguamish River, near Silvana 124,125 
North Fork, near Arlington 122,123 

Sultan River at Sultan 111,112 
Sumas River at Sumas 145,146 
Sumas River near Huntington 147 
Summit Lake near Kamilche 60 

Tanwax Lake near Kapowsin 69 
Temperature 12 
Tilton River, above Bear Canyon Creek, near Cinebar 235,236 

West Fork, near Morton 233,234 
Touchet River at Bolles 195,196 
Toutle River near Silver Lake 241,242 

Walla Walla River, near Lowden 193,194 
near Touchet 197,198 

Wallace River at Gold Bar 107,108 
Walupt Lake near Packwood 226 
Water-supply papers 13 
White River, near Buckley 80 

near Plain 169,170 
near Sumner 81,82 

Wide Hollow Creek near Yakima 177 
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Wildcat Lake near Bremerton 58 
Wilderness Lake near Maple Valley 87 
Willapa River, at Lebam 20,21 

near Willapa 22,23 
Woods Creek at Monroe 113,114 
Wynoochee River above Black Creek near Montesano 43,44 

Yakima River, at Kiona 180-184 
at Mabton 178,179 
near Terrace Heights 175,176 

Yale Reservoir near Yale 199-205 
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